3

V.

For the best experience, open this PDF portfolio in
Acrobat X or Adobe Reader X, or later.

Get Adobe Reader Now!



http://www.adobe.com/go/reader


GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 8%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a

committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM

1. CS-0167-21

TITLE

ANNUAL BACKFLOW
TEST, REPAIR AND
REPLACEMENT FOR ALL
CITY FACILITIES

DEPT. OR DIV.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS

VENDOR

BOB’S BACKFLOW &
PLUMBING SERVICES,
INC.

AMOUNT ACTION

RATIFY PERIOD OF
SERVICE FROM
NOVEMBER 19, 2022

$100,000.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),

TOT.REV.GMP
$392,060.00
2. CF-0151-22 JFRD FIRE STATION PUBLIC WORKS HAGER CONSTRUCTION $547,265.00
APRON & DRIVEWAY ENGINEERING AND COMPANY
REPAIR — FIRE STATIONS  CONSTRUCTION
24,7, & 11 MANAGEMENT
3. CF-0169-22 STORMWATER PUMP PUBLIC WORKS REJECT: $1,078,995.00
STATION GENERATORS ENGINEERING AND CJ SALES & SERVICES OF
CONSTRUCTION OCALA, INC.
MANAGMENT AWARD:
ZABATT ENGINE
SERVICES, INC.
4. SC-0263-22 WOOD AND YARD WASTE SOLID WASTE TRAIL RIDGE LANDFILL, $10,000.00 (INCREASE),
PROCESSING, REUSE, DEPARTMENT INC. TOT.REV.MAX.

AND DISPOSAL

$4,636,450.00



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 8%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CONSENT AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Consent Agenda. Any item may be moved from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda by a
committee member asking that the item be considered separately.

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
5. CF-0005-23 SCHOOL ZONE TRAFFIC ENGINEERING MILLER ELECTRIC $338,910.00
CONSTRUCTION FOR DIVISION COMPANY

DUVAL CHARTER SCHOOL
AT SOUTHSIDE (8680 A.C.
SKINNER PARKWAY)

6.  SS-13481-23 HOSPITALITY PACKAGE RECREATION AND PGA TOUR, INC. dba THE $125,000.00
FOR THE 2023 THE COMMUNITY SERVICES PLAYERS CHAMPIONSHIP
PLAYERS CHAMPIONSHIP  DIVISION, SPORTS &
ENTERTAINMENT

DIVISION
CONSENT AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:
Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.
This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.
Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY

COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL





GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 8%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

REGULAR AGENDA

The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the Regular Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT

1. THERE ARE NO ITEMS ON THE
REGULAR AGENDA THIS WEEK.

REGULAR AGENDA

MOVED BY: SECONDED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

Cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

ACTION



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



ITEM

ESC-0496-18

ESC-0301-21

ESC-0315-21

ESC-0371-22

ESC-0457-22

ESC-0458-22

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 8%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.

TITLE

DEBT COLLECTION
SERVICES FOR THE DUVAL
COUNTY CLERK OF THE
CIRCUIT AND COUNTY
COURTS

RYAN WHITE CARE ACT —
PART A/ MINORITY AIDS
INITIATIVE

MAYOR’S YOUTH AT WORK
PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM

LIBRARY MATERIALS

RESIDENTIAL CURBSIDE
SOLID WASTE AND
RECYCLABLES COLLECTION
AND TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES AUTOMATED —
SERVICE AREA 1

RESIDENTIAL CURBSIDE
SOLID WASTE AND
RECYCLABLES COLLECTION
AND TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES REAR LOAD-
SERVICE AREA 1

Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor

Room 851, Board Room “A”

Join Teams Meeting
Teams Meeting

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

DEPT. OR DIV.

CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT
COURT

SOCIAL SERVICES
DIVISION

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

JACKSONVILLE PUBLIC
LIBRARY

SOLID WASTE
DEPARTMENT

SOLID WASTE
DEPARTMENT

VENDOR

HARRIS & HARRIS, LTD
&

LINEBARGER, GOGGAN,
BLAIR & SAMPSON, LLP

REFER TO AWARD
RECOMMENDATION

GOODWILL INDUSTRIES
OF NORTH FLORIDA,
INC.

MIDWEST TAPE, LLC

REJECT SOLE BID

MERIDIAN WASTE
FLORIDA, LLC
(MERIDIAN WASTE)

AMOUNT

$0.00 (FIRST RENEWAL
OPTION, NO COST TO
THE CITY)

REFER TO AWARD
RECOMMENDATION

RATIFY PERIOD OF
SERVICE FROM
SEPTEMBER 21, 2022
$1,300,000.00 (FIRST
RENEWAL OPTION),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$2,839,997.00

$1,296,994.61 (INCREASE),
TOT.REV.EXP.
$1,864,176.00

N/A

$17,584,414.56

ACTION



https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Njc2N2NkODktZjIzYy00ZTc0LWIzNjAtZjI3NmVlMGVlZmY4%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2269b7a791-5a9c-4661-b6cf-1c6fb3d271c6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22176876c2-58da-4211-b061-9f6348519aea%22%7d



10.

11.

ITEM

CDB-0007-16

CDB-0007-16

CDB-0007-16

CDB-0008-16

CDB-0153-19

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 8%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

TITLE DEPT. OR DIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES FOR VERTICAL /
ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
MAYPORT COMMUNITY
CENTER

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES FOR VERTICAL /
ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

FIRE STATION #74

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES FOR VERTICAL /
ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

FIRE STATION #10

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES FOR ACTIVE AND
PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS

SKATE PARK AND
EMERALD TRAIL
PORTIONS

RFQ-FOR DESIGN-BUILD
SERVICES FOR MARINE
PROJECTS — ANNUAL
CONTRACTS

ORTEGA RIVER SIGNAGE

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

PUBLIC WORKS
ENGINEERING AND
CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

ACON CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC.

HAL JONES
CONTRACTOR, A
DIVISION OF VECELLIO
& GROGAN, INC.

$97,743.93 (AMENDMENT
8E), TOT.REV.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,682,593.78

$38,801.06 (AMENDMENT
13F), TOT.REV.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$4,393,326.95

$92,384.94 (AMENDMENT
10G), TOT.REV.GMP
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$3,209,363.41

$3,190,900.00
(AMENDMENT 37C),
TOT.REV.EXP.
NOT-TO-EXCEED
$4,742,542.97

$80,011.65 (AMENDMENT
8A)





COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING
Thursday, December 8%, 2022, 1:00 p.m.
Ed Ball Building, 214 North Hogan Street, 8" Floor
Room 851, Board Room “A”

CSPEC AGENDA
The Chief of the Procurement Division offers the following items for the CSPEC Agenda:

ITEM TITLE DEPT. ORDIV. VENDOR AMOUNT ACTION
12. CDB-0158-21 DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES PUBLIC WORKS BAKER CONSULTING $355,352.80
FOR MULTIPLE ADA CURB ENGINEERING AND AND ENGINEERING, LLC  (AMENDMENT 1A)
RAMP IMPROVEMENTS FOR  CONSTRUCTION dba BAKER DESIGN
DESIGN BUILD PROJECTS GROUP

HOLIDAY HARBOR AND
ISLE OF PALMS
NEIGHBORHOODS

13. CDB-0177-22 CONSTRUCTION PUBLIC WORKS PERRY-MCCALL INTERVIEWS/
MANAGEMENT AT RISK ENGINEERING AND (1:30 PM - 1:50 PM) PRESENTATIONS
(CMAR) SERVICES - CONSTRUCTION (1:30 PM — 2:50 PM)
PRECONSTRUCTION AND THE HASKELL
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES - COMPANY

MEDICAL EXAMINER’S

OFFICE (REBID) (2:00 PM - 2:20 PM)

AJAX BUILDING
COMPANY

(2:30 PM - 2:50 PM)

CSPEC AGENDA SECONDED BY:
MOVED BY:

Upon request, a copy of the minutes, as well as an audio recording of this meeting, is available to all interested persons.

This agenda is subject to additions and/or deletions.

cc: CORPORATION SECRETARY
COUNCIL AUDITOR
COUNCIL SECRETARY
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL






SUBJECT: ANNUAL BACKFLOW TEST, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FOR ALL CITY FACILITIES
BID #: CS-0167-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-11-03

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCITON SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE(1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
AWARD WITH FOUR (4} ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to ratify the award from November 19, 2022 to date of award.

Recommend approval to utilize the first of four renewal options with Bob’s Backflow & Plumbing Services, Inc. (contract #
71495-22), in the annual amount of $100,000.00. Period of service shall be from draft of award through November 18,
2023 with three (3) one (1) year renewal options remaining. The total revised GMP is $392,060.00.

Funding for this award shall be encumbered from varicus accounts and executed by Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Memo, Previous Award

ANALYST: M RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

2 JAQLYN sTamos’ a

CONCURRENCE BY: Roy Birbal, Chief, Public Buildings Division

FREEMAN, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






~ Gity of Jacksonville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Depariment of Public Works

Public Buildings Division

555 W. 44™ Street

Jacksonville, FL. 32208

(904) 255-4343

ONE CITY. GNE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

DATE: November 21, 2022

TO: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief

Procurement Division
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Director Department of Public Works /W 4/-/7
FROM: Roy Birbal, CFM, Chief 4 W

SUBJECT: CS-0167-21 Annual Backflow Test, Repair and Replacement for All City Facilities
Bob's Backflow
First Renewal

The current Bid C5-0167-21 Annual Backflow Test Repair and Replacement for ALL City Facilities is scheduled to expire
November 18", 2022.

The Public Buildings Division recommends approval to utilize the first of four 1-year renewal options with current
vendor Bobs Backflow and Plumbing Service for the period beginning November 19, 2022, through November 18, 2023.

There will be no rate increases this year for repair and service. Additionally, the testing of City owned Backflow’s portion
of this contract is being consumed by JEA.

The estimated annual expenditure is $100,000.00. The revised not to exceed amount will be $392,060. Funding will be
encumbered by individual releases against POA-71495-22.

Your assistance in concurring with this recommendation for the respective award would be appreciated. If you have any
questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact Ezra Thaomas at 904-255-4353,

Attachments:
s Vendor's Renewal Letter
¢ Vendor's COI
e Prior Award

ec: Tammy Duggan, Contract & Finance Manager
Jaclyn Stamos, Purchasing Anatyst
Ezra Thomas, Compliance Manager





'ﬂB =

& PLUMBING SERVICES, INC.

November 21, 2022

Ezra Thomas

City of Jacksonville

Public Buildings Division

Rate Increase Request for Bob's Backflow and Plumbing Service, Inc

Sir,
We would like to have our contract extended and renewal.

Please let me know if you have any questions/comments, We ook forward to continuing doing business
with the City of Jacksonville.

Sincerely,

Thanks,

Matt Gardner
0:904.268.8009 ext 407

C: 615.578.0808

E: matt@bobsbackflow.com

4040 Subehaser Ct Ste 1E3 Jacksonville, F1.






BOBSBAC-01 . __ CHAP

N
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE | “nezezs

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROCDUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: I the certificate holdar is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsad.
¥ SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statemant on
this certificate does not confar rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER | EEUIACT Michelle Chaffin e
JP Perry Insurance. Inc PHOME TPAX
3342 Kari Road L e e R
Jacksonville, FL 32257 Sobekss. mehaffin@jpperry.com :
INSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE | NaC¥
= i msurer & : Auto-Owners Insurance Company 18988
INSURED wsuren 8 : Southemn-Owners Insurance Company 10190
Boh's Backflow & Plumbing Services, Inc. | msurer ¢ : FHM Insurance Company 10683
4640 Subchaser Court, Unit 113 WSYRER D :
ksonville, FL 3 P o R
Jacksonvil 2244 WHSURERE :
NSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. MOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT YO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

ADCLISUBR) POLICT EFF | POLICY EXP
INSO | WD

ey TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER RBOI Y | (MO YY) LuTs
A | X | coMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABIUTY EACH OCCURRENCE 3 1,000,0
J crameswne | X | occur 78728450 32022 | 32023 | QRMARIGRENTE e I 300,0
- | 1E0 EXP (Any onve parsory__| 8 100
- PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | § 1,000.0
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER. GENERAL AGGREGATE N 2,000,0
| X | poucy %& Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOPAGG 1§ 2,000,0
QTHER: s
A | autouceLs LasiLTy COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s 1,000,0
L ANY AUTO 5272849001 2022 31172023 BODILY INJURY {Per [
OWHNED SCHEDULED
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTGS BODILY INJURY {Per pecident} | $
|| s ony SO R begenroe s
= $
B { X |mexeuiatae | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE 5 4,000,0
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 5272895700 3172022 | 3/1/2023 | AGGREGATE 3 4,000,0
oeo | X | revenTions 10,000 .
C |WORKERS COMPENSATION X I PER [ OTH-
AND ENPLOYERS' LIABILITY STATUIE ER
AN PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTVE L% WC30701241872022A 2022 | 3172023 [ o, acoment . 1,000,0
FICERMENBER EXCLUGED? NiA I 1,000,0
?"“""" e | er piseass . enemmovee! s 009,
DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS below £.1 DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,0

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS | LOCATIONS { VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addiionsl Remarks Schedube, may be aftached if more space ks requiced)
Re: Annual Backflow Test, Repair and Repiacement for aif City Facillties.

Certificate holder is additional Insured with regard to General Liabllity per written contract. Walver of Subrogation applies in favor of the certificate holder.
Coverage is provided an a Primary and Non-Contributory basls.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION OATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
City of Jacksonville ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Attn: Cheif of Risk Management

117 W. Duval Street, Suite 335

Jacksonville, FL 32202 AUTHORLZED REPRESENTATIVE
: M &H
ACORD 25 (2016103) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights resorve

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD





SUBJECT: ANNUAL BACKFLOW TEST, REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FOR ALL CITY FACILITIES

BID #: CS-0167-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-11-03
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCITON SUPPLY CONTRACT - ONE(1) YEAR FROM THE DATE OF
WARD WITH FOUR {4) ONE (1) YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

da

AGENCY: PUBLIC BUILDINGS
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER:

s MMAR DS AN LIIMENDELD AC THON

Recommend approval of award to Bob's Backflow & Plumbing Services, Inc as the only responsive, responsible bidder
with a total base bid amount of $292,060.00. Period of service shall be from the date of award for one {1} year with four
{4) one (1) year renewal options.

Funding for this award shall be encumbered from various accounis and executed by Purchase Orders.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms & Conditions, Specifications

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

CONCURRENCE BY: irbal, Ch ublic Buildings Divigion

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING =7 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _{&=  paTe: __ /! >
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARmN?nHORm pate _ M - {4 - I}

APPROVED L DISAPPROVED

OTHER %

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Brian Hughes

Chial Administrative Qlficer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authotity of:

Execulive Order No: 2019-02






SUBJECT: JFRD FIRE STATION APRON & DRIVEWAY REPAIR - FIRE STATIONS 2,4,7,& 11

BID #: CF-0151-22 OPEN DATE: October 12, 2022 2022

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - FROM EXECUTION OF CONTRACT THROUGH
COMPLETION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 30 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Hager Construction Company. Total

expenditure not to exceed $547,265.00. Period of service will be from execution of contract through completion of the
project.

Funding Source: 32111.153103.565051.010412.00000000.00000.0000000 - to be executed via formal contract through
the Office of General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: ndation Memo; Bid Tabulation, JSEB Memo, Scope of W

ANALYST: < )
g~ JACLYN/STAMOS

EEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division, Public Works

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonvills, Horida

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE.

Lenny Curry, Mayor
Department of Public Works

214 N. Hogan St., 10" floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 255-8786
www.coj.net

November 9, 2022

TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement 1

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. W% <~ Z\
Director

FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering anagements
Keith Powe
Director, Ja ue

SUBJECT: RECOMMENDATON TO AWARD

RE: JFRD Fire Station Apron & Driveway Repair-Fire Stations Nos. 2,4, 7, & 11
Bid No.: CF-0151-22
Bid Date: October 12, 20222
Award Amount: $547,265.00
internal Servicaes Account No. PWENO11AD

The Department of Public Works has tabulated and reviewed the Two (2) bids received on the referenced project for
accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The apparent low bid by Hager Construction Company has also
been reviewed by the EBO Office who has determined that the bidder is in compliance with the 30% JSEB requirement
established for this project. In addition, Public Works has confirmed through www.myfloridalicense.com the appropriate

licenses for this contractor and listed subcontractors. if applicable.

Accordingly, we recommend that the Bid for JFRD Fire Station Apron & Driveway Repair-Fire Stations Nos.2, 4,7, & 11
be awarded to Hager Construction Company, 1404 Kings Rd, Jacksonville, Florida 32208, in accordance with the

attached bid documents in the amount of $547,265.00.

Funding for this project shauld be encumbered as follows:

[ ACCOUNTS:

TOTAL

%321 11.153103.565051.010412.00000000.00000.0000000

[ 010412

PWCP Public Bidgs. Capital Projects (F5190)-Other General Government Services

565051

2

[ 32124-384020

$547,265.00 |

RGS/rc

Attachments

cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management
Richard Cooper, Engineering and Construction Management
Daniel VanSickle, P.E. Engineering and Construction Management





BID NO.: CF-0151-22
OPEN DATE: OCTOBER 19,2022 @ 2P0,
HAGAR CONSTRUCTION J.0. HINSON COMPANY

ANALYST: JACLYN STAMOS

No. invited: (30} No.Recelved (2) NoBids: { 0)

Recorded By: MELISSA PEIRCE  Anmouncer: RENATTA BARNETY

EST. EXTENDED
MEM DESCRIPTION ary _—UM'I’ UNIT PRICE EXTENDED TOTAL| UNIT PRICE TOTAL
FIRE STATION 2
1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS § 220500 | $ 2,285.00 12,240.00 12,240.00
2 SITE PREPORATION 1 Ls $ 127500 | $ 1,275.00 9,360.00 9,360.00
3 |MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $ - 7.200.00 7.200.00
EROSION CONTROL ANO POLLUTION
4 ABATEMENT 1 LS $ 4,205.00 | § 4,285.00 2.880.00 2,880.00
5 DEWATERING ] LS $ 5,685.00 | § 5,885.00 2,160.00 2,160.00
& |REMOVAL OF EXIST. CONCRETE 1 ts $ 8,500.00 | § 8,500.00 7,200.00 7.200.00
7 REGULAR EXCAVATION AND GRADING 1 LS $ 278500 | § 2,785.00 §,480.00 6,480.00
[} OVEREXCAVATION 10 cyY H 1100} 8 119.00 38.00 380.00
] A3 SAND BACKFILL 10 cY $ 1200 | § 120.00 36.00 360.00
HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE
10 WMATERIAL 10 cy H 1700 § 170.00 36.00 360.00
11 |STABILIZATION ) LS $ 3.565.00 | § 3,565.00 5.040.00 5.040.00
12 |CRSHCRETE BASE COURSE 1 LS $ 4785001 % 4,785.00 7,200.00 7.200.00
Page 1jot S






13 :; aggi:gigggm”{ SERICOACES WIH 1 LS $ 897500 | § 8.975.00 6,480.00 6,480.00
14 ':I'I?!? :ICB::LEEI;:WEWAY(HEINFORCEMENT 1 LS $ 6,155.00 | § §.155.00 9,640.00 8.640.00
15 |CITY STANDARC DROP CURB 1 Ls |s 1,200.00{ § 1,200.00 3,600.00 3,600.00
GRAND TOTAL] § 48,895.00 79,560.00
FIRE STATION 4

1 MOBILIZATION 1 LS $ 2,655.00 | § 2,655.00 21,600.00 21,600.00

2 SITE PREPORATION 1 LS H 387500 | & 3,875.00 13,680.00 13,680.00

3 |MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS S - 10,800.00 10,800.00
4 i:g,ls,lee:‘e:? s ROt 1 LS H 2730.0 |5 2,750.00 5.040.00 5,040.00
5 DEWATERING 1 LS $ 5.685.00( % 5,685.00 2,160.00 2,1650.00
6 |REMOVAL OF EXIST. CONCRETE 1 ts |$ 3405000 |8 34,050.00 14,400.00 14,400.00
7 |REMOVAL OF EXSIT. ASPHALT 1 LS |$ 3,850.00 | $ 3,650.00 1,728.00 1,728.00
8 |HEMOVAL OF EXSIT. APPARATUS BAY TILES 1 Ls |s 3275.00  $ 3,275.00 3,600.00 3,600.00
9 :lEP';(:I‘.’NAtI:zD B 1 LS $ 447500 | $ 4475.060 1,800.00 1,800.00
10 JREGULAR EXCAVATION AND GRADING 1 LS $ S 9.380.00 9,360.00
" OVEREXCAVATION 3 cY $ 11,008 330.00 26.80 864.00

Page 2Iol 5






12 |A3 SAND BACKFILL 0| cv |s 52,00 | § 380.00 28.80 864.00
173 ::"":’:'imn Lo Ll BULL | cr |s 1700 (8 $10.00 28.80 864,00
“ STABILIZATION ] LS $ 3,956.00 | § 8,958.00 9,360.00 9,360.00
15 |CRSHCRETE BASE COURSE 1 ts $ 2632100 | § 29.321.60 25,920.00 25.920.00
] mﬁgﬁ:&g:’vEWAY(RE'NFORCE"E"T 1 Ls |s 54,152.00 | § 54,152.00 51,840.00 51,840.00
17 |BRICK PAVER INSTALL 1 s |5 3,060.00 [ § 3,060.00 29,800.00 28,800.00

GRAND TOTAL| § 155,144.00 202,680.00

FIAE STATION 7
1 |mosiLZATION 1 s |s 2,56000 | 8 3.560.00 36,000.00 36,000.00
2 SITE PREPORATION 1 s $ 228500 | $ 2,285.00 21,600.00 21,600.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS - - 14,400.00 14,400.00
] i::.?g::sﬁgmnm et 1 s |s 34r7.0a | s 3.477.00 10.800.00 10.800.00
5 DEWATERING 1 LS $ 5685008 5.686.00 2,160.00 2,160.00
6 |REMOVAL OF EXIST. CONCRETE 1 s |s §3.250.00 | § £3,250.00 36,000.00 36,000.00
7  |REGULAR EXCAVATION AND GRADING ] s |s 5675.00 | § 5,675.00 14,400.00 14,400.00
] OVEREXCAVATION 50 cyY $ 11001 550.00 28.80 1,440.00
Page slui 5






9 A3 SAND BACKFILL 50 [+4 S 12003 800.00 2060 | § 1,440.00
0 ::UT’E";(:LMD DISPOSAZOLUNSUITABLE 50 ey |s 17008 850.00 2080 |S 1.440.00
11 |STABILIZATION 1 ts s 17,950.00 [ § 17,350.00 38,000.00 { § 36,000.00
12 |[CRSHCRETE BASE COURSE 1 Ls |5 2085000 ( $ 26,850.00 38.000.00 | $ 36.000.00
13 :; gg:i:gig::: oA S L 1 Ls |$ $68,760.00 | § $8,760.00 $3,600.00 | & 93,800.00
14 :;:: :g:i:fsg':wew“(RE'NFORCE”ENT 1 Ls |s 84.152.00 | § £4,152.00 51,264.00 | S 51,264.00
15 |8: CONCRETE WALKWAY 1 LS H 4,875.00 | § 4.575.00 367200 | 5 3,672.00
16 |CITY STANDARD DROF CURB 1 LS $ 365600 | % 3,556.00 7.92000 | § 7.920.00
11 |CITY STANGARD MIAMI CURB ' s |$ 375600 | 8 3,756.00 9,360.00 | § 9,360.00
18 |PAVEMENT REPAIR, CASE X) 1 LS $ 7.78500 | $ 7.765.00 439320 | S 4,399.20
17 |SODDING, 1 s |s 427800 | § 4,278.00 3,60000 | S 3,600.00

GRAND TOTAL| § 267,894.00 385,495.20
FIRE STATION 11

1 |[MOBILIZATION 1 Ls |5 221500 § 2,275.00 14,400.00 | § 14,400.00
2 |SITE PREPORATION 1 LS |$ 1,785.00 | § 1,785.00 10,800.00 | $ 10,800.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1 LS $ - 7.200.00 | § 7.200.00

Page 4fol 5






4 E:gf'&“szg"“o" Lacdaz AL 1| s |s 3615.00 [ 3.615.00 2,880.00 2,880.00
s |DEWATERING 1] s |s 5685.00 | § 5,685.00 2,160.00 2,160.00
6 |REMOVAL OF EXIST, CONCRETE 1| s [s 5.495.00 | 5 5,495.00 2.160.00 2,160.00
7 |REMOVAL OF EXSIT, TERRAZZO FLOGRSTAIP | 1 | s |s asrano|s 3,674.00 7,200.00 7,200.00
¢ |REGULAR EXCAVATION AND GRADING 1| s s 1.245.00 | 1,245.00 3,600.00 3,600.00
9 {OVEREXCAVATION w] e |s 1100 110.00 2.00 360.00
10 |A3 SAND BACKFILL w| e |s 1200 | 5 120.00 38.00 360.00
" ::';',:‘::L“"D Dt laect Sl AL L LS 10| er s 17.00 | 8 170.00 36.00 360.00
12 [STABIIZATION 1| s |s 452500 | $ 4.525.00 2,160.00 2,160.00
13 [CRSHCRETE BASE COURSE 1l s s 0.052.00 | $ 9,852.00 2,160.00 2.160.00
14 mr::gi:awemw(nanmnceueu‘r 1] s |s  22se000fs 2255000 7.200.00 7.200.00
15 :g":r::'g; :E;::c":g :gll-.;.;nns @)WALLS| | 5 |5 45%.00 | s 4,599.00 7,200.00 7,200.00
GRAND TOTAL| § 65,709.00 70,200.00
GRAND TOTAL| § 538,642.00 737.935.20

CONFLICT OF INTEREST: .

BONDS| .

ADOENDUM(S Y]






Department of Finance and Administration
Procurement Division

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

October 27, 2022

To: Dustin L. Freeman, Chief
Procurement Division (z

From: Sandy Simpson, Business Analyst g
Equal Business Opportunity Office / Jacksonwille Small & Emerging
Business Program

Re: CF-0151-22 FIRE STATION DRIVEWAYS

The Equal Business Opportunity Office has reviewed the lowest
bidder/proposer for compliance with the Jacksonville Small and Emerging
Business (JSEB) program. Based upon the review, and the areas of
certification, the lowest bldder/proposer Is HAGAR CONSTRUCTION, with a
total base bid of $547,265.00 which does meet the JSEB goal of utilizing
100% JSEB.

Our review efforts are documented and available upon request. Please

let us know if you have any questions or concems. | can be reached at
(904) 255-8828.,

cc: RENATTA BARNETT
Dinah Coleman Mason

214 N Hogan Street, Suite 800 | |acksonville, FL 32202 | Phone 904 255.8840 | Fax 904 255 8842 www |seb.coj.net





JFRD FIRE STATION APRON & DRIVEWAY REPAIRS —

FIRE STATIONS Nos. 2,4,7 & 11
SECTION 30

SCOPE OF WORK

30.1 Scope: The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing all
labor, materials and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the
construction of JFRD FIRE STATION APRON & DRIVEWAY REPAIRS - FIRE
STATIONS Nos. 2,4, 7 & 11, as specified in the Contract Documents.

30.2 Location: This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida
right of way. The construction areas are located at the following JFRD Fire Stations:

Fire Station No. Address Real Estate #
2 1355 MAIN ST. N 070906-0000
4 639 DUVAL ST. W 074559-0000
7 2436 DIVISION ST. 047381-0900
11 2732 TALLEYRAND AVE, 115328-0100

30.3 Intent: It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the JFRD FIRE
STATION APRON & DRIVEWAY REPAIRS - FIRE STATIONS Nos. 2,4, 7 & 11
as shown on the plans and including but not limited to:

Erosion Control Installation and Maintenance

Temporary Traffic Control

Existing Concrete Removal

Existing Asphalt Removal

Super-Duty Concrete Driveway Construction

Heavy-Duty Concrete Driveway Construction

COJ Standard Pavement Repair {Case XI)

Drop Curb Construction

Miami Curb Construction

Grassing Installation per COJ Spec. 145 in all disturbed areas.

Rl R R RO

e

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof,

30-1 Reissued 06/18






33

SUBJECT: STORMWATER PUMP STATION GENERATORS
BID #: CF-0169-22 OPEN DATE: 10/19/22

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT - FROM AWARD EXECUTION THROUGH
COMPLETION

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 20 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject CJ Sales & Services of Ocala, Inc., for not meeting minimum requirements of being
prequalified in Horizonal, Mechanical, or Vertical with the City of Jacksonwville.

Recommend approval to award to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, Zabatt Engine Services,Inc., in the not-to-
exceed expenditure amount of $1,078,995.00. Period of service will be from contract execution through completion of the

project.
Funding Source: 33101.153103.565050.010387.00000000.00000.0000000 - $809,246.25

32111.153101.565051.010387.00000000.00000.0000000 - $269,748.75 — To be executed via formal
contract through the Office of General Counsel and processed via Purchase Order.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo; Bid Tabulation, Scope of Work, and Rejection Notification

ANALYST: A Vj RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
ﬂ‘/ JACLY? STAMOS

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division, Public Works

REEMAN, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonviile, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
214 N. Hogan St., 10* floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8786
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
November 3, 2022
TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. /nyﬁ}/# . /é
Director of Public Works
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E,
Chief, Engineering & ements
SUBJECT. RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD
RE: Stormwater Pump Stations Generators
Bid No.: CF-0169-22
Bid Date: October 19, 2022
Award Amount: $1,078,995.00
Internal Services Account No, PWENO11AD

The Depariment of Public Works has reviewed and tabulated the three (3) bids received on the referenced project for
accuracy and compliance with the contract documents. The lowest bidder, CJ Sales & Services of Ocala, Inc. was
disqualified due to not being on the pre-qualified list as required by the bid specifications. The 2nd iow bid is by Zabatt
Engine Services, Inc., who is on the pre-qualified list. In addition, the funds are to be provided by the Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program (HMGP) who has also reviewed and approved the bid and award. Additionally, Public Works has confirmed through
www.myfloridalicense.com the appropriate licenses for this contractor and listed subcontractors, if applicable. The project
was bid as encouragement.

We therefore recommend that the bid by CJ Sales & Services of Ocala, Inc be rejected and that the award of the Total Base
Bid for Stormwater Pump Station Generators be awarded to Zabatt Engine Services, Inc., 4612 Highway Avenue,
Jacksonville, FL 32254, in accordance with the atlached bid documents in the amount of $1,078,995.00.

Funding for this project should be as foliow:

- _ ACCOUNTS: - | TOTAL
| 33101.153103.565050.010387.00000000.00000.0000000 | 32111.153101.565051.010387.00000000.00000.0000000
010387 010387 ]
PWCP Pubic Bidgs. Capital Projects (F5190) - Other | PWC Public Works Capital Projects- Other Transporiation
Genaral Governmental Servicas Services ) |
565050 565051 ]
2 1
33101-331503-PWPB21001 ] 1 32111-384020 ]
1$80924825 B 1$269,748.75 — R 1$1,07899500 |
RGS/RC
Attachments
cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management

Richard Cooper, Engineering and Construction Management
Daniel VanSickle, P.E. Engineering and Construction Management





PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: 2 December 2022

Via Email: info@cjpower.com

Bidder’s Name: CJ Sales & Services of Ocala, Inc
Address: 132 NE 17" Place, Ocala, F1 34470

Contact Name: Misty Perry

Bid No: CF-0169-22

Title: Stormwater Pump Station Generators

Date Opened: 19 October 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION:.

Company was not prequalified with the City of Jacksonville in Horizontal, Mechanical, or Vertical as
stated in the minimum requirements of the bid.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with
the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The

authority recommending award for this bid is the General Go ent Awards Committee scheduled for
Thursday, 08 December 2022 at 1:00 p.m.

clyyamos, Purchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 | Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 | Fax: 904.255-83837

Purchasing Analyst’s Signature:






Stamos, Jaclzn

From: Stamos, Jaclyn

Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 10:43 AM

To: ‘info@cjpower.com’

Subject: CF-0169-22 Rejection Notice

Attachments: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer.pdf

Good morning,
Please find the rejection notice for bid CF-0169-22. Thank you and have a wonderful day.

V/R

Jaclyn Stamos
Purchasing Analyist
City of Jacksonville
214 Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
{0} (904) 255-8844

{f) (904} 255-8837
jstamos@coj.net

Please click on the links below for any of the following for Bids and Awards:

For Bidding Opportunities: COJ.net - Bidding Opportunities {Including Capital Improvement and Design/Build)
For COJ weekly award intentions: COJ.net - Agendas and Minutes

For bid award information: Procurement Division (coj.net)

For Public Records: COJ Public Records {govqa.us)





TITLE: STORMWATER PUMP STATION GENERATORS - REBID

BID NO.: CF-0169-22
OPEN DATE: 19 OCTOBER 2022 @ 2 P.M.

MILLER ELECTRIC

CJ SALES AND SERVICE OF OCALA,

ZABATT ENGINE SERVICES, INC

INC
ANALYST: JACLYN STAMOS
No. invited: (20) No.Received (3 ) NoBids: ( 0 )
Recorded By: MELISSA PEIRCE Announcer: RENATA BARNETT
ITEM DESCRIPTION g‘?", UNIT UNITPRICE  |EXTENDED TOTAL| UNIT PRICE EXTT(')E;':LED UNITPRICE  |EXTENDED TOTAL
BASE BID - PART A HILLMAN DRIVE
1 |SITE PREPORATION 1 Ls |s 11,448.00 | $ 11,448.00 | 5,000.00 | § 5,000.00 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00
2 |6" 3000 PSI CONCRETE PAD 7 | sy |s 408.86 | 2,862.02 | $ 500.00 | § 3,500.00 571.00 | $ 3,997.00
3 |As BUILT DRAWINGS 1| s |s 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00
4 |COMPLETE GENERATOR INSTALLATION 1| s |s  210638.00|$% 21063800 |$ 12300556 |$  123,005.56 141,882.00 | $  141,882.00
BASE BID PART A TOTAL| $ 227,448.02 | § 133,505.56 150,879.00
BASE BID-PARTE MYRTLE AVE
1 |SITE PREPORATION 1 Ls |$ 26,572.00 | § 26,572.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 4,000.00 | § 4,000.00
2 |6” 3000 PSI CONCRETE PAD 10| sy |s 664.30 | § 6,643.00 | § 500.00 | $ 5,000.00 610.00 | 6,100.00
3 |AS BUILT DRAWINGS 1| s |s 2,500.00 | $ 2,600.00 | § 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00
4 |COMPLETE GENERATOR INSTALLATION 1| s |s  27084800|$ 27084800 |$ 14010000 [$  140,100.00 186,772.00 | §  186,772.00
BASE BID PART B TOTAL| $ 306,563.00 | $ 152,100.00 197,872.00
BASE BID - PART C_HILLY ROAD
1 |SITE PREPORATION 1 s |s 10,868.00 | § 10,868.00 | § 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 4,000.00 | $ 4,000.00
2 |6" 3000 PSI CONCRETE PAD 7 | sy |s 38814 | § 2,716.98 | § 3,500.00 |$  24,500.00 571.00 | $ 3,997.00
3 |AS BUILT DRAWINGS 1| s |s 2,48d P 2,500.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00






COMPLETE GENERATOR INSTALLATION 1 LS $ 169,763.00 | § 169,763.00 | § 102,461.11 | $ 102,461.11 127,860.00 127,860.00
BASE BID PART C TOTAL | $ 180,631.00 | $ 133,961.11 136,857.00
BASE BID - PART P BRADLEY ROAD
SITE PREPORATION 1 LS $ 10,844.00 | $ 10,844.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
6" 3000 PSI CONCRETE PAD 5 sy $ 542.00 | $ 2,710.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 2,500.00 650.00 3,250.00
AS BUILT DRAWINGS 1 LS $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
COMPLETE GENERATOR INSTALLATION 1 LS $ 192,808.00 | § 192,808.00 | $ 85,552.78 | $ 85,552.78 142,284.00 142,284.00
BASE BID PART D TOTAL| $ 208,862.00 | $ 95,052.78 150,534.00
BASE BID - PART EJESSIE STREET
SITE PREPORATION 1 LS $ 11,351.00 | § 11,351.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
6" 3000 PSI CONCRETE PAD 5 sy $ 567.00 | $ 283500 | $ 500.00 | $ 2,500.00 650.00 3,250.00
AS BUILT DRAWINGS 1 LS $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
COMPLETE GENERATOR INSTALLATION 1 LS $ 160,349.00 | $ 160,349.00 | § 86,933.33 | $ 86,933.33 136,202.00 136,202.00
BASE BID PART E TOTAL| $ 171,700.00 | $ 96,433.33 144,452.00
BASE BID - PART F MCGRIT'S CREEK PARK
SITE PREPORATION 1 LS $ 22,264.00 | $ 22,264.00 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
6" 3000 PSI CONCRETE PAD 5 SY $ 2,960.00 | $ 14,800.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 12,500.00 690.00 3,450.00
AS BUILT DRAWINGS 1 LS $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | § 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
COMPLETE GENERATOR INSTALLATION 1 LS $ 175,422.00 | $ 175,422.00 | § 100,250.00 | $ 100,250.00 136,325.00 136,325.00
BASE BID PART F TOTAL| $ 197,686.00 | $ 119,750.00 144,775.00
BASE BID - PART G SANDALWOOD CANAL
SITE PREPORATION 1 LS $ 10,868.00 | $ 10,868.00 | $ 5,000.00 | $ 5,000.00 4,000.00 4,000.00
6" 3000 PSI CONCRETE PAD 7 SY $ 400.00 | $ 2,800.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 3,500.00 571.00 3,997.00
Zpr3
AS BUILT DRAWINGS 1 LS $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,500.00 | $ 2,000.00 | $ 2,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00






4 |COMPLETE GENERATOR INSTALLATION 1| s |s  17816200]s 17816200 |$ 10246111 |$  102461.11]$ 144,62900 | $  144,629.00
BASE BID PART G TOTAL| § 189,030.00 | $ 112,961.11 | $ 153,626.00
TOTAL BASE BID TOTAL| $ 1,481,920.02 | § 843,763.89 | § 1,078,995.00

CONFLICT OF INTEREST: Y Y Y

PREQUALIFIED Y N Y

BONDS Y Y Y

T SIGNED ON BID SHEET BUT NOT | SIGNED ON THE BID SHEET BUT
L INCLUDED NOT INCLUDED Y

Page 3 of 3






STORMWATER PUMP STATIONS GENERATORS - REBID

30.1 Scope

30.2 Location

SECTION 30

SCOPE OF WORK

The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing
all labor, materials, and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the

construction of the STORMWATER PUMP STATIONS GENERATORS - REBID
project, as specified in the Contract Documents.

This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville,
Florida. The construction area inciudes the generator installation at seven (7) stormwater
pump stations within the City of Jacksonville. The seven (7) stormwater pump stations
are located at the following coordinates:

Site No. | Pump Station Location Pump Station Coordinates
1 HILLMAN DRIVE (30.238152, -81.776804)
2 MYRTLE AVENUE (30.328716, -81.676772)
3 HILLY ROAD (30.410315, -81.695568)
4 BRADLEY ROAD (30.312786, -81.556264)
5 JESSIE STREET (30.337948, -81.634229)
6 McGIRT'S CREEK PARK (30.237673, -81.791975)
7 SANDALWOOD CANAL (30.302288, -81.503609
30.3 Intent It is the intent of these Contract Documents to construct the

STORMWATER PUMP STATIONS GENERATORS - REBID project as shown on
the plans and including but not limited to:

S NN SR L

Site Preparation, Including Clearing & Grubbing
Erosion Control & Pollution Abatement

Complete Installation of Automatic Transfer Switches
Concrete Equipment Pad Construction

Ground Ring & Rod Installation
Offloading and Setting Generators
Complete Electrical Service Installation

Start-Up Testing and Commissioning of Generator Sets and Transfer Switches
Grassing and Site Restoration

It is not the intent of these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric
of construction of this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for
the construction thereof.

30-1

Reissued 06/18





		03. CF-0169-22.pdf

		DOC002.pdf

		DOC003.pdf








SUBJECT: WOOD AND YARD WASTE PROCESSING, REUSE, AND DISPOSAL
BID #: SC-0263-22 OPEN DATE: 2021-09-15

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT- PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM OCTOBER 1, 2021 TO
SEPTEMBER 30, 2022, WITH FOUR (4) ONE (1} YEAR RENEWAL OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. (contract # 71414-22), to increase the amount by
$10,000.00. The revised annual amount is $2,381,950.00. Period of service shall remain October 1, 2022 through
September 30, 2023 with three (3) one (1) year renewal options remaining. The revised maximum indebtedness of
$4,636,450.00.

Funding for this award shall be funded by account 43101.157009.534070.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - executed
by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, and Previous Award

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
JACLYN sTAluOS

FREEMAN, CHIEF

P REMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Will Williams, Operations Director, Department of Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER: —
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ___





Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
(904) 255-7500

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief, Procurement Division #/ %’
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E., Director, Department of Public Works ﬁ/ /\j
FROM: Jeffrey S. Foster, P.G., Solid Waste Environmental Engineer Manager /% %
Will Williams, Operations Director, Department of Public Works /

DATE: November 23, 2022

SUBJECT: MAXIMUM INDEBTEDNESS AWARD CORRECTION
Wood and Yard Waste, Processing, Reuse and Disposal

8id No.: SC-0263-24f21
Bid Date: September 15, 2021
Award Amount: $4,636,450.00

The Solid Waste Division respectfully recommends amending and correcting the maximum indebtedness award amount
for the above referenced Request for Proposal 5C-0261-21 First Year Renewal Option. The maximum indebtedness award
for the first-year renewal option that was approved on September 22, 2022 (attached) did not contain the 510,000 “piggy-
back” award amount that was approved for the Right-of-Way Stormwater Division (Contract #71414-22 dated 5/16/2022).

Therefore, the Solid Waste Division of the Department of Public Works recommends Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. maximum
indebtedness of %4,626,450.00 for the first-year renewal {Amendment #2) be amended to the new maximum
indebtedness of $4,636,450.00.

Sufficient funding is contained in 43101.157009.534070.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 (PWSWA441200, 03407).
Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified or otherwise revised without prior GGAC and Mayor’s approval, If
there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at this office (904) 255-6841. Please advise when this item
will be placed on the agenda so a representative of DPW can attend.

ISF/jf

Attachments





SUBJECT: WOOD AND YARD WASTE PROCESSING, REUSE, AND DISPOSAL

BID #: SC-0263-22 OPEN DATE: 2021-09-15
GO €O

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT. PERIOD OF SERVICE FROM OCTOBER 1, 2021 7O

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE

BASIS OF AWARD: ALL
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITEO: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
s BIDS ED A

Recommend approval to utilize the first of four (4) renewal options with Trail Ridge Landfill, Inc. and increase the annual
expenditure in the amount $2,371,950.00. The amendment will allow a 5.18% escalation of the original bid prices in
accordance with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) South region for other goods and services. In addition, a revised price
list will be incorporated for the additional cost associated with the State of Florida minimum wage increase effective
September 30, 2022. Period of service shall be from Oclober 1, 2022 through September 30, 2023 with three (3) one (1)
year renewal options remaining. The revised maximum indebtedness of $4,626,450.00.

This award is subject to appropriation by the City in the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2023. No funds have been
appropriated to date. The City has no obligation for payment and work hereunder is not authorized unless funds are
appropriated for the work herein, A written notification will be provided in the event that funds are appropriated.

Funding for this award shall be funded by account 43104.157009.534070.000000.00030000.00000.0000000 - executed
by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Letter, and Previous Award

ANALYST: -(’7/\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: /"—‘—"""

v JACLWSTAM’OS/ Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Will Williams, Chief, Solid Waste Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON REQOMMENDAHONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING -3 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ¥ DATE: ?ZQQLT 203

Lireg kI 4 : OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DiSAPPROVED
OTHER /~A
,{ h () : istrative Officar
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION f CF“"", “. ot Cutry

Uner Authonty of:
Exetutive Ordet No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: WOOD AND YARD WASTE PROCESSING, REUSE, AND DISPOSAL
BID #: SC.0263-22 OPEN DATE: 2021-09-15

AGENCY: SOLID WASTE
BASIS OF AWARD: AL

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 9

jj.'..-n: i e AL ,..‘_ Y _"1\ 5 H

econunend approval to award Trall Ridge Landfil, inc. as the lowest responsive, responsible, and only bidder. Period of
service shall be from Oclober 1, 2021 through Seplember 30, 2022 with four (4) one {1) year renewal options. The total
award for to Trail Ridge Landfill, [nc. shall not exceed $2,254,500.00 annually.

Funding for this award shall be funded by account 43101.157007.543060.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, executed by
formal contract through the Office of Generat Counsel, and processed via individual Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Terms and Conditions, Sp

CONCURRENCE BY: Will Wiliams, Chief, Solid Waste Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

OTHER:
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE __ /7~ g-al
APPROVED _/ CISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION
v vV
Bnan Hughes

Chiet Adrunisitative Officer
For. Mayor Lenny Cutry
Under Authority ol

Exsculive Order No. 2019-02






SUBJECT: SCHOOL ZONE CONSTRUCTION FOR DUVAL CHARTER SCHOOL AT SOUTHSIDE (8680 A.C. SKINNER
PARKWAY)

BID #: CF-0005-23 OPEN DATE: 11/30/2022
GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT — DATE OF EXECUTED CONTRACT THROUGH
PROJECT COMPLETION

AGENCY: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION
BASIS OF AWARD: ALL OR NONE TO THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: & NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of award to the sole responsive, responsible bidder, Miller Electric Company, in the not-to-exceed
expenditure amount of $338,910.00. Period of service will be from the date of contract execution through project
completion.

Funding for this award will be encumbered from accounts 32124.153101.565051.010556.00000000.00000.0000000
($300,000.00) and 32124.153101.565051.004403.00000000.00000.0000000 ($38,910.00), executed by formal contract
through the Office of General Counsel, and processed via Purchase Order(s).

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, Scope of Work, Basis of

ANALYST: _ )@l — RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
v DAVID KLAGES

REEMAN, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY: CHRISTOPHER W. LEDEW, P.E., CHIEF, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF GGAC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenvilie, Horida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

& |/ Traffic Engineering Division

g A’ 1007 Superior Street
CI‘-SONV\\’\' o

Jacksonville, FL 32254

(904) 255-7533

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

December 2, 2022

TO: Dustin L. Freeman
Chief of Procurement Division

THRU: Steven D. Long, ir., P.E.

Director Department of Public Works / /
FROM: Christopher W. LeDew, P.E.

Chief of Traffic Engineering

SUBJECT: School Zone Construction for Duval Charter School at Southside
8680 AC Skinner Parkway
Bid No.: CF-0005-23
Bid Open Date: November 30, 2022
Award Amount: $338,910.00
Internal Services Account No: 00111.158001

The Department of Public Warks has reviewed the single bid received on the referenced project for accuracy and
compliance with the contract documents. Miller Electric Company is the apparent responsive low bid. This is a ISEB
Encouragement Plan project.

Traffic Engineering therefore recommends award of the Total Base Bid for School Zone Construction for Duval
Charter School at Southside (8680 AC Skinner Parkway) to Miller Electric Company, 6805 Southpoint Parkway,
Jacksonville, FL 32216, in accordance with the attached bid documents in the amount of $338,910.00.

Total funding for this project should be encumbered by contract as follows:
32124.153101.565051.010556.00000000.00000.0000000 $300,000.00
32124.153101.565051,004403.00000000.00000.0000000 $ 38,910.00

Attachments





BID TABULATION

Title:|School Zone Construction for Duval Charter School at Southside (8680 A.C. Skinner Parkway)
Bid No.:|CF-0005-23
Close Date:|November 30, 2022 Miller
Analyst:|David Klages Electric
No. Invited:|( 6 ) No. Received: (1) Other: (0) Company
Announcer: |Pearl Mitchell
Recorded By:|Melissa Pierce
Unit of | Est. Unit Extended
Item # Description Measure | Qty. Price Price
1 MOBILIZATION (INCLUDES TWO (2) PROJECT SIGNS) LS 1 |$23,408.00 |$23,408.00
2 SITE PREPARATION LS 1 [$16,642.00 |$16,642.00
3 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC LS 1 $9,372.00 | $9,372.00
4 AS-BUILT DRAWINGS LS 1 $9,372.00 | $9,372.00
5 ERQOSION CONTROL AND POLLUTION ABATEMENT LS 1 $4.661.00 [ $4,661.00
6 GRASSING (CITY SPECIFICATION 145) SY 44 $165.00 | $7.260.00
7 CONCRETE SIDEWALKS (5" THICK) SY 24 $194.00 | $4.656.00
8 CITY STANDARD CURB AND GUTTER LF 20 $133.00 | $2.660.00
9 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE TYPE S-1, 1 1/4" SY 18 $388.00 | $6.984.00
10 8" COMPACTED LIMEROCK BASE SY 19 $388.00 | $7,372.00
11 STABILIZATION SY 25 $388.00 [ $9,700.00
MAST ARM ASSEMBLY CONCRETE CLASS IV SPREAD FOOTING
12 FOUNDATION CY 24 | $1,240.00 [$29,760.00
13 REINFORCE STEEL LB 1,887 $15.00 [528,305.00
14 MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, WITH 22' MAST EA 2 1832,835.00 [$65,670.00
15 SIGN PANEL, F&I, OVERHEAD MOUNT EA 2 | $2,942.00 | $5,884.00
16 TIMER SWITCH AND CELLULAR MODEM EA 2 | $7,184.00 [$14,368.00
17 WIRELESS SOLAR POWERED FLASHING BEACON EA 2 1 $6,024.00 [$12,048.00
18 SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I, GROUND MOUNT, 12 - 20 SF AS 10 $792.00 | $7,920.00
19 THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 12" FOR CROSSWALK LF 320 $8.00 | $2,560.00
THERMOPLASTIC, STD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE AND
20 CROSSWALK LF 302 $13.00 | $3,926.00
21 THERMOPLASTIC, §TD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL EA 5 $494.00 | $2.470.00
22 DEWATERING LS 1 1514,036.00 |$14,036.00
23 REGULAR EXCAVATION AND FILL LS 1 ]%14,036.00 |$14,036.00
24 OVEREXCAVATION (CONTINGENCY) CY 20 $702.00 [$14,040.00
25 A-3 SAND BACKFILL (CONTINGENCY) CY 20 $388.00 | $7,760.00
HAULING AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL
26 (CONTINGENCY) CY 20 $702.00 ($14,040.00
Total Base Bid (Line Items 1 - 26):| $338,910.00
Bid Form: Yes
Bid Proposal Form: Yes
Conflict of Interest Certificate: Yes
Yes

Insurance Agent Acknowledgement Form:






CF-0005-23

School Zone Construction for
Duval Charter School at Southside (8680 A.C. Skinner Parkway)

SECTICN 30
SCOPE OF WORK

30.1 Scope
The work covered by these plans and specifications consists of furnishing all labor,

materials, and equipment; and performing all operations necessary for the construction
of a new reduced-speed school zone at Duval Charter School at Southside, 8680 A.C.
Skinner Parkway, Jacksonville, FL 32256, as specified in the Contract Documents. The
work includes, but is not limited te, mast arms, traffic signals, pedestrian peoles,
electrical cable, ITS devices, ADA curb ramps, pavement markings, and all other
devices and componants shown in accordance with the Contract Drawings and
Specifications (Exhibit A - Plans).

30.2 Location
This project is located within the limits of the City of Jacksonville, Florida. The
construction area is in front of Duval Charter School at Southside, 8680 A.C. Skinner
Parkway, Jacksonville, FL 32256,

30.3 Intent
The intent is to construct a new reduced-speed school zone at Duval Charter School at
Southside (B680 A.C. Skinner Parkway} as shown on the plans. It is not the intent of
these Contract Documents to minutely define the mode and fabric of construction of
this project, but rather to set forth reasonable and rational criteria for the
construction thereof.

30-1 Reissued 06/18

187





BASIS OF AWARD

The project may be awarded to the lowest responsive, responsible Bidder
for the Total Base Bid contingent on the availability of funds within the
project's approved budget. The City has the right to reject any or all
bids if it is in the best interest of the City.

REVISIONS OF BID PROPOSAL FORM

Request for revision of the Bid Proposal Form must be made to the
ENGINEER at least ten (l10) days prior to date of opening of Bids.
Revision of the Bid Proposal by the Bidder will void the Bid.

CONTRACT EXFIRATION DATE

The Contract expiration date shall be established 120 calendar days after
the scheduled construction completion date in order to comply with
Executive Order 2013-05.

BID CHANGES

No changes in the amount of Bids appearing on the outside of Bids will be
considered. ©Only the amounts shown on bidding documents inside the
envelope will be considered. All changes, correcticons and erasures must

be initialed by the person signing the bid.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION

The Contractor shall begin work within ten (10) calendar days, including
Sundays and holidays, after Mast Arms are delivered. The delivery of the
Mast Arms will serve as the Notice to Proceed date. Work will De
completed within 90 calendar days of Notice to Proceed. The active
Contract will expire 20 days thereafter. All work started under a Blanket
Order or Purchase Order shall be completed by the expiration date.

SUBMITTAL STATEMENT

The undersigned Bidder certifies that this proposal is made in good
faith, without collusion cor connection with any other entity bidding on
this work.

The undersigned Bidder has examined and read (cover to cover) all
Drawings, Specifications, General and Special Conditions, and other
Contract Documents, and all Addenda thereto; and is acquainted with and
fully understands the extent and character of the weork covered by this
Proposal and the specified reguirements, for the proposed work.

The undersigned Bidder certifies that no officer or agent of the CITY
will directly or indirectly benefit from this bid.

The undersigned Bidder states that this Proposal is made in conformicy
with the Contract Documents, and agrees that in case of any discrepancy
or differences between its Proposal and the Contract Documents, the
provisions of the latter shall prevail.

The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has carefully examined the
foregoing Proposal after the same was completed and has verified every
item placed thereon; and agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless
the CITY against any cost, damage or expense which may be incurred or
caused by any error in the Bidder's preparation of same.

The undersigned Bidder states that all applicable taxes are included in
the unit prices or Lump Sum Bid and acknowledges this project is not
33 Unit Price Proposal for Annual Sves

Issued 06/18

CF-0005-23

21






SINGLE SOURCE AWARD BID # 55-13481-23

Subject: Hospitality Package for the 2023 The Players Championship

Department: Recreation and Community Services Division, Sports & Entertainment Division

Description of Purchase:

Recommend approval of Single Source Award fo PGA TOUR, INC. DBA The Players Championship for
Hospitality Package during the 2023 THE PLAYERS Championships hosted at TPC Sawgrass. The
hospitality package includes the opportunity for the City of Jacksonville to host potential business clients,
sponsors, promote tourism and have a positive influence for the City's economic impact. Total requested
expenditure not to exceed $125,000.00.

Funding Source: 00111.133104.549021.000000.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by purchase
order.

Single Source Award To: PGA TOUR, INC. DBA The Players Championship
Price Justification: See Attached
Total Award: $125,000.00 Requisition # PRSP-500065-23

Attachments: Agency Memo, Single Source Form, Vendor Proposal

Certification as to Single Source: Daryl T. Joseph, Director, Parks, Recreation and Community
Services Department

" THE ABOVE PURCHASE IS RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER

126.206.
4
— /\HF_-F-_-_'_F
NALYST: Ruben Ola eman, Chief
ﬁ Pro ment Division

APPROVAL OF GENERAL GOVERNMENT AWARDS COMMITTEE
“ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS”

CHAIRMAN DATE

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY
DATE:

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

FORM GB-114, Revised 12/2007





Gity of Jacksonville, Fiorida
Daryl T. Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
214 N Hogan Street, 4™ Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

= (904) 255-7907
ONE CITY. ONE WWw.coj.net
JACKSONVILLE.

October 31, 2023

To: Dustin Freeman, Chief
Procurement Division

Thru:  Daryl T. Joseph, Director < ~S=2 TN, TS
Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department

From: Chandler Fussell, Chief Ce | g
Sports and Entertainment Division r‘“"‘AM

Subject: Single Source Request to PGA TOUR, inc. dba THE PLAYERS Championship for a Hospitality
Package during the 2023 THE PLAYERS Championships

The Department of Parks, Recreation and Community Services, Division of Sports & Entertainment requests the
Procurement Division grant a single source award to PGA TOUR, Inc. dba THE PLAYERS Championship for a
Hospitality Package during the 2023 THE PLAYERS Championships hosted at TPC Sawgrass.

The hospitality package includes the opportunity for the City of Jacksonville to host potential business clients,
Sponsors, promote tourism and have a positive influence for the City's economic impact,

Total expenditures are not expected to exceed $125,000 and payments are to be processed by a one-time
Purchase Order.

FUNDING SOURCES: 00111.133104.549021.000000.000006000.00000.0000000
Attachments: Hospitality Purchase Agreement
JMK

CC: Rene'e Harriman, Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Jennifer Malice Kelly, Sports & Entertainment Division





FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT DIVISION

JUSTIFICATION FOR SINGLE SOURCE (JSS)

Purstiant to the City of Jacksorvifle Procurement Code§ 126.206 & § 126.312. when requesiing o purchcse from a vendor subject to the
referenced sections, please complete this forut o pushfy yonr request und subniit tes Procurement with applicable attachments

1. Regquesting Agency: Sports & Entertainment
2. MNature and/or description of the Hospitality package for the 2023 PLAYERS Championship
requirement being requested. taking place at TPC Sawgrass. See auached agreement.

Identify each item, component or
service being procured. (Attach
quote/proposal):

Why does the City need these particular

goods or services?

3. Provide a detailed justification as (o Acting as golf's fifth major, PGA Tour, tnc. dba THE
why the requested goods/services can  p AYERS Championship is the sole golf tournament in
only be efficiently and effectively Northeast Florida offering international exposure to
procured through the recommended - . . L =
Single Source vendor: mitlions of households worldm.de and an elite hospitality
experience, THE PLAYERS hospitality Package zllows the
City of Jacksonville to market Jacksonville by hosting
prospective business clients, Sponsors and other guests at
this event in hopes of continuing to drive economic
impact and tourism to the City.

4. Date of Request 10/31/2022

5. Summary of Market Research
[Provide a description of the markei research performed. frow it was performed, by whom, and market research
results. Please spell out acronyms, |

[ Division ol Sports and Entertainment has researched the availability of the requested goods/services from other
sources and PGA Tour, Inc. dba THE PLAYERS is the Sole provider of admissions o THE PLAYERS
Championship. }

6. Other Documentation (Check and attach all that apply)
¥ Supplier Quote

v Single Source Memo signed by Director

Justification for Single Source, effective 01/2022 Page 1






Account ID: 9775533

THE | PLAYERS .

Due Date: Due upon receipt

PO Box 206

Attn: Ticket Operations
Ponte Vedra Beach, FL 32004

City of Jacksonville-

117 West Duval St Suite 280 PGA TOUR, INC.

DBA THE PLAYERS Championship

Jacksonville, FL 32202 TIN: 52-0999206
INTERNAL CODING ITEM DESCRIPTION Qry UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE
1611952 2306HOSP Island Suite = Exempt 1 $125,000.00 $125,000.00 NT
IMPORTANT MESSAGE
Total Purchases $125,000.00
Total Sales Taxes $0.00
Please note your current amount due Shipping 50.00
is payable according to the terms of your agreement. Service Charges $0.00
Total Payments & Adjustments $0.00
Tickets are not shipped until full payment is received. Total Amount Due $125,000.00
CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $62,500.00

Wiring Instructions:

Wells Fargo ABA: 121000248

110 Front Street Account #: 2090001789574
Account Name: PGA TOUR, Inc

Ponte Vedra, FL 32082 SWIFT Code: WFBIUSGS

Please return this invoice with a check made payable to PLAYERS Championship.

Please record the Account Number on your check.

Cuestions regarding this invoice, please call 800-404-7887.
Fax: 904-280-6861







SUBJECT: Debt Coilection Services for the Duval County Clerk of the Circuit and County Courts

BID #: ESC-0496-18 OPEN DATE: 8/8/18

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Three (3) years from date of contract execution with
three (3) one (1) year renewal options

AGENCY: Clerk of the Circuit Court
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder(s) Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: 2

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTICNS:

Recommend approval to utilize the first of three (3) one (1) year renewal options with Harris & Harris, LTD and
Linebarger, Goggan, Blair & Sampson, LLP for Debt Collection Services for the Duval County Clerk of the Circuit
and County Courts. Period of service for Harris & Harris, LTD will be from December 8, 2022 through December
8, 2023. Period of service for Linebarger, Goggan, Blair & Sampson, LLP will be from January 14, 2023 through
January 13, 2024. There is no cost to the City. All other terms and conditions remain the same.

To be executed for formal contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel. (Contract No. 10718 and
10738)

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Previous Award, Vendor Email

ANALYST: / " RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED I

RUBEN OLA EEMAN, CHIEF
7 P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Jennifer Spinelli, Chief Financial Officer, Clerk of the Circuit Court

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






JODY PHILLIPS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

October 13, 2022

To: Dustin Freemam. Chief of Procurement

Thru: Jennifer Spinelli, Chief Financial Officer gw -
From: Victoria Tomlin, Purchasing Specialist \L/G\}Y

Subject: Renewal to Contract 10718 Harris & Hamis, LTD

The Clerk of the Circuit and County Courts is requesting to utilize one of our three one-
year renewals with Harris & Harris, LTD. Under contract 10718, this is our debt
collection service used for delinquent fines and fees of various types of cases within the
Clerk’s Office.

Funding: No cost to the Clerk’s Office.

Attached: Contract 10718





JODY PHILLIPS
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
DUVAL COUNTY, FLCRIDA

October 13, 2022

To: Dustin Freemam, Chief of Procurement

Thru: Jennifer Spinelli, Chief Financial Officer gv—'

From: Victoria Tomlin, Purchasing Specialist mw/
Subject: Renewal to Contract 10738-Linebarger, Goggan, Blair & Sampson

The Clerk of the Circuit and County Courts is requesting to utilize one of our three one-
year renewals with Linebarger, Goggan, Blair & Sampson. Under contract 10738, this is
our debt collection service used for delinquent fines and fees of various types of cases
within the Clerk’s Office.

Funding: No cost to the Clerk’s Office.

Attached: Contract 10738





Ola, Ruben

From: Van Sickle, Angel B <Angel.VanSickle@DuvalClerk.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 3:48 PM

To: Ola, Ruben

Subject: FW: Executed Contract - Duval County Clerk of Courts

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Ruben,

Victoria is out of the office. Please see the email below.

Angel Van Sickle
Senior Manager to Clerk of Court
Finance and Accounting, Purchasing

Duval County Clerk of Courts

501 West Adams St, Jacksonville, FL 32202
Direct: 904-255-2085

Main; 904-255-2000

From: Vince LoBianco <vlobianco@harriscollect.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 2:46 PM

To: Tomlin, Victoria L <Victoria.Tomlin@DuvalClerk.com>; Van Sickle, Angel B <Angel.VanSickle@DuvalClerk.com>
Subject: RE: Executed Contract - Duval County Clerk of Courts

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-Clerk email address. Do not click any links or open any
attachments untess you trust the sender and know the content is safe.
Hi Victoria,

Sorry for the confusion. Yes, Harris & Harris is in agreement to renew our contract under the same terms. Please let me
know if you need anything else from me.

Best,

Vince LoBianco

Vice President — Business Development
111 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 400
Chicago, IL, 60604

Direct: §30.241.1605

Mobile: 630.988.6948
vlobianco@harriscollect.com

HarrisCollect.com





From: Tomlin, Victoria L <Victoria.Tomlin@DuvalClerk.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 10:18 AM

To: Vince LoBianco <vlobianco@harriscollect.com>; Van Sickle, Angel B <Angel.VanSickle@DuvalClerk.com>
Subject: RE: Executed Contract - Duval County Clerk of Courts

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments
I unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe. Please report all suspicious emails by
selecting the "Report-Phishing" button located on your Outlook toolbar.

Good Morning Vince,

We are hoping to receive an acknowledgement letter or email in regards to utilizing one of our three one year renewals
per the attached contract. If you could please let me know you still agree to the contract terms | would greatly
appreciate it. Also if you need any further information please don't hesitate to ask.

Thank you,

Victoria Tomlin
Specialist to Clerk of Court
Finance and Accounting - Purchasing

Duval County Clerk of Courts

501 West Adams St, Jacksonville, FL 32202
Direct. 904-255-2369

Main: 904-255-2000

W
Caryiat

From: Vince LoBianco <vlobianco@harriscollect.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 11:26 AM

To: Van Sickle, Angel B <Angel.VanSickle@DuvalClerk.com>
Cc: Tomlin, Victoria L <Victoria. Tomlin@DuvalClerk.com>
Subject: RE: Executed Contract - Duval County Clerk of Courts

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-Clerk email address. Do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.
Hi Angel,

Nice to hear from you. | hope all is well!!
| will have out team get us registered right away. We will send over the supplier number as soon as obtained.
Best,

Vince LoBianco

Vice President — Business Development
111 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 400
Chicago, IL, 60604

Direct: 630.241.1605

Mobile: 630.988.6948
vlobianco@harriscollect.com
HarrisCollect.com






Ola, Ruben

From: Van Sickle, Angel B <Angel.VanSickle@DuvalClerk.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 3:48 PM

To: Ola, Ruben

Subject: FW: Duval County Clerk of Court Renewal

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-COJ email address. Do not click any links or open any attachments
unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Ruben,
Victoria is out of the office, please see the email below.
Thanks,

Angel Van Sickle

Senior Manager to Clerk of Court
Finance and Accounting, Purchasing

Duval County Clerk of Courts

501 West Adams St, Jacksonville, FL 32202
Direct: 904-255-2085

Main: 904-255-2000

From: Kelly Burnette <Kelly.Burnette@I|gbs.com>

Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 3:46 PM

To: Tomlin, Victoria L <Victoria.Tomlin@DuvalClerk.com>
Cc: Van Sickle, Angel B <Angel.VanSickle®@DuvalClerk.com>
Subject: Re: Duval County Clerk of Court Renewal

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-Clerk email address. Do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon, Victoria,

Please accept this email as an acknowledgment that we agree to extend the contract under the terms of the
contract.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time.





Best regards,

Kelly Burnette

Capital Partner

Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP
Attorneys at Law

Jacksonville, Florida

Keily. Bumnette@lgbs.com

Main: (904) 838-1827

http://www.lgbs.com/

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT

This transmission may be: (1) subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege, (2} an attorey work product, or (3) strictly confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message, you may not disclose, print, copy or disseminate this information. If you have received
this in error, please reply and notify the sender (only) and delete the message. Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of
federal criminal law.

From: Tomlin, Victoria L <Victoria.Tomlin@DuvalClerk.com>
Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 11:20 AM

To: Kelly Burnette

Cc: Van Sickle, Angel B

Subject: RE: Duval County Clerk of Court Renewal

Good Morning Kelly,

We are hoping to receive an acknowledgement letter or email in regards to utilizing one of our three one year renewals
per the attached contract. If you could please let me know you still agree to the contract terms | would greatly
appreciate it. Also if you need any further information please don't hesitate to ask.

Thank you,

Victoria Tomlin
Specialist to Clerk of Court
Finance and Accounting - Purchasing

Duval County Clerk of Courts

501 West Adams St, Jacksonville, FL 32202
Direct. 904-255-2369

Main: 504-255-2000

From: Kelly Burnette <Kelly.Burnette@Igbs.com>

Sent: Monday, October 17, 2022 2:54 PM

To: Tomlin, Victoria L <Victoria.Tomlin@DuvalClerk.com>
Subject: Re: Duval County Clerk of Court Renewal

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from a non-Clerk email address. Do not click any links or open any
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon, Victoria.





| hope you had a great weekend.

| wanted to let you know we have submitted the registration request for the firm and will let you know when
we receive a vendor number.

Have a great day.

Kelly Burnette

Capital Partner

Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP
Attorneys at Law

Jacksonville, Florida
Kelly.Burnette@lgbs.com

Main: (904) 838-1827

http://www.lgbs.com/

CONFIDENTIALITY STATEMENT

This transmission may be: (1) subject to the Attorney-Client Privilege, (2) an attorney work product, or (3) strictly confidential. If you
are not the intended recipient of this message, you may not disclose, print, copy or disseminate this information. If you have received
this in error, please reply and notify the sender (only) and delete the message. Unauthorized interception of this e-mail is a violation of
federal criminal law.

From: Tomlin, Victoria L <Victoria, Tomlin@DuvalClerk.com>
Sent: Monday, October 10, 2022 3:48 PM

To: Kelly Burnette

Subject: Duval County Clerk of Court Renewal

Good Afternocn Kelly,

| am working on renewing an additional year with Linebarger. | was unable to find a current supplier number for
Linebarger. If you have not registered in our new supplier portal, please visit the Supplier Portal page for
information, or Click here to register as a Supplier.

Please let me know if you need anything further, or have any questions.

Thank you,

Victoria Tomlin

Specialist to Clerk of Court
Finance and Accounting - Purchasing

Duval County Clerk of Courts





501 West Adams St, Jacksonville, FL 32202
Direct: 904-255-2369
Main: 904-255-2000






» \ .
| . Line pomsfn |
SUBJECT: Debt Collection Services for the Duval County Clerk of the Circuit and County Courte w‘\ﬁ

BID #; ESC-0495-18 - ) OPEN DATE: 8/8/18

SEALED PROPOS COMM E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Coniract - Three {3) years trom date of contract axecution with
three (3) one (1) year raqawa’l oplions

AGENCY: Clerk of the Courts : a : ) )
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scéring Bidder(s) Based on Evaluation Criteria _
NUMBEROFBIDSINVITED: § NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: 2 0\@?\

S OF BIDS AND RE: E NS: . 0

Recommend approval of award to the top two (2) highest scoring contractors, Harris & Harris and Linabarger,
Gaggan, Blair & Sampson, as a result of negotiations. Negotiations were unsuccessful with the third contractor,
GC Services Limited Partnership, and it will not be recommended for award. Period of service is for three (3)
years from dale of contract execulion with three (3) one (1) year renewal options. There is no cos! to the City.
Contractors will collect a 30% fee lor each account coflected in full.

Attachments: Recommedation Memo, Tabutation and Scoring Sheets, Evaluation Criteria and Previous Awards

CONCURRENCE BY: Allis ef, Chief Financial & Adm fficer, Clerk ol.the Cireuit & County -

Courts

T (ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 70 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FU NDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

s 5 Memeersoisarroving _ @ oate:.__6 (13 /19
8/ OTHER:

EMBERS APPR
£l U

. oame (&’_l-?:)i\alj'

DISAPPROVED

Sam E. Mousi
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATH 5 Chief Administrative 'Ofﬁce_r
‘ 'Um.le'r Ainhah‘ty of:

Execative Order No. 201505





SUBJECT: Debt Collection Services for the Duval County Clerk of the Circult and County Courts
BID #: ESC-0496-18 OPEN DATE: 8/8/18

VE S PROPQSAL EVALUA COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Three (3) years from dale of contract execution with
three (3) one (1) year renawal aplions

AGENCY: Clerk of the Courts
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criterla
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 5 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1o OTHER: 2
ARY OF BID RECOMM D ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to end negotlations and rsject Penn Credit for failure to comply with the tequiramants ol the AFP as
oullined In Sections 2.17, Contractor Representalion and 4.4, Contractor Qualllications. Recommend approval to bagin

negatiations with the fourth highest scoring vendor, GC Services Limited Partnarghip, as one of three (3) contractors tor thig
project. The results of nagoliatians will be presonted to the Committee for approval,

Tabulation and Scaoring Sheets, Rajection Leller

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

EMBERS APPROVI MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _&5  paTe: lF[ll /13
. OTHER:

DATE q/li)l“}

APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER ' a l
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION l

Sam E. Mousa

Chief Adminisirative Officer
For: Muyor Lenny Curry
Under Authonity of
Executive Order No 20435-05










SUBJECT: RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE
BID #: ESC-0301-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-01-13

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT — PERIOD OF
SERVICE WILL BE FROM MARCH 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2022, WITH TWO (2) ONE YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION
CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award amount by $176,866.00 for the RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A/
MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE to the following contractors listed below.

Recommend approval to decrease the award amount by $95,000.00 with Community Rehabilitation Center and Lutheran
Social Services. The total fund increase and reallocation is $271,866.00. The revised total contract expenditure not to
exceed $12,347,749.00. Period of service will remain the same until February 28, 2023.

Contractor/Agency Award Amount Increase in funds Revised Award Contract/POA #
Distribution Amount

AIDS Healthcare Foundation $545,691 $35,000 $580,691 POA-70966-21

Community AIDS Network {(Community $856,008 $45,000 $901,008 POA-70974-21

Health)

Gateway Community Services $147,045 $55,000 $202,045 POA-70970-21

Jacksonville Area Legal Aid $250,579 $12,000 $262,579 POA-70969-21

Northeast Florida AIDS Network $1,434,928 $91,079 $1,526,007 POA-70971-21

University of Florida CARES $380,087 $33,787 $413,874 POA-70967-21

Total Increase $271,866

Contractor/Agency Award Amount Decrease in Revised Award Contract/POA #

funds Distribution  Amount

Community Rehabilitation Center $60,000 {$40,000) $20,000 POA-71115-21
Lutheran Social Services $1,207,827 {$55,000) $1,152,827 POA-70968-21
Total Decrease {$95,000)

Funding to be encumbered by account 11406.164011.582001.010471.00000000.00000.000000, to be executed by
contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Federal Award Information, Previous Awa

Analyst: T RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
sy~ RUBENOLA
P

CONCURRENCE BY: Johnnetta Moore, Chief, Social Services Division

EEMAN, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:






OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY

APPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

DATE

DISAPPROVED






~ Gity of Jacksonville, Flerida
Daryl Joseph, Director

Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department
Social Services Division

1809 Art Museum Dr. Suite 100

Jacksonville, FL 32207

ONE CITY. ONE (904) 255.3322
JACKSONVILLE. e colinet
MEMORANDUM
DATE: November 17, 2022
T0: Dustin Freeman, Chief

Procurement Division

FROM: Johnnetta Moore, Chief
Social Services Division

RE: Request to Amend Contracts Bid # ESC-0301-21

On September 22, 2022, the Social Services Division received a Notice of Award providing $176,866 in carryover funds
from Fiscal Year 2021/2022. The Ryan White HIV/AIDS Part A/B Metropolitan Jacksonville Area HIV Health Services
Planning Council approved the distribution of the $176,866 in carryover funds from Fiscal Year 2021/2022 and the
reallocation of Fiscal Year 2022/2023 funds for grant period ending February 28, 2023. Some contracts have been
recommended for increases while other contracts will be reduced by the amount of unexpended funds according to
contract provision Article IV 4.10 which states “PROVIDER agrees to voluntarily participate in the reallocation of funds
autharized under this Agreement if PROVIDER is unable, for any reason, to fully utilize the contracted amount.” Based
on the addition of carryover funds and the reallocation of unexpended funds {$129,458) approved by the Planning
Council on November 17, 2022. Total expenditure including $544,539 in administrative costs not to exceed $6,289,821.

The Social Services Division is requesting that you approve amendments to contracts under Bid # ESC-0301-21 to
increase funds in the amount of $271,866 as follows:

Agency From Increase Total Contract #

AlDS Healthcare Foundation $ 545,691 $35,000 S 580,691 POA-70966-21
CAN Community Health $ 856,008 545,000 S 901,008 POA-70974-21
Gateway Community Services $ 147,045 $55,000 $ 202,045 POA-70970-21
Jacksonwville Area Legal Aid $ 250,579 $12,000 $ 262,579 POA-70969-21
Northeast Florida AIDS Network $1,434,928 $91,079 $1,526,007 POA-70971-21
UF Board of Trustees S 380,087 $33,787 S 413,874 POA-70967-21
Total Increase $271,866

The Social Services Division is also requesting that you approve amendments to the following contracts to decrease
funding in the amount of $95,000:





Dustin Freeman, Chief
Procurement Division

Page 2

Agency From Decrease Total
Community Rehabilitation Center $60,000 {540,000} S 20,000
Lutheran Social Services $1,207,827 {$55,000) 51,152,827
Total Decrease {$95,000)

The total amount of 2020 Carryover funding for Bid # ESC-0301-21 is $176,866.

Contract #

POA-71115-21
POA-70968-21

The funding account for both bids is 11406.164011.582001.010471.00000000.00000.000000.

If you have any questions regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact me at 255-3322 or Sandy Arts,

Program Manager, at 255-3342.

Cc: Ruben Ola, Purchasing Analyst
Sandy Arts, Program Manager





S/g; Health Resources and Services Administration

Recipient Information

-

. Reciplent Name
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
1809 Art Museum Dr
Jacksonwille, FL 32207-2507

Congressional Distrlet of Reclplent
05

3. Payment System identifler (1D)
155600034484

4. employer ldentification Number (EIN)
596000344

I

w

. Data Universal Numbering System {DUNS)
004076998

. Recipient’s Undquie Entity identtfier
HMGLC26EUPCA

-2

~

. Projett Director or Principal Investigator
Sandy Arts
Pragram Manager
sars@col.net
{904)255-3342

, Authorized Offictal

Federal Agency Infermation

9. Awarding Agency Contact Information
Marle E Mehatfey
Grants Management Spedalist
Office of Federal Assistance Management {OFAM)
Division of Grants Management Office (DGMO}
MMehalley@hrsa.gov
{301} 945-3534

10. Program Ollicial Contact Information
Lawrence Momodu
Project Officer
HIV/AIDS Bureau {HAB)
Imomodu@hrsa.gov
(301) 443-0694

30, Remarks

Department of Health and Human Services

Notice of Award
FAINE HES00039

Federal Award Date 09/22/2022

Federal Award Information

11. Award Number
6 HBIHADO039-26-03

12. Unique federal Award identiflication Number (FAIN)
HBS00039

13 Statutery Authority
42 U.5.C § 300fi-11-20 and & 3001f-121

14, Fedenal Award Project Title
HIV EMERGENCY RELIEF PROJECT GRANTS

15. A
93.914

b

2 Listing N

16. Assfstance Lhsting Program Title
HIV Emergency Rellef Project Grants

17. Award Actlon Type
Administrative

1B, Is the Award R&D?
No

Summary Federal Award Financial Information
19. Budget Perlod Start Date 03/01/2022 - End Date 02/28/2023
20. Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action $176,866.00
20a. Direct Cost Amount
20b. Indirect Cost ARtount
21, Authorized Camyove

22 Ofisel

$0.00
$0.00
$6,289,821.00
$0.00
$6,285,821.00

23 Total Amouni of Fed: ral Funds Qbligalad this budgeat periad

24, Total Appraved Cost Sharlng or Matching, where applicable
15. Total Federal and Non-Federal Appraved this Budget Period
26. Project Period Start Date 03/01/2022 - End Date 02/28/2025

27 Total Amount of Iha Federal Award ncluding Approved

osl Sharmg or Malching th s Pro.ect Period $6,285,821.00

2B. Authorlzed Treatmeant of Program In¢ome
Addiion

29. Grants Management Offlcer — Signature
Karen Mayo on 09/22/2022

Prioe Approval Request Tracking Number PA-00105216. Pricr Approval Request Type: Carryover

A prmier varpon darsament The daumavs ity SOMMN RV morw Laltdfy COMBIM Y kir I Streit réadet ubers. [0 sccesa same hib
hz:dmmmd:’u carvect coter o BT7 4B ATIZ Jam o B o ET woeldeys

Page | ity 0

HTML verain 1 evmlatis ot ihe HREA Slecuonic HendDookhs. f your resd more





NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) Date Issued: 9/22/2022 7.12:44 AM
Awsnd Number: & H89HAD0039-28-03

HRSA Notceof Avard

Heah Resourees § Services mesraon Award Number: 6 HB9HAD0039-28-03
Federal Award Date  09/22/2022

HIV/AIDS Bureau [HAB)
31, APPROVED BUDGET: {Excludes Direct Assistance} 33, RECOMMENDED FUTLURE SUPPORT:
[ Grant Funds Only {Sublect 1o the availatulity of funds and satistaciory progress of project)
{1 Total preject costs including grant funds and ail other financ'al participation YEAR TOTAL CQ5TS
A. Salarles and Wages $0.00 3 $6.112.955.00
L. Fringe Benofits $0.00 30 $6,112,955.00
c. Total Personnel Casts $0.00 || 32, APPROVED DIRECT ASSISTANCE BUDGET: [in lieu of cash)
d. Conmultant Costs 50.00 a. Amount of Direct 4sistance 50.00
. Equipmem $0.00 b. Less Unawarded Balance of Current Year's Funds 50.00
i, Supplies $0.00 ¢ Less Cumuialive Prior Award(s) This Budget Period $0.00
g. Travel $0.00 d- AMGCUNT OF DIRECT ASHSTANCE THIS ACTION §0.00
h.  Construction/Alteration and Renovation $0.00 5. FORMER GRANT NUMBER
i.  Onher 0,00 BAHBI0039
i.  Consoetnam/Contraciual Cosls $0.00 36. DRJECT CLASS
k. Tininee Related Expenses $0.00 Baad
1. Traines Stipends $0.00 37 Bucwsy
m, Trainee Tuit on and Fees $0.00
n. Trainge Travel $0.00
0. TOTALDIRECT COSTS $6,289,821.00
p. INCARECT COSTS {Rate: % of S&W/TADRCH $0.00
0. TOTAL APPROVED BUBGET $6,289,821.00
i Less Non-Federal Share $0.00
ii. Federal Share $6,289,821.00
32 AWARD COMPUTATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE:
a. Authorized Financial Assistance This Period $5,289,821.00
b. Less Uinchhigated Balance lrom Prior Budget Perlods
i Add tional Aushority 50.00
. Offset $0.00
¢ Unawarded Balance of Curren Yoar's Funds 50.00
d. Less Cumutative Frior Awand(s) This Budget Period §6,112,955.00
. AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THIS ACTION $176,866.00

38, THIS AWARD 15 BASED ON THE APPLICATION APPROVED BY HASA FOR THE PROIECT NAMED IN ITEM 14, FEDERAL AWARD PROJECT TITLE AND (5 SUBJECT TO THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED EITHER DIRECTLY OR BY REFERENCE AS:

a. The program aulhorliing statue and program regulation dted In this Notice of Award; b. Conditions on activities and expenditures of funds In certaln other applicable
statutory requirements, such as those induded In appropriations restrictions applicable to HRSA funds; c. 45 CFR Pant 75; d. Nadonal Policy Requirements and all other
requitements deseribed In the HHS Grants Pollcy Statement; e, Federal Award Performance Goals; and f. The Terms and Conditions cited in this Natice of Award. (n the event
there are conflicling or otherwite Inconsistent policies applicabile to the award, the above order of precedence shall preval). Redpients indicate acoeptance of the award, and
terms and conditions by obitaining funds from the payment system.

39, ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION CODES

FY-CAN CFDA :3::’:::“7 AMT. FiN. ASST. AMT. DIR. ASST.  5UB PROGRAM CODE  5UB ACCCUNT CODE
21- 3772306 93914 2IHB9HADOG3S §176,866.00 50.00 FRWL 22HBIHADO039

Poge 1





& > frusaspedan vy oo B Ag perranboy 7 paIeHY
H e s
g IA k™ . 5 TUV ARRs  'Ag perdwig
| . _mM Mmm W= T2/ 7 OJJ\OQ WOOW VIBUIOT om0 UOG
g7 ) .
o . 20t L 0 AON olon g e 20
NH. m - 'C-1£-0 ! wopsg 108png
= ,_m M / _m..._o_ OIAN] BURUNCISY
2 o eNRO Ss0hew
B 3= pandend i v A L LW
ﬂ M\O - MWD~ Soquan 18 OL anusamovasses B 3awviano 13sane [
i i HOAVN 3HL 40 301240
) . Ag baredasy
Y R Joquiopy xauna? Bussenboy
TR SHD . o
WINNOD ALID
vornoy 1110 [alud pags 1 Bune :sﬂah.i-.‘rﬂllgilﬁﬂ., 00'998'9218 :pALSISIRI] 10/pUe pajendaiddy uncwy 1o

<€Al

&

¥80-ZZ0B ‘TC1-ZZ ‘SOE-TT §.0L POITY "9INpayds eLg
‘I-POST- 1202 RIO U PAZUOINE S} RIS "E20Z ‘B2 Alnige *pouad jeifi 1ualn ayl 0 PUS U 1@ RKixa | SPUN) SSY “SIAMES poddns pue LyeBY jOGUI O} PISh BQ W
SpUNj asaty) Ytk papineid 6q D) SEIANS BUf SBNUNCT SUYOP IS PUR NESSEN “hep) ‘leang (0 Suispdwed RaIY NIEIE) FRUBNBURIL SAUOSORr Bl uj Bupsar pue STIVIAIH
Ly BlEag 5U0SI00 0] Sa2AIES 1OMANS PUT UKD PRIRRIF-AIH Sapmosd e SyL Z202/1202 JEeA JURLD) Wl Bujujews spuUn) 19AsALRS 3 panedd preme eried e
51 vopapdaudde syl 'y Wed wesbosd SAV/AIH SIRM UBAH B J0) SONAIBS UBIINK PUR WRGH 0 Wewedag S1 o Walj 99§°0L1S 10 SpuR weib puogippe eiEpcaddy

TRSUD [ [0 UBHEUIS) / J0] UCIEIEnS

o i
JRAIE M 1O] vofEIySIT
ON :(ou.o sah) 1D (eiqondde 1) pearp Suieg 9po) f0 uoiteg
[ADA240 ¥ SnabS; 10U Op FRUry SEBA-uY) a0 Aumo 10 (Chia reamd asning 7 pUnSI F ARMIZY { . 158(0)d / lUNaaY / 101U8D) / pund {exqeoydde 1)
E20e-2202 SPUN JO UISIBARY
{ehoieq pounod WBIBAQ / TGOS { IENUAT) 0] SRSy By 10 jusunmdag
SRIMAIUNOD }

uuoy Jajsues] Jsbipng o} jsenbay
BpUO|- ‘SiAuosyder jo Q1D






0000000| CO000 | 00000COD | 12vorG | toozes | L1ovel | sori _8.3__ ous R cg..oc_com:.ﬂ..”.&aﬂw Lo 0861 10 .u«ww.mw.wmawu_rzcﬂw siweig,0omeg Anwwep| &3
wning ponpowy | Auanoy | . 100lord | wnasay | seweo | puny nawry o) JWN00Y ¢ WAL SuN oy 18i0lg | URIG | Ay Lt pUnd Hw
$8p07 Bupunoaay | TTE S Y
( paudouate Sitaq T Sw0) Guy STURCXD PUE Pa1eudosdde-op Buiag BUE BB SUI U SUsD] Guy) envesdg) OL HIHASNYHIL
0000000 | 00000 |00COCCO0 | tZv0I0 | OSSIEE | 110¥9L | BOWLL (00 959 9415 UEWIOH DUT LHESH 10 Eu”_-.whww | a1 0861 10 Sa.wwmwwmowh__?.;ﬁum eI ANaRs Anmuwod| A
amng | punpoi) i huanoy | . oelag wheasy B.__.._-u puny fonoury Ol L WNOIY £ W3 BT aup 1alord f veID [ Ay ami pund me
#opay Bununoady 00'09% 9215 eIoL
{‘patrudosdde-o0 Bueg 95% 5wl s asuades pue peieudoidde Gweq 2J€ BRIE SN W1 SWEH Jug anuaAbH)  (WOMS HIASNYHL
?!ccao“

s(e(i) 13240 1ebpng

punpans sived e w suojevdosdde SIUETEY PUN) 10 FE0 SUL JOPUS BRUSAD) tead-J0pd 0 SN 10 AUNIEREAE GU) J0U Jeq LI wesd prot L mou B sasnbas weib ' 10U 10 JiBym LUCD U 5300 ferudie 93 30 190png
pelaq way aul Jajsuel] wbpng

sl pue 5120l0id oG S9SNOY 1t 104 12010 PR K Bt UNCITE HYL IO LR Ty .






SUBJECT: RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE
BID #: ESC-0301-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-01-13
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT — PERIOD OF

SERVICE WILL BE FROM MARCH 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2022, WITH TWO (2) ONE YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION
CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: Q

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to increase the award amount by $4,154,857.00, which includes administrative cost of $544,539.00
to the following contractors listed below for the RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE

The revised total contract expenditure not to exceed $12,170,883.00. Period of service will remain the same until
February 28, 2023.

Contractor/Agency Award Amount Increase in funds Revised Award Contract/POA #
Distribution Amount

AIDS Healthcare Foundation $175,691 $370,000 $545 691 POA-70966-21

I(.::lomlg;lunity AIDS Network(Community $187.623 $668,385 $856,008 POA-70974-21
ea

Comanity Rehabilitation Center $10,000 $50,000 $60,000 POA-711195-2%

(F:Iorida Department of Health - Duval $181,362 $391,889 $573,251 POA-70973-21
oun

Gateu?ay Community Services $33,013 $114,032 $147,045 POA-70970-21

Jacksonville Area Legal Aid $63,610 $186,969 $250,579 POA-70969-21

Lutheran Social Services $235,620 $972,207 1,207,827 POA-70968-21

Northeast Florida AIDS Network $343,504 $1,091,424 $1.434 928 POA-70971-21

River Ragion Human Services $33,000 $80,000 $113,000 POA-70972-21

University of Florida CARES $150,136 $229,951 $380,087 POA-70967-21

Funding to be encumbered by account 11406.164011.582001.010471.00000000.00000.000000, to be executed by
contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Federal Award Information, Previous Award

Analyst: / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE

o RUBEN OLA

UREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Johnnetta Moore, Chief, Social Services Division

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _ D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ ()  DATE: 5? /// 2023






OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDII:?JTHORITY
APPROVED

OTHER

-1 P
DATE f%"/ 222

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

DISAPPROVED
y4
f Brian HUGNES
/ Chief Administrative Officer
o Mayor-LeRRy-GUFY——
U Under Authority of:

Exacutive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RYAN WHITE CARE ACT ~ PART A / MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE

BID #: ESC-0301-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-01-13

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITYEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT ~ PERIOD OF
SERVICE WiLL BE FROM MARCH 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2022, WITH TWO {2) ONE YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION
CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS;

Recommend approval to ralify the peried of service from March 1, 2022 1o date of award.

Recommend approval to ulilize Ihe first of two (2) one (1) year renewal options with the follawing contraclors, Aids
Healthcare Foundalion, Community Aids Network, Community Rehabilitalion Center, Fiorida Department of Health-Duval
County, Gateway Community Services, Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Lutheran Sociat Services, Northeast Florida AIDS
Network, River Region Human Services, and University of Florida CARES in the amount of $1,958,098.00, which includes
administrative cost of $544,539.00 for the RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A / MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE. The
revised {olal contract expenditure not to exceed $8,016,026.00. Period of service will be from date of award throtigh
February 28, 2023. Below are listings for distribution of funds.

Contractor/Agency 12-Month Partial Award
1. AIDS Healthcare Foundation $175,601
2. Community AIDS Network $187,623
3. Community Rehabititalion Center $10,000
4. Florida Department of Health - Duval County $181,362
5. Gateway Community Services $33,013
6. Jacksonville Area Legal Aid $63.610
7. Lutheran Social Services $235,620
8. Northeast Fiorida AIDS Network $343,504
9. River Region Human Services $33,000
10. University of Florida CARES $150,136

Funding to be encumbered by account 11406.164011.582001.010471.00000000.00000.0000000, to be executed by
contract through the Office of General Counsel and process by Purchase Order(s).

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Federal Award Information, Previous Award ﬂ(/l’-

Analyst: \ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
@ RUBEN OLA GREGORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROQCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Johnnetta Moore, Chief, Social Services Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ Q’ DATE: .3[ 21{&0?’1





OTHER:

e

AN\
~ S
.

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE y/jz-’féo 22
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER oy s

‘L‘ AN
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

, i

Brian Hughpes

Chiel Admimisiral e Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Cutry
Under Authonty of

Executive Orger ot 2019-92





SUBJECT: RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A / MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE
BID #: ESC.0301-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-01-13
PETITIVE PROPOSAL EVALUATION CO E

KiND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF

SERVICE WILL BE FROM MARCH 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2022, WITH TWO {2) ONE YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION
CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 10 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
R

ecommend approval {o increase the award amounl by $171,259.00 1o the tollowing conlractors listed below for the
RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A /MINORITY AIDS INTIATIVE.
Recommend approval to decrease the award amount by $69,393.00 with Univarsily of Florida CARES. The revisad loial
contracl expendilure nol lo exceed $6,057,928 00. Pariod of service will remain the same until February 28, 2022.

Conliaclor/Agency Award Amount Increase in lunds  Ravisad Award  Coniract/FOA ¥
Distribution Amount
AIDS Healthcare Foundation $550,010 $18,346 $568,356 POA-70966-21
Community AIDS Network{Community $640,957 £49.653 $690,610 POA-70974-21
Heallh)
Florida Depariment of Health - Duval $555,090 $89,914 $645.004 POA-70973-21
County
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid $225,838 $10,000 $235.838 POA-70969-21
Northeast Florida AIDS Nejwork $1,297.515 $57,218 51,354,733 POA-70971-21
River Region Human Services $122,971 $15.521 $138,492 POA.70872-21
Total Increase $240,652
Contractor/Agency Award Amaunl Decrease in Revised Award
funds Distribution  Amount
University of Florida CARES $709,561 69,393 $640,168 POA-70957-21

Funding to be encumbered by account 11406.16401 1.582001.010219.00000000.00000.0000000, o be executed by
cantract amendmen) through the Oilice of General Counsal.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Federal Award Information, Previous Award
Analyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

UBEN OLA GR Y PEASE, CHIEF
wﬂ PROCYHEMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Jobnnetta Moore, Chial ial Services Divisi

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPRCPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & paTE: /l{z/ 0





OTHER.

v
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate_ |~ 1O - @A
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED
OTHER A ] F.|

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / /XM
¥ U )
Brian Hughes
Chiel Administrative Dihcer
For: Mayor Lenny Cutry

Under Authonty ol
Executive Order No 2019.02





SUBJECT: RYAN WHITE CARE ACT - PART A7 MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE

BID #: ESC-0301-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-01-13

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVAL UATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BAS!S OF CONTRACT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT - PERIOD OF

SERVICE WILL BE FROM MARCH 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2022, WiTH TWO (2) ONE YEAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING RESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE BIDDER BASED ON THE EVALUATION
CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: JO OTHER: 0

MMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMEND CTIONS:
Recommand approval g increase the contract award o the lollowing cantsaclars, Aids Heallhcars Foundation,
Community Alds Netwark, Communily Rehabilitation Center, Florida Oepartment of Haalth-Duval County, Gateway
Communily Services, Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Lutheran Social Services, Northeast Florida AlDS Netwoik, River
Region Human Serices, and Univarsity ol Florida CARES in the amount of $4,537,015.00, which includes administrative
costof $12,776.00 for the RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE. The revised tolal contracl

expenditure not to excesd $5,806,669.00. Period of service will remain the same from March 1, 2021 through Febnyary
28, 2022,

Contracror/Agency Initial Award Increase infunds  Ravised Award
(¥a6/21) Bisliibution Amoynt
1. AIDS Healthcare Feundation $112,726 5437.284 £550,010
2. Community AtDS Nelwork 5136,701 $504,256 $640,957
3. Community Rehabilitalion Center $0.00 $40,000 $40,000
4. Florkla Oepartmeni ol Health - Dyval Caunly £61,351 $493,739 £555,090
5. Gateway Communily Services 323,622 $144,18) $167,808
6. Jacksanville Area Legal Aid 535,433 5180,405 $225,638
7. Lutheran Social Services 5128,755 "+ §941,620 $1,070.375
8. Norheasi Fiorlda AlDS Nelwork £219,523 $1,077,992 $1,297,515
9. River Aegion Human Services $11.811 111,160 $122,971
10. University ol Florida CARES $125,961 $£583,600 $709,561

Funding lo be encumbered by actoun! 11406.164011.562001.01021 9.00000000.00000.0000000, (o be executed by
contract through the Office of General Counsel,

Attachments: Recommsndation Memo, Federal Award Informalion, Previous Award

Analyst: __ /o RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: //ﬁlfh
@ﬁua&w oA GRE Y BEASE, CHIEF
PRO ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE ay: Johnnetta Moorg, Chiel, Social Services Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING & pare: (a[go/aoazz






OTHER:

2
—
Nl 1

AQTION omwmomfnnonm DATE e ’ |1 ’ |
m PROVED &Q/ DISAPPROVED
] ¥

OTHER A ”U\_/

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 1 U
v

Beia

Ch

Fue Fl

Uy

Exzecuive Oiugr tig, 2014-02





UBJECT: RYan WHITE CARE ACT ~ PART A J MINORITY A1DS INMIATIVE
BID #: ESC.0301-21 OPEN DATE: 2021.01-13

COMPETITIVE SEALED AROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACGT: COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL SUPPLY CONTRACT - FERICD OF
SEAVICE WILL BE FROM MARCH 1, 2021 THROUGH FEBRUARY 28, 2022, WiTH TWO {2) ONE YSAR RENEWAL
OPTIONS

AGENCY: SOCIAL SEAVICES DViISION

BASIS OF AWARD: HIGHEST SCORING AESPONSIVE, RESPONSIBLE 810DEA BASED O THE EVALUATION
CRITEAIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 28 NUMBER RECEIVED: 13 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF 81DS an RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend appraval 1o retioact tha period of sarvice lrom March 1, 2021 lo date of award,

Aid Healthcare Foundation, University of Flofida CARES, Lutharan Social Services, Jacksonville Arpa Lagal Ald, Gateway
Community Services, Northeast Flotida AIDS Melveork, Rivar Region Muman Services, Florida Deparnment of Healih.
Buval County and Communily Rehabtitalion Center In the amount of 51,349.654.00, which inchedes adminisiralive cos; of
$493,771.00 ior the RYAN WHITE CARE ACT — PART A/ MINORITY AIDS INITIATIVE . Based on (he alacation
Perceniages approvad by Jhe Melrepolitan Jacksoaville Arzg Hiy Heatih Servicas Planning Councli, the Inlial disldbulion
ollunds is § 1,3499.654.00, it is anlicipaled that the tuil aviard will amauni 1o an estimated six (&) millian dolars. Upaon
receipt of the fuit award, all agencies would be lunded and raceive additicnal lunding. Pariod of service will b2 lriom date
ol award thraugh February 28, 2022,

Below are the bidders with the failewing seoring ranking and racommend award amouni

Communily AIDS Nelwork 97.66 $135,701.00
AlDS Heallhcare Fogndation 94.68 $n2.725 00
Unlversity of Florida CARES 93.00 $125,961.00
Lutharan Social Services 92.66 $128,755 Q0
Jacksonville Arag tegal Aid 92.33 3 35,433.00
Galeway Communlly Servicos 91.67 5 23.622.00
Nontheas| Fioridz AlDS Nelwark 91.00 $219,523 00
River Ragion Human Services 89,33 ¥ 1181100
Florida Departman) of Healih - Ouval County 76.66 $ 61,35t.00
Community Rehabititalion Centar 73.33 s 000

Funding to be encurnbased by account 11496.154011.562001 .0 10219.00000000 00030.09000090, 16 be execilad by
contract ihtough the Ollice of Ganeral Counset

Altachments: Recommendalion Memo, Bid Tabulaiion Sheel, Scanng Mainx, Temms and Conditions, Gescriplion ol

Senlees [ (

Anslyst: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: o
@ RUBEN QLA GR

CONCUBRENCE BY: Johnnolla Moare Chiel, Social Sarvices Divisian

{ALL AWARD ACFIONS SUBJECT TOLAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABQVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING &7 pare: 7 852/ >D2-f






SUBJECT: Mayor’s Youth at Work Partnership Program
BID #: ESC-0315-21 OPEN DATE: 2/24/2021

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — April 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022 with four (4) one (1)
year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to ratify the period of service from September 21, 2022 through date of executed contract
amendment.

Recommend approval to utilize the first of four (4) renewal options to Goodwill Industries of North Florida, Inc. to provide
programming for the Mayor’s Youth at Work Partnership Program (contract #70979-21). Period of service is from date
of executed contract amendment through July 31, 2023 with three (3) one (1) year renewal options remaining.
Total expenditure for this period is $1,800,000.00. Total expenditure amount not to exceed $3,339,997.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

Attachments: A ency Memo, Previous Awards -

ANALYST: _ - v/él«.Z'aﬂ-bﬂESPECTFULLY SUBMITT \ el
/{/./-’ Ofive Wallace-Cohen DBBTIN\FREEMAN, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Michael Weinstein, CEO, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Board of Directors

Dr. Marvin Wells
Chair

Tyra Tutor
Vice Chair & Treasurer

Rose Conry
Secretary

Rebekah Davis
Kevin Gay
Marsha Oliver

Jenny Vipperman

Board Ligisons

Duval County Public Schools
Jacksonville City Council
Jacksonville Sheriff's Office
Public Defender's Office
State Attorney's Office

Execulive Staff

Mike Weinstein, J.D.
Chief Executive Officer

Saralyn Grass, Ed.D.
Chief Administrative Officer

Kenneth Darity
Chief Programs Officer

MEMORANDUM

KIDS HOPE ALLIANCE

> /7,?/
Y

Request to amend BID # ESC-0315-21, Mayor’s Youth at Work
Partnership Program -- $1,800,000.00

TO: Gregory Pease, Chief of Procurement

FROM: Michael Weinstein, Chief Executive Officer

Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

CC: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

Kenneth Darity, Chief Programs Officer,
Kids Hope Alliance (KHA)

SUBJECT:

DATE:

Kids Hope Alliance, a public body acting on behalf of the City of Jacksonville, a
consolidated political subdivision and municipal corporation existing under the
laws of the State of Florida (“KHA”) respectfully requests the following:

1. Request to amend the award for BID # ESC-0315-21, Pre-Teen &
Teen, Goodwill Industries of North Florida, Inc., Mayor’s Youth at
Work Partnership Program, Contract # 70979-21, Amendment 4, to
exercise renewal option one (1) of four (4) and increase the
maximum indebtedness by $1,800,000.00 for the period of
September 21, 2022 through July 31, 2023. The revised total
expenditure amount not to exceed $ 3,339,997.00.

Upon approval of the request the contract will be executed by City of Jacksonville
Office of General Counsel.

KHA anticipates funding as follows:

000000 | 00000000 | 00000 0000000

582001

181007

Total Funding $1,800,000.00

Cc:  Olive Wallace Cohen, Purchasing Analyst
Jessica Pitts, Director Finance
Joyce Watson, Director Administration, Contracts, and Purchasing
Tyrica Young, Director Research & Grant

1095 A. Philip Randolph Bivd., Jacksonville, FL 32206 | (904) 255-4400 | Fax: (904) 255-4502





SUBJECT: Mayor's Youth at Work Partnership Program
BID #: ESC-0315-21 OPEN DATE: 2/24/2021

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — April 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022 with four (4) one (1)
year renewal options

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend contract #70979-21 (2) and increase by $80,000.00 — Mayor's Youth at Work Program
to Goodwill Industries of North Florida and to make any changes to the contract attachments and/or exhibits as
necessary for contract term period April 1, 2021 through September 20, 2022. Total revised expenditure amount not to
exceed $1,539,997.00.

Funding Source: 10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 — To be executed by formal contract
amendment through the Office of General Counsel :

~&ttachments: Recorjmendation Memo and Previous Awards :
4 w" i r .
@NAWST: 6;/ Redane- fl e~ pespecTruLLY suBMITTED Lo A
OLIVE WALLACE-COHEN DUSTIM-FREEMAN, CHIEF
Iy PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Saralyn Grass, Chief Administrative Officer, Kids Hope Alliance

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

OVING D MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: [ ﬁ/ 2 7/ 2027

OTHER:
I,
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ld /?J?/ Rl
/‘ VA
APPROVED | DISAPPROVED
: Brian Hughes oft
OTHER / e A e

Executive Order No: 2019-02

’ "N , Uder thomy of: '
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION 1/






SUBJECT: MAYOR'S YOUTH AT WORK PARTNERSHIP PROGRAM

BID #: ESC-0315-24 OPEN DATE: 2029.02-24

Recommaend approval to amend and Increase award with Goodwill Industries of North Florlda, Inc., by $219,897.00 for
enhanced funding of the Nodhwest Jacksonville STEM Center. Total revised expandilure amount not lo excead
$1,339,997.00.

Funding Source: 10902.181301.582001.01042¢.00000000 00000.0000000 - To be execulad by fommal canmtrael
amendment through the Office of General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Supponing Documentation, and Previous Awarg
ANALYST &: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED ___ (s
C BRYAN MATUS <

CONCURRENCE BY:

Y PEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _@'_;_ pate __{/AT7/2
OTHER
&
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate _) - A8 - 22
APPROVED / DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






SUBJECT: Mayor's Youlh at Work Partnership Program
BID #: ESC-0315-21 OPEN DATE: 2/24/2021

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract ~ April 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022 with four (4) one (1)
year rengwal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evatuation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 6 NUMBER RECEIVED: 14 OTHER: @
E BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo increase the award with Goodwill Industries, Inc. by $20,000.00 for the initial period ending

July 31, 2022. Total revised axpenditure amount nol 1o exceed $1 ,120,000.00

Funding Source: 10901.181007.582001.000000.00000000 000000000000 — To be executed by formal contract
amendment through Ihe Office of General Counsel

Attachments: Retopsm alion Memo and Previous Award

ANALYST: " RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED /
Annette Burmey M ‘

\_A e
EBORY PEASE, CHIEF
SUREMENT DIVISION

COMCURRENCE BY: Joyce Walson, Diss

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 7O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

RSAF’ROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING @’ DATE:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 5 ’] &N i A |
m APPROVED ‘/ /:D» Ll DISAPPROVED
OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

S

Brian Hughos

Chiel Administrative Olfices
For Mayor Lenny Curry
Undeor Authonty of
Executive Order No. 2019-02





SUBJECT: Mayoer's Youth at Work Partnership Program

BID #: ESC-0315-21 DPEN DATE: 2/24/2021

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — April 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022 with four (4) one (1)
year renewal oplions

AGENCY: Kids Hope Alliance
BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: € NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: O

SUMMARY 8IDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval (o waive as a minor irregularity missing Form 3, Insurance Agent Acknowledgement nol
submitted by Goodwill Indusiries, inc. Recommend approval of award lo Goodwill Industries to provide programming for
the Mayor's Youth at Work Parinership Program. Period of service is from April 1, 2021 through July 31, 2022 with

four (4) one (1) year renewal options. Tolal expenditure amouni not to exceed $1,100,000.00.

Funding Source: 10801.181007.582001.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 ~ To be execuled by formal contracl
through the Office of General Counsel

nre \SE. CHIEF
CUREMENT DIVISION

W D= i

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING _S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _© DATE: i/ &

]

AGTION OF Awmtitf Augm/ DATE L/‘j & |-
m PROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

Pt o Hughes
Ghiut Admiisirative Oificer

Fut Mayor Lenny Curry
Ut Authorty ol
Exeutive Order No 2015-02










SUBJECT: Library Materials
BID #: ESC-0371-22 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT; Service Contract — Three (3) years from completion of award with three (3)
one (1) year renewal options.

AGENCY: Jacksonville Public Library

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 33 NUMBER RECEIVED: 7 OTHER: 0
SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to increase the award with Midwest Tape, LLC in the amount of $1,296,994.61 for library
materials. Total estimated expenditure amount $1,864,176.00.

Funding Source: 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed by formal contract
through the Cffice of General Counsel

Attachments: Recommeratration Memo, Previous Award
fo o f
ANALYST: é’ {",**\ ~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED M
ﬁ\_ﬁorey Sidio | DU EEMAN, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Stephanie Miller, Senior Manager, Jacksonville Public Library

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






eusiic Lmaaiy  Strt ere. Go Anywhere.

A — S - g e et ———
S e e T3 — Pl i T BB e S U i ===y S ln . |

To: DOustin Freeman,
Chief of Procurement Division

From: Stephanie Miller, @
Senior Manager of Ty Collections

ccC: Tim Rogars
Library Director

Gretchen Mitchell
Deputy Director for Support Services

Leslie Jones
Assistant Diractor Finance & Administralive Services

Date: November 18, 2022
Re: ESC-0371-22 Library Materials- Midwest Tape, LLC POA 71867-22

ESC-0371-22 Library Materials- Midwest Tape, LLC POA 71967-22 was awarded to Midwest Tape LLC in
tha form of a compatitively bid contract (Attached). Jacksonville Public Library respectfully requests the

supplier's cantract be modified to reflect the funding additions below.
Midwest Tape LLC:
Wae request for Midwest Tape that POA 71967-22 funding be increased.

Funding of $1,296,994.61 should be added to the cost center/account number:
General funds- 00111.185102.566010.000000.00000000.00000.0000000.

If you have quastions or need additional information regarding this request, please contact Stephanie

Miller, Sanior Manager of Library Collections at 255-6185.

Thank you for your consideration.





SUBJECT: Library Materials
BID #: ESC-0374-22 OPEN DATE: 7/15/2022
MPET] ] PQSAL EVALUAY c

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract - Three (3) years from completion of award with three (3) one (1) year
rernewal optons

AGENCY: Jacksonwille Public Libsary
BAS!S OF AWARD: Highes! Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: )3 NUMBER RECEIVED: 7

OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF 8iDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval of bid rejection for Multicultural Boocks and Video for failure to meet the mmimumn requirements
Recommended approval to move forward with award to the top ranked primary and secondary suppliers as outlined below
Period of services 1§ three (3} years from date of contract execution with three (3) one year renewal options  Total estmated
expenditure amount 13 $567,181 39.

Primary Suppllers:
Books: Baker and Taylor $320,000.00
Audio & Visual and Digltal Materials: Midwest Tape, $147,181 39

Secondary Suppliers:
Audio & Visual Materlals: Baker and Taylor. TBD
Digital Materials: Overdrive, $100,000 00

Funding for this award to be executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel and ancumbered by the
following accounts  00111.185102 566010.000000.00000000.0000 0000000 - $367,181 39;
1408 185101 549008 010009 00000000.00000.0000000 - $200,000 GO

Aftachmenls Recommendat . Tabulation and Scores, Rejection Letter ton Criteria and Scope of Work

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

7 JAC Y PEASE, CHIEF
UREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: nie Miller ior Mana Jacksonvill
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS APPROVING DATE:
_SM\QQ.. OTHER:
~ S,_ i -
M&L
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7 3 2 q‘ 2— L
APPROVED / DISAPPROVED
OTHER
an Hughes

el Admimsirative Officer

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Iy

icr Authar ty of
poul ve Order No» 2019-02






SUBJECT: RESIDENTIAL CURBSIDE SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION AND
TRANSPORATION SERVICES AUTOMATED - SERVICE AREA 1

BID #: ESC-0457-22 OPEN DATE: 10/12/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: SERVICE CONTRACT - SIX (6) YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD
AGENCY: SOLID WASTE DEPARTMENT

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 41 NUMBER RECEIVED: 1 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to reject the sole bidder due to the price exceeding budgetary allotment. Agency will rebid
at a later date.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Bid Tabulation, and Rejection Notice

ANALYST: — . RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
JACLYN
Ot— AMOS—"

REEMAN, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Will Williams, Operations Director, Department of Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






bity of Jacksonvills, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
(904) 255-7500

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net

TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief, Procurement Division

THRU: Steve Long, P.E. Director, Department of Public WQrks 4%/ () Z
FROM: Jeffrey S. Foster, P.G., Solid Waste Environmental Engineer Manage %
Wwill Williams, Operations Director, DepaﬂW

DATE: November 15, 2022

SUBIJECT: Recommendation for Rejection of all Bids - Request for Proposal - Residential Curbside Solid Waste
and Recyclables Collection and Transportation Services Automated - Service Area |
Bid No. ESC-0457-22

Bid Date: October 12, 2022

A total of one (1) bid was received by the Procurement Division on October 12, 2022 for the Request for Proposals (RFP)
ESC-0457-22 Residential Curbside Solid Waste and Recyclable Collection and Transportation for Service Area |. The one
bid for RFP ESC-0457-22 was submitted by Waste Management, Inc. of Florida (WM). The Solid Waste Division (SWD)
scored the bid response pursuant to the specifications, requirements and terms and conditions of ESC-0457-22 and all
issued addendums including personal interviews with references concerning levels of service for similar types of projects.

In addition, SWD reviewed the State of Florida www.Sunbiz.org to determine the current corporate status of the
respondent. Based on the scoring matrix contained in the RFP, WM scored an average total of 85.63 points out of 100
possible points with an offered per premise price of $28.53. Using the total premise count of 76,044 contained within the
RFP, the calculated bid amount would be $2,169,535.32 per month with a yearly total of $26,034,423.84. The total
contract award amount of $26,034,423.84 greatly exceeds the budgeted amount derived from the solid waste user fee
and the bid amounts received for rear load service under ESC-0458-22 so that it would not be in the best interest of the
City to consider this award. Therefore, the SWD respectfully requests to Reject all Bids for RFP ESC-0457-22. Nothing
contained herein shall be amended, modified or otherwise revised without prior CSPEC and Mayor’s approval.

Please advise the Solid Waste Division when this item will be placed on the MBRC agenda so 3 member of Public Works
can attend.

JSF/jt
Attachments





TITLE: RESIDENTIAL CURBSIDE SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES
COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICES - SERVICE AREA 1

BID NO.: ESC-0457-22

OPEN DATE: 12 OCTOBER 2022 @ 2 P.M.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

ANALYST: JACLYN STAMOS il
No. Invited: ( 41 ) No. Received ( 1 ) NoBids: ( }
Recorded By: MELISSA PEIRCE Announcer: Renatta Barnett
ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QTY UNIT PRICE
COLLECTION OF THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL
1 AND TRANSPORATION TO THE DESIGNATED
FACILITY IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS IN THE CONTRACT:
PER PREMESIS
A. GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND BULKY WASTE PER MONTH
PER PREMESIS
B. YARD WASTE PER MONTH
PER PREMESIS
C. RECYCABLE MATERIAL PER MONTH
PER PREMESIS
D. WHITE FOODS AND TIRES PER MONTH
E. TOTAL
HOURLY RATE PER ROUTE FOR COLLECTION
2 AND TRANSPORATION OF THE FOLLOWING
MATERIALS:
A. GARBAGE, RUBBISH AND BULKY WASTE PER HOUR
B. YARD WASTE PER HOUR
C. RECYCABLE MATERIAL PER HOUR
D. WHITE FOODS AND TIRES PER HOUR
E. TOTAL
COLLECTION OF YARD WASTE FROM MAJOR
3 STORMS AND TRANSPORATION TO THE PER TON
APPROPRIATE FACILITY (SECTION 20.3 OF
THE CONTRACT)
CORPORATE EXPERIENCE 10 POINT
FINANCIAL CAPACITY AND ASSURANCE 10 POINT
PAST SERVICE EVALUATION 25 POINTS
TRANSPORATION FLEET- AVERAGE AGE IN 10 POINTS
YEARS OF CONTRACTORS FLEET
TRANSPORATION FLEET - CLEAN ENERGY
BONUS 5 POINTS
WORKFORCE - SECOND CHANCE BONUS 5 POINTS
COST PER PREMISE 35 POINTS
0 TOTAL 100 POINTS
CONFLICT OF INTEREST: v
ADDENDUM( 8 ): .

Page10f1 | NSURANCE:






PROCUREMENT DIVISION

NOTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION

Date: 2 December 2022

Via Email: ghunting@wm.com

Bidder’s Name: Waste Management Inc. of Florida
Address: PO Box 4648, Carol Stream, IL. 60197
Contact Name: Greg Huntington

Bid No: ESC-0457-22

Title: Residential Curbside Waste and Recyclables Collection and Transportation Services Automated
Service Area 1

Date Opened: 21 September 2022

REASON FOR RECOMMENDED BID REJECTION:.

The City Reserves the right to reject all bids. Vendors price exceeded agency budget.

If you wish to protest the recommended rejection of this bid, please respond in accordance with the City
of Jacksonville’s bid protest procedures and email a copy to the City Purchasing Analyst associated with

the protested bid.

NOTE: This intended action is only a recommendation to the appropriate Awarding Authority. The
authority recommending award for this bid is the General Government Awards Committee scheduled for

Thursday, 08 December 2022 at 1:00 p.m. ﬁ\
Purchasing Analyst’s Signature:

Jaclyn amOsPlirchasing Analyst

214 N. Hogan St., Suite 800 [ Jacksonville, FL 32202 | Phone: 904.255-8815 Fax: 904.255-8837





Stamos, .laclzn

From: Stamos, Jaclyn

Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 10:41 AM

To: Huntington, Gregory

Subject: ESC-0457-22- Rejection Notice

Attachments: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer.pdf

Good morning,
Please find the attached rejection notice for bid ESC-0457-22. Thank you and have a wonderful day.

V/R

Jaclyn Stamos
Purchasing Analyist
City of Jacksonville
214 Hogan Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(o) (904) 255-8844

(f) (904) 255-8837
jstamos@coj.net

Please click on the links below for any of the following for Bids and Awards:
For Bidding Opportunities: COJ.net - Bidding Opportunities (Including Capital Improvement and Design/Build)
For COJ weekly award intentions: COJ.net - Agendas and Minutes

For bid award information: Procurement Division (coj.net)

For Public Records: COJ Public Records {govqa.us)






SUBJECT: RESIDENTIAL CURBSIDE SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION AND
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES REAR LOAD-SERVICE AREA 1

BID #: ESC-0458-22 OPEN DATE: 10/12/2022

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: Service Contract — Six (6) years any renewals subject to the provisions of
Ordinance 382.308 for contract extensions.

AGENCY: Solid Waste

BASIS OF AWARD: Highest Scoring Bidder Based on Evaluation Criteria

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 52 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommended approval to award to the top-ranked firm, Meridian Waste Florida, LLC. (Meridian Waste) for a
premise price of $19.27. The period of service will be from October 1, 2023 to September 30, 2029, any renewals

subject to the provisions of Ordinance 382.308 for contract extensions. The total annual amount is
$17.584,414.56.

Funding Source: 43101.157007.534070.000000.00000000.00000.0000000- To be executed by formal contract
through Office of General Counsel and processed via Purchase Order.

Attachments: Recomm?%%gm;[abulation and Scores and Evaluation
ANALYST: .~ _ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

JACLYNASTAMSS”
o~ LS

REEMAN, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Will Williams, Operations Director, Department of Public Works

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonvills, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works
Solid Waste Division

1031 Superior Street
Jacksonville, FL 32254
(904) 255-7500

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE WWW.Ccoj.net

TO: Dustin Freeman, Chief, Procurement Division

THRU: Steve Long, P.E. Director, Department of Public Works 2 an /g\%‘y

FROM: leffrey S. Foster, P.G., Solid Waste Environmental Engineer Manager /%‘%%
will Williams, Operations Director,Wof Public )

DATE: November 15, 2022

SUBJECT: Recommendation Award Request for Proposal - Residential Curbside Solid Waste and Recyclables
Collection and Transportation Services Rear Load - Service Area |
Bid No. ESC-0458-22
Bid Date: October 12, 2022

Atotal of two (2) bids were received by the Procurement Division on October 12, 2022 for the Request for Proposals (RFP)
ESC-0458-22 Residential Curbside Solid Waste and Recyclable Collection and Transportation Rear Load for Service Area l.
The bids for RFP ESC-0458-22 were submitted by Meridian Waste Florida, LLC (Meridian Waste) and Waste Pro of Florida,
Inc. (WP). The Solid Waste Division {SWD) scored the bid responses pursuant to the specifications, requirements and terms
and conditions of £5C-0458-22 and all issued addendums including personal interviews with references concerning levels
of service for similar types of projects. In addition, SWD reviewed the State of Flarida www.Sunbiz.org to determine the
current corporate status of the respondents. Based on the scoring matrix contained in the RFP, Meridian Waste scored an
average total of 88.50 points out of 100 possible points with an offered per premise price of $19.27 and WP scored an
average total of 82.58 points out of 100 possible points with an offered per premise price of $22.52. Based on the scoring,
Meridian Waste was the highest scored bidder for ESC-0458-22. Using the total premise count of 76,044 contained within
the RFP, the calculated bid amount of $19.27 per premise would be $1,465,367.88 per month with a yearly total of
$17,584,414.56.

Therefore, the SWD respectfully requests awarding the contract for the services contained in ESC-0458-2 to the highest
ranked bidder, Meridian Waste Florida, LLC., for a per premise price of $19.27. The contract would start on October 1,
2023 for a base period of six {6) years with any renewals subject to the provisions of Ordinance 382.308 for contract
extensions. After the base contract execution, the contract would be governed by City Ordinance 382 and the rate review
process would be conducted pursuant to Ordinance 382.309 in the third year of the contract to true up actual operaticnal
cost versus the contract costs. Sufficient funding is available in 43101.157007.534070.000000.00000000.00000.0006000
based on the City Council approval of the FY22-23 hydget. Nothing contained herein shall be amended, modified or
otherwise revised without prior CSPEC and Mayor?'s approval.

Please advise the Solid Waste Division when this item will be placed on the MBRC agenda so0 a member of Public Works
can attend.

JSF/jt
Attachments





LE: RES CURBSIDE ASTE AN
RECYCLABLES COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
FOR SERVICE AREA | REAR LOAD

A MERIDIAN WASTE
OPEN DATE: 10h2/22 FLORIOA, LLC WASTEPRD OF FLORIDA, INC.
ANALYST: Olive Wattaoe-Cohen

Mo. Invvitad: (52 ) Mo, Received: (2) o Bids: {1 )

[Recorded By: MELESSA PEERCE Antounder: REMATA BARNETTE

sandaatory Prated meeting hatd August 29. 2022 @ 11:00 em ATTENDED ATTENDED
LU Dwacripbion UoM unit Price UnH Prica
Collaction of the foliowing msteriaie and rnusaristion Lo the
1 [designeted tactity in with the requb nthe
Contract:
A Garbags. Rubbish and Bulky Waste puromeral s 10.15| 8 12.40
PO praminad par
B Yord Wasie 545| 3 5.06
C. Ascyciable Materin! Lol ] | s 5.06
D, Whits Goods s Tran Lo Lad $0.00] “$0.00}
TE Tomi (15, AvBrCly, at/a Bre Base Rase COMpoRani} 5 warl s o
Hourty Pate por Rowts far C. wnd s ot e
2 materiats: Pt How S 123004 Mo Prica
A, Rubbish and Beiicy Wasts
[8. Yord Waste H 123,904 No Price
T Hecyclalte Teterad 122.00 No Price
0 Whts Goods end Tran ] 123,00 No Price
E. Totsl (A+BeCeD}
3 {Collection of Yard Wasle from Major Siorms end itetiportation 1o Pe Ten $ 155.00 Ho Price
the appropeiste taciity (3ection 20.3 of the Conlreet)
Corporaty Experignce 10 points
Financisi Capacity snd Aspurances 10 pointy
Pu3t Service Evilualion 28 points
Transport Flest - Averspe Age in Years of C: s Fleat 10 points
Transport Flast - Clean % 5 pointa
Workiorcs - Sacond Chance Bonus S points
Cost par Pramise 35 potats
Totsl Polnts. 100 Points
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS v 4
CONFLICT OF WTEREST ¢ v
INSURANCE ACKNOWLEDGMENT v <
lADDEHWII 23458 123454 1234

“Mawfum Reviements.
IMwuwmwmnmEumwncqumu
Opcraied a residential crsbude collechon and IrSisporidtnm sorvate COntract [t 2 marumum of ihice cohnuo (3) vears with ai lead SUAR Fepdentiat premines






RESIDENTIAL CURBSIDE $SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION AND TRANSPORTATION SERVICES FOR SERVICE AREA|

REAR LOAD
ESC-0458-22
Total Points ’15 10 Points 10 Polm_l 25 Points _m !jm -] PE Sﬂﬂ O\I'E_H.ALL
Financial Sarvi Franspor Fleet - workforce -
Vendors :‘"Poll'ﬂ! Capacity and P;:; u - Tr:nwlp v F";:l Clean Energy Second Chance | Cost per Premises | 100 Points Max
Asdurances oge Bonus Bonus _j
MERIDIAN WASTE FLORIDA, LLC
|Jettery Foster ] ] 21 10.00 2.00 2.00 35.00 83.00
Eric Fuller 9 il 23 8.00 2.00 3.00 35.00 89.00
Average .00 P00 22.00 9.00 2.00 _2.50 35.00 88.50
WASTEPRO OF FLORIDA, INC.
Jultery Foster 8 Wi 17 10.00 5.00 5.00 25.95 64.95
|Eric Fuller I B 21.25 5.00 200 5.00 29.95 80.20
Averi 5.5 800 1913 7.50 3.50 5.00 29.95 82.58






Attachment B- Evaluation Matrix

The evaluations will be based upon the following criteria, and Contractors are requested to provide, as a
minimum, the information listed under each criterion. Failure to provide adequate information on any
criterion will result in lower scores and could result in rejection of the proposal as non-responsive. The

response to each of the criterion will be evaluated relative to the other responses received and will be
awarded a score up to a maximum as specified below for each evaluation criteria. Contractors are
encouraged to arrange their responses in a format that will offer ready review and evaluation of each
criterion. Each bidder’s submittal will be scored according to a 100 total point score.

L

IL.

III.

Corporate Experience. Including professional and/or technical education and training
certifications; experience in the kind of project to be undertaken; availability of adequate personnel,
equipment and facilities and the extent of repeat business of the persons. Provide the number and
experience of entire company staff including the number and experience of the personnel assigned
to this project. Provide name and office locations of sub consultants and percent of service for this
contract. Include all licenses or certifications required for the project personnel assigned to this
RFP. List projects similar to the one in the RFFP, which have been satisfactorily completed. Provide
resumes of principal staff/project manager showing years of experience in the field to which they
are assigned for this project. (10 points maximum score).

Financial Capacity and Assurances. Describe form of business, ie., proprietorship, partnership,
corporation; years in business; changes in ownership; bank references(s); past, present, pending
and/or threatened legal proceedings within any forum; and any other information the contractor
may wish to supply to demonstrate financial responsibility. Additionally, the contractor must
demonstrate that they obtain or have the ability to obtain the financial capacity to fulfill the
requirements of this RFP from a capital expenditure and operational perspective to include:

o Letters of credit, and/or financial commitments totaling $12 million

¢ Performance Bonding capacity must exceed $12 million

¢ Must demonstrate ability to meet insurance and indemnification requirements of this RFP

Failure to provide all listed information and documentation (including Attachment A data) will
result in a score less than the maximum for this criterion. (10 points maximum score).

Past Service Evaluation. Contractor shall supply at least three but no more than five references
including contact and contract information including contracting entity, value of contract and
length of contract for past performance evaluation on similar solid waste collection and
transportation service contracts. The references must be willing to provide their evaluation of the
contractor’s past performance to the City. The City will request the reference to judge the bidder’s
service levels for ratings of excellent, very good, good, poor and unsatisfactory. The references
must be able to provide input for service levels and complaints that involve rear load garbage and
automated recycling vehicles and bulk collections within the respective service area (25 points
maximum score).

Transport Fleet - Average Age in Years of Contractors Fleet. The City views that the operating
fleet age relates to the bidder’s performance and customer satisfaction therefore, the bidder shall be
required to maintain a fleet that is in good operational and mechanical condition with a maximum
average age of any vehicle set at 6-years. A graduated scoring scale will be used to score the
bidder’s average age of fleet with the highest score awarded closest to the 6-year average age of the
fleet. The bidder will submit an existing vehicle inventory (including vehicle size and type) or
vendor price quote and number of vehicles for evaluation. The cost of any equipment or vehicle to
be used for this RFP will be incorporated into the offered unit price per premise. Scoring will be
further broken down for each time frame category. (10 points maximum score).

Transport Fleet — Clean Energy Bonus. The City strives to provide a clean, efficient and
environmentally friendly service to the citizens of Duval for increased quality of life. As such, the

32-





VI.

VIIL.

City promotes the use of clean fuels in vehicles and equipment performing City services. A
graduated scoring scale will be used to score the bidder’s percentage of the clean fueled vehicles of
the fleet with a score of 0 point for 0%, 1 point for 1-20%, 2 points for 21-40%, 3 points for 41-60%, 4
points for 61-80% and 5 points for 81-100%. (5 points maximum score).

Workforce — Second Chance Bonus. The City recognizes that all it citizens deserve an opportunity
to work and support their families, As such, the City promotes companies that provide Second
Chances for potential employees that may have been previously incarcerated or convicted (5 points
maximum score). '

Cost per Premise. In the evaluation of the bid pricing on Form 1, the City will use a sliding scale
from lowest to highest rank score for the per premise price, hourly rate for change of disposal site
and declared storm generated yard waste per ton. Each bidder shall determine their bid pricing for
Form 1 by using the Chart of Accounts Table and Residential Route Information Table contained in
Attachments G and H, respectively to obtain the Base Rate Component with the allowable markups
(Form 1 per premise price). The bidder must fill out Exhibit & contained within the contract section
of this RFP and the total of A, B, C and D Item 1 must be used for the price per premise cost in
Form 1. Exhibit 6 must also be submitted with the bidder’s response. The City will provide fuel for
FY23-24 and shall be capped at not to exceed 355,000 gallons. Exact fuel caps for FY24-25, FY25-26
and FY26-27 will be negetiated during contract discussions with the highest ranked bidder. Future
fuel caps will be adjusted by the Rate Review as per Section 7 of the attached contract contained in
Attachment D. Therefore, the Base Rate Component is the per premise Rate (as stated in the
contract) the bidder will enter on Form 1. The lowest price per premise will get a maximum of 35
points. The second lowest price per premise will be scored by dividing the lowest price by the
second lowest price and multiplying the percentage by 35. The third, fourth, fifth and so on lowest
price will be scored in the same manner (35 points maximum score).

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

30






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC (contract number 9182-03), to
incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit J-5, known as Amendment 8E, for additional modifications for
the Mayport Community Center and to increase by $97,743.93. Total revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed
amount is $3,682,593.78. Total estimated expenditure amount is $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.153103.565051.000991.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed
by contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

e ——
FREEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Horida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineening & Construction Managoment Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Fioor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

{904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
November 9, 2022
TO. Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. /%ém é_% K
Director /
FROM: Robin G. Smith. PE
Chief, Engmeeﬁng & Management
Daryl T. Joseph b=~ > <

Director, Parks, Recreatson and Community Services

Thomas G, McKnight ~ 1 AT wd

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT: CDB8-0007-16 - Design-Build Services —Venical/Architectural Projects -
Mayport Community Center AMENDMENT 8E PO 617219-21

In accordance with Design/Buitd CDB-0007-16, Contract 9182-03, Mayport Community Center was awarded by
Amendment 8A, in the amount ot $3,282,800.00 for 100% design and construction services for the Maypont
Community Center Phase 2 Building, plus altemates 1, 2 and 3. Amendment 88 [n the amount of $141,867.03 was
to provide for additional items and upgrades, as requested by the city. Amendment 8C in the amount of $74,672.82
was to provide AudioNVisual systems, secunty and access control as requested by the city. Amendment 8D in the
amount of $85,310.00 was to address issues encountered during construction and to provide the additional items and
upgrades as requested by the city. Amendment 8E 15 to provide for additional items and upgrades as requested by
the city. Negotianons has resulted in the GMP amount of $97,743 93, as indicated on the attached Scope & Fee
Summary, Exhibit J-5, and adds 60 days to the completion date

Accordingly, this is to recormmend that Amendment 8A to Contract No #9182-03, originally executed February 9, 2021,
between the City and Auld & White Constructors. LLC. for Mayport Community Center, be amended to incorporate the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit J-5 to increase the GMP by $97,743.93 to a new GMP amount of
$3,682,593.78. known as Amandment BE

Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows: -
L_ - ACCOUNTS. L TOTAL
@&153103 565051.000991.00000000.00000 0000000 o
R t $97.743.93

RGSAw

Attachment:  Exhibat J-5 - Scope & Fee Summary

cc: Daryl Weinstein P.E., Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management





NBR

EX

AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC CHANGE ORL
MAYPCQRT COMMUNITY CENTER
CONTRACT NO. 5182-04, AMENDMENT 8A

NET NET
MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION
ADDITIONAL SCOPE
MISCELLANEOUS ADDITIONAL WORK ITEMS (PCO No. 25.1} 1000 LS $13.134.93 $1313493
NET TOTAL

JUSTIFICATION: This Proposed Change Order (PCO) includes several added scope items for the community cenler that werg not shown in the onginal plans, but were
the request of the City, including: 1) 11 steel bollards to protect the new waler main backfiow preventer and fire hydrant from vehicles parkng along Oczan Street; 2) aca
plastic laminate pane! to cover the expased range hood in the kilchen; 3) additional muiching in bare areas around the perimeter of the property: and 4) fumishing and in:
compliant kilchen sink, grab bars at the water fountain, and exlerior door lalch covers. which were not shown n the onginat plans. Addilionally. th-s change order includes
Pella Windows & Doors for detivering and ‘nstalling a dffering type of window grilles than what was shown in the plans and submitials

LIGHTNING PROTECTION (PCO No. 25.2) 1000 LS $64 052 00 $64.052.00
TIME EXTENSION 21 DAYS
NET TOTAL

JUSTIFICATION: At the request of the City, the Contractor provided the attached PCO to add lightning protection systems to the community center extenor, which was no
onginal scope. The proposal carries an allowance budget to cover anlicipated costs associated with the instalation of the ightening pratection, includng: paintng, roofing,
repairs, electrical rough-in and public protection. This allowance will be reconciled once the final engineered lightn'ng prolection drawings are received by the Contractor

INTERIOR DISPLAYS (PCO No. 29} 1000 LS $8648 00 $8,648.00

NET TOTAL
JUSTIFICATION: Al the request of the City, the Contractor fumnished and installed decorative wall displays on the bulding interior wals. The addiiona! costs are summan
29 attached.

MAYPORT BOAT RAMP ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING (PCO No. 26) 1.006 LS $11.909.00 $11,909.00

NET TOTAL
JUSTIFICATION: PCO No. 26 summanzes the addiliona ‘andscaping costs that were needed as a result of the Mayport Boat Ramp revisions, which nciuded the installat
shrubs, 4 trees, sodding, mulching and irgation This additional andscap ng work was required due fo the ncreased project footprint and impact to the boat ramp parking

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $97,743.93 $0.00
NET TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE

PROJECT RECONCILIATION

FINAL PROJECT ALLOWANCE ADJUSTMENT (PCO No 24) 1000 LS $0.00 $0.00
TIME EXTENSION 60 DAYS

NET TOTAL

JUSTIFICATION: Project allowances were included in the orig nal contract schedu'e of va ves for various aspecls of the work, and several allowances were added to the |
of change orders The atlached PCO No, 24 provides backup documentation for all work bifed to those allowances, and summarizes the folal overrunfunderrun amounts
this PCO inchudes a credil for the remaining amount of Project Contngency (Bid Pay llem No 43). Finally, this PCO includes $25,376.94 in compensation to the Contractc
project supervision and overhead which incurred as a resull of numerous added scope of work items, lolaling 60 additional conlract days. The added scope of work ilems
in the approved PCO's listed betow, alang with the associated change order which summanzes each item of work. A time extension summary showing the days fequired t
additional work ilem is attached. The net change for this reconcihaton is $0.00.

1} LOW VOLTAGE. SECURITY & ACCESS CONTROL (PCO No 10} Change Order No 2 NBR 1
2} RENOVATION OF EXISTING PAVILION (PCO No_ 11} Change Order No. 3 NBR 1
4) DRY FIRE SUPRESSION SYSTEM AT 15T & 2ND FLOOR PORCHES (PCO No 18) Change Order No 3 NBR 7
5) CIVIL REVISIONS AT MAYPORT BOAT RAMP (PCO No. 19} Change Order No.3 NBR 8

£y SINDWAL Y AY SVESTIAE DAVAE AR TGO A A DA Chanmaa Pedae ks 3 MDD D





AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
MAYPORT COMMUNITY CENTER
CONTRACT NQ. 9182-04, AMENOMENT BA

NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION
10) MAYPORT BOAT RAMP ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPING (PCO No. 26)

TOTAL PROJECT RECONCILIATION
NET TOTAL PROJECT RECONCILIATION

SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 04
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 04

EXI
CHANGE ORD

NET NET
QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION

Change Order No. 4 NBR 4

$0.00 $0.00

$97,743.93 $0.00

81 DAYS





EXHIBIT J-5

9/23/2022 Re: COJ Mayport Community Center
AWC Project Number: 1721-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 25.1 for the following additionat work:

Add to fumish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the installation of COJ requests which
include painted Steel Bollards, ADA Sink in Kitchen, ADA Grab Bars at Water Cooler, ADA Door Latch
Covers, Millwork Shroud at Kitchen over Range Hood, Mulch along property boundary (Navy property and

Boat Repair Shop only) in full accordance with the Punch List as issued by COJ & VIA. Includes credit for
Pella Windows change in grills.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 25.1.............ooiinn, $13,134.93

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

_James Durkin

James Durkin
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT J-5

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone: 904-296-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:  1721- COJ Mayport Community Center
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 4875 Ocean Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32233

Change Order Request #: 25.1 - Project Requests by COJ

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
02800. LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION 2 suB 0.00 000 LS 0.00 $ 1,022.00
03010. CONCRETE SUBCONTRACT 2 SuB 0.00 000 LS 0.00 $ 11,098.00
06250. MILLWORK 2 suB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 525.00
08550. VINYL IMPACT WINDOWS & DOORS 2 sus 0.00 0.00 LS 000 $ -10,000.00
08711. PELLADOORHARDWARE ALLOWANCE 2 SuB 0.00 000 LS 000 § 6,423.40
10120. TOILET PARTITIONS & ACCESSORIES 2 Sus 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 $ 367.93
15200. PLUMBING 2 suB 0.00 000 LS 000 $ 991.60
Bond 0.90% 206.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 120.00
General Liability Insurance 1.13% 231.00
Labor Burden 53.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 2,084.00
Permit Fees 0.00% 0.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 66.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $13,134.93
=

Approved By: Cuty of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT J-5

Quotation

& Tree Amigos

: Date: 06/15/2022
QOutdoor Services

Billed To: Auld & White Constructors Inc. Project: 10341
4168 Southpoint Parkway Mayporl Community Center
Suite 101 4168 Southpoint Parkway
Jacksonvilie FL 32216 Suite 101

Jacksonville FL 32216

This quote is valid until:  07/15/2022

Description Commaon Name Quantity Price Ext Price
Muich @ Property Lines
Mulch - yards Mulch 16.00 42.00 672.00
Maintenance Service 1.00 350.00 350.00
Notes
Total: $1,022.00
Approved: ) B Date:

5000-18 Highway 17 No. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32003 Office: (904) 778-1030 Fax: (904) 778-1045

Email: cryan@treeamigosoutdoor.com Page
website: www TreeAmigosQutdoor.com Tof1





EXHIBIT J-5

June 6, 2022

Reid Parry

C. 904-703-2261

Manager in Training

Auld & White Constructors, LLC | BUILDING YOUR FUTURE
p. 904.296.2555

Reid Parry <rparry@auld-white.com>

RE: Mayport Community Center
Please find below, cur cost for the work described:
+ Provide and install 11 bollards 4" x 7'

e 11 arein dirt
o Paintingisby A&W

Labor $2,970
Material $5.825
Equip $ 525
QH&P $1,398
Total ADD $10,718

Painting: $380

Please issue a change order for this work.

Respectfully submitted,

Allen Davis
Mallen Construction Inc.





EXHIBIT J-5

CHANGE ORDER No. 01.R]
13 June 2022

Auld & White Constructors, LLC.
1468 Southpoint Parkway Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Attn: Reid Perry

Re: Mayport Community Center

Architect: TTV Architects, drawings dated 02/27/2020

We propose to fabricate, deliver, and install the following millwork, based on our interpretation
of on-site meeting with Auld & White superintendent.

1. Kitchen 106. Plastic laminate panel to cover Range Hood. FCC Shop Drawing Elevation 1
Drawing 2.

TOTAL QUOTE - -------- $525.00

Dan Ptok

Senior Project Manager





EXHIBIT J-5

COMMERCIAL

4D ] VISITON

From: Shawn Wiggins

Pella Windows & Doors
7818 Philips Hwy Suite 200
Jacksonville, Fl 32256

5/25/22

Re: Mayport Community Center Windows

Please see attached window submittals, The approved windows were to include grills between the
glass in addition to the applied SDL grills on the interior and exterior sides of the glass, The windows
arrived with the applied SDL grills only. We apologize for this mistake and Pella would like to extend
a cost deduction of $10,000 if the customer will accept the applied SDL grills only (no grills between
the glass}.

Thank you,

Stawa Wiggins

Shawn M. Wiggins
Commercial Consultant/Architectural Representative
Pella Windows & Doors

Pella Window & Door Company-Florida, 7818 Philips Hwy, Sute 200, [acksonville, FL 32256 P: {(904)731-8033





EXHIBIT J-5

James Durkin

Auld & White Constructors, LLC
4168 Southpoint Pkwy Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

jdurkin(@auld-white.com

To whom it may concemn:

We are writing regarding Order Number: 0651SW3R1 for twenty-one Pella® Defender Series
Fixed Picture windows for the Mayport Community Center Project.

After the product arrived at the jobsite, we were informed that the applied grilles on the product
were not staying adhered to the glass properly. While it isn’t evident to our team why this
occurred, our engineering and manufacturing teams are reviewing all materials and processes
used to apply these grilles to the windows in order to prevent this matter in the future.

After we were made aware of the issue with your product, the applied grilles were re-ordered
from the factory to the correct specifications for the window per our standard process. However,
the grilles arrived without the center notching applied to the grille material, which is not standard
practice for our facility. The local service team attempted to resolve the issue by notching the
grille material on-site but were not able to do so reliably.

Due to our inability to produce the replacement grilles in a timely fashion, the local Pella
Window & Door sales office has ordered replacement grilles from a manufacturer approved
supplier, Creative Millwork to expedite an approved resolution for the facility. The grille pattern
information regarding size, spacing, and color have been produced by the engineering team and
sent to the local sales team for the order.

We believe that the proposed resolution will produce an acceptable result for the project and
resolve the issues with the applied grille bars.

We apologize for the inconvenience and thank you for purchasing Pella products.

Sincerely,

Coastal Product Program Manager
Pella Corporation





~ EXHIBIT J-5

RAY WARE HARDWARE, INC. QUOTE
4048 HERSCHEL STREET
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205-9299 .
904-389-6659 ’ :
HARDWARE MumberSalE 1 048260
Date 06/02/2022
ESTABLISHED 1939 = H
|Page L
Ship-to:  SAME Bill-to: 1623-196
MAYPORT COMMUNITY CENTER MAYPORT COMMUNITY CENTER
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC
4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY 4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY
LSUITE 101 SUITE 101
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216
‘Reforence # : stp Terms Whss Frelghf .' Ship Via
. et ol bl el it e il = e e e
ADA LATCH GUARD WW | NET 30 DAYS ol PRE/ADD oT
. R oo ;. - | AR - 1 : T sl o —— ]
Quoted By:| WW | Quoled To: | Effeciiva:) NONE Explms:: 06/01/2023
i A
] T
ftem | Description Ordered | UM Price UM Extension
LGO-3 RHR 630 PART 050265-32 4 EA 619.00 EA 2476.00
LGO-3 LHR 630 PART 050266-32 4 EA 61900 EA 2476.00
INSTALLATION INSTALLATION I EA 1100.00 EA 1100.00

ACCEPTED BY:

37140

6423.40

Customer Copy

... Last Page






EXHIBIT J-5

CHANGE ORDER
olman, Inc. REQUEST
Date: 51112022
PO BOX 60332 ch OrderNo. 237
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32236 ange Order No. 23786
Proiect Name: 14435 Mayport Communuty Center
Location:
To: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC Rep: SCOTT
4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY Terms: Net 30
SUITE 101
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 Order No.
WE PROPOSE TO' Furnlsh l:l Furnishfln... Install D CBCI1258919
- Descnpt:_on Qy Total _
2 ea. Water Fountain Grab Bars 286.45T ?
Instal 60.00 !
|
|
|
|
|
| | |
| | |
! | _
Customer Signature Sl $346.45
Sales Tax {(7.5%) $21.48
Date Total $367.93

e = —

§. HOMa : . e 8 asloc) e and 3 ai
chai Cancellatlon f an rdr nort f 1on will incur a $7: n latlonl 1 f; bncah n in: nol pre etermmed





EXHIBIT J-5

GARY RODGERS PLUMBING COMPANY, INC.

6915 BUSINESS PARK BOULEVARD, NORTH - JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA -Ph. (904) 765-7964 — Fax (904) 765-9805

JUNE 09, 2022

AULD-WHITE
4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY, SUITE 10t
JACKSONSONVILLE, FL. 32216

ATTN: JAMES DURKIN
PROJECT MANAGER
REID PARRY
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER

RE: MAYPORT COMMUNITY CENTER
PROJECT # 1721
CHANGE ORDER - BREAKROOM SINK REPLACEMENT

PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW ADA BREAKROOM SINK AS REQUESTED BY
ALUD-WHITE AND CITY INSPECTION COMMENTS/REQUESTS FOR ADA
COMPLIANCE. LOCATED AND ORDERED WITH HIGH PRIORITY SHIPPING
REQUESTED AND APPROVED BY ALUD-WHITE TEAM. REMOVED AND
REPLACED WITH NEW SINK AND ORIGINAL TRIM, REDO ROUGH-IN FOR
NEW DRAIN AND WASTE LOCATIONS.

ELKAY 33X21 ADA COMPLIANT 2- COMPARTMENT SINK $ 680.00
TAX 7.5% $ 51.00

SUBTOTAL $ 731.00

PROFIT 10% $ 7110
$ 804.10

LABOR 2 ¥2HOURS @ $ 75p/r $ 187.50
TOTAL LABOR & MATERIALS $ 991.60

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER T.ouooe . 3 991.60





EXHIBIT J-5

$/21/2022 Re: COJ Mayport Community Center
AWC Project Number; 1721-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonvitle

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 25.2 for the following additional work:

Add to fumnish ali labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the installation of Lightning Protection
per the preliminary project review by the Electrical Subcontractor. The Proposal carries a Lightning Protection
Allowance budget to cover anticipated costs associated with Painting, Roofing, Landscaping Repairs,
Electrical Rough-In and Public Protection. Upon final approval and receipt of the Engineered Lightning
Protection Drawings, Auld & White Constructors will finalize the Allowance amounts and submit the finalized

Proposal under separate cover. Proposal includes a Lift rental for access to the Roof System but does not
include Permitting or any other items not specifically indicated.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO. 252 ..., 64,052.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

_James DuriRtin

James Durkin
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






Change Order Request

Ay

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, Fl. 32216

Phone; 904-296-2555

EXHIBIT J-5

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1721- CQJ Mayport Community Center
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 4875 Qcean Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32233
Change Order Request # : 25.2 - Lightning Protection
Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
01110, CONSTRUCTION PHASE FEE 1 MAT 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 $ 14,357.00
01531. PUNCHLIST 1 MAT 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 800.00
01613. OTHER EQUIPMENT 1 MAT 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 4,800.00
16710, LIGHTNING PROTECTION 2 sUB 0.00 000 LS 000 $ 24,600.00
16711, LIGHTNING PROTECTION - ALLOWANCE 2 SuB 0.00 0.00 LS 000 $ 12,000.00
Bond 0.90% 572.00
Buitders Risk 0.58% 331,00
General Liability Insurance 1.13% 639.00
Labor Burden 53.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 5771.00
Permit Feas 0.00% 0.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 182.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00
Total For Change Order

Approved By: City of Jacksonville

Signed:
Date:

$64,052.00

Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed:

Date:






EXHIBIT J-5

4168 Southpont Parkway Sune 161
AULD & WHITE Jacksonvile, Flonda 32216
CONSTRUCTORS « LLC 904-296-2555

FAX 964-296-6990

DATE September 21, 2022

P.C.O. 25.2

PROJECT COJ Mayport Community Center
AWC PROJECT [No. 1721

1721- Lightning Protection

Add for Lightning Protection

Construction Phase Fee
$164,080.00 Per Contract/240 Days = $683.67 Per Day
21 days x $683.67 Per Day = $14,357.07

Construction Phase Fee Total: $14,357.07





EXHIBIT J-5

Alligood Electric Company Inc. EC-1769 P: {904) 264-5511
1835 East-West Parkway F: (904} 215-9261
Fleming Island, FL 32003 www.alligoodelectric.com

gt g gt e

ALLIGOOD

Electric Company Inc.

July 5, 2022

Reid Parry

Auld & White Constructors LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite #101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

RE: Mayport Community Center Lightning Protection

Mr. Parry,

We appreciate the opportunity to bid this project with you. Our scope of work is listed below. If
you see any items that differ from your view of the project, please contact me to discuss

alternatives.

e We will provide lightning protection designed and based on NFPA 780 and UL96A.

o
Q

o
o

Design is based on Preventor system.

Aluminum roof system - ran concealed if accessible, otherwise system will be run exposed
fastened/adhered directly to roof surface

Single 5/8” x 20 ft. ground rods - | location per down cable location

Down cable locations will be run on exterior of building — 3 locations

System including roof materials and down cables will be visible on exterior of building due to
post construction installation

Quotation based on NFPA 780, UL96A, and LPI 175

Design by LPI Master Designer 1015

Includes a third-party inspection/certification obtained through LPI-IP Master Certification
program. Certification to NFPA 780, UL96A, and LPI 175

¢ Exclusions —

Q
o
)

Site not inspected for current conditions.

No lightning protection drawings or specifications were included.

Excludes drilling, removal, or patching of concrete, asphalt, rock, or landscaping if
applicable.

No specific ohm reading is guaranteed.

Surge protection, test wells, interior bonding/grounding, column grounding, ground bar,
bus bars, rebar, concrete encased elecirode, chemically enhanced grounding, duct bank,
site light poles, generator, ground cquipment, flag poles, fence, gates, If applicable.
Excludes Florida Engineer Stamp drawing(s), if applicable

Roof access must be provided.

The Lightaing Protection System will be adhered directly to the roof surface, by
our firm, with the proper adhesive only. Thru-roof assemblies must be sealed and
flashed in by the roofing contractor. Roofing Contractor must supply and install all
wear pads, stripping, battens, heat welded strips or pavers, whichever may or may
not occur due to their choice of roofing manufacturer. No Materials or labor for
these items have been included in our scope.

¢ Insurance — We will provide our standard insurance coverage for this project. If
additional insurance is required including “‘additional insured” coverage, we reserve the





EXHIBIT J-5
right to amend our proposal to include the additional insurance and pricing will be

adjusted accordingly. The “additional insured” fee is $600.00 per additional insured
¢ This quote is good for 30 days. m

The total price to complete the work will be: $24,600.00

Please contact me if you have any additional questions or needs.
Sincerely,

el S

Keith Alligood





EXHIBIT J-6

8/4/2022 Re: COJ Mayport Community Center
AWC Project Number: 1721-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonvilie

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 29 for the following additional work:

Add to furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the Interior Decorative Display images
for the Community Center Building, per COJ request.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 29.................l $8.648.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

_james Durkin

James Durkin
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT J-5

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone: 904-296-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1721- COJ Mayport Community Center
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 4875 Ocean Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32233

Change Order Request # : 29 - Interior Decorative Displays

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost EstimatedCost
10521. INTERIOR DISPLAYS 1 MAT 0.00 000 LS 0,00 $ 7,636.00
Bond 0.90% 77.00

Builders Risk 0.58% 45.00

General Liability Insurance 1.13% 86.00

Labor Burden §3.00% 0.00

Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00

Overhead and Profit 10.00% 779.00

Permit Fees 0.00% 0.00

Pollution Insurance 0.32% 25.00

Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00

Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00

Total For Change Order $8,648.00

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






32\

FLORIDA CUSTOM SIGNS AND SERVICES
2213 Broad Water Dr. = Jacksonville, FL = 32225

RES AN

0520 (¥22014

EXHIBIT J-5

nvoice :3499

INVOICE

‘Client Information Date
[Company/Affiliation 1721 May Port Community Center E ez |
Name Auld & White Constructors, LLC / Reid Parry
Address 4168 Southpoint Pkwy S _ Unite 101
City Jacksonville State FL Zip 32216
Phone 904-296-2555
E-mail  (parmyauld-white.com
Quantity Description Rate Total
10 24" x 36" sign with .25" clear acrylic / reverse print application. $ 195.00|% 1,950.00
3 20" x 28.5" sign with .25" clear acrylic / reverse print application. $ 175.001 8% 526.00
12 16.25" x 16.25" sign with .25" clear acrylic / reverse print application. $ 15000}% 1,800.00
12 1 Q‘i' sign with .25 clear acrylic / reverse print application. $ 95001% 1,140.00
; Quote reflex with order Qty: 37 or more
|Design time: $ 1500018% 150.00
Prolect site: 4875 Ocean St., JAX F132233
NOTE: Quote NOT included installation or hardware.
SUBTOTAL| $ 5,565.00
PAYMENT INFORMATION TAXRATE 7.50%
Name TAX| § 417.38
Due Date 50%down|$ 299119
Comments Balance | § 2,991.19
TOTAL|$ 598238

CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT
Signature
Date

Additional Information

i Deosite Son = §2991.19
Balance =$2991.19

Please make all checks payable to Florida Custom Signs & Graphics.

if you have any questions conceming this invoice, confact Chandevi Radriguez, (304) 731-8840.
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Phone # ~ Fax# Website

E-Mall

(904) 731-8840 {904) 731-8834 florid msigns.

nde

il






FLORIDA CUSTOM SIGNS AND SERVICES
2213 Broad Water Dr. * Jacksonville, FL * 32225

olce :3499-2

poglce:30992 |

EXHIBIT J-5

INVOICE
Date

‘Client Information
[Company/Affiliation 1721 May Port Community Center 1 6/112022 |
Name Auld & White Constructors, LLC / Reid Parry
Address 4168 Southpoint Pkwy S _ Unite 101
City Jacksonville State FL Zip 32216
Phone 904-296-2555
E-mail  (pamy@@auld-white.com
Quantity Description Rate Total
10  |24" x 36" sign with .25" clear acrylic / reverse print application. $ 19500}% 1,850.00
3 20" x 28.5" sign with .25" clear acrylic / reverse print application. $ 175.001% 525.00
12 16.25" x 16.25" sign with .25" clear acrylic / reverse print application. $ 150.00]% 1,800.00
12 11" x 14" sign with .25" clear acrylic / reverse print application. $ 9500 | % 1,140.00
[NOTE: Quote reflex with order Qty. 37 or more
Design time: $ 15000]8% 150.00
P : 4875 Ocean St., JAX Fl 32233
INQTE: Quote NOT included installation or hardware.
. *-Additional sign: 11" x 14" sign with .25” clear acrylic / reverse print application $ 95.00 | $ 190.00
SUBTOTAL) $ 5,755.00
PAYMENT INFORMATION TAX RATE 7.50%
Name TAX| § 431.63
Due Date Deposite| $  2,991.19
Comments Balance | $ 3,093.31
TOTAL|$ 6,084.50
CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT
Signature
Date
Additional Information - -
Deposite 50% down = $2991.19 —
Balance = $2991.19
Please make all checks payable to Florida Custom Signs & Graphics.
If you have any questions conceming this invoice, contact Chandevi Rodriguez, (904) 731-8840.
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!
Phone # Fax#
{904) 731-8849 {804} 731-8834






The Visiiy You Aeed, The Servios You Want.
FLORIDA CUSTOM SIGNS AND SERVICES ltem 3 INVOI CE
2213 Broad Water Dr. * Jacksonwville, FL * 32225 A
‘Client Information Date
Company/Affiliation May Port Community Center F_TIZOT_I
Name COJ / Brian Burket, Waterfront Project Manager
Address 214 N Hogan St. Suite#800

City Jacksonville State FL ZIP 32202

Phone (904) 255-7935

E-mail <B8

Quantity Description Rate Total

fPrg]gct lggate : 1721 May Port rd

* Contractor will install 39 signs with SS screws caps (see attached plcture) and self
drilling drywall plastic anchors.

Note: Quote included hardware and trip charge.

$ 145000 $ 145000

SUBTOTAL| $ 1,450.00

PAYMENT INFORMATION TAX RATE 7.00%
Name TAX| $ 101.50
Due Date INSTALLATION

Comments SHIPPING & HANDLING| $§ -

TOTAL| $ 1,5561.50

CONFIRMATION OF RECEIPT
Signature
Date

Additional Information

Please make all checks payabie to Ftorida Custom Signs & Graphics.
if you have any questions concerning this inveice, contact Chandevi Rodriguez, {904) 731-8840.
THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

Phone # Fax # Website E-Mail
(804) 7318840 | (904) 7318834 | www.floridecuslomsigns.com | _chendevi@floridacustormsigns.com






EXHIBIT J-5

8/12/2022 Re: COJ Mayport Community Center
AWC Project Number: 1721-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 26 for the following additional work:

Add to fumish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to complete the Mayport Boat Ramp - Landscape

in full accordance with the Landscape Drawings issued as Other Document No. 517 - Boat Ramp Landscape
Drawings dated May 15, 2022.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 26.................. $11,909.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,
James Durkin

James Durkin
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






Change Order Request

Ay

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

1721- COJ Mayport Community Center
4875 Ocean Street
Jacksonville, FL 32233

EXHIBIT J-5

Change Order Request # : 26 - Landscape at Mayport Boat Ramp

Phase Description Cost Type
02800. LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION 2 SUB

Bond
Builders Risk

General Liability Insurance

Labor Burden

Misc Tools & Equipment
Overhead and Profit

Permit Fees

Pollution Insurance

Printing Costs
Sales Tax

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:

EstUnits EstHRs UM  Est Unit Cost
000 LS

0.90%
0.58%
1.13%
53.00%
12.00%
10.00%
0.50%
0.32%
0.50%
7.50%

Total For Change Order

Estimated Cost

10.410.00

106.00
61.00
118.00
0.00
0.00
1,068.00
59.00
3400
53.00
0.00

$11,909.00

+ AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC





R Tree Amigos

Billed To:

Qutdoor Services

Auld & White Constructors Inc. Project:
4168 Southpoint Parkway

Suite 101

Jacksonville FL 32216

Quotation
Quote #; 17756
Date: 05/31/2022

10341

EXHIBIT J-&6

Mayport Community Center
4168 Southpoint Parkway

Suite 101

Jacksorwille FLL 32216

This quote is valid until:  06/30/2022

Description Common Name

OD #517 Boat Ramp

llex Attenuata 3"cal 12'ht STD East Palatka Holly
Cabbage Palm 10-14'CT Sabal Palmetto
Itex Vomitoria 18" 7gal (7gal 14-16" only) Schiling
Mulch - yards Mulch
Argentin Bahia (Budget only) Bahia Grass
Irrigation Irrigation
Grade, Equip, Mobi
Delivery Delivery
Notes

Approved: _

Quantity

2.00
2.00
46.00
4.00
$,500.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

Total:

Date:

Price

515.00
365.00
32.00
42.00
0.42
3,500.00
550.00
650.00

5000-18 Highway 17 No. 235 Fleming Island, FL 32003 Office: (904) 778-1030 Fax: (904) 778-1045

Email: cryan{@trecamigosoutdoor.com
website. www TresAmigosOutdoor.com

Ext Price

1,030.00
730.00
1.472.00
168.00
2,310.00
3,500.00
$50.00
650.00

$10,410.00

Page
10f1





EXHIBIT J-5

©/26/2022 Re: COJ Mayport Community Center
AWC Project Number: 1721-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 24 for the following additional work:

Credit for Final Project Allowance Adjustment.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO. 24..................o., $0.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,
_janees Durkin

James Durkin
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:
DATE:






Change Order Request

Av

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 804-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Project:

EXHIBIT J-5

1721- COJ Mayport Community Center
4875 Ocean Street

Jacksonville, FL 32233

Change Order Request # ;: 24 - Final Project Allowance Adjustment

Phase
01110,

01222.
o1412.
01911,
02129.
02714,
02800.

06011,

08901
10520.
155085.
16750.
17001.

Description

CONSTRUCTION PHASE FEE

STORAGE TRAILERS - OWNER
TEMPORARY FENCE - OWNER

FGBC CONSTRUCTION COST PREMIUM A
PAVILION SITE PREP & ELECTRICAL ALLC
DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE ALLOWANCE
LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION

ROUGH CARPENTRY - PAVILION ALLOWA
PAINTING SUBCONTRACT

ROOM SIGNAGE ALLOWANCE

FIRE DAMPER ALLOWANCE

CCTV & INTRUSION DETECTION ALLOWA
PROJECT CONTINGENCY

Approved By: City of Jacksonville

Signed:
Date:

Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM  Est Unit Cost
1 MAT .00 0.00 LS 0.00
1 MAT 0.00 0.60 LS 0.00
1 MAT 0.00 000 LS 0.00
2 SuB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00
2 SuB 0.00 000 LS 0.00
2 suB 0.00 000 LS .00
2 suB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00
2 5uUB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00
2 suB 0.00 000 LS 0.00
2 suB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00
25uB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00
2 SuB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00
2 sue 0.00 000 LS 0.00
Bond 0.00%
Builders Risk 0.00%
General Liability Insurance 0.00%
Labor Burden 53.00%
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00%
Overhead and Profit 0.00%
Permit Fees 0.00%
Pollution Insurance 0.00%
Printing Costs 0.00%
Sales Tax 7.50%
Total For Change Order

Estimated Cost

25,376.94
1,092.48
851.40
-2,970.00
-281.26
1.800.00
-2.230.60
-1,839.81
2,900.00
-3,000.00
-650.00
-3,051.00
-17,998.75

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

$0.00

Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed:

Date:






.08 !10,434.03 !10,434.03 !0.00 Current Cost To Date

COJ MAYPORT COMMUNITY CENTER

EXHIBIT J-5

AWC Project. 1721

1{+PCO 6} $21,295.00 $23,055.00 (51,800.00) Stucco Only
e{+ PCO 14 8 25.1} $19,689.80 $19,68%.80 $0.00 [Current Cost To Date
$3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 |No Cost
Mllowance $15,000.00 $14,718.74 $281.26 |Current Cost To Date
$3,300.00 $2,650.00 $650.00 [Current Cost To Date
0 10) $27,324.00 $27,324.00 $0.00 |Current Cost To Date
$12,000.00 $8,949.00 $3,051.00 |Current Cost Yo Date
m - Allowance $15,000.00 $12,030.00 $2,970.00 {Current Cost To Oate
$23,965.23 $5,970.48 $17,998.75
ing Painting - PCO 11 $3,500.00 $4,560.19 ($1,060.19)|Current Cost Yo Date
1/Grading - PCQ 20 $3,000.00 $770.00 $2,230.00 |Current Cost To Date
60 Days Total x $683.67 Par Day Rate. Includes 22
$0.00 $25,376.94 {$25,376.94)| Days ($15,643.26) from PCO No. 30.
$0.00 $1,943.88 {51,943.88}|COJ Requested Fence & Storage Trailer
$157,512.06 $157,512.06 $0.00]






e EXHIBIT J-5

Exteriors Plus, Inc 386-325-0268 office
PO Box 188 Bostwick, FL 32007 386-325-9220 fax
Proposal

Proposal Submitted to: Date: 1/26/2022
Contractor: Auld & White Constructors Project: n muyni ner
Attention: James Durkin Street:
Phone: City/State
Fax:
hereby submi ificati timate for:

Stem Wall Stucco System - $2,300
Dumpster Enclosure Stucco System - $1,800

Exclusions:

framing, sheathing, sealants or flashing

We hareby proposs to fumish labor and malerials, compiete in accordance with the above specifications,

See Notes Above

Revisions: Date:

David Guthrie

Estimator

Signatura of Accaptance by Contractor or Qwner

This proposal becomas an attachmant 1o the canlract awarded by the contractor upon acceptance of this proposal
and supercedes olher contractor agreements The applicstion for payment from subcontactor to be tumed in at the
conlractors payment request date of that month and o be paid within 30 days not to be conlingent upon payment from
owner Final payment 10 be paid within 30 days of acceptance of said work. Subcontractor will not ba responsible

for purchase of payment and/or performance bonds. This propsal subject to acceplance within A0daysanditis

void theraafter al the option of the undersigned





ltem 5

Enso::‘za.'. "".‘;.'.?"‘ & Associates Consuiting {..7 'L} (S'rb

11555 Gentral Plrwy Ste 103 ot

Jacksomvile, FL 32224 US R

[904) 630-7770

INVOICE

BILL TO

James Durkin

Auld & White Construciors
4868 Sputhpoint Bivd. Sts 1
Jacksonvile, FL 32216

olis {3,570/

PROJECT NUMBER

180131 Mayport CC Boat Ramp

CONTRACT LINE TASK HOURSAQTY
T&M Principle 1
T&M Project Managaer/Sr. Proj. Engineer 8
T&M PE
T&M CAD Tedhnidan 10

Landscape Architact

T&M charges encampass the following additional services BALANCE DUE
performed:

-Multiple sicewalk layouts and grading for sidewalk
connection the existing covered pavilion behind the
community center that was orlginakly to be demolisned.
-Additionally, at the boat ramp area near the restroom
building. multiple parking tayout options and final layout {0
inciude grading and multipie sile visits as the COJ
provided survey was very limited in the parking
improvement area.

_This work with the parking improvemenls aiso tiggered
additional landscape design.

-In being sensitive to the COJ preject budget, the fees
being charged are minimum to the collective tirne
involvemenis 1o both improvement change areas

We have moved! Please make sure to updale cur address
when mailing your payment or any other correspondence

Please inciude the irvace # wilh Rl payment

Page 101

G

190134
08/0212022
Net 30
o7TN22022

15383
14558
130.13

70.12

EXRIBIT J-5

BA

AMOUNT DUE

183.83
1.164.64
520.52
70120
1.000.00

$3,570.19





EXHIBIT J-5

TTVARCHITECTS, INC.

115 E Forsyth Street Tel 904 798 8333 www {ivarch com

Jacksonvilie, FL 32202 fax 904 798 8335
Auld & White Constructors Invoice number 1840AS-04
4168 Southpoint Pkwy, Suite 101 Date 05/26/2022

Jacksonville, FL 32216
Project 1840AS AW MAYPORT COMMUNITY

CENTER ADDITIONAL SERVICES
James Durkin PM
Contract Percent Prior Total Current
Description Amount  Complete Billed Billed Billed
AS - STRUCTURAL & ARCHITECTURAL REDESIGN 3,950.00 100.00 3,950.00 3,950.00 0.00
AS - ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN REDESIGN 3,470.00 100.00 3,470.00 3,470.00 0.00
AS - DUMPSTER DESIGN 1,000.00 100.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00
AS - BOAT RAMP PAVILION 3,306.00 100.00 0.00 3,300.00 3,300.00
Total 11,720.00 100.00 8,420.00 11,720.00 3,300.00
Invoice total 3,300.00
Approved by.
Jessica Vu \' 72\ :; i :
Office Manager
AGRES §3.%20
A l -
Due Upon Receipt
Autd & White Construclors Involce number 1840AS-04 Invoice date 05/26/2022

Page 1





EXHIBIT J-5

ltem 5
ey 1721 JTD Invoice
* GEOMATICS CORP. —
/ LAND SURVEYING, MAPPING, GPS . —— Invoice Date: Invoice #:
2804 N FIFTH STREET, SUITE 101 102129 $2,400 1
ST. AUGUSTINE, FLOR'DA 32084 _— 11/30/2021 21-518 H
! Phewe [SO5824-9088 Fax {904} 8245733 |
N
Bill Ta: Project Information ]
Attention; Mr. Mike Morgan 1721 Mayport Community Center
Auld & White Constructars, LLC Mayport Boat Ramp
4168 Southpoint Pkwy, Suite 101 | Topographic Survey
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Job No. Terms Due Date:
21-3511 Net 30 12/30/2021
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
RE: Full Topographic Survey of the Mayport Proposed pavilion at the Mayport Boat 2,400.00 2,400.00
Ramp
- Digital File Only
|
Visit us at: www.geomaticscorp.net TOtal $2,400.00
Payments/Credits $0.00
Please make checks payable to:
Geomatics Corp., P.O, Box 860205, St. Augustine, FL 32086.
Balance Due $2,400.00

We also accept VISA, Mastercard, & Discover.

“Contract/Invoice shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Flonda. Should Payment in full of this
Contract/Invoice not be received within 30 days, the amount stated herein shall accrue interest from the 30th day at the
maximum allowable rate of interest.Client agrees to pay all costs of collection for this Contract/Invoice, regardless of whether a
lawsut 1s filed, including w thout limitation court costs and reasonable attorney’'s days.”

2 i






EXHIBIT J-5

Invoice

* GEOMATICS CORP.
0 remSE A 0

Invoice Date:

ST. AUGUSTINE, FLORIDA 32084 2/9/2022
Phons (0048243088 Fax {I04) 8245733
Bill To: Project Information
Attention: Mr, Mike Morgan Asbuilt Pavillion Slab
Auld & White Constructors, LLC Mayport Park
4168 Southpoint Pkwy, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Jab No. { Terms
|
21-3511 ' Net 30
Description Hours/Qty Rate
RE: Asbuilt Pavillion Stab at Mayport Park
Total PLS/PSM Time 1 175.00
Total Office/CADD Time 2.5 95.00
Total 3 Man Crew Time 2 140.00
oI | Fé1c®
Visit us at: www.geomaticscorp.net Total
Payments/Credits

Please make checks payable to:
Geomatics Corp., P.O. Box 860205, 5t. Augustine, FL 32086.

We alsa accept VISA, Mastercard, & Discover. Balance Due

Invoice #:

22-047

Due Date:

3/11/2022

Amount

175.00
237.50
280.00

$692.50
$0.00

$692.50

“Contract/Invaoice shall be governed by and construed according to the laws of the State of Florida. Should Payment in full of this
Contract/Invoice not be received within 30 days, the amount stated herein shall accrue interest from the 30th day at the
maximum allowable rate of interest.Client agrees to pay all costs of collection for this Contract/Invoice, regardless of whether a

lawsuit is filed, including without limitation court costs and reasonable attorney’s days."





’rO: Jdares Dot M EXHIBIT J-5

S
. ™ c=:3 wood.

Remittance Address: Worksite: 4168 Southpoint Parkway-Suile 101
Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions Inc. Jacksonville FL 32216

PO Box 74008618

Chicago, IL 60674-8618

Auld & White Constructlors invoice # : Fp4130627

4168 Southpoint Pkwy, Suire 101 involce Date : 04/12/2022

Jacksonville, FL 32216 Project : 6783215096

Re : Auld & White
For Protessional Services Rendered through: 04/01/2022

03 - 4870 Ogean Sireel

Tolal Project Fee Authorized 1,300.00
Percent Complete as 0f04/01/2022 100.00
Fee Earnad To Date 1,300.00
Less Previous Billings 0.00
Current Billing Amount 1,300.00
Amount Due this Invoice 1,300.00
Direct Deposit Banking Information:
Bank of America For Automated Clearing House Transfers:
100 Waest 33rd 5t. ABA Routing #: 111000012
New York, NY 10001 Bank Account#: 4427306257

Please forward payment advice to the attention of Accounts Recelvable at email; ar.ace@woodplc.com

Outstanding Involces for This Project
Number Date Amount Balance

F04130627 04h2/2022 1,300.00 1,300.00

Project Manager : Weaver,Kathleen M
Phone : 904.391.3776

Terms: Net thirly (30) days (unless otherwise negotiated). Please quote invoice number with remittance.
Direct all billing inquiries to A

After thirty (30) days from invoice date a lata charge ol ‘ L
one and one-half percent (1.5%) per month, or the maximum Please visit our website at hilp\wew.woodolc.com
rate allowed by law may be charged. Credit cards accepted.

U.S. Federal Tax ID # 91-1641772

Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.
404 SW 140" Terrace - Newberry, FL 32669-3000 USA
Tel: +§ 352.332.3318 - Fax: +1 352.333.6622





ICONTINUATION SHEET

Crems 3
G

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION N(
sl Contecs g ot o 0, scaTons
PERIOD TO:
Wealher Engineers ltem 6 PROJECT NO..
A B c D | E F G
WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY | . OTAL
o DESCRIPTION OF WORK S e pgﬁ%‘us STORED Er?yg'fg:é%
APPLICATION | THIS PERIOD [(NOTIND OR | ™5 50 e
(D +E) €)
1 Mobilization/Subrmitials $1.500.00 $1.500.00 i - $1,500.00
2 Equipment Material $32,00000|  $32,000.00 - $32,000.00
3 Duct Work Material $23,00000]  $23,000.00 4 -l  $23000.00
4 Air Distribution $6,350.00 $6.350.00 i - $6,350.00
5 Equipment instalation $9,000.00 $9.000.00 - - $9,000.00
6 Duct work instaliation $15,000.00 $15,000.00 - - $15,000.60
7 Trim Out $7,000.00 $7,000.00 . . $7,000.00
8 Controls $2,000.00 $2,000.00 5 $2,000.00
9 Startup $1,00000 $1,000.00 . = $1,000.00
10 Test and Balance $1,780.00 $1,780.00 . . $1,780.00
11 Closeout Warranty $1,000.00 $1,000.00 - $1,000.00
12 Fire Dampers $2.650.00 $2.650.00 . 2 $2,650.00
1 PCO No. 2 Cagss (CO #1) $9.433.00 $9,433.00 - s $9,433.00
1 HVAC (CO #2) $5491000|  $54.910.00 - -|  ssa91000
3 HVAC (CO #3) $10,379.00 -{ s10.379.00 -| 1037900
4 Internal Budget Adjusiment (CO #4) $10,379.00 -[ $10.379.00 -| 1037900
3 HVAC (CO #4) (810,379.00) -l ($10,379.00) .| (s10.379.00
PAYMENT TOTALS | $177,002.00| $166,623.00|  $10,379.00 .| s177,002.00






ltem 8

SCHEDULE OF VALUES - 1721-035 - CCTV & INTRUSION DETECTION (_tem5 -

PROJECT: 1721 - COJ Mayport Community Center
To:

Auld & White Constructors

4168 Southpoint Pkwy

Suite 101

Jacksonville, FL 32216

CONTRACT START DATE: 031 2

From:

Atlantic Security

1714 Cesery Blvd
Jacksonville, FL 32211

r

ITEM NO. ~ [pESCRIPTION

|CCTV & Intrusion Detection

Original Contract Total:

rlit..l_justed Contract Total:






L2 OC L1 LIIWLIULD, LKV, EXHIBIT J-5

905 North Street
Jacksonville, FL. 32211 m

CHANGE ORDER
DATE: April 27, 2022
TO: Auld & White
ATTN: James D
PROJECT: #1721 COJ MAYPORT COMMUNITY CENTER

CHANGE ORDER # 5

_We hereby apree to make change( s) specified below at the price below:

Repair drywall at restrooms and behind low voltage sub

ADD: $544.00
Material $144.00
Labor $400.00
Total $544.00

NOTICE: THIS CHANGE ORDER(S) BECOMES PART OF AND IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE EXISTING CONTRACT

Carl Whitehead B
President

ACCEPTED: The above specifications of this change order are satisfactory and are
hereby accepted. All work to be performed under the same terms and conditions as
specified in the original contract unless otherwise stipulated.

Office 904-725-4142 Fax 904-725-4416
bhinteriorsinc # pmail.com





Item 9

ICONTINUATION SHEET A
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, NAAAT APPLICATION N
conaring v’ sioed Ctlcalons e wrrucATION
PERIOD TO
Weather Engineers PROJECT NO
A B c D E F &
WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
ITEM - SCHEDULED | _ FROM il COL%IELTED
NUM DESCRI VALUE Asgﬁ\é?#gN THIS PERIOD | (NOT IN D OR ANPOSI;E%ED
(D +E) E}
1 Mobilization/Submitials $1.500.00 $1,500.00 - 4 $1,500.00
2 Equipment Material $32,00000|  $32,000.00 s -l $32.000.00
3 Duct Work Material $23,00000]  $23,000.00 . .| s23.000.00
4 Air Distribution $6,350.00 $6,350.00 L : $6.350.00
5 Equipment installation $9,000.00 $9,000.00 J - $9,000.00
6 Duct work instafiation $15.00000|  $15,000.00 - -l $15.000.00
7 Trim Out $7,000.00 $7,000.00 . . $7.000.00
8 Controls $2.000.00 $2,000.00 . . $2,000.00
9 Startup $1,000.00 $1,000.00 - - $1,000.00
10 Test and Balance $1,780.00 $1,780.00 - - $1,780.00
11 Closeout Wamanty $1.000.00 $1,000.00 - -|  st.00000
12 Fire Dampers $2,650.00 $2.650.00 - .| s265000
1 PCO No._ 2 Cages (CO #1) $9,433.00 $9,433.00 . .| se.a3300
1 HVAC (CO #2) $54,910.00 $54,910.00 - - $54,910.00
3 HVAC (CO 83§ $10,379.00 - $10.379.00 -l $10.379.00
4 Internal Budget Adjustment (CO #4) $10,379.00 $10,379.00 .| s10.379.00
3 HVAC (CO #4) (§10.379.00) | (s10.379.00) -| s10.379.00)
PAYMENT TOTALS| $177,002.00] $166,623.00|  $10,379.00 [ $177.002.00

Advanced Commissioning for FGBC Certification
with Added Control System per COJ Request






EXHIBIT J-5

Item 5

Subcoatractor Projet _A_AI_A_/ Date
Weather Engineers, Inc. 1721- COJ Mayport Community Center June 7, 2022
Post Office Box 37068 Subcontract No.
Jacksonville, FL 32236 1721-009
cow
3
Afttention Fax Machine No. Locatwon Delivery Date
David Macher (904) 359-0080 AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, Per Construction
Vendor Phone No Superintendent Phone No. LLC Schedule
(904) 356-3963 Ed Rogers 4875 Ocean Street
Email; dmacher@weatherengineers.com Jacksonville, FL 32233

This Subcontract agreement is made by and between Auld & White Constructors, LLC, hereinafler referred to as “Contractor,” and the Subcontractor
named above at Jacksonville, Florida. WITNESSETH: In consideration of the mutual promises made herein and other valuable considerations, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged Contractor and Subcontractor hereby agree to the terms and conditions set forth on the
subconiract; and Subcontractor agrees to modify Subcontract No. 1721-009 to include the following item(s):

Phase Description Amount

01910. Add for Subcontractor to participate and complete the Building Commissioning per the SER $10,379.00
Engineering dated February 24, 2022. Includes Johnson Controls and Holistic Test and Balance.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS SUBCONTRACT MODIFICATION. .....coimrreriianmiinssnnssnss s s sesne $10,379.00
The original SUDCOMLTACE SUM WAS......miiceirciieeiirirernsrasrsatrnsrterrsessnrsrassnsrmssssbssasaissnsaraassines $102,280.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders was .........coviviimiiiiiiiiirmtcrennienn i, 64,343.00
The Subcontract Sum prior to this Change Order Was........coceviirisirirsmrsrerrsms s s srresssasssrsesssess 166,623.00
The Subcontract Sum will be in¢reased by this Change Order.......c.ccvvveirvimimriiircirc e e eas 10,379.00
The new Subcontract Sum will be.....ccoveriiriniiirin s s s s s e $177.002.00

NOTE(S):

All terms and conditions of previous Subcontract not modified herein shall remain in full force and effect.

Dawvid Macher - Project Manager






CONTINUATION SHEET o
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, et APPLICATION N(
PR e A S e APPLICATION O/
PERIOD TO
The Tree Amigos Qutdoor Services, Inc. PROJECT NO
A B c o | € F G
e F::g::l( COMPLETED y;ggg;lﬁi TOTAL
ew DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDUE™® | erevious TS PERIOD | STORED ey e
APPLICATION {NOTINDOR |~ 15 pate
(D+E) E)
1 Trees $14,29500]  $14.295.00 . -l $1429500
2 Shrubs s10.01050]  $10010.50 £ -1 s1w0.01050
3 Sod $9,000.00 $9.000.00 1 - $9,000.00
4 Mulch $2,100.00 $2.100.00 L - $2,100.00
5 Imigation $10.894.50  $10,894.50 ¢ -l s1w089450
6 Grade $750.00 $750.00 . - $750.00
7 Mobilization $750.00 $750.00 - . $750.00
) Equipment $750.00 $750.00 - - $750.00
9 Delivery $1,450.00 $1,450.00 - - $1,450 00
P LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION {CO #1) $5,794.00 $5.794.00 - - $5.794.00
1 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION {CO #2) $2.461.00 $2.461.00 - - $2,461.00
2 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION (CO ¥3) $1,651.00 2 $1,651.00 . $1,851.00
PAYMENT TOTALS $59,906.00 $38,255.00 $1,651.00 . $59,906.00

Thickened Mulch Beds for FGBC Certification






EXHIBIT J-5

4168 Southpoint Parkway

Subcontract ABLRAWHITE o omte vt
C 904-296-2555
Change Order
Page 1 of 1
" Subcontractor i ' Progct i [ Date
The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. 1721- COJ Mayport Community Center May 27, 2022
5000-18 Highway 17, Suite 235 Subcontract No
Fleming Island, FL 32003 1721-015
co#
S . - . ) 3
Attention Fax Machine No Location 1 Delivery Date
| Shannon McKissock | | AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, Per Construction
Vendor Phone No l Supenintendent Phone No LLC | Schedule
(904) 778-1030 | EdRogers | 4875 Ocean Street
Email smckissock@trecamigosoutdoor.com Jacksonville, FL 32233

This Subcontract agreement 15 made by and between Auld & White Constructors, LLC, hereinafter re to as “Contractor,” and the Subcontractor
named above at Jacksonville, Florida. WITNESSETH: In consideration of the mutual promises made herein and other valuable considerations, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged Contractor and Subcontractor hereby to the terms and conditions set forth on the
subcontract; and Subcontractor agrees to modify Subcontract No. 1721-015 to include the following item(s):

| Phase Description Amount
01914. Add for Subcontractor to install additional mulch to meet the 3"+4* depth per the Florifla Green $1,651.00
Building Coalition requirement.
TOTAL AMQUNT OF THIS SUBCONTRACT MODIFICATION. ..cccvvviiinssissnsmsisssssssneshusomnasnns $1,651.00
The original Subcontract SUM WBS......civitersatersserrioresammnrirorssrnrssiassanssssrane OO T Bessesnsens $50,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders was ......covcvvieriiinninininnisenissivies S 8,255.00
The Subcontract Sum prior to this Change Order was........cociimiinniiitircane e, I — 58,25500
‘Fhe Subcontract Sum will be increased by this Change Order.........ccceevveeeerremnimrieecearmonennes i 1,651.00
The new Subcontract Sum Will be......c..oovreiieiiiiiciiiiniiersmesim i st e s s s esssasarsebesessansse £59.906.00
NOTE(S)

All terms and conditions of previous Subcontract not modified herein shall remain in full force and effest.

Sabcontractor a | Purchaser
The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Inc. AULD & WHITE CONSTR RS, LLC

| Sheinnon Melussock James Durkin, Project Manag






ltem 11

N PenEs vy o I’y

Luisting Tavilion

LOVE'S HOME CEMTERS, LIC
12945 ATLANTIL BLYD.
JAYKSCHUTELE, FL 3222% (9041 4ub-4i01

SALE
SALESE: S1699KBI 1442067  [RANSE: 2141077 06-13-21

A 19877 KOB 25-PC BALL END HEN KE (6.8

— 21.98  DISCOUNT ERCH 1.10
1960037 2-6-0 (REATEw (0P LHOICF 38
7.99  DISCOunI ERCH 0.40
44 1.5
198476 2-6-12 (U THERTED 42 PRIM 4.8
13,5/ DISCOUNT EACH 0 6A
24 12.69
SUBTOTAL . 16.48
fax: 5.1
IRUOICE 62126 FOTAL: 82 7%
LAR. B2 15
TUTAL DISLOUNE: 4.06

(AR XXXAKXXXRAXK 258 AAOUNE-B2.75 £itidudi; 0ui0L!
SWIPFD REHTU-421582 06/ 14/2% 15°24.4)
LAR PO: ET1
CLBUNT Wi .
HILY AHE BHYTE EONSTRINLIDA
MIrH BUvEk.  ROGONS LD

BN WL B KIRIED uPul ReRCHARDISE |RANSALT Léh
DTk FOR STOUK pEviIMRDL E GlB KO LAIER THad 90 DAYS
FRUM {6nadALTJON DAIE FUR 545 UR DIRECT DELTUERY
HERCHRRDTSE .

SEURE: 1699  Temd(NAL: 02 Qo/t: /22 13 U:%
a4 0OF tIed> PURLHASIO: /
LN UES FEFS, JERVILES AHD SPECTAI URDER ITEMS

" I; : 1, ! kY [l
eIy
L T TR
THANK YUU FUR SHOPPTNO LOKL"S.
FOR DLIAILS O OUR WELURM POLItY, BISIT
LOYES . CON/RETURNS
A RHITCEN CURY OF FHE REJURN POLTLY T nUATLANLE
7 OUR CUSTUMER SERVICE (13K
STURE HANRGER:  NICAH BUikbE 1STLR

LOME'S PRICE PREMISE
FUR HURE DEINIES. UISIT LOUES. CUM,PRILEPRUNTSE

L LI I A R TN RS T NN SRR N RNR R A A AN N SN L YR N

. SUBRE YOUR FEEDBACK! ¥
J tHIER FOR A CHANCE Y0 EE *
0 OiE UF HIVE $500 WINMERS DRAYN RUNIHLY! *
' 'ENTRE Eit L SORTEQ RENSLAL .

. PAsA Sti UNO DE L83 CINCC GANADORES DE $500! x

EXHIBIT J-5





EXHIBIT J-5
i mwuz's HOME CENTERS, LLE )SQQ
9525 REGENCY SQUARE BLVD N
JACKSOMVILLE, FL 32225  (304) 655 908

sae  OSON

SALESH: SBS03TBP 4279600 TRaNsa: 8620306/ 06 14 22

198476 2-6-12 TC [REAVED #2 PRIN 6445

13.57  BISCOUNT £4CH 0 6a
54 i2.89
196037 2-6-8 TREATED TOP CHOICE 1.59
1.98  DISCOUNT EACH -0.39
SUBTOTAL: 72.04
TAX: 549
INVGICE 56668 TONAL: .44
LAR: 7.4
TOTAL DISCOUNT: 3.79

LAR: XXUXXXXXNKXXTO58 AMOUNT: 72,44 AUTHCD: 00103/
SVIPED REFID:030365 06/14/22 06:37;92
LAR PO: 1721
RCCUUNF NAME: AULD AND WHITE COMSIRUCTORS LL
RUTH BUYER: RUQERS ED

ACCOUNT WILL BE BILLED UPON MERCHANDISE TRANSACT 10N
DATE FOR STOCK KERCHANDISE AND WO LATER (WA 90 CAYS
FROH TRANSACTLON OATE FOR SOS OR DIRECI UFL(VERY

MERCHANDTSE .
SICRE: 563  FERNIMAL: 56  05/14/27 06:37:47
# OF ITEWS PURCHASED: 6

EXCLUDES FEES. SERVICES AND SPECIAL ORDER I7ENS

THANK YOU FOR SHOPPING LONE'S.
FOR DETRILS OK OUR RETURN POLICY. VISIT
LOVES . CON/RETURNS
f WRITTEN COPY OF THE AETURAN POLICY IS AUAILABLE
AT OUR CUSTOKER SERVICE DESK

STORE MARAOER: WARC CRRRASUUILLO

LOWE*S PRICE SROMISE
FOR MORE DEFAILS, CISIT LOWES.COW/PH JCEPRON ISE
BELLO R MR ERUATRA ka0 F 0040 biXTas b Eo BRAASEARBbbarsrdii
SHRRE YOUR FEEDBACK!
ENTER FOR & CHANCE TO BE
ONE OF FIUE $500 WINKERS DRONN WOMIN v!
TEMFRE EM EL SORTED KEMSUAL
PARA SER UNO DE LOS CINCO GANADORES Ut $%06!

ENTER BY COMPLETTNG A SHUMT SURVEY
VITHIN OME WEEK AT: wew. loves. con/survay
YOUR 10 #566887 050301 659085

L I L N Y
T M M e e owowoRm -

* 0 PURCHASE MECESSARY 9 ENFER OR YIN. ¥
* UD10 GHERE PROWIBITED. WUSI BE 15 OR OLOER 10 EHIER =
* OFFICIAL RULES & WINNERS AT: wuv.loves.can/survey ¢
tnucuunuunmnnumu#unnmum.:umu

STORE: 503 TERNIRAL: S6  05/14/22 06:37:47





EXHIBIT J-5

DAVE
MOTTA Q@ 9220 Cypress Green Dr.
PAINTIN G Jacksonville, FL 32256

June 30, 2022

Auld and White Constructors LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway

Suite 101

Jacksonwville, Fl., 32215

Reference:
C0OJ Mayport Community Center
Pavilion Carport

Attention: James Durkin
Reid Parry

Dear James and Reid,
Please accept our quotation for the above job as per plans and specifications are listed
This quote includes:

1} Two coats of solid stain on all wood

2} Labor and material to complete work.

Price: $4,400.00

We appreciate the opportunity to do this work on your job, and if there are any questions,
please give me a call.

Thank you,

David Motta

Dave Motta Painting Company Inc
9220 Cypress Green Drive
Jacksanville, Fl. 32256
904-316-3369 Cell





Item 12
[CONTINUATION SHEET

PP
AT

APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATION FOR PAYMENT, APPLICATION N
containing Contractor's signed Certification is altached. item 5 S T
In tabulations below, amounts are stated to the nearest dollar
PERICD TO:
The Tree Amigos Qutdoor Services, Inc. PROJECT NO.:
A B C D E £ G
WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY | nnt@FAL
e DESCRIPTION OF WORK SC:',iLD‘dEED A STORED fgg‘g%g;‘é%
APPLICATION | THIS PERIOD [(NOTIND OR | ™ 0 -
(D+E) E)
1 Trees $14.295.00 $14,205.00 s -l $1429500
2 Shiubs $10.010.50 $10,010.50 : $10,010.50
3 Sod $9,000.00 $9.000.00 . s $9.000.00
4 Mulch $2.,100.00 $2,100.00 L = $2,100.00
5 Irrigation $10,894 50 $10.894.50 ) -|  $10,894 50
6 Grade $750.00 $750.00 - = $750 00
7 Mobilization $750 00 $750.00 $750 00
8 Equipment $750.00 $750.00 - $750 00
9 Delivery $1,450 00 $1.450 00 $1.450 00
1 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION (CO #1) $5.794 00 $5,794.00 - - $5.794.00
1 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION {CO #2} $2,461.00 $2.461.00 e - $2.461.00
2 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION (CO #3) $1,651.00 $1,65100 g g $1.651.00
1 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION (CO #4) $8.350.00 5 $8,350.00 5 $8,350.00
1 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION (CO #5) $8.940 00 - $8.940.00 - $8,940 00
1 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION (CO #6) $1.47000 S $1,470 00 $1,470.00
1 LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION (CO #7) $770.00 £ $770.00 2 $770.00
PAYMENT TOTALS|  $79,436.00 $59,906.00 $19,530.00 - $79,436.00






EXHIBIT J-5

| 4168 Southpoint Parkway
SUbCOI‘ItI'aCt VLD HITE mn:umﬁd:ams
CONSTRUCTORS : LLC s
Change Order i
Page 1 of 1
| Subcontractor Progect Date
The Tree Amigos Outdoor Services, Ine, 1721- COJ Mayport Commugity Center | June 20, 2022
5000-18 Highway 17, Suite 235 Subcontract No.
Fleming Island, FL 32003 1721-015
CON
7
Attention Fax Machine No Location Delivery Date
Shannon McKissock | AULD & WHITE CONSTRULCTORS, Per Construction
Vendor Phone No Superintendent Phone No LLC Schedule
Emazil. smckissock@treeamigosoutdoor.com Jacksonville, FL 32233

This Subcontract agreement is made by and between Auld & White Constructors, LLC, heremafter referred to as “Contractor,” and the Subcontractor
named above at Jacksonville, Florida WITNESSETH: In consideration of the mutus] promises made herein and other valyable considerations, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged Contractor and Subcontractor hereby agree 10 the terms and conditions set forth on the
subcoatract; and Subcontractor agrees to modify Subcontract No. 1721015 to include the foliowing item(s):

Ehase i Amount
02800, Add for Subcontractor to furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to install new Sod and $770.00
grading at the new Concrete Sidewalk at the Existing Pavilion.

TOTAL AMOUNY OF THIS SUBCONTRACT MODIFICATION.....................................:,............. $ 77000
The original Subcontract Sum was........ve..eeeeeernrnnnnnnnoan, VU deorerioannan $50,000.00
The net change by previously authortzed Chauge Orders was ...............cousvorvvoesossosnooo beereseaennns 28,666.00
The Subcontraet Sum prior to this Change Order R Y SO UT 78,666.00
The Subcontract Sum will be increased by this Change Order..........oeeennennrnen... OOt Y S 770.00
The uew Subcontract Sum will he................1 $79.436.00

NOTE(S):

All terms and conditions of previous Subcontract not modified hercin shall remain in foll foroe and effect.

Subcontractor Purchaser |
The Tree Amigos Qutdoor Services, Inc. AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

oncws
E-phoha@ads .
M_ OoPropct Manager, Oldetuta 3
Whute Conswacars LL!
y :tzlw
-\SML&L_MMM Janues Lurkin, e10j8%





. EXHIBIT J-5

4.1.1311 1 MB 0.482 21718521.001 784913 2-2 0
Lo e K VSN
S (a1 # 204319779-001

JACKSONVILLE FL 32218-3901
~9s51. Cust. # 1 9767566
$04-751-3550 /Z 22 \ uqo Q Y gn:og?:::nate § ggﬁz;zz
* ate H 7/22 09:00 AM
$| 4870 OCEAN ST., MAYPORT Billed Through : 04/14/22 00:00
a 4870 OCEAN ST. OR Job Loc : 4870 OCEAN ST., MAYP
5| MAYPORT FL 32233 R e
P.O, # :
0O \ -
Bl Office: 904-296-2555 Cell: 999-999-9999 Seoioed By | o NOSIRS eow
Salesperson : WILLIAM HESS
- =
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC ' Invoi
ice Amount: $640.
4168 SOUTHPOINT PKWY y{ E R T i) Bl 1
SUITE 101 ‘b; Toans:  Oug Upon Recetpt
o Pryment opions:  Contact our cred office  212-333-8800 Ext. 84842 4
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216 CI) | REMITTO: UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICAUING. |
4 PO BOX 100711
i ATLANTA GA 30384-0711
b SR LT e BN m'-ﬂr_.—.-m.q:
RENTAL I :
Qty _EBquipment Degeription Minimum Day Heek 4 Week Amount
1 PvV2109018 CONTAINER 8X20X8'é6" 140.00 140.00
Make: ONE WAY LB Model: 20" SC
Serial: 2109018
YT US TTRMS Rental Subtotal: 140.00
gty Item ) Price Unit _of Measure Extended Amt.
1 DELIVERY CHARGE 245.240 EACH 245.24
1 PICKUP CHARGE 245.240 EACH 245 .24
Sales/Misc Subtotal: 490.48
Agreement Subtotal: 630.48
Tax; 10.50
Total: 640.98

COMMBNTS/NOTES :

CONTACT: ED ROGERS
CELL#: 904-334-02324
DIC

Billing period: 28 Days From 3/17/22 09:00 AM Thru 4/14/22 09:00 AM
ARE YOU OR YOUR EMPLOYEES IN NEED OF OPERATOR CERTIFICATION TRAINING?

CONTACT UNITED ACADEMY TODAY
844-222-2345 OR WWW.UNITEDRENTALS.COM/TRAINING

HEINEN
MAR 2 9 2027

Effective January 1, 2021 and where pernitted by law, United Rentals may impose & eurchbarge of 1.8% for cradit card psyments ca
charge accounts. Thie surcharge is not gresater than our merchant discount rate for credit card transactions and is subject to salas

tax in scma jurisdictiona.

NOTICE: This invoice 1is subject to the terna and conditicns of the Rental and Service Agresmsnt, which ara availsble at
httpe://www unitedrentals.com/legal/rental-service-terme-U5 and which are incorporated herein by refersnce. A COPY OF THE RENTAL
AND SERVICE AGREEMENT TRRMS ARE AVAILABLE IM PAPERR PORM UPON REQUEST.

Page: 1






YEEK BILLIRE!BIT -5
INVOICE

04319779-002

Hortats | T2 Yon,

e |72} [ 5D

TA 'LLE FL 32218-3501
$04-751.3350 tomer # 1 9767566
/222 |a> & Dave oot 0 i g;ﬁg;zz 09:00 AM
ate t 22 100
3| 4870 OCEAN ST., MAYPORT l ‘ Billed Through : 05/12/22 00:00
@l 4870 OCEAN ST AP waconiiess T
t NV-RC-0211
a MAYPORT FL 32233 Pc.,o.tﬂ'., Job ID:
0 Ordared By ! ED ROGERS
nl Office: 904-296-2555 Job: 904-334-0324 Reserved By 1 TERRY HOSKINSON
Salesperaon t WILLIAM HESS
2.1.4019 1 MB 0.482 30B83ES21.p0Y BIM0S 1-2 O
000t ygetongefrollgfoeglyhoo SO0 oo gl Vefyghele Invoice Amount: $150.50
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC Toms: Due Upon Recelpt
4168 SOUTHPOINT PKWY S SUITE 101 P-W:ﬂwrf; mﬁmxmm&mc
. EWMIT d T A H RICA),INC.
JACKSONVILLE PL 32216-0979 PO BOX 100711
ATLANTA GA 303840711
[RENTAL ITEMS:
gty _Bguipment Deacription Minimum Day Neek 4 Week Amount
1 PV210901L8 CONTAINBR 6X20X8's*™ 140.00 140.00
Make: ONE WAY LE Model: 20' SC
Serial: 2109018
Rental Subtotal: 140.00
Agreement Subtotal: 140.00
Tax: 10.50
Total: 150.50
COMMENTS /NOTBS @

CONTACT: ED ROGERS
CBLL#: 904-334-0324
DTC

Billing period: 28 Daye Prom 4/14/22 09:00 AM Thru §/12/22 09:00 AM
ARE YOU OR YOUR EMPLOYEES IN NERD OF OPRRATOR CERTIPICATION TRAINING?

CONTACT UNITED ACADBMY TODAY
844-222-2345 OR WWW,UNITEDRENTALS,COM/TRAINING

g e g it 1 “T

i,‘,s oo

‘ F AP 2 § 2022

-

3

L3

2031 and where parmitted by law, United Rentals say impose & surcharga of 1,8% for credit card payments oo

Rffective January 1,
Dot greater than our merchant discount rate for cradit cerd traussaticns and is subject to szles

charge scoounts. Thls surcharge is
tax in some jurisdictions.
HOTICE: This involce 1s subject to the torms snd conditions of ths Rental and Hetvice Agreement, which are svailable at
ngtp.ljlm.unih.amtlll.qu[lml/z.auloliﬂlt.-tom—uﬂ and which are imcorporated hersin by reference. A COPY OF THE RENTAL

AND SERVICE AGREEMENT TERMS ARE AVAILABLE IN PAPER FORM UPON REQURST.
rage: 2






WEEK BILLING " *°
INVOICE )

9-003

© United Rentals

et 172 Ptk

JACKSONVILLE FL 32218-3901 y
904-751-3550 Customer # t 9767566
1222 l "9 .a_) Involce Date :08/13/22
ate t 2 B
8| 4870 OCEAN ST., MAYPORT Billed Through : 06/09/22 00:00
b 4870 OCEAN ST. R Jgg Loc s 4870 OCEAN ST., MAYP
MAYPORT FL 32233 DR Job b 1oL O T 02iie9s
e ] P.0. # t
(¢]
Sl office: 904-296-2555 Job: 904-334-0324 g:::;:gdngy .
Salesperson t WILLIAM HESS
411120 1 MB 0.482 42514521.p01 022181 11 O
IO g el tpstaofoptyetpoeigg Pl b iyl Invoice Amount: $150.50
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC Torms Due Unon flecsis
4168 SOUTHPOINT PKWY S SUITE 101 mmow:\; Contact our creait offics 212-333-8600 Ext. 8482
JACKSONVILLE PL 32216-0979 AT .ggggaﬁ?wsmomnmenm.m.
ATLANTA GA 30384-0711
RENTAL ITEMS:
gty _Equipment Desceiption Minimam Day Heek 4§ Week Amount
1 PV2109018 CONTAINER 8X20X8's6" 140.00 140.00
Make: ONE WAY LE Model: 24' 5C
Serial: 2109018
Rental Subtotal: 140.00
Agreemant Subtotal: 140.00
Tax: 10.%0
Total: 150.50
COMMENTS/HROTES :

CONTACT: BD ROGBRS
CELL#: 904-334-0324
DpTC

Billing period: 28 Days From 5/12/22 03:00 AM Thru €/09/22 09:00 AM

ARE YOU OR YOUR EMPLOYEES IN NEEBD OF OPBRATOR CERTIFICATION TRAINING?

CONTACT UNITED ACADEMY TCDAY
844-222-2345 OR WWW.UNITEDRENTALS .COM/TRAINING

tnited Rentals may iaposs & surcharge of 1.8% for sredit cazd paymsnts oo

gffective January 1, 2021 and whers permitted by lsw,
hant discount rate for ¢redit card trausactions and ia subject to sales

charge acccunts. This surcharge is not graster than our narc
tax in eoma jurisdictions.

NOTICB: This invoice is subject to the terms and conditions of the Rental and Service Agreemsac, which are available at
nttpn//m.unlt'dxontlll.conll.glllrnul-lorvi.:.‘nm-lu and which are incorporated berein by reference. A COPY OF THE RENTAL

AND BERVICE AGREEMENT TEBRMO ARE AVAILABLE IW PAPER FORM UPON REQUBST.
Page: 1






WEEK BILLING " *°

T e Nzt | &£  cospiarroons

JACKSONVILLE FL 32218-3901
904-781-1550 Customer # 1 9767566
e 222\ | @)D s A 600
{ ate Ou $ 9:00
9] 4870 OCEAN ST., MAYPORT Billed Through : 07/07/22 00:00
'51' 4870 QCEAN ST. g: gg :oc : ég;& ggngglﬁgéé MAYP
.n MAYPORT FL 32233 Cugtomer Job s T
0 Ordered By 1 ED ROGERS
Salespereon t WILLIAM HESS
3.1.1077 1 MB 0.482 54804521 p01 100397 1-1 O
Tglefpeefypoostobestls ool 0 foqypatplgPfsgoglog{tgtEjiusfy invoice Amount: $150.50
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC Tonms: Dus Upon Receipt
4168 SOUTHPOINT PEKWY S SUITE 101 ma:uwmo UNWITE;;“E::L? mgmﬂmmesrcam
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216-0979 * PO BOX 100711 i
ATLANTA GA 30384-0711
RENTAL LTEMS:
Qty _Equipment Description Minimum Day Week 4 Weeak Amount

1 PV2109018 CONTAINER 9X20X8'6" 140.00 140.00
Make: ONE WAY LE Model: 20' SC
Serial: 2109018
Rental Subtotal: 140.00
Agreement Subtotal: 140.00
Tax: 10.50
Total: 150.50¢

QOMMENTS/NOTES :

CONTACT: BD ROGERS
CBLL#: 904-334-0324
DTC

Billing pericd: 28 Days Prom 6/09/22 09:00 AM Thru 7/07/22 09:00 AM

ARR YOU OR YOUR EMPLOYEES IN NERD OF OPERATOR CERTIFICATION TRAINING?

CONTACT UNITED ACADEMY TODAY
B44-222-2345 OR WWW,UNITBDRENTALS.COM/TRAINING

|‘_Ir.1: 2 l 2,1-{_‘,

BEfoctive Janusry 1, 2021 and whers parmitted by law, tnited Rentals say impose s surcharge of 1.0% for credit card payments on
charge accounts. This surcharge is not greator than our merchant disceunt rate for credit card tramsactions and is subjsct to salas
tax in some jurisdictions.

NOTICB:t This invoice is subject to the terms and conditione of the Rental and §ervice Agreenment, which sre available at
httpnsl!m.uﬂltlﬂ:ﬂtah.mllmllnn:al-nrvl.co-nnu-tls and which ara incorporated herein by refereace. A COPY OF THA RENTAL

AND SERVICE AGREEMENT TERMB ARE AVAILABLE IN PAPER FORM UPON RBQUEST.
Page: 1






3226 Talleyrand Ave.
Jacksonville, FL 32206

Phone Number: (904) 356-2333

Rill To:

AULD & WHITE CONTRACTORS LLC
4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY

SUITE #101

JACKSONVILLE,FL 32216

Invoice

EXHIBIT J-5

ce #

5/12/2022 20220581 INVOICE

Job At:

MAYPORT COMMUNITY
4875 OCEAN ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL

:PLEASE PAY
:THIS AMOUNT PRPP $851.40

Project Name: | AULD & WHITE- MAYPORT COM...

................................................................

Make checks payable to: Armstrong Fence Company

P.O. No. Terms Due Date Rep Install Team
1721 Net 15 52712022 DM RE
Description Qty Rate Install Team Amount
INITIAL (6) MONTHS RENTAL HAS EXPIRED.
RENT WILL NOW BE BILLED AT $396.00 PER
MONTH PLUS TAXES.
TEMPORARY FENCE RENTAL FOR THE 1 396.00 396.00T
MONTH OF APRIL 2022
TEMPORARY FENCE RENTAL FOR THE { 396.00 396.00T
MONTH OF MAY 2022

Thank you choosing Armstrong Fence Co!

FOLLOW US. LIKE US. REVIEW US. REFER US. Sales Tax (7.5%)

armstrong-fence.com

For Billing Inquiries Call (904) 356-2333

Subtotal $792.00

§59.40
Total $851.40
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $851.40






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC, contract number 8182-03, in the amount
$85,310.00 to incorporate items in attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit J-4, known as Amendment 8D, for the
Mayport Community Center. New total revised GMP is $3,584,849.85.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.167101.565051.000991.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed
by contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Ayards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

Y PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, Chief Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

OTHER:

1/
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE {7/ }?t / 22
APPROVED '/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER

Brian Hughes

Chiet Administrative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION cr ?

W v v Under Authority of:

Executive Ordec No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICALJARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21
co OPOSAL EVALUATION CO

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

Y OF BIDS AND RECOMMEND C :
Recommend to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to incorporate items in attached Scope and Fee
Summary, Exhibit J-3 for the Mayport Community Center for Amendment 8C. and to increase GMP in the amount of
$74,672.82. New total revised GMP is $3,499,539.85.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.153103.565051.000991.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed
by contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED;

JACLYN ST

CONCURRENCE BY:

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERSAPPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9’ DATE: S I ‘i 0

> o
ey OTHER.
/ /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE jzﬂﬂl/z"ﬁ——

APPROVED ‘/ DISAPPROVED

Brian Hughes ) )
OTHER i Adﬂl,;ﬁqst(ﬂi.wc Ollicer

f W\/ of Mavor Lenny wuny
under Authodity ol
Tu o Lio 2019-02
S!GNATURE OF AUTHENTICAT'ON é b v Crooulvd Qrder [S18)






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICALJARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21
¢ v D PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMI

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

Y OF BIDS AND RECOMMEN g
Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC for additional items and upgrades for the
Mayport Community Center (Amendment 88), and to increase the amount by $141,9567.03. Tolal revised guaranteed
maximum price not-to-exceed amount is $3,424,867.03. Total estimated expenditure amount remains at 534,500,000 00

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.153103.565051.000991.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed
by contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: tion Memo, Scope and Fee Schedufe and Previous Awards

”Aﬁ‘f RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

ANALYST:

Y PEASE, CHIEF

GR
P EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: in G. P hief, Engineering and Con

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS DISAPPROVING ‘0  DATE: f};[’z# RQA0AA

OTHER:
/ ]
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE ‘i[ i /3 922~
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
Bnan Hufhes
Chiel Admimsicative Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION fFor Mayot Lenay Curry
U Undeoiuinonly of
Execulive Qrdes No 201902





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID# CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE 10/21/2015
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OQF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: - NUMBER RECEIVED: - OTHER: -

Y OF BIDS AND .
The Department of Public Works has completed negoliations with Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for the Mayport Comnuunity
Center in accordance with subject bid.

Recommend approval of award to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for 100 % design and construction services for the Mayport
Community Center Phase 2 Building, plus alternates 1, 2, and 3, in the guaranteed maximum price of $3,282.900.00. This
incorporates Scope & Fee Summary “Exhibit J-1" and with design completion in 180 days from notice lo proceed. Total annuat
expendilure amount is currently at $32,000,000.00; total arnount spent to date is $12,580,858.43,

Funding for this project (o be executed by Amendment 8A for contract # 8182-03 and encumbesed by account(s):
000991-585050-1-32111-3681910- $2,057,154.71; 000991-5565051-2-32111-384020- §1,225,745.29

Atla s: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit *J-1°, Previous Award(s)
BUYER al RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED / Zﬂ—-

GRE YMREASE, CHIEF
PR REHIENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS DISAPPROVING._ ] DATE:

OTHER

ACTION OF AW:;DING AUTHORITY
mgﬁaoveo

OTHER:

ALy DISAPPROVED:

Brian Hughes

For: Mayor Lenny Curty

" Under Authority of:
W o Execulive Order No- 201902

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015
: COMPETI!IVE SEALED PROP0§AL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
-KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CoNn

STRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILY

AGENCY: p Lic

BASIS OF AwaRD: EVALUATION crirepia

NUMBER of ipg INITED; 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: g OTHER: §

RY oF D :
The City hag Praviouily issueg thia RFP, and the evalyation committeg hag 8valuated proposgys. Subsequanty, rasentations
?ndtc::tyod and evaluated on Febma;y 4, 2018; 02/1 118 Auld & Whita Constny a:s ﬁgyu;

Wwarg
clors, LL.C was awardad rankdng firm wigy
Unding nof-to-axcead $8, ,000.00 annually for & perjag of sarvice for five (s) Years,

ﬂmmend approval of awary 1o include the rate 8hagis gy part of Exhibit )
additiona) changas arg needad.

Altachmants. Racommandatl Mame, Previous Awarg {s)

UYER / o RESPECTFULLY SusMTTED
MARILYN

RERORY FEASE. crrer
CONGURRENCE BY: Tgmes . Fallip, P.E., Chier Enaineering & Constructigy Management piyigjon .
= (ALL AWARD ACTioNs suBTEe TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC CommiTTeg o RECOMMENDATIONS ABGYS

MEMBERS AppaA ¢

MEMBERS DISAPPHOVING — DATE: é"" / 6 - /’é
\

—— OTHER

e —

e —— L

THORITY DATE

— DISAPPROVED.
Charp
OTHER: {] = F

r4
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / Kﬂh’l L

[

/






- Ly OF VERTICAUARCHITECTURAL PFIOJECTS
80 a CDB-OOO?-‘lG

OPEN paTe: 10/21/20:5
COMPETITIV

KIND AnD BASIS Of CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DES!GN/BUILD

NUMBE,

A FIECEIVED: 2 OTHeg. 1
SUMMARY oF BIDS anp gggggmgugeo ACTIONS. '
The had pravicus I38ued this RFP, and the valuaton Cammiltteg hq
cand?c'yhd Mg:VnIuaZd on Fabrupry 4, 2018, Baseq
Rankings arm as follgwg {Listed

& evalugteq Pfopasajg, Subaequmoy_ Presentations werg
the combination ol prg and presanta, A

in aigt ordm:“l’m Proposal ang preq Hanﬂva!mum,scomand

NAuds White Struetars, 11 o (Score 1 16)

3} Saur, ne, (&orcgﬂi 15)

g Sll&raroup. Ine. (Scorg 115.5)






AGENGY:

8ASIS OF awanp, EYALATION crprppy,
NUMBER OF 8ips

INVITED;

o 23t Comppiatd Svaluatad prapany o progo
8re a3 folloyy and Mom:lgv ;: :;r:; (Listed jry dphﬂbmmg:. !

D Ausg g White cmfw e {Scorg 87.s

;}]&O&th’. Inc. {Scorg 872.8) !

Ly APPROFRIATED FUNDS)
HE’COMMENDATIONS ABove
Meriseng DISAPPHOVING

iy

- -

omsn\.
\

] (ST L I L ELEF I Qffsgp
2 (] N . ¥y - f'"
loe tor s "I,

Terup LA R






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC {contract # 9182-03), to incorporate the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit O-6, known as Amendment 13F, for additional modifications at Fire Station
#74 and to increase the amount by $38,801.06. Total revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount is
$4,393,326.95. Total estimated expenditure amount is $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.127001.565050.010102.00000000.00000.0000000 - To be executed
by contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

ANALYST: M RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: %_/7
JACLYN STANDS” FREEMAN, CHIEF

N PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floar

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE. www.col.net
October 28, 2022
TO: Dustin Freeman
Acting Chief of Procurement
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E.
Acting Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE
Chief, Engineering & n Management

Keith Powers _ /70

Director, Jacksonvilie Fire & Rescue

Thomas G. McKnight *‘3-*"%'4—

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT:  CDB-0007-16 ~ Design-Build Services ~Verlical/Architectural Projects -
Fire Station 74 AMENDMENT 13F PO 625107-21

In accordance with Design/Bulid CDB-0007-16, Contract 9182-03, Fire Station 74 was awarded by Amendment 13A,
in the amount of $4,100,000.00 to provide design, permiiting and construction. Amendment 138, in the amount of
$25,762.00 was 10 address vardous modifications to the original scope as requested by JFRD. Amendment 13C in
the amount of $135,053.09 is to address additional modifications to the original scope. Amendment 130 in the amount
of $50,845.49 was to also address additional modifications requested by JFRD. Amendment 13E in the amount of
$42,865.31 was to address modifications requested by JFRD. Amendment 13F is for additional modifications
requested by JFRD. Negotiations have resulted in the GMP amount of $38,801.06, as detailed on the attached Scope
& Fee Summary, Exhibit 0-6, and will add an additional 14 days to the completion date. Auld & White Constructors,
LLC is committed to meeting the 10% JSEB participation goals astablished for this contract.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Amendment 13A to Contract No #9182-03, originally executed August 9, 2021,
between the City and Auld & White Constructors, LLC. for Fire Station 74 be amended to incorporate the attached
Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit O-6 to increase the GMP by $38,801.06 to a new GMP amount of $4,393,326.95,
known as Amendment 13F.

Funding for this project should be as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL

| 32111.127001.565050.010102.00000000.00000.0000000

010102

FRCP Fire Stations Capita) Project- Emeraency & Disaster Relie! Services

565050

A

42111.381910

$38.801.06 $38,801.06
RGSAw

Attachment:  Exhibit O-6 - Scope & Fee Summary
cc: Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT O-6

AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS. LLC CHANGE ORDER NC 5
FIRE STATION NO. 74 9152022
CONTRACT # 918203

NET NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITICN DELETION TOTALS
ADDITIONAL (TEMS
1 EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNAGE SIZE INCREASE, PCO #035 1.00 LS $3,242.00 $3,242.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost for the exterior JFRD seal and *74" numbers 1o be increased in size. The increase in size s an
additional cost item due to the specifications requiring smaller sizes. This PCO adds zero calendar days to Contract time.

2 TEMPORARY KEYPAD ACCESS CONTROL, PCO #037 100 Ls $3.310.18 $9.31018

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost to fumish and install keypad hardware at the two store fronts (Dining 108 & Entry 101} and the
entrance gate to serve as temporary aceess conlral. The price includes equipment necessary for the final card readers (o tie into but does nol
include the full head-end equipment package for the card readers, this will be contracted separately by COJ and JFRD. This PCO adds zero
calendar days to Conlract lime. This was needed due to supply chain issues with the permanent access control hardware.

3 POLYMERIC SAND FOR PAVERS, PCO #039 100 LS $3,935.75 $3.935.75

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost to install the Polymeric Sand in liew of Playground Sand at the pavers and lo sea' the pavers per
JFRD request. This PCO adds zero calendar days to the Contract.

PAINT SCREEN WALL & DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE STEEL, PCO
4 RO40 100 LS $1.641.00 $1.641.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost to paint the Galvanized Steel al the screen wall and dumpster enclosure per JFRD and COJ's
request. This PCO adds zero days lo Contract time.

ADDITIONAL 2 WEEKS IN GC'S DUE TO JEA LIFT STATION
5 DELAY, PCO #041 100 LS $9,726.00 $9.726.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes 2 additional weeks of GC's at $4,863 a week due to the delay in the JEA Lift Station. The JEA lift station is not in this
projects scope but had lo be installed in order for the project to be completed. At the time of the GMP the station was supposed to be installed
by August 2021. The stalion was nol installed until April 18, 2022. This defayad the site work and eventually impacted the critical path of the
project because the utilities were unable to be tied into the mains until the Kft station was completed. The total schedule impact was 8 weeks.
Due to float in the contractor's schedule and negoliations with COJ the agreed upon cost impact was reduced 10 2 week's.

6 LANDSCAPING CREDIT FOR ST. AUGUSTINE, PCO #042 100 LS (§3.192.00) {$3.192.00)

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional reimbursement to COJ and JFRD for the area that the developer installed St. Augustine Grass and
{rrigation in fieu of the contractor installing Bahia. The contraclor is not responsible for the waranty of the St. Augusting Grass and Irrigation.
The property association for E-Town is responsible for maintaining the St. Augustine and imigation in this focation, This PCO adds zero calendar
days to Contract time.

Paga 1





10

1"

12

13

EXHIBIT O-6

AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS. LLC CHANGE ORDER NO. §
FIRE STATION NC. 74 9/15/2022
CONTRACT # 918203
NET NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
T PUNCH WALK CHANGES, PCO #43 100 LS $3,184.41 §3.184.41

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional costs for changes made to power receptacles, data receptacles, and LCD monitors requested by JFRD
during the punch walk. Relocating the LCD, power receptacle and dala receptacles in the Day Room and in the corridor that is facing the
kitchen, also installing an additional LCD in the Bunkroom. Relocating the Review Room upper cabinets, and the phones at the coffee wall in the
kitchen and in the Bunk Room North wall. This PCO adds zero calendar days to the Contracl.

UTILITY SINK CHANGE, PCO #044 100 LS $516.00 $516.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additiona cost to replace the utility sink in Laundry Roam 119 with a larger wall mounted fiberglass utility sink.
This PCO adds zero calendar days to Contract time.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BUTTON RE-WIRING, PCO #045 1006 LS $1,130.00 $1,130.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the cost to replace the specified Cat 5 Cable with 18/2 for all acknowledgement buttons. Purivs requires the 18/2 for
the acknowledgement butions. This information was nol available to the coniractor at the time of installation. This PCO adds zero calendar days
to Contract time.

ADD SCREENWALL AT URNIAUSINK IN GANG TOLIET, PCO
#046 100 LS $1,751.87 $1,751.87

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the addilional cost to furnish and install a toilet partition screen wall at the urinal in Restroom 118 per JFRD's
request. This PCO adds zero calendar days to Contract time.

JFRD TV, PCO #048 100 LS $913.23 $913.23

JUSTIFICATION: includes the reimbursement lo purchase and deliver a TV and wall mount for Fire Station No. 74 per JFRD's request. This
PCO adds zero calendar days to Contract time.

JEAMETER FEE, PCO #049 100 LS $4,526.00 $4.526.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the reimbursement amount to the contractor for the JEA water meter fees. The water meter fees were excluded from
the GMP. This PCO adds zero calendar days lo Conlract ime.

ADDITIONAL RECEPTACLE IN EXTRACTOR ROOM, PCO #050 100 LS $450.75 $450.75

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cos! lo Install an additional receptacle in the Extractor room to serve the extractor's pump per JFRD's
requesl. This PCO adds zero calendar days to Contract time.

Page 2





EXHIBIT O-6

AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC CHANGE ORDERNO 5
FIRE STATION NO. 74 911572022
CONTRACT # 918203

NET NET NET
NEBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNIT COST ADDITION DELETION TOTALS
1 STAINLESS STEEL CABINET ALLOWANCE ($75,000), PCO #101 100 LS $950.90 $950.90

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost for the overage from the initial Stainless Steel Alowance of $75,000, the final cost of the Stainless
Steel was $75,950.90. The total Contract addition is $950.90. This PCO adds zero calendar days o Contract time.

ENTRY CANOPY SOFFIT FRAMING ALLOWANCE ($5,000), PCO
15 #102 100 LS $2,865.00 $2,865.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost overage from the $5,000 ongina! allowance 1o install the soffit undemeath the metal roof. The total
cost was $7,865, the additional funding is $2,875. Original cost was $9,515. Contractor was able to reduce it down $1,500. This PCO adds zero
calendar days to Contract time.

16 ACCESS CONTROL ALLOWANCE ($7,200), PCO #103 100 LS (82,150.03) ($2,150.03)

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the cost savings from the initial access controt allowance of $7,200 to the final cost of the access control $5,049.97.
The total Contrac! deduction is $2,150.03. This PCO adds zero calendar days 1o Contract time.

NEW ITEMS SUBTOTAL $44.143.09 (35,342.03)

NEW ITEMS NET TOTAL $38,801.06
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 5 $38,801.06

Page 3





EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE m
CONSTRUCTORS = LIC

5/18/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 35 for the following additional work:

The additional cost for the exterior JFRD seal and "74" numbers to be increased in size. This was requested
through the approved as submitted submittal #10425.01 attached. This increase in size is an additional cost
item due to the specifications requiring smaller sizes. The specification sheet is attached. The "74" numbers are

not included on the specification sheet but are shown as the same size as the seal on the exterior elevation sheet
A201.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO.35..............ceiinn, $3.242.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansew

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:
City of Jacksonville

BY:
DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone $04-296-2565
Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:  1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # ; 36 - Exterlor Bullding Signage Size Increase

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
10522. SIGNAGE 2 sue 0.00 000 LS 0.00 % 2.864.00
Bond 0.90% 29.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 17.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 31.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 291.00
Polution Insurance 0.32% 10.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $3,242.00
=
Approved By:. City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS. LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






Change Order# 8801954 - CQ#3sRew1

Job Name: Fire Station #74

Sales Rep: Gary Suris

Change Order Approval

Clear Vision Signs & Systems
4908-A Savarese Circle
Tampa, FL 33634

Change Order Detail:

Auld & White
4168 Southpoint Pkwy, Ste 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Increased Cast “74" back to 36" high
Increased Cast plaque to 48" diameter

Material: $ 2,665.00
Taxes: $ 199.88
Installation _ $ 0.00
Total: $2,864.88

Change Amount: $2,864.88

The undersigned agrees to change order detail and amount as specified above.
This work and change order amount is in addition to the original agreement.

ACCEPTANCE OF CHANGE ORDER BY:

By: Date:
Position: Company;
By: SBecky (aminers Date: May 18, 2022

Position: _Project Manager Company: Clear Vision Sighs





! m EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS + LLC

6/28/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 37 for the following additional work:

The additional cost for the subcontractor to furnish and install keypad hardware at the (2) storefronts and the
gate to serve as temporary access control. This is for locations Dining (108), Entry (101), and the entrance

gate. This price includes equipment necessary for the final card readers to tie into but does not include the full
head-end equipment package for the card readers, this will be contracted separately by COJ/JFRD.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 37.......cooviiiiiiinnnnn $9,310.18

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and retum one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville. FL 32216
Phone 904-296-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonville Projact: 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonwville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 37 - Temporary Keypad Access Control

Phasa Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
16771. TEMP ACCESS CONTROL 2 sue 0.00 000 LS 0.00 § 8,224.18
Bond 0.90% 83.00
Builders Risk 0.56% 48.00
General Liability insurance 1.08% 8900
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 000
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 836 00
Polution Insurance 0.32% 3000
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.0
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $9,310.18
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

MARDANT ELECTRICAL
CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

CHANGE ORDER #19

Fire Station 74 (Etown Fire Station)

Etown Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida

Scope Of Work for NCS

¥ NCS will pull all required cable for Gate
Operator to communicate with the Temporary
Keypad (Separate Cable from quoted Card Reader)
@ NCS will provide temporary Keypad for Access
Control System {Two External Doors and One
Vehicle Gate)

¥ NCS will make a return trip to install
permanent Card Readers once permanent Head End
Equipment is installed. (Card Readers Already
Included In First Scope of Work 12:212021)

06/07/2022

Brett Nansen
Auld & White Constructors, LLC

L1. Extra access controls for 2 external doors and vehicle gale

Material

Tax @ 7.5%

Material Total

Labor (2 manhours) 2 x $85.00
Total material and labor

10% P&O

Grand Total

$8,224.18

$6,796.76
$ 509.76
$7,306.52
$170.00
$7,476.52
$747.66

$8.224.18






EXHIBIT O-6

Rendy gflaxdant [ peasident 06-07.2022

Subcontractor signature and titie Date

Contractor signature and title Date





INITIAL MATERIALS REQUIRED:

EXHIBIT O-6

aty DESCRIPTION PART # UNIT PRICE | EXT PRICE
2 Securitron Store Front Keypad DK-26BK $325.92 $651 84
1 Secuwitron Gate Keypad DK-16 $277.89 $277 89
1 Securitron Weather Back Box WwBB $26.72 $26.72
1 Secuntron Weather Cover, Clear wWCC $36.91 $36.91
1 Outdoor 1812 2A-1802 $342.38 $34238
1 Trove2 wiMercury Backplane AX-TROVEZM2 $786.60 $786.60
1 AL1012ULXB 12vDC 10A O VLT DRP AX-AL1012ULB $255.33 $255.33
1 4QUTPUT UL LISTED FSE BRD AX-PD4UL $35.97 $35.97
1 10A ACCESS BA FIRE P/S BOARD AS-1024ULXB2 $322.16 $322.16
1 ACCESS PWR CNTRL BRD 4 FS OUTPUT AX-ACMA $87.37 $87.37
3 12V 7AH SLA BATTERYF1 IM-1272F1 $25.69 $77.07
2 REQUEST TO EXIT PIR - WHITE DS-DS160 $97.17 $194 .34
1 CONVERGINT LABOR MISC $2,602.39 $2,602 39
1 CONVERGINT MISC COSTS MISC $477.59 $477.59
1 NCS LABOR NCS $622.20 $622 20
Total Project Price $6,796.T76
Total _$6,796.76

Network Cabling Services, Inc.

wyew.cscabling com

Page - 3 -






EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE m

CONSTRUCTORS » LAC

6/28/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Fioor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 39 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to install polymeric sand ILO playground sand at the pavers and to seal the pavers.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO.39................ $3.935.75

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS. LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101

Jacksonville. FL 32216

Phone 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:  1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonwille, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 39 - Polymeric Sand for Pavers

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
02690. CONCRETE PAVERS 2 suB 0.00 000 LS 0.00 $ 3,476.75
Bond 0.90% 35.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 20.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 38.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Mis¢ Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 353.00
Polution insurance 0.32% 13.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Crder $3,935.75
V]
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






i EXHIBIT O-6
DRIVEWAYS TROP. (M. P AVCRS SCC131150329
PATIOS OMMERCIAL
POOL DECKS OF JACKSONVILLE, INC. {ESIDENTIAL

RETAINING WALLS 12849-2 PHILIPS HWY.
SEALING JACKSONVILLE, FL 32256
SUMMER KITCHENS PROPOSAL / ACCEPTANCE 904,545.8960
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO: CONTACT: E-MAIL
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS TABITHA HOCHSTEIN thochstein@auld-white.com
STREET: JOB NAME

4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY, S 101 FIRE STATION #74 E-TOWN

[CITY, STATE, ZIP: JOB ADDRESS

JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216 11010 MEETING STREET

PHONE: FAX: CITY, STATE, ZIP: DATE OF PROPOSAL:
296-2555 296-6990 JACKSONVILLE, FL 6/6/22

WE PROPOSE THE FOLLOWING: AS PER PLANS
1. REMOVE EXISTING JOINT SAND FROM 895 SQFT OF

PAVERS AND INSTALL POLY MERIC JOINT SAND = $1,581.75
~BR™ AND
2. SEAL 895 SQFT OF EXISTING PAVERS = $1,895.00

WE PROPOSE 10 COMPLETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE SUM OF :

AUTHORIZED Qﬂﬂdj’ Burdine

SIGNATURE

ACCEPTED BY

DATE:






p EXHIBIT O-6
AULD & WHITE m
CONSTRUCTORS » ILC

6/28/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 40 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to paint the galvanized steel at the screen wall & dumpster enclosure per JFRD/CO}J
request.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 40........... . 1,641.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:

Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:





EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway, Sude 101

Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone 804-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:  1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 40 - Paint Screen Wall & Dumpster Enclosure Steel

Phase Dascription Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnit Cost Estimated Cost
09901. PAINTING SUBCONTRACT 2 5UB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 1,450.00
Bond 0.90% 15.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 8.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 16.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 147.00
Polution Insurance 0.32% 5.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $1,641.00
f————— 3
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

Estimate

Date Estimate #
6/17/2022 1160
7949 Atlantic Blvd. Ste 103 Jacksonville FL 32211
Name / Address

Auld & White Constructors

4168 Southpoint Parkway

Suite #101

Jacksonville FL 32216

Project Due Date
Fire Station #74 Extra Work Wk of 6-16-22 6/17/2022
Description Total

Fire Station #74 Extra Work Wk of 6-16-22
Scope of Work:
* Prep, prime and paini exterior screen wall steel & dumpster enclosure stee}
Material + Labor 1,450.00
* Prime and paint drywall throughout inside that was previously completed due 1o trade damage and drywail TU
8 hrs x 3 men = 24 hrs x $40p/h 960.06
Material 275.00

Phone # Fax # E-mail T t I

904-729-0860 904-328-3826 stewart.belet@comcast.net ota $2.645:0






EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE m
CONSTRUCTORS » LLC

8/15/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 41 for the following additional work:

Additional 2 Weeks in GC's Due to JEA Lift Station Delay. This change order includes (2) additional weeks of
GC's at $4,863/wk. Due to a delay in the local development's lift station, the fire station utilities were unable to
be tied into the mains which delayed until 4/18/22 the entire site scope of work. The attachments include where

we were under the impression that the development utilities would be complete and approved by August 2021
and when they were actually completed and approved.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO.41.................o i $9.726.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,
Brett NAnSEn

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:
DATE:






BIT O-6

Change Order Request

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101

Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Flcor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonwville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 41 - Additional 2 Weeks In GC's Due to JEA Lift Station Delay

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
01110,  CONSTRUCTION PHASE FEE 1 MAT 0.00 0.00 LS 000 § 9.726.00
Bond 0.90% 105 .00
Builders Risk 0.58% §7.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 105.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 1.062.00
Polution Insurance 0.32% 3800
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 729.00

Total For Change Order $11,822.00

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WRITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






Kennz Weiss

From: Brett Nansen

Sent: Friday, May 27, 2022 3:42 PM

To: Weinstein, Daryl

Ce: Billy-Dale Tyson; Brett Nansen; Kenny Weiss
Subject: Fire Station GC's

Attachments: Fire Station No. 74 - NTP.pdf

Daryl,

| wanted to follow up on our discussion regarding extended GC's due to delays or additional scopes of work that we had
at the FS 10 meeting this week. As an example, with FS 74 we have 260 days to complete the project per contract. That
is the amount of GC’s/GR’s that | am carrying in the project. When you issue a NTP, you add 10 days as standard
practice so that totals 270 days but | am still only carrying 260 days of GC's/GR’s in my budget. You noted that we
contractually have an additional 30 days to complete the punch list from Substantial Completion so it is not a true delay
using the F5 74 example for 300 days (260+10+30). That may be contractually allowed but we don‘t carry any additional
budget for it. For our purposes, if there are any project delays that are outside of our control or additional scopes of
work that add time to the project beyond the 260 days in the FS 74 example, we would require additional GC’s/GR’s. |
would like to discuss this in more detail at our FS 74 meeting next week to review the following:

- We are carrying losh through June 7" on FS 74. We were delayed 8 weeks due to the extended approval on the
JEA lift station {that is identified in my GMP schedule). Overall, there may be a 2-week total impact to the
project completion date because we had quite a bit of float in the sitework schedule. Early on, we discussed and
decided to take a wait and see approach but it does appear that we will incur a slight impact.

Qn FS 10, there are some significant electrical and mechanical changes being discussed. We are currently
reviewifthese options but based on the fact that we are two months from turnover, it is unrealistietgthink
that we can get desig isipns, submit for permitting, order equipment and i irrthie time frames that we
currently have allotted. It is likely thatwe will incur at least 1 monthradditional GC’'s/GR's for the electrical work
{that is pending information on the gear lead-timi8s}ex@l_L month additional GC’s/GR’s for the additional
mechanical work {also pending infeenrafion on lead-times). TRatis-gaing to resuit in about 560,000 in additional
GC's/GR’s if both oftitdse scopes of work move forward. | just want to makésorethat these numbers don't

pare 35 a surprise because they get large when the end of the project pushes out. We wilhapgly the GC/GR
impact to the individual added scopes of work as discussed.

We can review in more detail next week, | just wanted to lay out our approach on it.
Thanks,

Brett

Brett Nansen | Project Manager, LEED®AP
Auld & White Constructors LLC | BUILDING YOUR FUTURE
p. 904.296.2555





’ EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS » LiC

6/17/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Dary! Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 42 for the following additional work:

The additional reimbursement to COJ/JFRD for the area developer to install St. Augustine Grass & Irrigation

in the areas highlighted in the attachment ILO AWC installing Bahia. AWC is not responsible for the warranty
of the St. Augustine grass or irrigation.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 42................coiiinn, $-3.192.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

Cc:

Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway, Sute 101

Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:  1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonwville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 42 - Landscaping Credit for St. Augustine

Phasa Daescription Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimatod Cost
02800. LANDSCAPING & IRRIGATION 2 SuB 0.00 0.00 LS 000 % -3,192.00
Bond 0.00% 0.00
Builders Risk 0.00% .60
General Liability Insurance 0.00% 0.00
Labor Burden 0.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 0.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 0.00% 0.00
Polution Insurance 0.00% 0.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00
Total For Change Order ($3,192.00
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

Quotation

R Tree Amigos

S Date 06/08/2022
Qutdoor Services

Billed To: Auld & White Constructors Inc. Project: 10344
4168 Southpoint Parkway FS74
Suite 101 4168 Southpoint Parkway
Jacksonville FL 32216 Suite 101

Jacksonville FL 32216

This quote is valid until:  07/08/2022

Description Common Name Quantity Price Ext Price
FS 74 CO#1 Bahia Credit
Argentin Bahia Bahia Grass -8,400.00 0.38 -3.192 00
Notes
Total: -$3,192.00
Approved. Date:

5000-18 Highway 17 No 235 Fleming Island FL 32003 Office (904) 778-1030 Fax (304) 778-1045

Email cryan@treeamigosoutdoor com Page
website www TreeAnmgosOutdoor com 10f 1





EXHIBIT O-6

CONSTRUCTORS = LLC

8/9/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 43 for the following additional work:

The additional cost for changes made to Power Receptacles, Data Receptacles, & ECD Monitors requested by
JFRD during the punch walk.

-Relocating LCD, Power Receptacle, & Data Receptacle in Day Room

-Relocating LCD, Power Receptacle, & Data Receptacle in Corridor Facing Kitchen
-Relocating Review Room Upper Cabinets

-Relocating Phone @ Coffee Wall in Kitchen

-Relocating Phone @ Bunk Room North Wall
-Additional LCD in Bunk Room

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO.43...............cooeiinnen $3.184.41

Please indicate your approval and Owner's acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution,

Sincerely,

Brett Mansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:






l EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS * LIC

DATE:






5 %

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTCRS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville

214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Change Order Request

1733~ Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonwville, FL 32256

Project:

EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request # : 43 - Punch Walk Changes

Description

ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACT
ALERTING SYSTEM

Phase

16011,
16012.

Approved By: City of Jacksonville

Signed:

Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost

2 suB 0.00 000 LS 0400 $§ 2.206.41

2 suB 0.00 0.00 tS 000 § 600.00
Bond 0.90% 28.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 17.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 30.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 286.00
Polution Insurance 0.32% 10.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 7.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $3,184.41

Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed:

Date:

Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

MARDANT ELECTRICAL
CONSTRUCTION CO. INC. m

vE

CHANGE ORDER #26

Fire Station 74 {Etown Fire Station} 07/25/2022
Etown Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida

Brett Nansen
Auld & White Constructors, LLC

- Added t receptacle and data outlet in corridor 106

for TV.

[1. ] New TV instalation S | $234.30
Material $ 40.00
Tax @ 7.5% $3.00
Material Total $43.00
Labor (2 manhours) 2 x $85.00 $ 170.00
Total material and labor $213.00
10% P&O $21.30
Grand Total $234.30
Rendy cflacdant [ peesident 07-25-2022
Subcontractor signature and title Date

Contractor signature and title Date





EXHIBIT O-6

MARDANT ELECTRICAL

CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

CHANGE ORDER #22

Fire Station 74 {Etown Fire Station) 07/06/2022
Etown Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida

Brett Nansen
Auld & White Constructors, LLC

- Instali (2) New Category 6 cables for an added

LCD

- Relocate (2) Category 6 cables for a relocated

LCD

1. | New/Relocation for LCD $1.410.00 ]
Material $ 100.00
Tax @ 7.5% $7.50
Material Total $ 107.50
Labor (6 manhours) 6 x $85.00 $ 510.00
Subcontractor Pricing $664.00
Total material and labor $1,281.50
10% P&O $128.50
Grand Total $ 1,410.00
Randy gflardant [ peasident 07042022

Subcontractor signature and title Date





EXHIBIT O-6

Item 7
A A

Contractor signature and title Date





EXHIBIT O-6

MARDANT ELECTRICAL m
CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

ME

CHANGE ORDER #27

Fire Station 74 (Etown Fire Station) 07/25/2022

Etown Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida

Brett Nansen
Auld & White Constructors, LLC

- Moved 2 receptacle and | data outlet in the bunk

room.

1. | Receptacle/ Data Relocation $234.30
Material $ 40.00
Tax @ 7.5% $300
Material Total $ 43.00
Labor (2 manhours) 2 x $85.00 $170.00
Total material and labor $213.00
10% P&O $21.30
Grand Total $ 234.30
Rendy flacdant [ prasident 07.25-2022
Subcontractor signature and title Date

Contractor signature and title Date






EXHIBIT O-6

MARDANT ELECTRICAL

CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

vE

CHANGE ORDER #29
Fire Station 74 {(Etown Fire Station) 07/25/2022

Etown Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida
Brett Nansen

Auld & White Constructors, LLC
- Moved | receptacle and 1 data outlet in the day

room.

1. | Receptacle/ Data Relocation $128.98
Material $ 30.00
Tax @ 7.5% $225
Material Total $32.25
Labor (1 manhours) 1 x $85.00 $ 85.00
Total material and labor $117.25
10% P&O $11.73
Grand Total $ 12898
M fMacdant [ prasident 07-26-2022
Subcontractor signature and title Date

Contractor signature and title Date






EXHIBIT O-6

MARDANT ELECTRICAL m
CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

CHANGE ORDER #28

Fire Station 74 {Etown Fire Station)
Etown Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida

- Moved | data outlet n the Kitchen

07/25/2022

Brett Nansen

Auld & White Constructors, LLC

1. | Data Relocation $105.33 ]
Material $ 10.00

Tax @ 7.5% $0.75

Material Total $10.75

Labor (1 manhours) 1 x $85.00 $85.00

Total material and labor $9575

10% P&O $9.58

Grand Total $105.33

Randy gflardant [ prasidant 07-25-2022

Subcontractor signature and title

Date

Contractor signature and title

Date





MARDANT ELECTRICAL
CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

vE

=
Ca.

EXHIBIT O-6

CHANGE ORDER #25

Fire Station 74 {Etown Fire Station)
Etown Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida

- Relocation of quad receptacle.

07/25/2022

Brett Nansen
Auld & White Constructors, LLC

1. | Quad Receptacle Relocation $93.50
Material $0.00
Tax @ 7.5% $ 0.00
Material Total $0.00
Labor (1 manhours) 1 x $85.00 $ 85.00
Total material and iabor $ 85.00
10% P&0O $8.50
Grand Total $93.50
oRandy offardant | president 07-26-2022
Subcontractor signature and title Date

Contractor signature and title Date






EXHIBIT O-6

Kennl Weiss

From: Mascola, Jeff <)mascola@purvis.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 10:58 AM

To: Kenny Weiss

Ce: Contracts; Powers, Rick

Subject: PURVIS FSAS Change Order for JFRD Station 74
Attachments: JFRD Station 74 MB PC2023-038 Quote pdf

EXTERNAL EMAIL - EXERCISE CAUTION OPENING LINKS OR ATTACHMENTS

Kenny,
Attached is the quote to relocate the Message Boards in Station 74.

leff

Jeffrey L Mascola
Account Management / Business Development

PURVIS SYSTEMS

0O: 401.619.2466
M: 401.862.1184
www.PURVIS.com






PURVIS PRICE QUOTATION

PURVIS SYSTEMS bl
e — Tax ID #: 11-2299301 : PC2023-038
: Auld White Constructors

88 SilvaLn : 4168 Southpoint Pkwy Suite 101
Middletown, RI 02842 Jacksonville, FL 32216
Sales: ). Mascola 401-619-2466 Agency POC: Kenny Weiss
jmascola@purvis.com £-mail kweiss@auld-white.com
Contracts: M Craft 401-845-8401 Phone #: 904-296-2555
mcraft@purvis.com
Task:

Auld-White requested that PURVIS relocate three PURVIS FSAS Message Boards in Jacksonville Fire Station 74.
Auld-White is responsible for the required power and wiring for the new locations.

PURVIS is not responsible for any wall patching or painting in the previous Message Board locations.

FIXED PRICE SERVICES:

Adjusted Unit
Description Unit Price Price Price
Station Services $600.00 $600.00 $600.00
TOTAL SERVICES $600.00
[GRAND TOTAL $600.00]

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30

VALIDITY: This FFP Quote is valid for 90 days

EXPORT CONTROL: Products purchased or received under any resulting Sale may be subject to export control laws,
restrictions, regulations, and orders of the United States. Customer agrees to comply with all applicable export laws,
restrictions and regulations of the United States or foreign agencies or authorities, and shall not export, or transfer for the
purpose of re-export any product to any prohibited or embargoed country or to any denied, blocked or designated person or
entity as mentioned in any United States or foreign law or regulation.






AV

ALLD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS » LIC

8/9/2022

Mr. Daryl Weinstein
City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

EXHIBIT O-6

Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 44 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to replace the utility sink in Laundry (119) with a larger wall mounted fiberglass utility

sink.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 44...............covieiian. o, $516.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nawsen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:
DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6
Change Order Request

AV

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway. Suite 101
Jacksaonville. FL 32216

Phone 904-296-2555

Owner ;. City of Jacksonville Project:  1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 44 - Utility Sink Change

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
15200. PLUMBING 2 SuB 0.00 000 LS 000 § 455.00
Bond 0.90% 5.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 3.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 5.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 46.00
Polution Insurance 0.32% 2.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

Total For Change Order $516.00

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

RINKWELL PLUMBING, INC. m
6055 CHESTER AVENUE
IACKSONVILLE, L 32217 chang® order

(904) 732.5554 ADDITIONAL WORK ORDER
Fax (904) 732.5477
[ FHONE baE
TO  Auld & White Constructors “07/20/2022

308 NAME / LOCATION
Firestation #74
Attn: Kenny

CONTRALT 7 JOO NUMBER J08 PHONE

_We hereby 85es Lo the ohange(s) o eddiBoral work speciied below

Remove existing wall hung sink and replace with Fiberglass wall mount laundry tub with faucet.

NOTE: This Change Crder becomes part of and in conformanos with the axisting contract,
We Agree hereby to make the change(s) specified above at this price P 455.00

Date of aggeement ] [201200% PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT

REVISED CONTRACT TOTAL

Paymant wifl bs made an follows: -

Fs

Accepted — Tne above prices and specifications of this Change  Aumorized
Order are satistactory and are hereby accepted AN work to be par.  Sipnatue B
formad under tame terms and conditions as specitiad 'n original contract

unlsas otherwise stipuldted. Date of acceptance-

PR L R ) NERE Fr feoririar * 850 7908 WA e i it ot —— e e »





’ EXHIBIT O-6

ALILD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS + LLC

8/9/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksoaville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 45 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to re-pull Cat 5 cable ILO 18/2 cable for all acknowledgement buttons. The button
specification was request at a pre-installation meeting but was never receieved so the incorrect wiring had to be

replaced.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO. 45..................nes, $1.130.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c
Atiachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville
BY:

DATE:






Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway. Suite 101
Jacksonwville. FL 32216
Phone 904-296-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonwille Project: 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request # : 45 - Acknowledgement Button Re-wiring

A

Phase Dascription Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
16011, ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACT 2 Sus 0.00 0.00 LS 000 § 998.00
Bond 0.90% 10.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 6.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 11.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 101.00
Polution Insurance 0.32% 4.00
Printing Costs C.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $1,130.00
————— ]
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

NCS

NETWORK CABLING SERVICES, INC.

365 College Dr. Middleburg FL 32068
Phone: 904-276-2695 Fax: 904-276-0716
Email: jstafford@ncscabling.com

Date: 06282022
To: Mardant Electnc
Attn: Randy Mardant

Re: Fire Station 74
C/O 4: Purvis Changes

SCOPE OF WORK:
NCS will provide necessary labor and materials to tnstall the following per county IT cabling specifications:
Install (4) 184, CMP cables to replace category cables at ACK stations.
NCS will install plenum rated 184 to the acknowledgment buttons throughout the fire station. All cables will

be installed, terminated, labeled, and tested upon completion. Test results and cable installation diagram will
be provided after completion.

Qur toal for this project is: $998.00
Pricing Valid for 30 Calendar Days

Excludes:
Conduit/backboxes plywood backboards
Firestopping

Thank you for the opportunity,

Josh Stafford
Project Manager
Network Cabling Services, Inc.





EXHIBIT O-6

*Shonld Nerwork Cabling Services. Inc. be required to obiain the services of an attorney 1o collect any sums
which mav be due under this contract and which are not paid, the Network Cabling Services. Inc. shall be
entitled to all reasonuble attorney’s fees on behalf of their counsel in bringing or enforcing any of their rights
under this agreement, said fees to include Court costs and inierest. and shall include cost and attorne) 's fees

Jfor appellate work.

All pricing good for 30 day period, if change order is not accepted in writing within this period of time
all wire, PV C products and all steel/metal products will have to be reprised at invoice plus mark-up
Jor profit and overhead. This is a result of continious rising cost of these materials.

Due to the volatile market, in an effort to save all parties involved (Owner, General Contractor,
Electrical Contractor and NCS/Nenwork Cabling Services, Inc.} and added cost associated with the
contintous rising cost of all copper wire. Network Cabling Services, Inc. reserves the right {if
approved by Owner/General Coniractor) to purchase the wire and store on site in u storage comainer
provided by NCS. NCS would then ask to be paid with-in the first 30 days of contract for this wire
piirchase. [f not accepted by (Owner/General Contractor) NCS would then have the right 1o re-price
all wire at invoice cost pus mark up of profit and overhead at time of wire purchase. We a1t NCS feel
that this is the best soflution for all parties involved (General Contractor. Electrical Comractor and
NCS) but mainly the Ohwner.

Network Cabling Services, Inc. shall be entitled 1o a finance charge of 1 1% per month on the unpaid
balance of any anounts which are not paid within 30 days after the due dute herein.

All murerial is guaranteed to be as specified. All work to be completed in a workmanlike manner
according to standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra
costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the
estimate. No contingencies have been made for strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control.
Onner 10 carry fire, tornado, theft and other necessary insurance. Ounr workers are fully covered by
Workmen's Compensation Insurance

Printed Name:

Authorized Signature:

Date:

*INote: This proposal may be withdrawn by us if not accepted in 30 days)






AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS « LiC

.l EXHIBIT O-6

8/15/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 46 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to furnish and install a toilet partition screen wall at the urinal in Restroom (118) per the
attachments.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO.46...........ccoiiiiiinne $1,751.87

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:
City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway. Surte 101

Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone: 904-296-2555

Ownar : City of Jacksonville Project;  1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N, Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 46 - Add Screenwall at Urinal/Sink in Gang Toilet

Phase Description Caost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
10120. TOILET & BATH ACCESSORIES 2 SUB 0.00 0.00 LS 000 $ 1.546.87
Bond 0.90% 16.00

Builders Risk 0.58% $.00

General Liability Insurance 1.08% 17.00

Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00

Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00

Overhead and Profit 10.00% 157.00

Polution Insurance 0.32% 6.00

Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00

Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

Total For Change Order $1,751.87
p—— 1

Approved By: City of Jacksonvilie Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

| I ICWRl Estimate Proposal
olman, 1nc.
Dat 822022
Construction Speciaities & More ae
Quotation No 24296
]
To: Project: 14525 Fire Station 74
Location:
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC . .
4168 SOUTHPOINT PARKWAY Estimator: el
SUITE 10} Terms: Net 30
ACKSONVILLE, FL 32216
! SO Addendum 0
WE PROPOSE TO: Furnishins... m Furnish D Install D CcBC1258919
e _Descripton =~ ===z Qly __ Price __ Total
Furnish 1 ea, L. - Privacy Screen to be Floor Anchored 1,206.39 1.206.39T
Aluminum Continuous Brackets
Color to be Slate g
Install Toilet Compartments | 250.00
Subtotal $1,456.39
We Exclude, Wall Backing, Cut-Outs and Caulking Sales Tax (7.5%) $90.48
Total $1,546.87

Quote is valid for 20 days. Quote is based on Holman, Inc. current insurance coverage. Additional coverage, waivers or endorsements may result in
additional costs to the requester. Holman, Inc. is a cerlified WMBE, DBE, and JSEB company, Subgonfracis with a vatue less than $2,500 will incur a
$200.00 processing fee. Simple Purchase Orders and Signed Sales Orders do not incur any fee. Some items may be non-returnable due to thes
cusiom nature. ltems that are returnable will incur a 35% restocking fee and additional freight charges. Cancellation of an order prior to fabrication will
mcur a $75 fee. Cancetation fees after fabrication begins are not pre-determined. This is a package quote, any changes to scope or quantity will resuit
in price change.

PHONE (504) 781-4531 * FAX (904) 781-2142 * E-MAIL sales@hoclman-inc.com





! EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE
CONSFRUCTORS + LLC

8/15/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 48 for the following additional work:

The reimbursement for AWC to purchase and deliver a TV for Fire Station No. 74 per JFRD' request.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO.48..........ccicviinnininnnnn, $913.23

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:





A

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpont Parkway Suite 101
Jacksonwille FL 32216

Phone 904-296-2555

Change Order Request

EXHIBIT O-6

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville. FL 32202 Jacksonvile, FL 32256
Change Order Request #: 48 - JFRD TV
Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
01642. JFRD TV AND MOUNT 2 5U8 000 000 LS 0.00 § 806.23
Bond 0.90% 8.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 5.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 9.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 82.00
Polution Insurance 0.32% 3.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $913.23
s

Approved By: City of Jacksonville

Signed:

Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed:

Date:

Date:






treast Buplicate Receipt rersses

ssvvevedoer LTART RECEIPT **t2esserse

Welcome to Best Buy 21790
4986 fown Center Pkwy
JALKSONVILLE, FL 32246

Val:lepdaa-9/0/16-4/1374-251688-282690-01226
1796 06) 9300 01729122 12:8/

6491722 UNGS TU /78804 29 Y9
SAMSUNG 65 1U/000FXLA 4K UHD &
549.9% Mas Price
10.88. Sale Dizscount

Sales Fax 39.7%

63% j060 RE-HTILF23 19,9
ROCKETFISH LARGE FULL-KOIION
Sales tlax 16.58

subtotal 744 .98
Sales lax 56.25
fotal BO6.23
Sressscace LY thipRead uUsD$ 406,43
V1SA CREDLT - viSsA
WELISS/KENNETH
Approval 81/98C
CARD ENIRY: Lhip MODE: lssyer
AlD: Asveasdevilaley
Dther Savings: Fi-N
lotal Savings: 26.00
My Best Buy
Member 10 5255621772

KENNY,

Thanks for shopping at Best Buy today!
Your My Best Buy balance as of 9//29/2022
Posted points: @

Go to BestBuy.com for more info

Return/txchange Policy: 1% days on most
purchases. Activatable devices have a2 14-day
return policy (39 days for verizon
activatable devices). tor details, go to
BestBuy.con/Returns. To learn about privacy
practices, go to Bestluy. com/Privacy.

Your Customer Service PIN is:
1799 861 8100 Br2922

sevssscesese LNy RECEIPT ®vretvsscess

XHIBIT O-6





' EXHIBIT O-6
AULD & WHITE m
CONSTRUCTORS » LC

8/15/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 49 for the following additional work:

The reimbursement to AWC for the JEA water meter fees.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENOQ.49..................ciiiie $4.526.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansgn

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway. Suite 101

Jacksonville. FL 32216

Phone 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 49 - JEA Meter Feeo

Phase Description Cost Type Est Unlts EstHRs UM Est UnitCost Estimated Cost
81282, JEA JEAMETERFEE 2 SUB 000 0.00 LS 0.00 § 3,999.00
Bond 0.90% 40.00

Builders Risk 0.58% 23.00

General Liability Insurance 1.08% 43.00

Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00

Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00

Overhead and Profit 10.00% 407.00

Polution insurance 0.32% 14.00

Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00

Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00

Total For Change Order $4,526.00

e —

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






Posted  Actual Item 12 J e Actyd FIETITT 8287

Mth Trans  Date Date  source Description Hours Units Cost
06722 33167) 0611422  06/1422 APEntry  T196SIEA e 000 0.000 3,999 00
Mth/Frans 6/22 33152
Source AP Entry
Job 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
Phase 81282. JEA JEAMETER FEE
GL Trans Acct 50000.91
GL Offset Acct

Vendor 11965 JEA
Invoice 1733 METER
Trans 468
Line 1





! EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS » LIC

8/23/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 50 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to install an additional receptacle in the Extractor room to serve the Extractor's pump per
JFRD request.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 50.................cceeiinnen, $450.75

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,
Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone: 904-286-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 50 - Extractor Receptacle

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
16011. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACT 2 sus 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 398.75
Bond 0.90% 4.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 2.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 4.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 4100
Polution Insurance 0.32% 1.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $460.75
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

MARDANT ELECTRICAL
CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

CHANGE ORDER #34

Fire Station 74 (Etown Fire Station)

Etown Parkway, Jacksonviile, Florida

- Run new conduit and feed from existing receptacle
in extractor room to the location requested for a new
receptacle for the detergent pump.

08/16/2022

Brett Nansen
Auld & White Constructors, LLC

1. | Extractor Room Receptacle $398.75
Material $ 100.00
Tax @ 7.5% $7.50
Material Total $ 107.50
Labor (3 manhours) 3 x $85.00 $ 255.00
Total material and labor $ 362.50
10% P&O 36.25
Grand Total $ 398.75
Rendy cflardant [ president 0816.2022
Subcontractor signature and title Date

Contractor signature and title Date






! EXHIBIT O-6

AULD & WHITE
CONSIRUCTORS + 1T

512612022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 101 for the following additional work:

The additional cost for the overage from the initial stainless steel allowance (875,000) to the final cost of the
stainless steel ($75,950.90).

Total contract addition = $950.90

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO. 101.............c.coin, $950.90

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nawnsgn

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:
DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6
Change Order Request

Vs \ 7%

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone 804-296-2555

Owner: City of Jacksonville Project:  1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Drder Request # : 101 - Stalnleas Steel Cabinet Allowance ($75,000)

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units Est HRs UM EstUnit Cost Estimated Cost
05530. STAINLESS STEEL CABINET ALLOWANCE 2 5uUB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 950.90
B8ond 0.00% 0.00
Builders Risk 0.00% 0.00
General Liability Insurance 0.00% 0.00
Labor Burden 0.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 0.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 0.00% 0.00
Polution Insurance 0.00% 0.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00
Total For Change Order $950.90
==
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

Southeastern Stainless Fabricators Invoice

634 Dyal St. Date Invoice #
Jacksonville, FL 32206 96/2022 7837

Bill To
Auld & White Constructors 74
4168 Southpoint Parkway
Suite 101
Jax. Fl. 32216
P.O. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt A08-21-317
Qty Item Description Rate Amount
1 CUSTOM S... |[FIRE STATION #74 E-TOWN 65,842.00 65,842.00T

CUSTOM STAINLESS STEEL CLOSED
BASE CABINETS

PAN IN PAN DOORS WITH
INTERMEDIATE ADJUSTABLE SHELF,
WITH STAINLESS STEEL COUNTER
TOP

INCLUDES:

A) LEFT OF STOVE

BASE UNITS TO MAKE UP L-SHAPE
RUN

REAR WALL MEASURES 66-5/8" X
148-3/16"

1) CLOSED BASE STYLE

2) PAN IN PAN DOORS

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.5%)

Total

Payments/Credits

A CONVENIENCE FEE OF 3% WILL BE

ADDED TO CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS Balance Due

Bage 1






EXHIBIT O-6

Southeastern Stainless Fabricators Invoice

634 Dyal St. Date Invoice #
Jacksonville, FL 32206 5126/2022 7837
Bill To
Auld & White Constructors 74
4168 Southpoint Parkway
Suite 101
Jax. Fl. 32216
P.QO. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt A08-21-317
Qty Item Description Rate Amount
3) ADJUSTABLE INTERMEDIATE
SHELF
4) DOUBLE DOOR UNIT AT RANGE
ADA

5) 6" SINLLESS STEEL KICK PLATES

B) RIGHT OF STOVE

BASE UNITS TO MAE UP L-SHAPE

RUN

REAR WALL MEASURES 70" X

148-3/16"

1) CLOSED BASE STYLE

2) PAN IN PAN DOORS

3) ADJUSTABLE INTERMEDIATE

SHELF

4) SKIRT AT SINK FRONT APPROX 12"
DOUBLE BOWL INTEGRAL SINK

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.5%)

Total

Payments/Credits

A CONVENIENCE FEE OF 3% WILL BE

ADDED TO CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS Balance Due

Bdge 2





EXHIBIT O-6

Southeastern Stainless Fabricators nvoice
634 Dyal St. Invorce #
Jacksonville, FL 32206 5/26/2022 7837
Bill To
Auld & White Constructors 74
4168 Southpoint Parkway
Suite 101
Jax. Fl. 32216
P.O. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt A08-21-317
Qty item Description Rate Amount

APPROXEA 20" X 19" X 10" D
5) 6" SINLESS STEEL KICK PLATES
6) DRAWERS STACK 3 DRAWERS
EACH

RIGHT OF RANGE

WITH PAN / FOIL STORAGE UNIT

C) COUNTER TOP FOR ABOVE
L-SHAPE UNITS

14GA IRB NON-DIRECTIONAL
FINISH

INTEGRAL REAR SPLASH 5" WITH
172" RETURN TO WALL

EDGES DOWN 1-1-2" WITH
MARINE V-EDGE

ADHERE TO BIRCH PLYWOOQOD
SUBSTRATE

A CONVENIENCE FEE OF 3% WILL BE
ADDED TO CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS

Pdge 3

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.5%)

Total

Payments/Credits

Balance Due






EXHIBIT O-6
Southeastern Stainless F abricato nvoice

634 Dyal St. Date Invoice #
Jacksonville, FL 32206 5/26/2022 7837
Bill To
Auld & White Constructors 74
4168 Southpoint Parkway
Suite 101
Jax. Fl. 32216
P.O. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt A08-21-317
Qty ltem Description Rate Amount

D) COFFEE STATION COUNTER TOP

APPROX 36" X 26-1/2" D

14GA IRB NON-DIRECTIONAL
FINISH

INTEGRAL REAR SPLASH 5" WITH
1/2" RETURN TO WALL

EDGES DOWN 1-1-2" WITH
MARINE V-EDGE

ADHERE TO BIRCH PLYWOOD
SUBSTRATE

E) ICE MACHINE COUNTER TOP

APPROX 36" W X 28" D

14GA IRB NON-DIRECTIONAL
FINISH

INTEGRAL REAR SPLASH 5" WITH
1/2" RETURN TO WALL

EDGES DOWN 1-1-2" WITH

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.5%)

Total

Payments/Credits

A CONVENIENCE FEE OF 3% WILL BE

ADDED TO CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS Balance Due

__Pdge d






EXHIBIT O-6

Southeastern Stainless Fabricators Invoice

634 Dyal St. m Date Invoice #
Jacksonville, FL 32206 5/26/2022 7837

Bill To
Auld & White Constructors 74
4168 Southpoint Parkway
Suite 101
Jax. Fl. 32216
P.C. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt A08-21-317
Qty ltem Description Rate Amount

MARINE V-EDGE
ADHERE TO BIRCH PLYWOOD
SUBSTRATE

F) ISLAND COUNTER TOP

APPROX 48" X 48"

ALL EDGED DOWN 1-1/2" WITH 1/2"
UNDER RETURN

14GA IRB NON-DIRECTIONAL
FINISH

ADHERE TO BIRCH PLYWGOD
SUBSTRATE

F2) ISLAND BASE UNIT

APPROX. 25" X 43" X34" FINISHED
HEIGHT WITH TOP

REMOVABLE FRONT DOORS

2 EACH STAINLESS STEEL

Subtotal

Sales Tax (7.5%)

Total

Payments/Credits

A CONVENIENCE FEE OF 3% WILL BE

ADDED TO CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS Balance Due

Pdge 5





Southeastern Stainless Fabric

634 Dyal St.
Jacksonville, FL 32206

EXHIBIT O-6

Invoice

Date Invoice #

5/26/2022 7837

Bill To
Auld & White Constructors 74
4168 Southpoint Parkway
Suite 101
Jax. Fl. 32216
P.0O. No. Terms Project
Due on receipt A08-21-317
Qty Item Description Rate Amount

1 Stainless St...

BRACKETS FOR ADA OVERHANG

MATERIAL UP CHARGE AT TODAYS
PRICE

NOTE AT TIME OF BUILD WE WILL
ADJUST MATERIAL UP CHARGE TO
CURRENT MARKET

4,810.00 4,810.00T

904-354-4381 Phone
904-354-8278 Fax

ADDED TO CREDIT

A CONVENIENCE FEE OF 3% WILL BE

Subtotal $70,652.00

Sales Tax (7.5%) $5,298.90

Total $75,950.90

Payments/Credits $0.00
CARD PAYMENTS

Balance Due $75,950.90

EAgeG






! EXHIBIT O-6
AULD & WHITE m

CONSTRUCTORS « LIC

5/4/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 102 for the following additional work:

The additional cost overage from the $5,000 allowance to install the soffit undernear the Metal Roof.

total cost: $7,865
$5,000 Allowance

$2,865 additional funding

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 102..............c.oi, $2.865.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,
Brett Nawnsen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:
DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway, Su'te 101

Jacksonville, FL 32216

Phone. 904-296-2555

Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FLL 32256

Change Order Requast # : 102 - Entry Canopy Soffit Framing Allowance ($5,000)

Phasas Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnltCost Estimated Cost
09153. ENTRY CANOPY SOFFIT FRAMING ALLOV 2 5uUB 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 § 2,865.00
Bond 0.00% 0.00
Builders Risk 0.00% 0.00
General Liability Insurance 0.00% 0.00
L.abor Burden 0.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 0.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 0.00% 0.00
Polution Insurance 0.00% 000
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00

Total For Change Order $2,865.00

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

KT'\
\D/ City of Jacksonville - Fire Stations #74

Tower Davis Etown Firestation

Construction, LLC Change Order Request

COR #8: Exterior Soffit

Attention: PROJECT: Fore Sianion K74
Brett Nansen JOB NO. 702124
Auld & White Construcuon DATE: 3172022
4168 Southposnt Pkwy_ Suite 101 This sformation ix vahid for ten (10} calendar
Jacksonwiiie, FL 32216 days from the dute above

Tower Davis Constrection hereby submuts » Change Order Request for the following changes in contract work

The proposed cost includes.

- Provide extenor g for jor metal pancls. Inchudes enginecred shop drawungs end lift.
Ahschments
Sup ITEM LABOR MATERIAL EQUIP OTI_I_BlR sue TOTAL

iMctal Frasmg 317900 $1.400 00 $0.00 $).150.90

[Lift 30 00 30 00 $3.000 00 ~lisert-l $19 500

Fi red D $2.500.00 $0 00 $0 00 $2 500,00
0
3000
$0.00

$0.00
SUBTOTAL 435080 $1.400.00 $3.000.00 $0.08 50.80 18.650.00
Fee (10%) $363 00 $715

TOTAL o sisiee I $7.865 |

COR STATUS {APP-Approved, FEN-Peodwg, EST-Extimaed, VOID, TRACK Trackg. of DIS-Drsputed)

E Schedule mpact - This change taas Mnpact the crdical path
E We have proceeded wath this change bated on vesbad approval from Qwamer

TTT] Asdirectes, we will ot procoed with this change watd formal direction from OWNER w recened
or this COR 13 signed be.ow

APPROVED BY:

72022

Dazniel Davs Date
Tewer Davis Coustruction

Brem Nangen Daxc
Auld & White Consiruciion

Date





F EXHIBIT O-6
CONSTRUCTORS » LIC

8/23/2022 Re: Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
AWC Project Number: 1733-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor
Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:
Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 103 for the following additional work:

cost savings
The-addsftienel-egst {orthe-overage from the initial staitdess-steel allowance ($7,200) to the final cost of the

-statniess-steed ($5,049.97). access control
access control

Total contract deduction = ($2,150.03)

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 103.................a, $-2.156.03

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville
BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT O-6

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway Suite 101
Jacksonville FL 32216
Phone: 904-296-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1733- Fire Station No. 74 E-Town
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 11010 Meeting Street
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32256

Change Order Request # : 103 - Access Control Alowance {$7,200)

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUaitCost Estimated Cost
16770. ACCESS CONTROL ALLOWANCE 2 SuB 0.00 000 LS 0.00 § -2,150,03
Bond 0.00% 0.00
Builders Risk 0.00% 0.00
General Liability Insurance 0.00% 0.00
Labor Burden 0.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 0.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 0.00% 0.00
Polution Insurance 0.00% 0.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00
Total For Change QOrder ($2,150.03)}
Approved By: City of Jacksonwille Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT O-6

MARDANT ELECTRICAL
CONSTRUCTION CO. INC.

ME

CHANGE ORDER #17-1

Fire Station 74 (Etown Fire Station)

Etown Parkway, Jacksonville, Florida

BREAK OUT FCR LOW VOLTAGE CARD

12122/2021

Brett Nansen
Auld & White Constructors, LLC

$5.049.97

READERS AND GATE READER
1. | Low Voltage card readers $ 3,566.50
Low Voltage changes (see attached) $3,235.00
Total $3,235.00
10% P&O $ 32350
Total $ 3,658.50
Gate Card Reader & Condvit $ 1 .491 .47
GRAND TOTAL, $5,049.97
Randy Mardant / president 12-22-2021
Subcontractor signature and title Date
Contractor signature and title Date






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1
MMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to incorporate the attached Scope and
Fee Summary, Exhibit O-5, known as Amendment 13E, for additional modifications at Fire Station #74 and to increase the

amount by $42,865.31. Total revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount is $4,354,525.89. Total estimated
expenditure amount is $34,500,000.00

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.127001 565050.010102.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed
by contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awai

ANALYST: J ﬁ\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

h,_,JACLYN MQS _—

RREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PRCCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E.. Chief_Engineenng an n tion Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING =1 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 2 DATE: #/‘//2022-

OTHER;
— Y, /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7!/ S"Ir / 2022~
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER .

L1 A mume__—
Mief Administrative Ofiicer
For: Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION W b b Under Authority of:

“uttive Order No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BiD #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval o amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC for additional modifications at Fire Station

74 (Amendment 13D), and to increase the amount by $50,845.49. Total revised guaranteed maximum price not-lo-
exceed amount is $4,311,660.58. Total estimated expenditure amount is $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.127001.565051.010102.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be execuled
by contract amendment through the Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R ‘@.- ation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards
P
ANALYST:\ — J RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

6 ANNETTE BURNEY

WPEASE, CHIEF
EMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

VING S MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 8 oare 3 o

OTHER:

~.J .
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE -3///3// /7-' 22

APPROVED ‘/ DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

,I' U Brian Hughes

Chuel Admunisirative Oflicer
For. Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authorsty of

Executive Order Na. 2019.02





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

F D PROPOSA

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMEBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: § OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC for additional modifications at Fire Station
74 (Amendment 13C), and to increase the amount by $135,053.09. Revised guaranieed maximum price not-to-exceed
amount will be $4,260,815.09. Total revised eslimated expenditure amount is $34,635,053.09.

This amendment is o be funded by account 32111.127001.565051.010102.00000000.00000.00000000 and to be
executed by coniract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R ndation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABDVE
MEMBERS.APPROVING _ > MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ oate QZ/ /203

OTHER:
pi /
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 02;/’ Z/ 2422~
APPROVED / DISAPPROVED
OTHER Brian Hughes

TWel Administrative Off;
: ic
For: Mayor Lenny Curry o

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION ginder Authority of
v er No. 2019.p2






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21
C VE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONS !BQCTIOQ- DE_S_!QN@QILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QQALIElCATIOﬂS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: §

$34,500,000.00

This award will be encumbered by various accaunts and executed by conlract amendment through the Office of General
Counsel,

ATTACHMENTS: R mmendation Memo, Vendor Letter and Previous Awards

ANALYST:

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 70O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING —5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 6‘ DATE: Z / %Z ’M 22

(T = OTHER:
. .

- /

A{nou OF AWARDING AUTHORITY oate_ [~ (O -3

APPROVED v DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION @ W/Efj?“ Hughes
b v ;ot: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authority of
Executive Order No 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: C0B-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21
c ETITIVE SEALED P OSAL EV. ATION COMMITT.

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTBQCIION- Q§§IQNIBUILD
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED; 9 OTHER: 1

This amendment is fo be funded by account 32111.127001.565051.010102.00000000.00000.00000000 and to be
executed by contract amendment through Office of General Counsel

ATTACHMENTS: R endation Memo and Pravious Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
G ORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCYREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: in G. Smith, P. i inear d Consirucli nggemen

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS ROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 0’ DATE 27 =
) J
OTHER:
~ ~

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE l /2 - / @ - 9’/
APPROVED l/ DISAPPROVED

Bran Hughes

Chict Admimigieatire Qthcer
OTHER Foi tovse topny Cutry

Under Autnos ty ol
Caccutve Chdar fio 2019 p2
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






saiEor: RFAQFOR DESIGHN.BLUILD 3vCE Fom VEF!TICAUARCHITECTUPJ\L FAOJIECTS

B0 = Co8.cror.15 QFEN DATE, 1007112018

COMPETITIVE SEALE_LD_PROPOSA EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KiMO aMD Besis oz CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION - DESIGHaLILD

ABENTY OSFARTMIZNT OF PURLIC Wiaxs

BASIs OF AWARD- QUALIZICATIONS AgEn
TS RS FASED

HUMBER OF 8105 mvivep tM3ER RECzvED | TR

Iy

{fg]

Utaaay or Bils AND RECD.‘.?.‘AEND_QD__ﬂCTICL‘JS-

SCEMTMEAS I3 13 pmang Conbraci 911070 b AL E Vs Censhucizs L1 P Cutena e expiraton om July 13707,
Uu uIn 12, 2072 drsiginzresse thy ups e il Ly 53000655 0310 anaw | A0l S13050000 00 T b it aiow conlingad
D2sign Sui “L23 i aig Annday urlit the r2plaiemant caniese) 15

ar

Conzriel!
A!tacnments.r‘-rr:.:emms-cjah'arl Hemo Progig. Arzrdisy R /
1 . '. . - 7, s
suver_ N WA, ‘luﬂujf RESPECTRULLY SuBMiTTED (A 71 B
(\E{ MNEKQLE HUTTT SAENORYIEEASE CHisr

?rzof}nun 6’.‘8.‘1? DivISIY
i

CoNLURRZNCE B Y Fobin G. Smiun P.E. Chist Enalnzering ang Constenctinn fdanagoment

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SURIEET TO LAWFULLY ApoROPmIRTER FUNDS)
ACTI0N OF CSPEC CovsnTes on RECOMMINDATIONS Asove

i . Ty

MERIBEAS PPRAVING. - MEMBIRS IISALEROVING ('9 B Dﬁ.fE__Q/__E/QQE'-f
= e e ————— DTHGF’-___..__.___,.._“._
O " b

vt el d o .LLL[}\_‘___M o o

,?"j‘. I 7

T e

.:-_ r—_._-:-‘”-—T_-:h--_- —_— —.-.-..._.__.w-—-.___—-—.-._,___.-

-~ ACTION OF AWARIING AUTHORITY Dare S
i\t

Fracven V) L

OiEr

BIsarrEROVED.

~—— —

Lol Fygr,

SIGHATURE oF AUTREMTIZATION .






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAUARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID# cDB.0007-16 OPEN DATE 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: s NUMBER RECEIVED: . OTHER .

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED A TIONS:
The Depariment of Public Wotks has compleled negolialions with Auld & While Conslructors, LLC for Fise Sialion #74 In agccordance
wilh subjec blg,

Recommend appraval of award io Auld & While Conslructors, LLC, for design, permilling and consiruction senices for Fire Slation
#74 in the guamnieed maximum price of $4,100,000.00. This incorporates Scope & Fee Summary, "Exhibil 0-1° and wilk design
complelion in 260 days for on-site construclion from the Notice 1o Proceed and permitting Tolal annual expendilure amount is
currenlly at $32,000,000.00; totat amount spent lo dale is $17,549,035.43

Funding for this project to be execuled by Amendment 134 lor coniract # 9182-D3 and encurnbered by accounis)
£10102.565051.1.3211 1.384020

Atlachmenlts: Recommendalion Memo, Exhibil *0.1", Previous Avaard(s)

BUYER a ) RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
@-JEKOLE HULITY

Powers Director Jacksonville Fire & Rescue
'__—I‘—'————l—-__________

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT 70 LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING '9’ DATE:_ 5- [ u 2D

OTHER

ﬁT'ON OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DAT
/“ YAPPROVED l/ W B DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: A

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION / JM N~






RFQ FOF DLS.EHGULh syvp

U072

QMPETITYY

——

s
[

|

E SEALED PROPOS

SFORVEHT AL RE-HTECTUR L pR JIECTY

UrzM Ua

TE 01342045

AL BEVALYUATION COMMITIEE

e

niti AND G0
CansIRLETIO

SUNTHACT:
N DEDIGRBUILL

218

ASENL Y DERARYUENT A= a1t I
ASEALY! DERARYLERT O Birac YADRMG
Bagisar avanD: RUALIIIC ATIGMS Basen

Piys

IBER RECIIVED | TIMER- .

SUMMARY OF BIDS Anp 9”_._-:0'-.1‘s_1.r:r.'neg_:.cnmgi

Chr Orpshmenat BLy e Yeels b e romanicg NEQIEIEA vl A A Ve SOzt 2t ey Foa
e S TN

Arcaien gopis,al el o 230 AGTE & VWD Caingime LLC, f denga ST B cpntusiin e can o as (o

3004 Ladinan - Iz chemide ot mag
slhi diiga TS o M daye, pae

“anLeeg Tc:.,;a7p..3‘£,;... e

W p
BN U NP ETH
fund T Fiigtlabn e
SRR LB5NS JIH0) 350000

ol Dy Fonney

AUl ale R SCEmL g

f o
muvir JA DAL

hngin g

EE

re el Sidn a0y 00, 7 WS RCD ey 5
Vot aat B e, in SO Al

LAl e 332020663 ¢ 14 Mg

re AT
Trmsiater 230 days fem

mspiatisdslz 81300 0% §)

<o

MCAL 2N fa cnadoael SIEA0 avs ey b aroe fIncunia}

H R TI T35y

:[ - /.
RESPECTRLLL Y SUEMTTEG {,‘ﬁf [ g7

(CNHEROLE AR CACABRA FETSe crar——

- PRECUICLIZNT Diizion)

< /" /

{/ /
LONCUASENCE BY Bobin Satlth, P2 {lm};f;_ﬁ-jfu;:aci';‘._c_;_uv_mtt_nnsnligi!_g_n__‘_:g.__:_\_‘__rncn:_D_r_-iia‘Em'l £ hey
Parvants Direcio: Jncl_:r.on'ur.'p_!_:_gm & Ruzrue
D | = L e v - — e ety ey b
(ALL AWRARD AnTIDNS SUBIECT TC LA L v APPRODMATED FUNHDS)
ACTLE OF avEe COMMMTTER OF) Rags MESERSNTIDNS wanvE
e

LAELGERS APp. WG

J

S Summary, " aivee iy

he Haokg

liCs 28 Adelizn i

e Harg
2ng

fall fod

BISaERaGy s £

3

. oafe ijz‘f;g/_a—_f?&{__

T ——m—

T i s





SUBJECT: RFg FOR DI Sves oF YER TICM_’AHCHTTECTUHAL Fitraecys

BiJ 4 CDO35-0007.15 OrZn naTs 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEER

KIND AND Ba3IS OF COMTRAGT:
CONETRUCTION - beslctimunp

AGZNCY: BESARTMENT g PUBLIC WDAKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CAITERALA
el DN CRITEALS

NUMBZR oF BIDS INvITED 2 NUMBEA REceveg 2 OTHER :

sUMaaryY oF 8I0S AMD BECUMMENDED ACTJD{‘LS_:_

Tra Chy hag Brevicusty lscuzg thas AFP, and iha Evalualien commites hag lvatug Froposais, Subsequen:ty. preseafaliens wiage
c0nduzl2d 304 avalualeg an Fevryary 4, 2915; gar NS Ayld & Wi SI0SHURICH, LLC wae dwadagd as highaz 2oking {lom wil
lund.ng hal-io-gxcesd 56 B0C 000 ) annuatyist a pedsd ol s=ndie ot g {3) Y3303

Awommong 2ppreval of 3uward lo taciuge he e shaals ag Pariel Sxhal g, a3 ihey vrery emillag Iram oRglnal awadd. tio
s2ditrcezs thanges 2 ncedey

Alzzhmanis: P.tcommehdalic_:j. Memao, Broviou, Awad 13}

i i j 'J
nuveﬂ - k Aaé’efjr,, \'L:ur;"/ FESPLCTRULLY SUBLITYEn /-"'-’x
\\\},f MARILYT CUDLE R ﬁ )

CPYSOAY FEASE, Chitr
PLOC

f

/

&

l]hli MENT DIVISioR
4

CONCURAENCE BY: Thomas 8/, Failin, P £ Chijs!, Engineeiing & Can ! _clign Management Division

Py —

(ALL AWASD ACTIONS SUBJEETSE LAWEULLY = " ROPRATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF S3IPEC COMMITTEE Ot RECOM Camions ABDVE

MEMSERS DisaPengy G OATE: '5"‘/6‘ /‘é
OTHER
7 : : ‘ B
ACTIN ;!F AWARDING ;:(wmmrv D LL‘;[L[:”._.M
APPF!OVED__‘___*_%,L__H__ _ U3 Perove /
OTHER: —

SIGNATLRE OF AUTHENTICATION





SuUdIECT. RFQ FOA o/p SVCS oF VEF:T!CJ‘»!JAF!CHITECTURP‘-.L PRZIZCTS
Sl 4 COoB-E007.15 22zN Dave WS

COMPETITIVE SEALED PADPDSAL EVALUATION COMMITTER

KIND AN £ YA%I5 QF COMTAACT:
COH:TF’UCTION DE3GHNAULD

AGENTY: gepans: HERT GF PUaLic WOARYS
__.-_._..L_-_.___-—_._..__
BABZIS OF AVATD. 2 EVALUATION CAlTEmis

HtAas R oF BIOS INITED: L FUEER nEe EfVED: g QTHIAN

Summangy OF BIDS AMD BECQOMEA, NOED ACTIONS:

The Sy had Fravicusly lssyad - REP. and tha Svalvakan commaiag bz ave a2 Mangsata Sebrrquanas LR teniateng .
=3a0ecied png Sealvaled o --a‘:zrw.)n, 4, 2015 Hazpn LEIN 12 camtingiian ol 3esgaial yag preiontaliza gyy! sy siarcs g
12nklans aic a- PUms {1 1m .1l‘h;_n_-3lx._(]lmd-'lj

iYAula s Wihiae Con: ducio:y Lo {Seae 115y
3) Sour, fae {Zeoe g 15}
;Sl.r”arC'cu,. HIC. (Scorg 145, &

i
az

Aecommens IBerzuctof s o A & Vi O lvzlass LLE 55 rage: ving [ha $851 12010 in 3 oINS valh g tvzluztion
SPC 2MNIng o aua, Feted ol Saprsg wilt ba fua {3} years hong citustive Cain 01 SOARIN whn fungmg Aol 2w eey 55 000 ap0 )

AR, To g grzeuied by laam gl Lonlfaz: kugygh Cilico ef Ganeigr Coaungst,
Atuzhmanis, Far CRAmGicdn Mema, 3 3TOAG L., Previous Awag
. [

N,
\ ' E
e ]
Bl["::q

PMHILYNLAO £3 ": r‘:npz C‘Hl

‘f}d'/ PAGT Uf)l-flm:j o;wao.a
CD:‘:CURF—IENCE B Yhsinae 1l Fahla p.iz Acling Chial. Entnap: ina & Conswkuctian firnagempn) Givinlan
B e -.-._-——-_...____‘____4——-_._____ SRR —————r e

R F{ESPECTFL'LL‘I'SUSI‘-W'!'ED

PVl

o (ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUB JECTTO LAWFULLY APPADPRIATED FUMDS; -
AGTION OF C3peC CO.-»I‘-I!T'TEE (8hH QECOM.\IEND-\: 1OM3 Azove
|
.sz-lﬂf_ﬂsnf’FROVH\IJ ) r-IEMBEHSDESAPFF?:JUEP-'G TE
_/""—'7 ,’//1 /s
r:._.;:f, P .g_ DTER
u‘c'.-z, ,_, -rf ”4,{._4'[;-:; )
_‘Q{_.‘ x' 'C‘ g J_i,_:._ B
}«.;., L __ﬁ______ N
/ % wal IR ‘
I S SRR ! . .‘_ ) e
ACTION OF 4 '”MPDWD AUTHON, . TE ’/’ g,_
"‘!C— -
Nenoy / S— el
/ ABF HQ-ED,___,____(_..{.____H_____,H,____,*_ DEARPEOV - . 'L"“."""“‘—"""-‘:‘r"'
QiteR; N -
T TT—— L L T e — T ——
SIGNATURE () AUTJ-IEE-HI"‘AHD /[ 3{] {LLL "f ]F’{'LLJL e





Suajzcr. AFG. FOR DESIGH- By SERYICES OF EE] riCAunHCH!TECu‘uRa.L PRADIECTS
810 CoO3.0%0.15 LB DaTE. 127212015

CDMPETIT!‘-’E SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUSTION CoMMITTEE
M\&\\—Mn—-—__ﬂ

RIND AND BAZI3 OF CONTRACT
CONETF?UC‘TJGH - DESI-‘JM’EUII-D

AGINCY osanma-rrg; BogL: WOAKS
BASIS OF Awazn. EZAULYION E2iTEq,

R B RITE R
FLIMBZR OF zips Wnreg o PUENSER SEceivzp ? OIRER

SUMMaaY oF 8185 AND HECD.‘-HJEHDEO ACTIONS.
:M. = LE e L THGME: . - .
198 Oy bad Eiavigily bisuco s H7R8 3o I avaty i em Lomi N33 vopfusgen Qepaials FITCuceathn Geesoat

Lriluzdon, thg IUBBYGL e sag Nanling s ain A8 bz hng Pydaenga FHES{L 3 o g -2 KLY NRY Ledart

HASE L v, Consinvsizg e e {Sezia gy s}
HoSiues e 1520007 35y

3 GGy Groun tae {Feere 20 5

Furiuaa ta Soillon 2 6 - 2 "2t al Congrg g MU ATE scenmang BRI Crnglag) fornstinie sy, whessk ot iye Mezgaap
ke Fiims,

A,.‘:J:.‘»mcn\:' Brcemmering MUTe Szanny Lis), €10 Fakw 3y en Stanen2 2, yazg Latige
-

1. '

k : b I JL’_"__'__

slvey \..X"u..-._ o o f SF":'CTFULL‘r'Su;‘zMIWED_ f!/ & 7 o
G3E 2

Hae HARILTN LAIDLEAR : tj Oy PENSE, FliEF —
PA PUREUENT Giasion
!

COSUARENCE 8Y Ylitlam . Joyen A E Chial-Saginaung o Coasleucias Bandaemey

(ALL AW2RO ACTIONS SUBTET 10 LWEULLY APPRGRAIATE FUNDS)
ACTIN OF CSP2E Conlntmras on RECOMMEHDATIONS ABGwe
MEMIEES AppsOuNG A ) MEMBEHS DI AP AD S bare  { _/:-;J::‘_z.f.'lf‘ﬁ
14
. OIRER
Fa -V
B

7 7
ALTION OF AW AROINGAYTIOA N DATE _II_,-_’_ (L/(iﬂfo
- j T ———
—

s
SEPADVED L -  UISAgengvEp SR

GTHER: S (:\!_.___ﬁ___. -

e 5= —
SIGMATURE OF aurugy NCATION l_‘i £ “4'}'_,{,[__-;/_;'_{ A’JJ{A,{,;L_,LLK

o “,-"‘“‘E,-“‘V“»IE‘.‘JBIJ;:""'“-

e TR S g e Sur
!
A










SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC (contract # 9182-03), to incorporate the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit L-7, known as Amendment 10G, for additional modifications to Fire Station
#10 new apparatus bay and to increase the amount by $92,384.94. Total revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-
exceed amount is $3,209,363.41. Total estimated expenditure amount remains at $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by accounts:  32111.127001.565050.008825.00000000.00000.0000000 - $1,429,567.00
32111.127001.565051.008825.00000000.00000.0000000 - $1,779,796.41
- To be executed by formal contract amendment through Office of General

Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

/’/’/ JACLYN STAMOS

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management

FREEMAN, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






City of Jacksonviile, Fiorida

Lenny Curry, Ma yo_r

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10® Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(804) 255-8762

ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
Oclober 31, 2022
TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., PE. W
Director J
FROM: Robin G. Smith, PE j '
Chief, Engineering & Management

Keith Powers
Director, Jacksonwille Fire & Rescfe D

Thomas G. McKnight ’W

Capital Improvement Construction Manager

SUBJECT:  CDB-0007-16 - Design-Build Services —Vertical/Architectural Projects —
Auld & White Constructors, LLC. Contract 9182-03
Fire Station #10 New Apparatus Bay AMENDMENT 10G/ PO 616876-21

in accordance with Design/Build CDB-0007-16, Contract 8182-03, the Fire Station #10 New Apparatus Bay project
was awarded by Amendment 10A in the amount of $120,567.00 for 80% design and pre-construction services.
Amendment 108 in the amount of $1,300,000.00 was for 100% design and limited construction services for the new
2-bay apparatus building for Fire Station #10. Amendment 10C in the amount of $1.491,600.00 was for additional
scope flems required to complete the project using FY 21-22 funding. Amendment 10D in the amount of $88,449.72
was {0 address design modifications requested by JFRD. Amendment 10E in the amount of $67,869.24 was for
additional changes as requested by JFRD. Amendment 10F in the amount of $39,492.51 was for additional scope as
requested by JFRD. Amendment 10G is for additional scope as requested by JFRD. Negotiations have resulted in
the GMP amount of $82,384.94 as indicated on the attached Scope & Fee Summary, Exhibit L-7, adding 28 additional
days to the construction duration.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that Amendment 10A to Contract No #9182-03, originally executed on February 4,
2021, betwaen the City and Auld & White Construciors, LLC. for Fire Stalion #10 New Apparatus Bay be amended to
incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit L-7 to increase the GMP by $02,384.94 10 a new GMP
amount of $3,209,363.41, known as Amendment 10G.

Funding for this project should be as follows:

ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
See attached ~
Total $92,384.94
RGSAw

Attachment.  Exhibit L-7 - Scope & Fee Summary

cc. Daryl Weinstein, Engineering and Construction Management
Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management





EXHIBIT L-7

AULD WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC CHANGE ORDER #4
FIRE STATION NO. 10 81152022
CONTRACT NO. §182:03 AMD 108
NET NET NET
NBR MASTER ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UOM UNITCOST  ADDITION DELETION  TOTALS
ADDITIONAL SCOPE 915410
RESTROOM 110 PLUMBING ADDITIONAL WORK, PCO
1 K045 1 LS $19,577.13 $19,577.13

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost to remove and replace the existing cast iron piping in exisling Restroom 110 per
JFRD's request. This PCO adds zero calendar days to Contract time,

ADDITIONAL SITEWORK RELATING TO SELMA DRIVE,
2 PCO#47 1 LS $12,34000 $12.340.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost ko remove the existing asphalt and base and to install new base and asphalt in the
parking lot. Testing from Legacy Engineering revealed that the existing base undemeath the asphail is insufficient Lo just mill and re-
pave per what the Contract. This PCO adds zero calendar days to Contract time.

3 COPPER RETURN CAP - SOUTH ELEVATION, PCO #052 1 Ls $397.00  $397.00

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost to furnish and install a copper return air cap al the South elevation of the building per
JFRD's request. This PCO adds zere catendar days to Contract time.

ASI 06 - NEW HVAC SYSTEMS BACKED UP BY
4 GENERATOR, PCO #053 1 Ls $56.933.47 $56,933.47

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost to Install a new exterior emergency panel o provide enough space for the new HVAC
systems (AHU-1, HP-1, AHU-2 & HP-2} to connecled to the existing generator. This PCO also includes an addilional 4 weeks of
General Conditions which are based on anlicipated dates and are subjec! 1o change due to pending malernial delivery (Time
adjusiment is from 7/15/22 to 8/12/22 equals 4 weeks total addition to the project).

RELOCATE HOSE DRYING RACK WASHER 7 DRYER -
5 PLUMBING, PCO #063 1 LS $3.137.34  $3137.34

JUSTIFICATION: Includes the additional cost to relocale the washing machine sanitary and water from the elevated platiorm of the
hose drying rack to the finished floor below per JFRD's request. The platiorm at the hose drying rack was demoed by JFRD, the cost
includes a pump (o pump the sanitary back up to where the existing sanilary turned lateral, This PCO adds zero calendar days to

Contract time.

TOTAL ADDITIONAL SCOPE $92,384.94 $0.00

NET ADDITIONAL SCOPE $92,384.94
SUBTOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 $92,384.94 $0.00
NET TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 $92,384.94

Page 1





ATTACHMENT "A”
ACCOUNT NUMBERS
FIRE STATION #10 NEW APPARATUS BAY

ACCOUNT NO. 32111.127001,565050.008825.00.00,00 32111.127001.565051 008625 00.00.0 Conlrac! Telals
CTNO. PO 516876-21 PO 616876-21
8825 8325
FRCP Fire Stakions Capt Proy Fie Control FRCP Fwe Stations Capt Proj Fica Control

565050 565051

32m.3319: 321-.|-3uozt:
joriginal contract $129.567 00 $0.00 | $129.56700
Amend 108 $1.300,000 00 $000 | 3130000000
Amend 10C $1.491,600.00 ]  $7.,491,600 00
Amend 100 $83449T2 $88.449 12
Amend 10E $67.868.24 $67.669 24
Amand 10F $39.492.51 $39.492.51
Amend 10G $92.384.04 $92,384.94
Account Totals $1.420.567.00 $1.779.796.41 | $3.209,%3.41

EXHIBIT L-7





EXHIBIT L-7

AULD & WHITE m

CONSTRUCTORS » LLC

8/11/2022 Re: COlJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonvitle, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 45 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to remove and replace existing cast iron piping in the existing Restroom (110). Attached

are the labor and material costs that was tracked in order to remove existing cast iron piping to the extents that
JFRD requested.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO. 45.........cooiiviie, 19,577.13

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






Vs \ 7%

AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone: 904-296-2555

Owner ; City of Jacksonville

214 N, Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Change Order Request

EXHIBIT L-7

Project:  1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation

1055 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 45 - Restroom 110 Plumbing Additional Work

Phase Description

02024. DEMO EXISTING CAST IRON
15200. PLUMBING
02024. DEMO EXISTING CAST IRON

Approved By: City of Jacksonville

Signed:

Cost Type Est Units EstHRs

1 MAT 0.00

2 SUB 0.00

3 LABOR 0.00
Bond
Builders Risk
General Liabllity insurance
Labor Burden
Misc Tools & Equipment
Overhead and Profit

Pollution tnsurance
Printing Costs
Sales Tax

0.00
0.00
0.00

UM  EstUnitCost

LS
LS
LS

0.80%
0.58%
1.08%
55.00%
12.00%
10.00%
0.32%
0.00%
7.50%

0.00 §
0.00 §
0.00 §

Total For Change Order

Estimated Cost

915 41
5,042.31
6,792.41

175.00
74,00
137.00
3,736.00
815.00
1,759.00
62.00
0.00
69.00

$19,577.13

Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC

Signed:

Date:

Date:






EXHIBIT L-7

I({ Change Order #3

MECHANICAL
Project: Customer: Prepared By:
21-130 - Fire station #10 Auld & White Constructors, Chris Gilbert
Plumbing LLC cgilbert@krmechanical.com
Contract #NA 4168 Southpoint Parkway 7/26/2022
Contract Date: 11/5/2021 Suite 101

Jacksonville FL 32216

1. Removal and replacement of cast iron piping $5,042.31

Description of Change:
inspected underground drain lines with camera to trace the route of piping to be replaced.

Removed existing underground cast iron pipe and fittings from restroom 110 and from where
drain line from the kitchen exits the building.

Replaced cast iron with SCH40 PVC pipe and fittings and installed all new piping to code.

Removed and replaced cast iron soil stacks in restroom 110 that catch the upstairs restrooms
with SCH40 PVC pipe and fittings.

Tested new piping and fittings and connected to new sewer tap provided.

item ary Price Subtotal
Pipe and Fittings 1.00 $542.31 $542.31
Labor (Installation) 5.00 $900.00 $4,500.00

Total Price: $5,042.31

Original Contract Sum: $69,712.00

Net Change by Previously Authorized Change Orders: $0.00

Adjusted Coantract Sum Prior to This Change Order: $69,712.00

Value of This Change Order: $5,042.31

Revised Contract Total: $74,754.31

KR Mechanical, LLC - 2670 Phyllis Street - Jacksonville, FL 32204





EXHIBIT L-7

We hereby agree to make the changes specified for Total Price listed above.

CONTRACTOR: Chris Gilbent 7/26:2022
KR Mechanical, LLC

The above prices and specifications of this Change Order are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. All
work shall be performed under the same terms and conditions as specified in the original contract
unless otherwise stipulated.

ACCEPTED BY:

Auld & White Constructors, LLC

KR Mechanical, LLC - 2670 Phyllis Street - Jacksonville, FL 32204





PM Project Drilldown

1719-  |COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation

EXHIBIT L-7

02024. DEMO EXISTING CAST IRON
Matera
Posted Actual AR Arird dnirdrinindniededrird Aok e Actual Ay el diedt e dei dedednde B ek
Mth Trans Date Date  source Description Hours Units Cost
0622 37729| 06/21/22 05/2522 AP Entry 11782/Home Depot Credit Services 0.00 0.000 44 55
Attachment
06/22 06/21/122 05724122 AP Entry 11782/Home Depot Credit Services 0.00 0.000 18.36
E= Attachment
06/22] 41931 06/29/22  03/30/22 APEntry  13540/United Rentals 0.00 0.000 485.27
133 Attachment
06122 m 06/30/22 0572422 AP Entry 13540/United Rentals 0.00 0.000 215.00
18 Attachment
07122 07122122 06/43/22 AP Entry 11926/Jacksonville Steel Products Inc. 0.00 0.000 2,711.00
omz@ 07/27/122  06/21/22 APEntry  11782/Home Depot Credit Services 0.00 0.000 2219
], Attachment
07122 3eo47| 07127122  06/20/22 APEnky  11782/Home Depot Credit Services 0.00 0.000 3541
1), Attachment
07122 07/27/22  06/16/22 APEntry  11782/Home Depot Credit Services 0.00 0.000 80.22
(] Attachment
07/22 07127122 06/2322 APEntry  11782/Home Depot Credit Services 0.00 0.000 14.41
= Attachment
07/22] 39188 07/31/22 06/13/122 AP Entry 11926/Jacksonwville Steel Products, Inc. 0.00 0.000 -2,711.00

Total $915 41






PM Project Drilldown
COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation

DEMO EXISTING CAST IRON
Temporary Labor

EXHIBIT L-7

Posted Actual weesss Actual bl
Mth  Trans Date Date  source Description Hours Units Cost
05122} a3722] 0517122 05/08/22 AP Entry 1 772/Hire Quest, £LC 0.00 24.000 516.00
li,’ Attachment
05722 m 05123122 5/15/22 AP Entry 11772/Hire Quest, LLC 0.00 9.000 20425
E= Attachment
05/22 = 35692] 05723722  05/15/22 APEntry  13160/Staff Zone 0.00 8.000 169.92
(33 Attachment
06r22| ~ 4235] 06/07/22 0572222 APEntry  13160/Staff Zone 0.00 16.000 339.84
1] Attachment
0622~ 4236] 06/07/22 0529722 APEntry  13160/Staff Zone 0.00 26.000 552.24
33 Attachment
06722 4237| 06/07/22 05/26/22 AP Entry 11772/Hire Quest, LLC 0.00 8.000 172.00
33 Attachment
06/22 -E 06/07/22 05122122 AP Entry 11772Hire Quest, LLC 0.00 23.000 434 .50
(3 Attachment
06/22| 34838| 06/15/22 06/0522 AP Entry M 772Mire Quest, LLC Q.00 79.000 1,741.50
5= Attachment
07722 2788| 070722 06/19/22 Ap Entry 11772MHire Quest, LLC 0.00 42.000 924 .50
Attachment
07/22] 2¢574] 07/19/22 06/19/22 AP Entry 13160/Staff Zone Q.00 12.000 218.16
E, Attachment
07/221 29575) 07/19722 06/26/22 AP Entry 11772/Hire Quest, LLC 0.00 39.000 900.50
ER. Attachment
07/22| 29576] 07119722 06/12/22 AP Entry 11772/Hire Quest, LLT 0.00 22.000 559.00

@ Attachment

Total: $6,792 41






EXHIBIT L-7

I')lq m

get more done.

855 LANE AVE SOUTH
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32205 (904)7816208

6346 00054 02300  05/25/22 06:31 AM
SALE SELF CHECKOUT

5242591466 9 IN. 14 TPI <A> 21.47

9 IN. 14 TPI TORCH MEDIUM METAL CUTTY
5242483594 SAHZLSTIOP <A> 19.97
MKE BI-METAL SET 10P

SUBTOTAL 41.44

SALES TAX 3.11

TOTAL $44.55
XXXKXXUXNXXNSDST HOME DEPOT

UsD$ 44.55

AUTH CODE 025790/2540253

AULD & WHITE CONST
FLOYD STEVEN B

Chip Read
ATD ACOOO00004999908400305  THD PLCC PROX

P.0.#/J0B NAME: 1719
46||C’)5|/ S22 TIT : 31 AM
RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS

POLICY ID DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON
1 365 05/25/2023

AXASAARXMEAARKAXAEANANLZKARNR AKX IR TR ANAKR

DID WE NAIL IT?

Take & shoit survey for a chance TO WIN
" A §5,000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD

Oplne en espanol
www_homedepot . com/survey

User T0: H8B 1123
PASSHORD: 232794880

Enties must bs completed with
of purchase. Entrants muspblnléq day
older to enter. See complete rules on
website. No purchase nacessary






Ottt 1]
Rt 1

OQOQL{

How doers

get more done.

A

55 LANE AVE SOUTH
JACKSONVILLE FL 32205 (904)7816208

6346 00053 64948  05/24/22 01:36 PM
SALE SELF CHECKOUT

078864177329 PTFE TAPE <A> 1.53
172°X520" PTFE THRD SEAL TAPE
19?42145453uélu GALPLUG <A> 4.26
19342148539PE/4 GAL PLUG <A~ 3.31
167000258 25% FREE P8 <k> 7.98
1807 PB BLASTER BIG SHOT
SUBTOTAL 17.08
SALES TAX 1.28
TOTAL $18.36
KNXXXXNKNXXX9557 HOME DEPO! -
AUTH CODE 024952/3534743 ‘TA
AULD 8 WHITE CONST
FLOYD STEVEN 8

Chip Read

AID AOQQO0DO049999D8400305  THD PLCG PROX
P.0.#/J0B NAME: 1713

6346 22 1 :36 PM

[

RETURN PULICY DEFIN]TIONS
POLICY I} DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON
A 1 365 05/24/2023

ARNKARRAZNERABMARARAAARLAARMARAAKRRLRARRK

DIV WE NAIL TIT?

Take a shiort survey for a ¢hance T
8 o ol P e N

Oplne en espafal
www . homedepot . com/survey -

r I0: HEB 13653 Seo
U BRSSHORD 22214’ }40?0 B

Entries must be coupleted* ‘l”“’“ A:s*“_
i TNt A
enter: g
website. Nomrchase o

EXHIBIT L-7





EXHIBIT.L.Z

35-1.47-24663F21.p01 820792581 7-7 ©

RENTAL RETURN

© United Rentals’
INVOICE

ERANCH 112
.ﬁ:zs:::%s Eramay \__] \ q \ A . # 204565020-001
R — |Customer # 3 221853
( et 103738035 12
o Q enta. : 03 :00 PM
w| FIRE STATION 10 OQO ('{ 4% 8'—\ Rental In : 03/29/22 04:14 EM
-a; 1055 MCDUFF AVE S. % gng koc : %(1335 MCDUFF AVE §. ,
ol 1
a JACKSONVILLE FL 32205-7403 Customer Job 10
O, H 1
0 A . . Ordexred By : STEVE FLOYD
Salesperson : ALBERT TIM STERNER
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTION INC i H .
nvoice Amount: $485.27
4168 SOUTHPOINT PKWY S STE 101
- Torms. Oua Upon
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216-0979 oo QLRI 00 B 2
REMIT TO: UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA).INC.
PO BOX 100711
ATLANTA GA 30384-0711
RENTAL ITEMS:
Qty _Equipment Description Minimum Day Heek 4_Week Amount
1 1121436} SAW CUT-OFF 14" GAS 75.00 183.00 448.00 150.00
Make: STIHL Model: TS420
Serial: 189546300
Rental Subtotal: 150.00
SALES/MISCELLANEQUS ITEMS:
Qty _Item Price Unit_of Measure _ Extended Amc.
1 BLADE, DIA MSNRY VALUE 14X125X1 20MM [UNI14125V/NQORTN] 60.850 EACH 60.85
1 REFUELING SBRVICE CHARGE SMALL EQUIPMEN (FUBL SMALL EBQ/MCI] 5.000 EACH 5.00
1 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CHARGE [ENV/MCI) 3.000 BACH 3.00
1 DELIVERY CHARGE 125,000 EACH 125.00
1 PiCKUP CHARGE 125.000 EACH 125.00
Sales/Misc Subtotal: 318.85
Agreement Subtotal: 453.85
Fuel: 5.00
Tax: 16.42
Total: 485.27

COMMENTS/NOTES :

CONTACT: STEVE FLOYD
CELL#: 904-510-2813

Rffective Japuary 1, 2021 and whers permitted by law, United Rentals may impose a surcharge of 1.8% for cradit card payments <0
charge accounts. This surcharge is nct greatex than our merchant digcount rate for cradit card transactions and is subjact to sales
tax in soma jurisdiccions.

ROTICE: This invoice Lim subject to the terms and conditions of the Rental and Service Agreement, which are avallable at
https://wine, unitedrentals.con/legal/rental -service -tarns-US and which are incorporated herein by raference. A COPY OF THE RENTAL
AND SERVICE AGREEMENT TERMS ARE AVAILABLE IN PAPER FORN OPON REQUEST.

Page: 1






23-1.57-47414F21.p01 626060061 7.7 0 EXHIBIT L-7

SALE |
AGREEMENT/INVOICE [
____#206670149-001

@ United Rentals

BRARCH 112
5402 PEILLIFS HIGHWAY

3 ¥L 32207
904-636-8336
Cuatomer # 1 221853
a |Invoice Date : 05/24/22 02:26 PM
3 FIRE STATION 10 Q;lbg(_, Q[Sda
'a 1055 MCDUFF AVE S. UR Job Loc : 1055 MCDUFF AVE S. ,
3 JACKSONVILLE FL 32205-7403 URJeb # b 1p. OOF
P.O. & : 1719
Bl office: 904-296-2555 Cell: 904-651-5223 Srrea Ry D vID DAtleY
Balesperson : ALBERT TIM STERNER
4168 SOUTHPOINT PKWY & STE 101
JACKSONVILLE FL 32216-0579 Paysant m’:::t miﬁ"w':‘:i&: office 712:333-6600 Ext 8
REMIT TO: UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA),INC,
PO BOX 100711
ATLANTA GA 30384.0711
oty Item number Stock class Unit of Measure Price Amount
2 14" X 110 X 20MM BLADE DPTYR EACH 100.000 200.00
74958 Bin Location SR19
SHIP TO: FIRE STATION 10
1055 MCDUFF AVE S
JACKSONVILLE FL 32205 7403
Sub-total: 200.00
Tax: 15.00
Total: 215.00

JUN - ¢ 2022

WHERE PERMITTED BY LAW, UNITED RENTALE MAY [MPOSE A SURCHARGE OF 1.0% FOR CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS QN CHARGE ACCOUNTS. THIS SURCHARGE I3 NOT GREATER
THAN OUR MERCHANT DISCOUNT RATE FOR CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS AND 19 SUBJECT TO BALES TAX IN SOME JURISDICTIONS.

AEAD BEFORE SIGNING: THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SALE AGREEMENTANVOICE WIMICH ARE AMERDED FRON TIME TO TIME AND POSTED
OMLINE AT hitpaiiwerw. AND NCORPORATED HEREIN BY AZFERENCE. BY SKIMING BELOW CUSTOMER (1) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT HAS READ
AND AGREED TO THE SALEAGREEMENTANVOICE TERMS, (2) ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE EQUIPMENT IN GOOD WORKING ORDER, AND (3) IS FULLY FAMILIAR WITH THE
CPERATION AND USE OF THE EQUIPMENT.

X
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE DATE CUSTOMER NAME PRINTED
A PAPER COPY OF THE SALE AGREEMENTANVOICE TERMS 13 AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST Page:

UNITED RENTALS AEPRESENTATIWE/DELIVERED BY DATE
1






'%2 i EFTE »ﬁgﬁgg Eg e eRauELD.
1099037&% QN8 UL TRALIT <A+ 13.96
1/27X4°¥8 | 1156 UL TRA mm (RYHALL
TJ;H t .64
i 52‘? 2‘%.55
057 $22.19
hxxmxmmw m mr
_ usos 22.19
AUTH. roDF ozi’mxsuéasoo TA

55 LANE AVE SOUTH
TAUASDNNILLE  FI 32205 (904) 7816208

%

06/21/22 09:58 MM &

e c%& JéAhﬂlE

Q-J )

05, ’nmpw PROX

Fult l’e: pust u r.;
nlr A
o\t.hsf' ‘klh enuu- t 19‘1 FUT'
webst te . "No " puy- l::ha'?le F‘H’E’Bar

- N O AT L L

EXHIBIT L-7





EXHIBIT L-7

How doers -

3 get more done.
B8 LAE MVESOTH.

JACKSONVTLI [, FI _:zgass?lg"ognsisaoa '

6346 00003 47641 06/20/22 OF.40 Av
©d  SALE CASHIER LAURA 22 o

5 764661163503 SOHGROUT <A *

50LB: MON-SHRINK CONSTRUCTION
2816.47 j GR’w.Tr

W

= SUBTOTAL 2.3
SALES TAX 347
4 TOTAL .-

LpEe AL 35.4
XNOMAXKXNXKSS5T HOME DETOT 2l

i Tt i A S - g Usts - 35.41
AT G005 ‘020076/60055%9 T i a

S

ey

.EEMBDQﬁS THD PLCC PROX
Ii?lQ
e

| L0E D0 o 40
67B4905/20/ 10:
s & f
| i

; Tm

022

AM

|






EXHIBIT L-7






fi -
| 8346 00054 797 23/22 06:52 AM
| SALE SELF c:-recxog? 08/

16
51 098168700993 1x4-8 PT <A>
1X4-8FT py cg lstATl-!ERSHIELD e

GR 16GA 2" GLV STRT FIN M
08925067825 7-1,4"PCD <A> 44.97
DIABLO 7-1/4" 4T HARDIE CSB
8925077657 12" HARDIE <A> 124.00
DIABLO 12" 8T HARDIE CSB

¢
?i.asssuésssoo p R CBO <A.S> 249.00
(%" PORTER CAB S5 NeR Cowp 3-ToOL COMBO
(9 030699924523 30° MIXER <A> 12.98
§ ANVIL QUICK MINER 20"

: 45242818203 MX4 3/8K6 <A> |

i MILWALKEE HXd S0S+ CAR BIT XN
I B R e
g 764666629332 16G2 ST PK <A> 33.98
iy

2

SUBTOTAL 516.83
SALES TAX 38.76
$555.99

TOTAL
XXOOKHXXXXXG557 HOME DEPOT

" AUTH CODE 023307/3543781

AULD & WHLTE CONST
FLOYD STEVEN B

Chip Read
k AID ADOODQ00049999D8400305  THO PLCC PROK
P.0.§/J0B NAME: 1718
" ~
[ Jm MIIM
RETURN POLICY DEFINITIONS
POLICY ID DAYS POLICY EXPIRES ON
11 369 06/23/2023 .

L e

xf

A

= xl’l‘*l’ltll’ﬂh‘l"l*l‘*l"ll!tl’t't*t*l‘l’ KEXE iy

DID WE NATL &IT?

B R P %

Take a short survey for a chance T0 WIN
$5,000 HOME DEPOT GIFT CARD i

Opins en espafol
www.honedepot . con/survey

User ID: HBB 166043 159751
PASSWORD: 22323 159697

:
-

Entries must be completed within 14 days ﬁ

of purchase. Entrants myst:be 18 or .
older to enter. See ‘complete rules on '
website. No purchase necessary. "

S A

1A
¥

EXHIBIT L-7






EXHIBIT L-7

AV

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS » LT

6/17/2022 Re: COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 47 for the following additional work:

Upon testing from Legacy Engineering, the existing base underneath the asphalt parking lot was deemed to be

unsufficient to just mill and re-pave per the contract. This change order includes the additional cost to remove
the existing asphlat & base and install new base & asphalt.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO.47..........ccooiiiiiiniiinn, $12,340.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nownsen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

C:

Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-7

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS. LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone: 904-296-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonville Project: 1719- CQJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovalion
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 47 - Additiona! Sitework Relating to Selma Drive

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
02001. SITEWORK SUBCONTRACTOR 2 SuUB 0.00 000 LS 000 § 10.501.00
Bond 0.90% 110.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 64.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 118.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 1,108.00
Polfution Insurance 0.32% 39.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Crder $12,340.00
==
Approved By: City of Jacksonviile Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






EXHIBIT L-7

TANEY:

COMPANY LLC &l
» UTILTIES »« PAVING

2905 Corinthian Ave #3
Jacksonville, FL 32210

904-389-6752 F: 904-381-9125

Change Urder Request

TO:

Auld & White
Altn: Brett
Project : FireStation McDuff - Existing Parking Options

Date: 5-19-22

We propose to perform the following work including labor, materials, equipment, supervision
and Insurance.

Mill & Resurface Existing Parking Lot Credit -$4,953
Demo Asphalt & Rework Existing base rock $3,223
Pave 1.5" SD Asphalt $7.511
New Limrock if existing base is non-existent or unusable $5,120

$10,901

This proposal is valid for 30 days from this date.

Thank you for this opportunity and we hope to be working with you soon.
Sincerely,

Ashley Laney
President





LEGACY
ENGINEERING, INC

Geotechnical & Marterials Engineering and Testing

EXHIBIT L-7
6415 Greenland Road

Jacksonville, FL 32258
904-721-1100 Office

Report Of: Site Inspection

Project No: 21-3191%

Lab No: 85878-2
Report No: 045
Page 1 of 1

Client: Auld & White Constructors, Inc.
4168 Southpoint Parkway
Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216

Location: South Parking Lot - Existing Pavement Section

Project: Fire Station No. 10

Report Date:  06/10/2022

Test Date: 06/09/2022
Tested By: Alligood, Brandon
By Order Of:  Steve

Client PO: 1719-0004

On this date, a representative of Legacy Engineering, Inc. visited the above referenced project site to observe
the existing pavement section. This report presents the results of the inspection,

The existing pavement was removed to verify the existing base and subgrade materials. This inspection
consisted of observing and verifying that the materials below the exisling asphailt was not sufficient to meet the
requirements of the proposed pavement section. The base type(s) and thicknesses varied. Due to these
findings and observations, the base material beneath the pavement will be removed and the subgrade soils
will be cut down to the correct elevations. A sample of the existing subgrade material was sampled to verify
that the exisling upper 12 inches of subgrade materials will meet the project specification requirements. Once
the subgrade soils meet the project requirements, the base course will be placed at a compacted 6-inch
thickness per the project plans for light duty pavement. The subgrade will be tested for compaction once the
results are in from the sample prior to base course placement.

Thank you for allowing Legacy Engineering, {nc. the opportunity to provide inspection services for this project.
If you should have any questions and/or comments regarding this report, please contact us.

Orig Auld & White Construciors, Inc.
{1-ec copy)

1-ec Auld & White Constructors, Inc.
Altn  Kenny Weis

1-8¢ Auld & While Conslructors, Inc.
Attn Steven Floyd

1-cc Laboratory

a1y,
8

Respectiully Sghlﬁ_%& ORr};"‘%
Legacy Engpi@rjh{{diﬁié’ é“?(/
Q

i ENTAY
I3 Noas2 =%
Wiy L 5
5 s ;

(7
gt 08/1042022

THIS REPORT APPLIES ONLY TO THE STANDARDS OR PROCEDURES INDICATED AND TO THE SAMPLE(S) TESTED ANDYOR OBSERVED AND ARE NOT NECESSARILY INDICATIVE OF
THE QUALITIES OF APPARENTLY IDENTICAL OR SIMILAR PRODUCTS OR PROCEDURES, NOR DO THEY REPRESENT AN ONGOING QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM UNLESS SO
NOTED. THESE REPORTS ARE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE ADORESSED CLIENT AND ARE NOT TO BE REPRODUCED WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.





EXHIBIT L-7

ALLD & WHITE w

CONSTRUCTORS « LILC

71612022 Re: COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 52 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to furnish and install a copper return air cap at the South elevation of the building ILO a
standard sheet metal return air cap.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 52...........ocoviiniin, $397.00

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-7

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS. LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 322156
Phone: 904-236-2555
Owner: City of Jacksonville Project: 1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
214 N. Hegan Street, 10th Floar 1055 S. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : §2 - Copper Retum Cap - South Elevation

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM Est Unit Cost Estimated Cost
15500 HVAC 2 Sue 000 000 LS 000 $ 350.00
8ond 0 90% 400

Builders Risk 058% 200

General Liabllity Insurance 108% 400

Labor Burden 55 00% 000

Misc Tools & Equipment 1200% 000

Overhead and Profit 10 00% 36 00

Pollution Ingurance 032% 100

Printing Costs 0 00% 400

Sales Tax 7 50% 000

Total For Change Order $397.00

Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By:  AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC

Signed: Signed:
Date: Date:






Southern Technologies of Jacksonville, Inc.
270 East US 90
Baldwin,Fl. 32234

EXHIBIT L-7

Phone: (904) 266-2100
Fax: (904) 266-2177
State Certification # CAC057518

May 25, 2022

Attn: Kenny Weiss

Via Fax: email

Re:  Fire Station 10 Changes

To whom it may concern;

After reviewing the drawings for the Fire Station 10 Changes, we are pleased to offer you the following
proposal

ER REPLACEMENT

¢ Fumish and replace tyle diffusers with ne nnecting to existing duct.

Total price for this scope of wor
Materials $500.00

ENT RELOCATION
* Fumish labor and ma re-route dryer venting to new |
Total price for this scope of work will be

Materials $600.00
Labor $95

COPPER WALL CAP
» Price to replace specified wall cap to copper wall cap.

Total price for this scope of work will be $350.00.

Exclusions

* Any high voltage electrical, wiring from smoke detectors to fire alarm panels,
cutting or patching of any floors, walls or roof, drywall access panels, fire
protection, plumbing, and any other items not mentioned in the aforementioned

quote.

¢ Any and all controls for operation of fans which includes starters CO, NO2

SENSOrs.





EXHIBIT L-7

Thank you for the opportunity to quote. In the event that you hav{

5, please do not hesitate
to let me know. We look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,

Marty Hanks





EXHIBIT L-7

CONSTRUCTORS » 1C

6/21/2022 Re: COIJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Sireet, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 53 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to install a new exterior emergency panel to provide enough space for the new HVAC
systems (AHU-1, HP-1, AHU-2, & HP-2) to be generator backed up.

This change order includes (4) weeks of addiitonal general conditions. These general conditions are based on
an anticipated dates and are subject to change pending material delivery.

Original contract date:7/15/22
Anticipated time of material being released: 7/1/22
Anticipated time of new material on site: 8/5/22 - 5 week lead time

Anticipated time of installation: 8/12/22 - 1 week installation
7/15/22 to0 8/12/22 time adjustment = 4 weeks total addition to the project. 4 weeks x $6,313/week

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGE NO. 53...............oie, $56,933.47

Please indicate your approval and QOwner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

C:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:

City of Jacksonville





Ay

AULD & WHITE
CONSTRUCTORS « UC

BY:

DATE:

EXHIBIT L-7





EXHIBIT L-7

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone; 904-296-2555
Owner : City of Jacksonville Project:  1719- COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 § McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 53 - AS| 06 - New HVAC Systems Backed up by Generator

Phase Description Cost Type EstUnits EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
01110. CONSTRUCTION PHASE FEE 2 sus 0.00 0.00 LS 0.00 $ 25,252.00
16011. ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACT 2 sus 0.00 000 LS 000 § 25,042.47

Bond 0.90% 508.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 293.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 543.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 5,113.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 182.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $56,933.47
=
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






T & M Electric of Clay County, LLC.

260 College Drive
Orange Park, Florida 320685
Phone: (804)-272-0272 Fax: (904)-276-7689
PROPOSAL
DATE: June 10, 2022
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO: Auld & White Constructors
1458 Southpoint Parkway

Jacksonville, Florida 32216
Atin: Breit Nansen

Project: ASIE

1. Provide labor and materials to demo the existing multipie tapped circuits from ATS
2. Provide labor and malenals to demo existing junction box used to route feeder io panel 2. Note panel
2 feader Is over fused par NEC.
3. Provide labor lo demo existing MLO panel servicing generator battary charger, axterior fights,
WP receptacte. Note MLO panal over fused per NEC.
4. Provide labor and materials to instail (1) new 120/240 voit, 400 smp, singls phase, surface moun,
22 KAIC rated MLO panel with feed thru Iugs.  Panei to include provisions to service panel 2,
AHU182, HP142, generator equipment, existing exterior lighting, irrigation timer, air sample equipment.
5. Provide Iabor and materials to install a single phase 300 amp 3 wire with ground fesder from ATS to new
WP panel.
6. Provide labor and materials to remove and replace existing rusted junction box servicing panel P1,
exisling feedar conduit and wiring from ATS and replace with new junction box with conduit and feader
from new panal EM.
Provide labor and materials to capture and extend existing generator battery charger circuit to new panel EM
Provide labor and materials to install (1) 120 voll 20 amp duplex GF receptacie to service irrigation timer.
Provide labor and malerials {o refeed existing exterior lighting.
. Provide labor and materials to provide (1) dedicated 120 voit, 20 amp, GFCI recaptacle to service air sensor
equipment,
1. Provide labor and materials to replece existing fesder from new panal EM to existing pane! P2.
12. Provide labor and materials to reroute branch circuits servicing AHU 1, AHU 2, HP 1 and HP 2 from
panet PZ to new panel EM.

-t
aee~N

Note: Schedule 40 PVC will be installed on exterior of building from new panel EM to loads baing serviced.

Hom Numb | Quantity Description Unht Price E";‘aﬂ"""
1 Misceilaneous Materisls $18.086 45)
Material $16,086.45
Taxes 7 5% $1,206.45
Labor $3,17962
Labor Burden $1,303.60
Mark Up 15% $3.266.41
$25,042 47
Labor Hours: 92
Labor Rate Per Hour $34.56

Thank you, and ploase feal free to call me with any questions you may have
Sincerely,

Jerry Anderson
Project Manager

EXHIBIT L-7





EXHIBIT L-7

JobID: 21B093 4
Project: OCPS Fire Station 10 Revised

co: 21B093-4-18: AS1 6
Summary by Subtotal
Vendor: GB_JACK Labor Lavel CONEST 17 Jun 2022 13:33:32
Sublots! 2 - EMT
nmd Size Q8 Quantty UM Nt Uit Mot Result LabUsit  Lab Result QuoUnt  Ouafesuh
10047 3 Emt “ 37000 FT 19085 70814 00790 10 36 00002 [T
Subtotal totals: 706.14 10.36 0.00
Subtotal 3 - PYC
om# B Oubcription [+ Wt Unnt atat Resul Lab Unlt Lak Result Qe Ukt Quo Pesull
W0ET Ve NG RO ®) L] 2000 FT § 4837 mrn (-2 L} J [-1.- - ] 9w
Wst 2 PYC SCH 40 M 1500 FT 4 4080 8 00340 o 00000 000
oy 3 C IO 0 o W FY L1 m18 LT -] 140 (L] oo
20001 W PG SCH 40 90-DEG ELBOW M 800 EA 13850 en 01200 072 (-1 o400
20007 3 PG $CH &0 B0-DEG ELBOW L] 100 EA 18 2es S & 000 [k ] 00000 L1
Subtotal totals: 557,14 9.50 0.00
Subtotsl 8 - PYC FITTINGS
fam P Gize Descripton -] (7] Hat Ui at Resolt Lab ot Lab Rawalt QuoUnit  Quo Hesult
sy W PVE COUPLING M W00 EA Q2449 490 Lol ] GTo 00000 o0
a3 PVC COUPLING N 200 EA 2800 [F.] rm Lk Q000 9Im
W2/ WL PV MALE ADAPTER L 1#XC EA [Eor ] (1.~ 01000 140 0o 000
o 2 PVC IRALE ADAPTER L] 200 En 190 174 s on Q000 0%
a3 PVC KALE ADAFTER L] 100 EA 320 848 0 3000 08 8000 L]
Subtotal totals: 28.02 315 0.00
Subtotsl 10 - GRC ATTINGS
o & Bty Deacripyan ou oAl ot Urit Mot Result Lab Unit Lot Result T Uit Quo Rasst
e LOGKNUT L] EA 10008 135 airm o7 00000 ooe
0 4 PLASTIC BUIHING w 200 EA 24085 4z oorm 214 b oceo 3%
BnT9 4210 GRS RIPPLE L] 100 BA €3-850 5 8 0250 023 £ 0000 0.00
—
Subtotal totals: 8310 1.09 0.00
Subtotal 11 - EMT AITTINGS
Rew# Sz Oascription QM Quartey U Mat Unit Mt Result Ly Ul Lud Resuk Qo Ust Qe Rgmpestt
W e EMT STEEL.SS COUPLING. L oo EA Q4054 "y opC are 20000 300
W Ws EMT STEEL £3 CONNECTOR [ o EA Q373 s97 L] or 00000 goo
WBOTHE e EMT 1.H0LE STEE _ STRAP L TAg0 €A Q2008 15 43 00300 19 D 0000 000
Subtotal totals: a7 le8 0.00
Subtots! 13 - HANGERS/SUPPORTS
wmd Yo Cascriptien o N Bt it ot faaubt LobUni  Lab Resch Quo skt OuofRewt
MOST1 WG x 11K BLUE TAPPER CONCRETE SCREW o 00 EA arem E-% ] @R 240 00002 aco
2AINZ 15811 SBH VSTRUT SOL-CHNL 120 5TD GALY o 1w s 8 2010 &1t 30800 o080 € 0008 am
= Paone:






EXHIBIT L-7

Summary by Subtotal: DCPS Fire Station 10 Reviseq llem & 17 Jun 2022 13:33:33

[ au Naloh K= Lbliah  LabAssun el Quo
240045 e GORC STRUT CLAWP QALY L o EA Ny 43 [1 -] 000
240040 2 GRC STRUT CLAMP GALY [ 400 EA Fy - L] 9030 Ci4 © 0000 -]
240081 3 GAC ATRUT CLAMP GALY L] 500 Bn S 27T 1.3 [T 1] - ¥} Q0005 q00
Subitotal totals: 149.29 4.02 0.00
Subtotsl 21 - DEVICES
nems Sos Dyacription oM Mo Unit Mxt Resuh Lty Ynly Lt Result Qug Unit Qo Rpau:
140020 204 DX GFCIIMPR § WTHR RESIST L] 100 EA 24 4880 0 2200 0 a4 Qo0
Subtotal totals: 48.80 044 0.00
Subtotal 12 - PLATES
e # Sire Deacripton Quanaey Mt Uatt Mot Ruslt LabUnis  Lab Redul Goo Unit Cuo Rt
14050 i WP NIV PLATE 87 USE o 100 Ea 1B8n 0nr 00000 [ 30 00000 "n
140580 1G YVIP BLANK PLATE ] 10 Ex 07787 o 90500 905 20000 ¢on
Subtotad totats: 3159 0.21 0.00
Subtotsl 23 - STEEL BOXES
Ooscripion om St Unit Mot Rl Loty Uit Lams gt Cusor Lot Cuots Mottt
15004t 248D 30 3-C1 30 CMBRD NO BRKT L] 900 EA 780 0200 am L1 0
1 50 BLAMK CVR w 400 Ea 0 5474 470 00300 am § o) i
Sulstotal totals: 22.29 1.20 0.00
Bubtotel 24 - CAST BOXES
Mowm 8 Qm um el Qg Mat Reguit Lab Unh Lab Ramgt Que Ul Ouo Remuti
190354 1 DEEP 21301 10 ALUM W (BELL)BOX WP ) r MEHUBS L 300 EA 15,1903 4557 02000 a0 Q a0
Subtotal totats: 45.57 0.80 0.00
Subtotsl 31 - THHN/THWN CU
Rom 8 Sixe ON  Quamity U [ 7] [} Lot Unek Lad Rosult Tuo Ui Qo Rupui
TOO ¥ THHNTHWN LU STR, M 000 FT 04183 Iw -1 283 0000 000
foms & THHWTHAN ] 0800 Fr .- 41430 99043 Ex- (1] L]
00m 8 THRNTHAN CU STH: M 000 T 1 390 100 80 11523 Qs (4= ] [ L. -3
o007 4 THHNTHAN CU (STR) ] 400 FT 79084 w13 2o 04 /1 - -] -1 ]
70040 9 THMWTHWN CU (3T, M 900 Fr lewm nr 00095 ocs 00000 (-]
o0 M0 L o000 FT Sarms AT AT 40 108 900 ot0
TOO48 30 THHWTIMWN GU ($TR MM @ I 1241 41850 oms 012 .00 oc0
L GREEN DINCU {GRD &00A) M 200 FT 34510 [ %) 0003 025 00000 000
——— 2 ———n
Subtotal totats 7,035.92 1.1t 0.00
Subtotal 33 - BARE & GREEN WIRE
N ® Biza Oweeripeion QN Quasity UM gt Ukt St Rl Labs Uit Lab Resuly Quo Unkt Roputt
e GREEN THHN CU (GAD 60A| [ 4300 FT Begy S [1.5 FE:Y [T Gl FE
ot 4 GREEN THHN CU (GRD 300A) ] o FT 1 084 B07T 0055 013 0.0000 a4
Sublotal totals: 308.71 2% 0.00
Subiots! 43 - SWITCHOEAR-PANELS
e s Slee Ouseription M Quanory WM st Bait Mat Reawit Lab Uniy Lab Rewult Qua Lisic Owo Resul
TO8Y1 200m A TVEE SELF CONTAINED N f 4 Los TYPE "] TE gA el 3% 2 7500 23 0 0000 con
Subtotal totals .00 2,28 0.00
Subtotal 81 - CORING & HOLES
Mo d e oM Quanlly LW Wt Unit st Rosult Loty Yt Lab Result Quo bnit Ranuk
e 1M m-:'mrnesr L) 1000 Ea 37500 7 80 84000 4 2o o L1 -]
T Phone.






EXHIBIT L-7

ARAN

Summary by Subtotal: DCPS Fire Station 10 Revised I Item i 17 Jun 2022 13:33:33
237.850 4.00 0.00

Subtotel totals:
Subtotal 89 - MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS

ome Bhe M Quanfty UM Mat Unit Mot Rewat Lab Uit LsbResult Quo it Owo Rewult
3 T MYERS HUS ) 100 €A 121300 1215 40000 0@ 00000 [T
W 2 POAT MSULATED LUGS o 200 EA 07800 i) so0e am o000 0.00
14 POAT MSULATED: . UGS u 100 EA 13 3000 1350 oo0to 8% 00000 om
12 12X1200° WEATHERPROOF ] 100 EA 159 2500 15828 o000 (1] 0.0000 o
13 ¥* MYERS HUB ™ 100 EA 137500 NI 0000 oo 0 om0 6o0
14 SOCNICM 2 PORT INSULATED o 200 EA 59500 23068 aom 0% 00000 om
13 MEXE W JINCTION BOX " 100 EA 250 4140 2447 000 0o 00000 0co
14 a4 MYERS WUB M 400 EA 4000 2,80 40000 am 0000 oon
4 eoa 240V MO NY FUSED DHCONMEST "l 200 EA 129 58 W e.0000 oo 00000 000
] L5 AN FUSES ] 400 EA 43 5000 3400 40000 1] (1] 000
E PANEL EM [ 100 EA 3491 6250 5.4 6 00000 000 00000 000
Subtotal totals, 6,695.84 0.00 0.00
Job totsls 16,088.45 04.05 0.00

e ———
Grand Material, Quote. Equipment, and Subcontract Total: 18,086.45

Phone;
Web-






EXHIBIT L-7

AULD & WHITE m

CONSTRUCFORS = LLC

8/5/2022 Re: COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
AWC Project Number: 1719-

Mr. Daryl Weinstein

City of Jacksonville

214 North Hogan Street, 10th Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Dear Mr. Weinstein:

Please accept this letter as our Proposed Change Order No. 63 for the following additional work:

The additional cost to relocate the washing machine sanitary and water from the elevated platform of the hose

drying rack to finished floor below per JFRD request. JFRD demolished the platform at the hose drying rack.
This cost includes a pump to pump the sanitary back up to where the existing sanitary tumed lateral.

TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS PROPOSED CHANGENO. 63.................convvvene.n... $3,137.34

Please indicate your approval and Owner’s acceptance by signing in the space provided below and return one
(1) copy for our files. Upon acceptance of same, we will prepare a Change Order for execution.

Sincerely,

Brett Nansen

Brett Nansen
Project Manager

c:
Attachments
ACCEPTED:
City of Jacksonville

BY:

DATE:






EXHIBIT L-7

Change Order Request
AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS. LLC
4168 Southpoint Parkway, Suite 101
Jacksonville, FL 32216
Phone: 904-296-2555
Owner ; City of Jacksonville Project; 1719~ COJ Fire Station No. 10 Addition & Renovation
214 N. Hogan Street, 10th Floor 1055 8. McDuff Avenue
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Jacksonwville, FL 32205

Change Order Request # : 63 - Relotate Hose Drying Rack Washer & Dryer - Plumbing

Phase Description Cost Type Est Units EstHRs UM EstUnitCost Estimated Cost
15200. PLUMBING 2 suB 000 0.00 LS 0.00 § 2,771.34
Bond 0.90% 28.00
Builders Risk 0.58% 16.00
General Liability Insurance 1.08% 30.00
Labor Burden 55.00% 0.00
Misc Tools & Equipment 12.00% 0.00
Overhead and Profit 10.00% 282.00
Pollution Insurance 0.32% 10.00
Printing Costs 0.00% 0.00
Sales Tax 7.50% 0.00
Total For Change Order $3,137.34
p—————— ]
Approved By: City of Jacksonville Submitted By: AULD & WHITE CONSTRUCTORS, LLC
Signed: Signed:

Date: Date:






EXHIBIT L-7

I]

Change Order #5
MECHANICAL
Project: Customer: Prepared By:
21-130 - Fire station #10 Auld & White Constructors, Chris Gilbert
Plumbing Lc cgilbert@krmechanical.com
Contract #NA 4168 Southpoint Parkway 7/28/2022
Contract Date: 11/5/2021 Suite 101
Jacksonville FL 32216
1. washing machine relocation with ejector pump $2,771.34

Description of Change:
Relocate washing machine from the elevated ramp to ground floor level.

Install laundry sink and ejector pump in new location to provide drainage and install new
water lines to suplly washing machine and laundry sink

item qQry Price Subtotal
Labor {Installation) 2.00 $900.00 $1,800.00
Pipe and Fittings 1.00 $250.90 $250.90
Fixtures 1.00 $720.44 $720.44

We hereby agree to make the changes specified for Total Price listed above.

CONTRACTOR: Chris Gilbert 7/28/2022
KR Mechanical, LLC

KR Mechanical, LLC - 2670 Phyliis Street - lacksonville, FL 32204





EXHIBIT L-7

The above prices and specifications of this Change Order are satisfactory and are he gtedbréd. All
work shall be performed under the same terms and conditions as specified in the original contract
unless otherwise stipulated.

ACCEPTED BY:

Auld & White Constructors, LLC

KR Mechanical, LLC - 2670 Phyllis Street - Jacksonville, FL 32204





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: COB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to address design modifications for the
new 2-bay apparatus building at Fire Station #10 (Amendment 10F), and to increase the amount by $39.492.51 Total

revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount is $3,116,978.47. Total estimated expenditure amount remains
at $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.127001.565051.008825.00000000.00000 00000000 - To be executed
by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recomme emo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Ayards

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:

a/-—

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief Enqineerin Construction Mana n

PEASE, CHIEF
JREMENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
T X ‘J"‘ OTHER:

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7" Zq" 22
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER . I/\/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION M Bnan Hughes
N Vv Chiel Administrative Officer

toi Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authonty of
Executive Order No: 2015-02





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED P! TION COMMI
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCT ION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: FIiC D

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 8 OTHER: {

ECO ONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to address design modifications for the
new 2-bay apparalus building at Fire Station #10 (Amendment 10E), and to increase the amount by $67,869.24. Total
revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount is $3,077.485.96. Total estimated expenditure amount remains
at $34,500,000.00.

This amendment is to be funded by account 32111.127001.565051 .008825.00000000.00000.00000000 - To be executed
by formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: R ndation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule and Previous Awards

ANALYST:

i3 PEASE, CHIEF
REMENT DIVISION

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROYING _ 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _ B DATE: V/ 9{/ 2022
: > OTHER.

L/
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE %/ 2/ ,AJ Z2
APPROVED v/ DISAPPROVED
QTHER Brian Hughes

Erecorve e NG 20902

-~ Chict Adminisirative Officer
W/fcc Mayor Lenny Curry
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION i ey Authanty of





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: CDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BAStS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1
SUMMARY OF BIDS R DED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval lo amend the award with Auld & White Constructors, LLC to address design modifications at Fire
Station 10 (Amendment 10D), and to increase the amount by $88,449.72. Revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-
exceed amount wifl be $3,009,616.72 for this project. Total revised contract amount is $34,500.000.00.

Funding for this award wifl be encumbered by 32111.127001.565051.008825.0000000.00000.00000000 and executed by
formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

!ﬁ fidy
-.E8 ',

DCUR

EASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBER PPROYNG 2 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING _&)”  DATE: 3T/19]/ 209

-~ OTHER:
/
£ 17N SO FIT 4V S i
-
ﬁl Z
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE = 7o /3"7’2"
7
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED
OTHER
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Brian Hughes
wﬁ*ﬂﬂﬂﬂ?ﬂm};‘e—omcer
U For Mayor Lenny Curry
Under Authorily of

Exacutive Orgar Neo: 201g.02





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR VERTICALARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID #: COB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 2015-10-21
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION- DESIGN/BUILD
AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS RECOMM D ACTIONS:

The Fire Station #10 New Apparatus Bay project was awarded to Auld & White Constructors, LLC, on December 17, 2020
for Contract 9182-03 in the amount of $129,567.00

Recommend approvai of Amendment 10C 1o Auld & White Constryctors, LLC, in the amount of $1,491,600.00 for
additional scope items required to complete the project. Revised guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed amount will
be $2,921,167.00. Total contracted amount is currently st $33,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is $20,129,421.14.
This amendment is to be funded by account 008825.565051.1.32111.384020 and to be executed by confract amendment
through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recormmendation Memo, Exhibit L-3, Previous Awards

s
ANALYST: A’% RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: [
RYAN MATUS ; Y PEASE, CHIEF
; JREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G, Smi

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOV

MEMBERS APPROVING _ <2 MEMBERS DIsAPPROVING D~ DATE: /1 gﬁ/ I/Aﬂ}/

OTHER:
A
AgLOnU)F AWARDING AUTHORITY pate_{0 - AA- 2 I
APPROVED DISAPPROVED
OTHER fL [ e "
ran Hughes

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION Mmu 2 -

U For: Mayor Lenny Curry

Under Authonty ol
Execcutive Order No 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQFOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID# COB-0007.18 OPEN DATE: 1012112015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT QF PyBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: : NUMBER RECEIVED: . OTHER: .

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND R EQOMMENDEQ ACTIONS;
The Fire Station #10 New Apparalus Bay Project was swardsd {o Auld 8 White Consiruelors, LLE, on 12/17/20 AMD 10A for conlrac)

9182-03 in the amount of $129,567.00.

Recommend approval of Change Ordar #10A for contract #9182-03 originaity executed February 4, 2021 between the Cily of
Jacksanville and Ayld & While Conslruclors, LLC, for Fite Slalign #10 New Apparaiys B3y be amended to incosporale the altached
Scope and Fee Summary, *Exhiblt L-2° 1o increase the GMP by $1,300,000.00 to a new GMP amount of $1,429,567.00, known as
Amendment 10B.

Funding for this project lo be executed by Amendment 104 for contract & 9182.03 and encumberad by account(s):
008825.565050-1.321 11-381810

Mmm%"m Memo, Exhibit *L-2", Previous Award(s} '
BUYER &q - &IL(,\, RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTE -e'@

far MARILYN LAIDLER

/
7Y PEASE CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smjth, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management Division/ Keijth
Powers, Dlrector of Fire and Rescue

O ——

W=

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE
MEMBERS APPROVING 0 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ £ DATE éz / ?Z 209 f
8@4 R s OTHER
", ' A’ FIF &N

4]
v/

£

ACTION OF AWARDIN‘GyHORITY oate_ @) 30 -2

APPROVED DISAPPROVED

OTHER [1 A Szt foen niole

A)
/ Vo~
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

[’ U N 20T 02






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS

BID# COB-0007-18 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015
COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSA| EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:

CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BaSED

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: : NUMBER RECEIVED: . OTHER: -

UMMARY OF B} AND REC ACTIONS:
The Departmant of Public Works has compleled nagoHations with Auld & White Constructors, LLC, for Fire Station #10 New
Apparatus Bay in accordence with subject bid,

Recommend approval of award to Auld & White Consiruetors, LLC, for 90% deslgn and pra-consinuciion servicas for the new 2-bay
apparalus building for Fire Station £16, in the guaranieed maximum price of $129,567.00. This Incorporates Scope & Fee Summary
“Exhibi L-1° and with design completion n 182 days from nolice lo proceed. Total annual expendituce amount is currenily
$32,000,000.00; tolal amouny spenl lo dale Is $9,297,958.43.

Funding for Ihis project to be execuled by Amandment 10A for contract # 9182-03 and encumbered by accouni(s);
008825-565050-1-321 11-381910 :
E, CHIEF

Altachmenis; R mendation Memo, Exhibit *L-1°, Pravious Award(s)
BUYER L@r_—@/ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEQ
MARILYN LRIDLER
PRQLCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Managemaent Divigion! Kelth
Powers/ Diractor, Jacksonville Fire & R scuU

Ty —
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE DN RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEWWPRW‘% ) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING__ & pare._ D-/ / 7/3-09-0
S OTHER

L/

OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE i | }

m PPROVED, f ﬂ/k}/ DISAPPROVED:

OTHER: A) [ 1 A Lhint isleai
(h w7

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

b V | 3 t LId TN ZUTI U






SUBJECT: RFQFOR DESIGN-BUILD SVCS FOR VERTICAUARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID# CcDB-0007.18 OPEN DATE: 10/121/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: QUALIFICATIONS BASED
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED . NUMBER RECEIVED . OTHER: ;

SUMMARY OF &IDs AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Recommend approval lo ameng Contract 918203 vaith Ayl & While Canshruclors LLC (o extend he expiration from July 13, 2021

thru Janvary 12, 2022 and 1o increase the upset kmit by $3.000,800 00 to a pew limit ©01$33.000,000.00. This wil aliaw continyed
Design Build senvices Ihat are needed unll tha replacemen) canlract Is executag

Allachmenis: Racommendalio Memo, Previous Avrard(s)
BUYER AI { Iﬁ[\gl ‘ l;l“ Q! “ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
NEKOLE HULITT GR

RYPEASE, CHIEF
FROJUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robln G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Coastryction Management

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS}
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS ASPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q— DATE _ Q{ ;3 (g 2&‘

OTHER

t
Z::T/loN OF AWAR?NG AUTHORITY
PPROVED ) /5 ]q’

OTHER

SIGNATURE OF c N





SUBJECT: AFQ FOR D/B SYCS OF VERTICAUARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BIo ¥ cDB-0007-16 OPEN DATE: 1072112015

COMPETIVIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTAUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: OEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVAL UATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEWVED.9 OTHER: 1

Recommand approval o award ta Include tha rate shoels as pan of Exhibit A, as they were omiltad lrom original award. No
addilonal changes are needed.

Attachmanis: Hecommehdaﬁop_ Memo, Previous Award (s}

UYER Ld-..- L / RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN LER

PEASE, CHIEF
MENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Thomas N. Fallln, P.E , Chiel, Engineering & Construction Mana ant Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROV. [&] MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE. é pond /é - / ‘é
/?@O R

,

T

(o,

L

2 / v
f“ NJ:AWAEDING THORITY 7&%&
' / APPROVED L D ED
v

OTHER;

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION





SUBJECT: AFQ FOR O/B SVCS OF VERT!CALMRCHITECTUHAL PROJECTS
20 ¥ CDB.0007-16 OPEN DATE: 1wz1/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - CESIGNEBUID

AGENCY: DERPARTMENT OF P BLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERLA

NUMBER OF 8105 INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

UMMARY OF BID AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The City had previously lasuyed (s RFP, and the 8valiakon commiiieg has evalvated proposals Subsequenlly. presenlat ons ware
2l

<onducted and ovalualed on Febreary 4, 2015, Based upan ihe combination of preposal and preseniation avatyations scores and
tankings 2o as followsy fListed In alphabatica crdar)

1} Auld & White Consinuctais, LLC (Scora 116)
3} Saur, Inc. {Scorn 115}
2} Steltar Group, Inc (Scor 1 15.5)

Recommana approva of awasd 1o Auld & Whita Consiructors, LLG. a¢ secelving Ihe highast score in accorgancg with the evaiuaiion

and orking above. Pariod pf Sarvice wil bo livg {5) yerars hrom elleciivy date of contract whth lunding not-to-exceed $5.000.000 00
annually. To bo gzeculed by formal contracy ihrovgh Office of Ganaryl Counsol.

Altachments. Aecommpondotian Momo, Scoring Matrix Previous Awad
. Ve g
BUYER RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED A AT
ot~ MARILYN LAIDUER GAEGOAY PEASE. ¢ ngr

Pnocupér.teyr'mwsmn

CONCURRENGE BY: Thomae N. Faliln, P.E Acling theb&nglnearlng & Construction Management Division

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS aPPROVING 5 M MB RS SaPPR Ving oare_2/(// /&
(’27_2/‘__ OTHER_
- s - . 1

4 rd

ACTION OF AWARDINE AUTHOR TE '.l ,,(.
/ )']/ZA’PPHOVED

D APPAGV O L. al vz Offcer

{
v . Ty
f

OTHER:

ol — ' . :
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION \\/7\13 {44 (’(v LM{U,M\ i Ot e

1%





SUBJECT: AFG- FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES OF VEATICAL/ARCHITECTURAL PROJECTS
BID» CDB-G0G7-18 OPEN DATE: ta/21/2015

COMFETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION CCMMITTEE

KIND ANG BASIS OF CONTRACT
CONSTRUCTION ~ DESIGNBUILD

AGENCY DEPAATMENT 9F pugLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AwaRD: EVALUATION CRITERIA,

HUMBER OF 81DS INVITED: K NUMBER AECEIVED 2 OTHER 1

5 ARY OF BIDS AND RE MMENDED ACTIONS:
Tha City had provicersly issued tws BFP, and Iho avatuaban cammittee has evelusied proposals Basoed upon tho picpos)

evalualon, e avoraga tcares ang rankings me s lolgws and two with ho scores {L sicd in atahabetical order)
17 Auid & Whitg Constructors, LLE {Scorp a7 5y

)} Saver, inc. (Scqip 87.5)

I Sieflar Group, Ine. (Scare 86.5)

Pursuaniic Seciion 2.6 - Awaid of Coniraci of tho AES recommend opargval 1o condug) loma intervlews with each of the threa-lop
fankad Fims,

Attachments: Recommendation Nama Scormg Mans 8ig Tany ahon Socian 7€, SEB Legar

~— RESPECTFLALLY SUBMITTED
LYt LAIOLER GHE;

BUYER
ﬁ =~ MAR!

ORY PEASE, CHIEF
Uﬁ MEMNT DiV-SI0N

CONCURRENCE BY Willam J. Joyes P.E. Ghiel-En Ineering & Consiryctlon Mandqoemen

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TG LAWEULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

f.iemses; ArPRQUING __ By~ MEMBERS 0ISAPPAOY NG pate (-

.,//_!7_ e/ OTHER

N
ACTION OF AWAROING/AUTHORITY DATE ;Lg ! _Q

APPROVED IV DISAPPROVED

THER: -
OTHE Liﬂ - S FT 1 I S A1 1 L —
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /%; ui\/

LR UL 2 :m.llr e










SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 _ NUMBER RECEIVED:9 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract # 8150-15), to incorporate the
attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit LL-3, known as Amendment 37C, for the construction of the skate park and the
Emerald Trail portions, allowing for the completion of work within 300 days from notice-to-proceed, and to increase the
amount by $ 3,190,900.00, which includes a contingency of $50,000.00. Total revised expenditure amount not-to-exceed
$4,742,542.97.

This amendment is to be funded by accounts:  33101.153104.565050.001033.00000000.00000.0000000 - $904,222.89
32102.153103.565051.001033.00000000.00000.0000000 - $1,417,676.71
32111.167101.565051.010255.00000000.00000.0000000 - $869,000.40 - To be

executed by contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit LL-3, Previous Award(s)

BUYER '%\ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
FREEMAN, CHIEF

ACLAYN STAMO
A M PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Management/ Daryl T. Joseph,

Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUB.JECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER
- == - =
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonviile, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineening & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10* Floor

Jacksonwille, FL 32202

(804) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
Novemnber 30, 2022
TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement
THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr., P.E. ﬂ—%?}
Director
FRAOM: Robin G. Smith, P.E.
Chief, Engingering a ion Management
Daryl T. Joseph S5~2ame= ~x .

Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

SUBJECT:  CDB-0008-16 — Design-Build Services - Active and Passive Parks Projects -
Northbank Riverwalk Arlist Walk 37C

In accordance with Design/Build CDB-0008-16, Contract 8150-15, the Northbank Riverwalk Artist Walk project was
awarded by Amendment 37A to provide 60% design for the Northbank Artist Walk in the amount of $521,258.97
Amendment 37B in the amount of $1,030,384.00 was to complete the site design except for the final skate park design
and to provide Phase 1 construction which will involve all eanthwork, drainage and underground conduits for electrical
and irigation. Amendment 37C is to construct the stale park and the Emerald Trail portions as noted. Negotiations
have resulled in the GMP amount of $3,180,900.00, which includes a contingency of $50,000.00, as indicated on the
atlached Scope & Fee Summary. Exhibit LL-3 and alfowing for the compietion of the work within 300 days from notice
to proceed. Acon Construction Co., Inc. is committed to meeting the 10% JSEB participation goals established for
this contract. In addition, since a portion of the funds are provided by the Florida Department of Transportation
(FDOT), they have also provided concurrence.

Accordingly, this is to recommaend that Amendment 37A to Contract 8150-15, originally executed November 19, 2019,
between the City and Acon Construction Co.. Inc. for the Northbank Riverwalk Artist Walk be amended 1o incorporate
the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit LL-32 to increase the GMP by $3,190,200.00 to a new GMP amount
of $4,742 542 97, known as Amendment 37C.

To be funded as follows:

[ Accounts e : : (TOTAL |
33101.153104.565050.001033.0.0.0 [ 32102.153103.565051.001033.0.0.00 | 32111.167101.565051.010255.0.0.0
001033 001033 010255
PWCP PWCP-Rd & St_Faciities PWCP PBCP-Othr Gen Gov Svcs PRSC PRCP-Pks & Rac I
565050 565059 | 565051 N
2 LI 1 ] .
33101-334491-PWC01613 32111-384020 32111-384020 1
$904,222.89 — Isvaizsren | $869.000.40 ~_ 1%3,190.900.00 |
RGSAw
Attachment:  Exhibit LL-3
JSEB Participation

cc: Lori West, Engineering & Construction Management





EXHIBIT LL-3

ACON Construction Co., Inc. avavavavavavavay
3653 Regont Boulevand, Sukte 401 » Jacksonwvilie, Florida 32224 * Telephone (304) 565-3060 Fax (904) 565-9080

Nov 14, 2022

City of Jacksonville

Department of Public Works

Engineering and Construction Management
214 N. Hogan Street

Jacksonville, FL 32202

Attention: Mr. Robin G Smith, P.E.
City Engineer

Reference:  Art Walk Phase 2 Construction {Skate Park & Emerald Trail)
DB Contract #8150-15

Mr. Smith,

We are pleased to provide this proposal for the work on the subject project under the guidelines

of the referenced contract.
The scope of this project is to construct the skate park and Emerald Trail portions of the
project to enable these facilities to be used while the other parts of the project are
completed. Those two features will be open for public use at the end of this phase. This
phase includes temporary safety measures that will enable the remalning park features
to be built while these are being used by the public. The lighting and electrical price is
for completion of entire project because fixtures need to be purchased now and most
lighting costs are associated with the Skate Park and Emerald Trail plus all underground
will need to be installed to the other park areas. A fimited contingency (due to budget
constraints) of $50,000 is included in this proposal to be used per base contract.

Our Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for this project phase as stated Is $3,190,900.00.

The Guaranteed Completion Date (GCD) will be 300 days from Notice to Proceed to reach
substantial completion for this phase.

Breakdowns follow this letter. Please contact me if you have any questions or need further
information.
Sincerely,

Frank Anderson
Construction Manager

—
-





EXHIBIT LL-3

Ses

B DR S Do PP E A (75T
mama e vk

Project Management Hrs 60 $110.00 $6,600.00
Supervision Hrs 800 $75.00 $60,000.00
Administration Hrs 40 $75.00 $3,000.00
California Skate Complete LS 1 $1,900,000.00 { $1,900,000.00
Aplus Emerald Traii Concrete LS 1 $220,000.00 $220,000.00
Electrical Including lighting LS 1 $802,500.00 $802,500.00
Temp Fence Around Skate Park & Emerald

Trail AL 1 $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Bond S 1 $17,000.00 $46,500.00
Subtotal $3,063,600.00
DB Fee 7.5% LS 1 $77,300.00
ACON Contingency (Negotiated) LS 1 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

T R LW T s






g \)q OD ] WDW/ EXHIBIT LL-3

Jacksonville Art Walk Skatepark Facility

Design Build Agreement

Design Build Contractor:
= CALIFORNIA
s kateparks

273 N Benson Avenue
Upland, CA 91786 USA

Client:

ACON Construction Co, Inc

Frank A. Anderson, Project

Manager

d & 3653 Regent Bivd Suite 401
Jacksonville, Fl 32224

Cell 904-813-4065

Office 904-565-9060 Ext 305 Fax
904-565-3080

Owner:

City of Jacksonvilie, Florida
Jill Enz

Chief of Natural and Marine
Resources

(904) 255-7907

JEnz@coj.net

arks | 273 o Benson Ave, Uplond. CA 91785 | {909) 949-1601 | F: (909) 981-9348
canforniaskateoarks com





EXHIBIT LL-3

SerttoENA

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

This Agreement ("Contract”) is made this Wednesday, September 21st, 2022, between California Skateparks {CSP)
{Contractor) and the Acon Construction Co, tnc, {Client). The work des¢ribed in Section 1 below shall be performed in
accordance with all plans, specifications and other Contract Documents attached to or incorporated into the prime
contract for the project known as: Jacksonville Ast Walk Skatepark Fadility.

California Skateparks ACON Construction Co, Inc
273 N Benson Ave, Upland, CA 91786 Frank A. Anderson, Project Manager
California Class A License # 962150 3653 Regent Bivd Suite 401
Contact; Bill Minadeo Jacksonville, FI 32224
Email: bill@caskateparks.com 90405%*2 93;&31 é‘:‘ggg
Cell: 614-314-2061 Office Fax 904-565-9080

Section 1. Scope of Wark: All Design-Build services to be performed hereunder shall be performed pursuant to the
fee schedule and the scope of work attached hereto as Attachment A and B, respectively. California Skateparks
agrees to furnish all labor, materials, and equipment required to complete the following work: Design and Build of a
Skatepark facility for the Jacksonville Art Walk, Jacksonwvitle, Florida.

Section 2. Pricing and Payment: The Client agrees to pay California Skateparks for the strict performance of the work,
a not to exceed sum of $1,900,000.00 (ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS}, subject to adjustments
for changes in the work as may be agreed to in writing by the Client and California Skateparks. See "Attachment A"
for Fee Schedule Breakdown.

Payment shall be made as follows: Client agrees to make progress payments for all work completed as described in
Attachment A. Payments will be due upon receipt of invoice. Final payment to California Skateparks shall be made
after completion of the work described in this Cantract and upon receipt of the final invoice by California Skateparks.
By making final payment, Client confirms all work is completed to his or her satisfaction and in accordance with this
Contract.

Section 3. Entire Agreement: This Contract represents the entire agreement between California Skateparks and
Client regarding the work described in Section 1 and supersedes any prior written or oral representations as to that
work.

Section 4. Time: Time is of the essence of this Contract. California Skateparks shalt provide Client with a progress and
completion schedule information and shall conform to that schedule including any ch anges to the schedule agreed
upon by the Client and California Skateparks or required by circumstances beyond the controf of California
Skateparks.

Section 5. Delay: In the event that California Skateparks’ work is defayed for reasons beyond its reasonable control
including weather and acts of the Client, California Skateparks sole remedy shall be an extension of time equal to the
period of defay.

Section 6. A. Changes in Work: The work shall be subject to changes or additions, deletions or revisions by the Client.
California Skateparks will be notified by receipt of written additions and/or revised drawings, specifications,
exhibits and written orders.

Whenever an adjustment in the Contract price or Contract time is required because of Client’s request, differing site
conditions, or other circumstances beyond the control of California Skateparks (including lack of worksite access,
weather, fires, floods, strikes, acts of god, natural disasters, or act of third parties}, California Skateparks shall submit

| 273 M Benson Ave, Uptand. CA 71786 | ({909] 949-1601 | F: (709) 981-9348
californiaskateparks.com





EXHIBIT LL-3
@SALIEIRNA

to the Client, within a reasonable time, a detailed estimate, with supporting calcutations. pricing and adjustments in
the schedule of the change to the Contract time.

Adjustments in the pricing shall be in accordance with the pricing structure of this contract. However, to the extent
that such pricing is not applicable, cost of change or the amount of the adjustment shall be determined on the basis
of the cost of California Skateparks plus reasonable amounts for overhead and profit. California Skateparks shall not
be obligated to perform changes in the work or additional work until the Client has approved, in writing, the changes
to the contract scope of work, price and the contract time.

Section 6. B. Differing Site Conditions: California Skateparks shall promptly, and before the foltowing conditions are
disturbed, notify the Client, In writing of any:

a} Material that the Caiifornia Skateparks believes may be material that is hazardous waste, or toxic
pollutant or other substance, the handling of which may subject California Skateparks to legal
liability.

b} Subsurface or latent physical conditions at the work site differing from those indicated in the
Contract; or

¢}  Unknown physical conditions at the work site of any unusual nature, materially different from those
ordinarily encountered and generally recognized as Inherent to work of the character provided for
in the Contract.

The Client shall promptly investigate. If the Client finds that the worksite conditions do materially differ, or involve
hazardous waste or toxic pollutants, the Client shall cause a decrease or increase in California Skateparks cost of, or
the time required for, performance of the affected part of the work by issuing a change order under the procedures
described in the Contract.

Section 7. Suspension of Werk: If any non-disputed payment is not made to California Skateparks as required under
this Contract, California Skateparks may suspend wark until such payment is made. California Skateparks may also
suspend wark under this Contract if a dispute over payment for extra work, different site conditions, changes by
Client or other circumstances beyond California Skateparks control will cause California Skateparks to suffer
substantial financial hardship if California Skateparks Is required to continue the work. California Skateparks may
request that Client provide written proof of Client’s ability to pay California Skateparks for the work remaining to be
performed by California Skateparks at any time prior to or during performance of this Contract. Fallure of Client to
provide such proof shall be justification for California Skateparks suspensions of work under this Contract.

Any suspension of work under this Contract will also suspend the progress and completions dates set forth in Sectlon
4.

Sectlon 8. Inspection and Protaction of Work: California Skateparks shall make the work accessible at all reasonable
times for inspection by the Client. California Skateparks shall, at the first opportunity, inspect all material and
equipment delivered to the job site by others to be used or incorporated in the work and give prompt notice of any
defect herein. California Skateparks assumes full responsibility to protect the work done hereunder until final
acceptance by the Client.

Section 9. Site Access and Rights of Way: The Client shali provide, no later than the date when needed by

California Skateparks, all necessary access to the lands upon which the work is to be performed, including convenient
access to the lands and any other lands designated in the Contract Documents for the use by California Skateparks.
Client shall continue to provide such access until completion of the Contract. Any failure to provide such access shall
entitle California Skateparks to an equitable adjustment in the Contract price and the Contract time.

Section 10. Permits, Licenses and Re; ons: Permits and licenses of a temporary nature necessary for the
execution of the work shall be obtained and paid for by the Client. Permits and easernents for permanent structures
or permanent changes in existing facilities shall be secured and paid by the Client.
{California Skateparks shall give all notices and comply with all laws, ordinances, rules and regutations bearing on the
performance of the work. If California Skateparks observes that drawings, specifications, or other Contract
California Skateparks | 273 M Benson Ave, Upland, CA 91784 | {$09) 949-1401
californiaskateparks.com





EXHIBIT LL-3

SATIEOENIA

documents are at variance with such laws, ordinance, rules and regulations, the Client shall promptly be notified and,
if necessary, an adjustment made to the Contract time and Contract price to be paid to California Skateparks by the
Client.

Section 11. Terminatlon: Client reserves the right, at any time and for any reason, to terminate California
Skateparks service, upon notice in writing to the California Skateparks. In the event of termination, California
Skateparks shall recover the actual costs of work completed to the date of termination, in approved units of work or
percentage of completion, plus twenty-five percent (25%) of the actual cost of the work for overhead and profit.

Section 12. Indemnification: To the fullest extent permitted by law, California Skateparks shali defend indemnify and
hold harmless Client against claims, demands, causes of actions and liabilities of every kind and nature whatsoever
arising out of or in connection with California Skateparks operations performed under this Contract.

This indemnification shall extend to claims occurring after this agreement is terminated as well as while it is in force.

Section 13. insurance: California Skateparks shall, at its expense, procure and maintain insurance on all its cperations
as required by this Contract, including the following coverage:

a} Workers' Compensation and Employer’s Liability insurance; $2,000,000.00

b) Comprehensive General Liability or Commercial General Liability insurance covering all operations;
$2,000,000.00

¢} Automabile Liability Insurance, including coverage for all Contractor owned, hired and non-Cwned
automobiles. $2,000,000.00

California Skateparks shall include Client as an additional insured on the insurance coverages listed in section 13 ()]
and (¢) with such insurance being primary to Client.

Property Insurance: California Skateparks shall effectively secure and protect the work done hereunder and 2ssume
all responsibility for the condition thereof until final acceptance by the Client, California Skateparks further agrees to
provide such protection as is necessary to protect the work and the workman of California Skateparks, the Client and
other sub-contractors from its operations.

Section 14, Warranty: California Skateparks warrants to Client that all materials and equipment furnished shall be
new unless otherwise specified in this Contract and that all work under this Contract will be performed in a good
workmanlike manner, shalt be of good quality free from faults and defects, and in accordance with the contract
documents. All work not conforming to these requirements including substitutions not properly approved and
authorized shall be considesed defective. The warranty provided shall be in addition to and not in limitation of any
warranty or remedy required by law or by the contract documents. Warranty period expires one (1} year after Client
takes beneficial occupancy,

Section 15. Project Assumptlons: The following assumptions shall apply to the proposed scope of work and
submitted fees:

1. Al written documents will be generated using Microsoft Word, Version 2020.

2. All spreadsheet documents will be generated using Microsoft Excel, Version 2020,

3. Al CAD files will be presented in DWG format

4. The Client will provide California Skateparks with a current Topegraphic Survey and Geotechnical
Investigation of the project site.
Additional meetings, if required and approved, will be billed at California Skateparks’ normal hourly rates.
6. Additional plan sets, if required and approved, will be billed at California Skateparks’ normal in-house, or

out-of-house duplication rates.

b

Section 16. Project Conditions: Client Approvals. A written request by the Client to commence each task constitutes
approval of prior design. Changes, directed and approved by Client requiring redesign and/or revisions during
subsequent phases, will be considered as additional services and wifl be documented and billed on an hourly basis.

Caiifornia Skateperks | 273 3 Benson Ave. Upland. CA 91786 | [909) 949-1601
californiaskateporks.com





EXHIBIT LL-3
=2 CALIFORNIA
skatepar ks

Section 17. Fees and Expenses: All services to be performed hereunder shall be performed pursuant to the fee
schedule attached hereto as Attachment A and incorporated herein by this reference. invaices will be emailed from
California Skateparks office. All expenses, materials and other charges such as, but not limited to, travel,
photography, telephones and printing expenses incurred by Cafifornia Skateparks on behalf of Client shall be paid
for by the California Skateparks. The parties understand and agree that California Skateparks acts as the Designer-
Builder and not as a general partner, joint venture, or limited partner.

Section 18. Contract Provisions: The compensation due to California Skateparks for the work to be performed
hereunder shall be set forth in Fees and Expenses 17, above. The parties understand and agree that all work not
specifically delineated within the scope of work described herein shall subject to a change order and be billed on a
time and materials basis, and shall be in addition to any budget, bid, or maximum price agreement for the above-
described scope of work. Any changes, additions, or modifications to the scope of work shall be authorized by
written change request; Client accepts that signing this form shall be construed as authorization by the Client for
California Skateparks to proceed with the work.

1. Allfees, commissions, product charges and expenses billed shall be due wpon receipt. Interest on unpaid or
late bills shall accrue at 1 3/4 percent interest per month (21.0% A.P.R.).

2. In the event any non-disputed sum is not timely paid. Client agrees that all statements not objected to in
writing within fifteen {15} days of receipt are agreed to be final 2nd binding upon the parties as to the
amounts due, the adequacy of California Skateparks performance and the value of the services provided to
Client.

3. Services in addition to those specified in the Scope of Work will be provided by California Skateparks, if
authorized in writing by Client. Additional services will be paid for by the Client as indicated in the letter
proposal, task authorization, or other such document as deemed appropriate by Client and California
Skateparks, and which makes reference to compensation.

4. Should the project be published in a book, magazine, newspaper, or publication for public circulation, or if a
job sign is erected; California Skateparks should be listed as the Skate Park Designer-Builder. In addition, this
contract represents non-exclusive approval by the Client for publication of the project by California
Skateparks.

5. The Client shall be permitted to retain copies of drawings and specifications for information and reference in
connection with the Client’s use and occupancy of the project. The drawings and specifications shall not be
used by the Client on another project, provided California Skateparks is not in default under this Contract,
except by agreement in writing with appropriate compensation.

6. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary which requires safekeeping of documents or obligates
California Skateparks to safe keep or provide documents to Client, California Skateparks shalf not be
responsible or liable for any direct, actual or consequential damages which occur as the result of its inability
to produce such documents by reason of the casualty, destruction or loss of documents held by California
Skateparks untess such casualty, destruction or loss shall be the result of the intentional and wrongful act or
the gross negligence of California Skateparks.

7. ifthe projectis suspended or abandaned, in whole or in part, for a period of sixty (60) days or more, or upon
instruction by Client to California Skateparks to suspend activity on the project, California Skateparks shatl be
compensated for all services perfarmed as of the date of such suspension or abandonment together with all
reimbursable expenses due and the contract shall be deemed terminated. If the project is resumed after
such suspension the Contract between Client and California Skateparks shalt be re-negatiated prior to
resumption of work by California Skateparks For purposes of this Agreement, the term "suspension” or
“abandonment” shall mean substantial discontinuance of labor, work, services, and furnishings for a sixty-
{60) day period or written instruction by Client to suspend substantially alt project activities.

B. If any provision of this Agreement is for any reason held invalid or unenforceable, such provision shall be
deemed separate and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

9. Inthe event of a default of any provision of this Contract, after ten {10} days’ notice to cure is delivered, this
Contract shall be deemed terminated by the non-defaulting party by reason of default. For purpose hereof,
any failure to pay any non-disputed sums due under Paragraph 1, above, for a period of ninety {50 days
shall be deemed justifiable grounds for declaration of default. Mareover, California Skateparks failure to
substantially perform under this Agreement shall be deemed justifiable grounds for declaration of default.

| 273 N Benson Ave, Upland, CA 91786 | (909} 9249-180t | F: (909) 981-9368
californiaskatenarks com





EXHIBIT LL-3
G=2)CALIFORNIA
s kateparks

10. Laws of the State of California shall control any proceedings arising in the transaction described herein. All
claims, disputes, and other matters in question arising out of, or relating to, this Authorization or the breach
thereof may be decided by arbitration in accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association
then obtaining. Either Client or California Skateparks may initiate a request for such arbitration, but consent
of the other party to such procedure shall be mandatary. No arbitratian arising out of, or relating to this
Authorization may include, by consolidation, joiner, or in any other manner, any additional party not a party
to this Authorization.

11. In the event legal action is brought by the Client or California Skateparks against the other to enforce any of
the obligations hereunder or arising out of the dispute concerning the terms and conditions hereby created,
the losing party shall pay the prevailing party such reasonable amounts for reasonable attorney’s fees, costs
and expenses as may be set by the court.

12. California Skateparks shall, at its expense, procure and maintain insurance listed in Section 13 on all of its
operations as required by this Contract.

13. This Contract shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their assigns and successors in
interest.

14. This Contract supersedes all prior agreements of the parties and shall not be amended except by written
agreement signed by each party.

Section 19. Project Duration: Design Duration: Eighty {30} days for the completion of construction documents
(1) week review period for all submittals.
Construction Duration: 130 (workdays) from date of mobilization.

Date: 9/21/21 Date:
Contractor:  California Skateparks Client:

Signature: W‘%"’m’ D Wenadleo Signature:

Print: William D. Minadeo 1l Print:
Title: Vice President Title:

Seal: Seal:
““nll's!lu,,"
b SEe

Urgyy, TN
g

California Skoleparks | 273 M Benson Ave, Upland, CA 91786 | (909) 949-1601 | F {909) 981-9348
caififornioskalenarks.com





EXHIBIT LL-3

-CAI.IFO NI A$

ATTACHMENT A

PROJECT FEES:

Fees for the Design-Build services detailed in the fee schedule (Attachmant A) shall be performed
hereunder pursuant to the proposed scope of work {Attachment B) outlined below. The fees are lump sum
not to exceed amounts.

Schedule of Work and Not To Exceed (NTE) Fees
SCOPE OF WORK ITEMS

Deslign / Build Standard Fee | $1,900,000.00
¢ Project Initiation
+  Public Engagement
* Design & Construction Documents
s General Conditions
* Mobilization
» Skatepark Fine Grading
¢ Skatepark Dralnage
» Skatepark Structure Elements
¢ Skatepark Perimeter Pedestrian Walking Path
+ Skatepark Metal Work
¢ Skatepark Painting and Staining
Note: Fees based on non-prevailing wage rates

Payments to be executed on a progress basis.





EXHIBIT LL-3
=)CALIFORNIA
s kateparks
ATTACHMENT B

SCOPE OF SERVICES:
PHASE 1 - DESIGN INITIATION AND ASSESSMENT

1.0 Kick-Off Meeting and Site Visit
To initiate the design coordination process, California Skateparks will participate in a project Kick-Off
Meeting and Site Visit. The meeting with City Staff and the Design Team will provide a key opportunity
to specifically discuss the Skatepark Design the budget, schedule, issuss or concerns, design
considerations, elc.

California Skateparks will obtain from the City/Design Team all relevant available base data to include
the following:

e Survey
* Geotechnical Report

Deliverables: Prepare for and participate in one (1) Kick-Off meeting and site visit.

11 Project Programing
Working with City Staff and the Design Team, California Skateparks will collaborate to determine the
general skatepark footprint configuration, connection/access points, supporting site improvements,
elc.

Deliverables: Programing Summary and Skatepark Boundary Draft Layout.
PHASE 2 - CONCEPT DESIGN AND PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

21 Skatepark Task Force (nitlal Meeting
In-person: Scheduled for s day as Kick-Off Meeting and Site Visit
California Skateparks will meet with the |ccal Skatepark Task Force consisting of a limited number of
local skaters that will provide input and feedback during the design process. This initial meeting will
serve to introduce the project to the Skatepark Task Force with respect to the project site, project
size, design constraints and how the design and construction of the project will occur. The meeting
will also serve to obtain direction from the Skatepark Task Force for specific design elements and
features to include in the skatepark design.

Deliverables: Summary of Results Memo.

23 Skatepark Concept Plan
Based on comments and direction from Skatepark Task Force Initial Meeting, City Staff, and the
Design Team, California Skateparks will develop the Concept Plan for the Skatepark. The Concept
Plan will illustrate the major Skatepark components and how they relate to each other and the site.
The Concept Plan will be a 3D Layout of the Skatepark with all features and terrain of the Skatepark
called out. The Pilan will be submitted to City Staff for review and comment.

Deliverables: One (1) Skatepark Concept Plan, One (1) Online meeting.

24 Skatepark Task Force Follow Up Maetings

California Skateparks will prepare for and meet with the local Skatepark Task Force {o present the
Concept Design for the Skatepark. During these presentations we will review all aspects of the
proposed design via a Power Point slide show and screensharing software. The design will be

Californio Skclepaiks | 273 N Benson Ave, Uplond, CA 91786 | (909) 949-1601
caffornioskateparks.com





EXHIBIT LL-3
SRl oRMA

reviewed in 2 group format discussing the design and any potential changes or updated. The goal of
the meeting wili be to develop a consensus for the Final Concept Plan.

Deliverables: Prepare for multiple Task Force Follow Up Meeting and Summary of Results
Memo.

286 Final Skatepark Plan
Based on comments and direction from City Staff, the Design Team, the Skatepark Task Force in
combination with public input, California Skateparks will prepare a Final Concept Ptan of the
Skatepark. The Final Concept Plan will illustrate the major Skatepark components and how they relate
to each other, and the site. The Plan will be submitted City Staff for review and comment,

Deliverables: One (1) Final Skatepark Plan.

PHASE 3 - CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION

3.0 Construction Document Package Contents — California Skateparks will prepare Construction
Documents for the Skatepark and associated improvements for submittal to City Staff at 50% and
100% complete levels.

Horizontal Control Plans

California Skateparks will prepare horizontal control plans, at an appropriate scale for the
approved design. The plans will establish all horizontal control for the Skatepark terrain and
associated improvements. The plans will also establish construction layout control points and
establish a coordinate system for locating the various Skatepark features.

Grading and Drainage Plans

California Skateparks will prepare grading plans, at an appropriate scale, for the construction and
drainage of water from the Skatepark. California Skateparks will coordinate with City Staff and
the Design Team for all grading work and protocols.

Lonstryction Detalls

As a companion to the construction plans, California Skateparks will prepare details for ail of the
construction items illustrated on the construction plans. The details will specify materials and ali of
the necessary information lo construct the various Skatepark design elements.

Deliverable: Plans submitted at 60% and 100% complete levels

PHASE 4 - CONSTRUCTION

4.1 Off-Site Construction Mobilization
42 On-Site Construction Mobilization
4.3 Skatepark Drainage System Install
44 Skatepark Structure Retaining Walis
4.5 Skatepark Perimeter Path

4.6 Skatepark interior Walls and Steps
4.7 Skatepark Ornamentat Metals (Fabrication & Installation)
4.8 Skatepark Fine Grading

49 Skatepark Form Work

410 Skatepark Rebar

411 Skatepark Shotcrete

412 Skatepark Concrete Flatwork

413  Skatepark Detalling and Painting
414 Demobilization

lifornia Skateparks | 273 N Benson Ave, Upland,
coliforniaskateparks.con





EXHIBIT LL-3

@) SAN1RORNIA

CT EXC N
Below is a list of items that are specifically excluded from California Skateparks’ Scope of Work:

Stormwater Treatment Plans

Site Improvements beyond the edge of skate park structure.

Rough Grading / import — Client to provide rough grading pads compacted at 95% or greater for each of
the “rooms” per rough grading diagram

Trenching and drainage installation beyond edge of skatepark structure (Tie in drainage structures, and
all water treatment systems by others).

Repairing damaged improvementis resulting from vandalism, acts of god / nature.

Dewatering Operations.

Site Security and Construction Fencing.

Permitting fees, Depuly Inspection fees, materials testing.

Relocation of high-pressure gas lines, fiber optic cable, sewer, water mains, efc.

Removal of Hazardous materials, soil or water investigation or remediation.

Over-excavation and adverse soil mitigation.

PROJECT ASSUMPTIONS

The following assumptions shall apply to the proposed scope of work and submitted fees:

All written documents will be generated using Microsoft Word, Version 2020.
All spreadsheet documents will be generated using Microsoft Excel, Version 2020.
All project scheduling will be generated using Microsoft Project 2020,
All drawings will be reviewed and stamped by necessary discipline retained by CSP.
Data collected and methods shall at a minimum be as follows:
Plan_Processing Requirements — The Client shall outline to California Skateparks the process required
for the ultimate approval of the plans, specifications. The Client shall provide California Skateparks with
any specific details, title blocks, specifications, and/or document formatting required by the Client. A
Project Manager empioyed by the Client shall be provided to assist Califomnia Skateparks in the submittal
and approval process during the entire duration of the project.
Gather existing reports/studies/record drawings — The Client shall provide California Skateparks copies
of the park Master Plan, Site Survey and project specific Geotechnicat Report.

eral Contractor t ide rough grading for skatepark strycture; to include 3-5 level pads prepared
per Geotechnical Recommendations based on Bulk Grading Plan provided by California Skateparks.

QJECT CONDITION

LClignt Approyals - A written request by the Client to commence each phase conslitutes approval of prior
design. No change orders will be approved during the design process. After the plans have besen 100%
approved and construction commenced will the Client entertain a raquest for Change Order. If changes
need to be made due to an eror or omissions in the pians by California Skateparks, the Client will not be
responsible for that change.

Site Services — Client to provide California Skateparks with site power and water services for the duration
of the skatepark construction.

Coliforma Skateparks





A Plus Construction Services, inc.
96150 Dowling Dr

Yulee, FL 32097

9046120597
chas.aplus@yahoc.com

ADDRESS

ACON Construction Co Inc
3653 Regent Bivd S-401

Fi

Jacksonville, FL 32224

ESTIMATE # DATE

1050 11/14/2022
P.0. NUMBER

Art Walk

DESCRIPTION

Build Emerald Trall per drawings
once grade is provided

Accepted By

Estimate
QrYy RATE
1 220,000.00
TOTAL

Accepted Date

EXHIBIT LL-3

A PLUS

Fainsus o

CGC1528403 CCC1320803

AMOUNT
220,000.00

$220,000.00





DATE: 4-Oct-22
CONTRACTOR: ACON CONSTRUCTION
ADDRESS:

CITY,STATE ZIP JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32225
JOB ADDRESS:

LOT:

JOB NAME:; ART WALK

PROPOSAL ‘&C{)

EXHIBIT LL-3

g
.O’}\

MUNSON AND BRYAN ELECTRIC
3434 ST. AUGUSTINE RD.
JACKSONVILLE , FL. 32207
(904)-396-6689

PHONE:
Qary. DESCRIFTION

(1) SPORT 8 DOUBLE ON 25 POLE
(10) GLEON SA7A PIER LIGHTS
(6) SPORT 8 TRIPLE ON 25 POLE
{0) 300-D CYLINDER
(2) SPORT 8 SINGLE ON 25 POLE
{11) GLEON SA3A ON 25' POLE
{14) AAL UCM2 ON 14' POLE
(56) WELL LIGHTS
{35) CONCRETE BASES
(20) DMX WIRING
(1) DMX CONTROLLER
(1) CONDITIONED CABINET
(12) BENCH LIGHTS
{4) BENCH LIGHT TRANSFORMERS
{27) INGRADE RECEP BOXES XB814
(20) MURAL LIGHT LUMARK AXCLBA
(500} L.F. LOW VOLTAGE TO BENCHES
{1900} L.F. UNDERGROUND TO RECEP BOXES
(3500} L.F. SITE LIGHTING UG
(78) GROUND LGT JUNCTION BOXES
{1500) L.F. DMX CONDUIT
{1) LOT CONTROL STARTUP

Qry.
{1) 400AMP SERVICE DISCONNECT

(1) 400A METER
{1) 400AMP PANEL

(150) L.F. 400AMP FEEDER
(100) L.F. PHONE CONDUIT

(1) JEA HAND BOX

{1) ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
(1) PERMIT

(1) TEMP POWER allow

(1) TRAILER CONNECTION

ALTERNATE:
(1} DELETE DMX, USE LIGHTING ON BRIDGE -$56,300 00
SPAN, DELETE SPORTS LIGHTERS AND
PIER LIGHTS
{2) USE 3 LIGHTS PER TREE -$11,000.00
(3) DELETE INGRADE RECEP BOX PEREA  -$1,300.00

PHASING - _
(1) INSTALL ALL CONDUITS FOR LIGHTING, $65,500.00
POWER, SERVICE, LOW VOLTAGE AND

DMX
(2) INSTALL LIGHTING INGROUND PULL BOX $34,000.00
(3) INSTALL INGRADE RECEP BOXES $64,500.00
(4} ELECTRICAL SERVICE $24,000.00
(5) INSTALL LIGHTING AND REMAINING ELE( $614.500.00
TOTAL $802,500.00
EXCLUSIONS
(1} SECURITY (6) SMOKE DETECTORS
{2) FIRE ALARM (7) THERMOSTATS
(3) TELEPHONE BACK BOARD 8)
(4) VOICE/DATA WIRING AND TESTING (9)

(5) CONCRETE CUT AND PATCH (10)

Payment to be made as follows :

EROGRESS DRAWS

Al materiais 1o be as specified. All work ta be completed in a workmanlike manner and i Authorized Signature
complisnce with applicable regulations and codes. Any slteration or devistion from above Date
specifications involving extra costs will be executed ¢aly zpon written orders, snd will become

an extea charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes,

accidents or defays beyond our caatrol, Owaer to carry fire, tornado and other nrcessary

insursnce. Our workers are fully covered by Workunen's Compensation [nsurance.
Acceptance of Proposal

The above pnces, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and

ase hereby accepted You are authonzed to do the work as specified Signature
Payment will be made as outled above Date
You may cancel tns coniract within three days of execution by giving Signature
writien notrce by registered mani to the ebove address Date

Note: This proposal by be withdrawn if not
accepted within the following days: 30






A Plus Construction Services, Inc.
96150 Dowling Dr

Yulee, FL 32037

9046120597
chas.aplus@yahoo.com

ADDRESS

ACON Construction Co Inc
3653 Regent Bivd S-401

Fl

Jacksonville, FL 32224

ESTIMATE # DATE
1050A 111142022
P.0O. NUMBER

Art Walk

DESCRIPTION

Install Temp Fence with Screen

Accepted By

Estimate
QTyY RATE
1 25,000
TOTAL
Accepted Date

EXHIBIT LL-3

APLUS

CGQC1529403 CCC1330803

AMOUNT
25,000

$25,000.00





DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS EXHIBIT LL-3

& Where Florida Begins.

Minority Form for
Neg or Amdmt - Bet

MINORITY PARTICIPATION
Attachment to Fee & Contract Negotiations
or Contract Amendment
Title: Art Walk Phase 2 Construction
Project No.:  8150-15
Date: Nov 14, 2022
Company’s Name Classification Type of Work  Dollar Value
(Minority Subconsultant) {Minority Status) {Scope of Services)
1)  APlus Constr Ser Inc JSEB Conc & Fence $245,000
2) $
3.) $
$
4.)
$
5.)
$
6.)
$
7.
$
8.)
Check one:

This is: Original Fee Negotiation

This is: Contract Amendment No.: X
Nov 14, 2022

Date of this Document:

214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor Jacksonville, FL.32202  Phone: 904.255-8762  Fax: 904.255.8926  www.coj.net





SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILLD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The Northbank Riverwalk Artist Walk project was awarded to ACON Construction Company, Inc. {contract #8150-15) in the
amount of $621,258.97.

NUMBER RECEIVED: 9 OTHER: 1

Recommend approval of Change Order #1 to ACON Construction Company, inc. in the amount of $1,030,384.00 which
includes a contingency of $50,00.00. This is to complete the site design except for the final skate park design and to provide
Phase 1 construction. This incorporates the attached, Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit “LL-2", and allowing for the
completion of work within 150 days from issuance of notice-to-proceed. Revised guaranteed maximum price will be
$1,5561,642.97. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $33,000,000.00; total amount spent to date is
$29,606,508.33.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): 001033.565050.2.33101 .334491.PWC01613 to be executed by
contract Amendment 37B through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit LL-2", Previous Award(s)
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED W ”‘/l
NEKOLE HULITT GRYSORY PEASE, CHIEF
PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Constructibn Management/! Daryl T. Joseph
Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

BUYER

T
{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING é DATE: @l 3‘ EQ—‘

OTHER

OfuZe.
475 N A
) T

wn OF AWARD?G AUTHORITY "‘l A
m \ &H’ DISAPPROVED: El’iaﬂ Hughes

APPROVED —CmetAdminisirative Officer

OTHER: ﬁ f I For_: Magfor Lenny :Curry
/ A Executive Order No: 2019-07
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION

v/






SUBJECT: RFQ- FOR DESIGN- BUILD SERVICES OF ACTIVE AND PASSIVE PARK PROJECTS
BID# CODB-0008-16 OPEN DATE: 10/21/2015

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 4 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Department of Public Works has completed negotiations with ACON Construction Company, Inc. (contract #8150-15), for
the Northbank Riverwalk Artist Walk project in accordance with the subject bid.

Recommend approval to award ACON Construction Company, Inc., in the guaranieed maximum price not-to-exceed
$521,258.97, which includes a contingency of $12,000.00. The scope of award is to provide 60% design for the Northbank
Artist Walk. This incorporates the attached, Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit“LL-1", and allowing for the complelion of work
within 90 days from issuance of notice-to-proceed to have the conceptual plan finalized, then another 120 days to complete
60% design. Total annual expenditure amount is currently at $24,000,000.00: total amount spent lo date is $18,262,731.36.

Funding for this award is to be encumbered account(s): PWCP3318D541-06505-PW0076-04-PWC016-13 10 be executed by
contracl Amendment 37A through Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit LL-1", Previous Award(s)

BUYER wd Y~ RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED
MARILYN'LAIDLER GREZ

da's Y
PEASE, CHIEF
ENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Enginee

Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

/7

_————>————
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING __ ) MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 75 DATE: (O/!Q/ {9
) OTHER

. 77
= :
APPROVED | J&H” DISAPPROVED:
Brian Hughes

OTHER: ﬁ .. _ Chiet Administrative Officer
For: Mayor Lenny Cully
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION d U OL/- Under Authonily ol. 5
/ Executive Order-MNe-2645-8






<iNp AND BAS 3 0= CC}\JTFIACT.
CoNsTR UCTIon ~ DESiGN/B UiLo

A3ENCY. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC wonrks

4315 0 AW ARD. EVALUATION CRITEAIA
j T <RTEAIA

NivgeR OF 823 MNMVITED. 4 NUMEzR RECE:,

suad thig RFP, ang tha &3, 43300 CImmittaata; o 73,4324 3m 95 5 S.b52713n; S Er2samatja-
c:lnducted and évﬂua:ad an January 21, 2016, 91 2313 ATOp Const'a..*t.:m Cc‘r'pa-/ Inz (:Jnt.-a:t #3153-43
hijhest ranking fiem vt funding Nol-ty-axzead gg 992,003 coy

3 W3z I3
'-1n.1.=.'1/ fara pardad Q" 3zmizz fart sa (3, yag-g

#3530/3454 a3

Astommeng 3PPrasal of awarg pq inciida
i

the rata Shaats 55 Faxt g
aiitiong| Changss a-¢ N2aded

it A, as thay va-a SMitad fram iy ma asa-g pjo

Atta:hrnents: Hacnmmerdat’a*! Mamg Pray

FOUS A g {5 .
Buver ¢.d & div RESPECTRY, SUsviTTEp ol
& - MARILYNEWiSL B X

chCUHHENCE BY: Thornas . Fay;, P.E.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWE(

LLY APPR OPRIATED FUNDS;) 'S
: C ACT!ON’OF CSPec CQvy ‘.‘ITTEE Oy REcoy; ‘J'ENDATID‘IS ABDve

MEVBERS APOVNG Y MEvizens o PPROIN__ (CF) DsTE:__ 7~ { 4—(L
a 4444,‘4‘[‘/-
- - y

- S OTHzR :
; NV W - f

ACTION OF A arprya

ﬂ”ApphavED _ en i
OTHeR. T S

o ’ I I |
'ﬂ",‘rng_;_'): TR - ot . J :





King AND BAsIg OF CONTRACT:
CONSTRUCTIOM - DES!GM/EU!LD

AGENQY: DEPAR MENT OF BUBLIC WoRKs

Basis oF AWARD: EVaLuaTion ITERIA
====2lloN CRiTER 4

HUMBER OF BID3 INVITED _r-}__ Hviz=y R=ZEl /20, & 2THER

&8nd the & 3 43t ar S2rrittaa
32 upz-t-z 23k

, Mla= S pragasy a~y F 232nt3Y3n s.fal'.rat.'ons, b
batica: orys- '

Fass,; 43129 peapag, 3. S.:hsequantiy. Brazanta 5n, #raea

| ras ary
fankdngs ara a3 fallows (Listaq in apha :

1) ACop Cpnsfrqgtian Company, |-o . 133
"2} Hagar Construction- 125 &

Reéurqmg'n‘d' pproval of anard to ACON Canstruzy, 5 Campa~ J1az | as receling ihe highsst Scorz in agegrg
Evalugtion and far]klng abova, Perod of Sarvice w1 k2 fya (3} yaars fram afactiva data of o
5,000,000.00 anaually, To g executad by formg, €2airazt thraygn Offcearg

on Mamg, Scoring pia-, ¢ Prg
8UYER \ ..4-4 4 dé:/‘ HES:'ECTFU_L‘r‘ SJBr‘:lﬂTED
MARILYN U&jDLEH

S - GHEGORY PEAZE CHIEF
d PHOCUHEMEQJTDIV!S[ON

ance with the
antrast with funding Nokto-exeay
ary; Caunsgar, :
Atta;‘hments.'ﬂacommendaﬁ COUS Agged

0 CONCURRENGE gy Thomas M. Fajin, p.e_ Azting Chief.

Enginserin & Construcy it Mana émentDivlsion'

(ALL AW ARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TG LAWFULLY APPHOF’RIAT’ED’FUNDS) E o
ACTION OF CsPEC Couyy ) TTEE O RECOM '

: AENDATI NS ABOYE
WEMBERS APPROVING 5

/ MZN3ER 3 D'SAPPHOWN 3 . DaTe: { = ’/2{? - ’l/ é
m_.!.;__ i ) QOTHER ik .,
o N \

A— S
| . { : [ /4.6 / 7 '
. Acrranomu‘/;;? N3 AUTHORITY Darg -LL"(& 10 :
vl - . S o
r 1 "appROVED 1 - 03iep24 20 e
ITHER : , : v

R il ] jrim





il T o AT T

=S OF ACTIvE anp PASSIVE paRy PROJECTS
~* LUH-000g.15 OFEM DaTE. 10/21/2015

SUM ARY oF BiDS anp
ty h d pJ'EVIOUSIj Issued thig
. the gye

s AFP n “fy tea ra spon;ea thay ba,s bean 2eluatag Baaéd upcn the Fripasaj
‘a2e sCorgs and ranklng.-; ara g3 !:H:'- "8 {listadin alpkakatiaqa: Ordary
2 ACON-7s -
L Hagar Conatructrun 788

Pursuan tta Sectign 2 G =~ Award af Contract of tha RFP, ra,
ntarvia WS with oach firm

2C0mmeny 2ppraval ¢ a- ccept the tw-:J T23ponses and conduct {=

Srmial
Attachrnents Hecommend tion Mamg, Scar!ng &

8uver u 4l RESPECTRULY g
A LYN

latrie g4 Tabuta: N30, Sacting 2.6 JSEg Let‘ar

MITrED

CONCL_!HFIENCE BY_: Wll”am

(ALL AWARD Ac CTIONS SUBJEC TTO LAWFULLY APpR
ACTION OF CSPec ¢

OMMITTE £ Qo RECOM
MEMBERS APp OVING 5

ROPRIATED FUNDS) L
VEMND, ATIO‘JS ABOvE )

Mr:n‘;’u'-FtS 0i3 APPRO M3

Py LI LI

ORITY DaTe ‘,:é S
/LAPPHOVED { a2l

'l:’rc'.l"/“Ou T
R i
. - " “ :
OTHER LA :
= S v ‘ - - - o Haz
S 3MTURE s, THENTIZ ATy - (4 '

-ty
.






SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 2019-05-15

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommend approval to amend the award with Hal Jones Contractor, a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. {(Contract # 9952-
05), to incorporate the Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit I-1, known as Amendment 8A, to provide design, permitting, and
installation of the Ortega River Signage in the amount $80,011.65. Total maximum indebtedness is $24,000,000.00.

Funding for this award to be encumbered by 11543.165101.549026.000000.00000000.00000.0000000 and executed by
formal contract amendment through Office of General Counsel.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scope and Fee Schedule, Previous Awards

ANALYST: [V\ RESPECTFULLYSUBMITTED: "\

\ FAY. 4 -
. Jaclyn ftamos— Qﬁ ||p REEMAN, CHIEF
ﬁ// } PROSUREMENT DiVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Construction Mgmt.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAPPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksenville, Florida

Lenny Curry, Mayé)r

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Straet, 10% Floor

Jacksonvifle, FL. 32202

(904} 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
November 17, 2022
TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement % /
THRU: Steven O Long, Jr., P. E. %@Dﬁ 7 -
Director
FROM: Robin G. Smith, P. E.
Chief, Engineering and Co nt

Daryl T. Joseph 7, E==.

Director, Parks, Recreation and Community Services

SUBJECT: CDB-0153-19 — Design-Build Services for Marine Projects- Annual Contracts
Ortega River Signage  Amendment 8A

Based on the Design Criteria Package developed by City engineers, the Department of Public Works, in accordance
with Design/Build CDB-0153-19 has compileted negotiations with Hal Jones Contractor, a Division of Vecellio &
Grogan, Inc. to provide design, permitting and installation of the Ortega River Signage. Negotiations have resulted in
the GMP amount of $80,011.65 as indicated on the attached Scope and Fee Summary Exhibit I-1 and allows for
completion 120 days from the Notice to Proceed. JSEB firms to be utilized to meet the 10% Participation Percentage
Plan for this contract are detailed on a separate attachment.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that the Contract # 9952-05, originafly executed December 9, 2019, between the
City and Hal Jones Contractor, a Division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc. for Design-Build Services for Marine Projects-
Annual Contracts, be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit I-1 for the Ortega River
Signage for the GMP amount of $80,011.65, known as Amendment 8A.

_Funding for this project should be encumbered as follows: e
ACCOUNTS: TOTAL
11543.165101.549026.000000.00000000.00000.0000000

L S | S B ) e - 1$80,011.65
RGS/re
Attachment: Exhibit I-1
JSEB Participation
cc; Lori West, Public Works Contract Specialist

Richard A Cooper Public Works Contract Specialist





EXHIBIT 1-1

HaL JonES CONTRACTOR

A DIVISION OF VECELLIO & GROGAN, INC.

CGC15278M
et e e e s P - S e O e e T
720 Talleyrand Avenue Greg Bedenbaugh Phone 904-355.5885
Jacksonville, FL 32202 Division President Facsimile 904-355-7648
P.O. Box 3257 Facksonville, FL 32206 website vecelliogrogan.com
July 18, 2022

Mr. Brian Burket

City of Jacksonville | Parks, Recreation and Community Services
214 N. Hogan Street, 4 Flcor

Jacksonvifle F, 32202

Re:

Ortega River Signage Proposal

Dear Brian.

Hal Jones Contractor (HJC) is pleased to offer our proposal for the design and instaliation of Anchor Limitation Area
Signage in Ortega River. Please see delails below and attached pricing.

The scope of this work is for the development / installation of the following ilems:

Design Pians

Design Specifications

Surveys, soil sampling, and site investigations

Permit applications

Installation of signage shown in the attached praliminary plans

Thank you for the opportunity to offer this proposal. If you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to
contact me

Sincerely,

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR
ADIVIISON OF VECELLIO & GROGAN, INC.

(TG AT

Greg Tolbert
Project Manager





EXHIBIT I-1

.~ DESIGNBUILD MARINE CONTRACT e
ORTEGA RIVER - ANCHOR LIMITATION AREA SIGNAGE

DESCRIPTION 9_!111‘ QUANTITY URNIT COST TOTAL COST

Project Management HRS 14 $ 85.00)5 1,190.00

Design Development Proposal s 1 $ 18,274.111 % 18,274.11

Installation of Signage LS 1 $ §3,273.75 | 5 53,273.75

$ .

DB Fee 10% S 7,273.79

TOTAL: § 80,011.65





EXHIBIT I-1

DESIGN PROPOSAL
FOR

Anchoring Limitation Area Si

PREPARED BY:

HAL JONES CONTRACTOR
A DIVISION OF VECELLIO GROGAN INC.
&

MORALES CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

July 2022





EXHIBIT I-1
Anchorage Limitation Area Signage, Design Development Proposal

ANCHORAGE LIMITATION AREA SIGNAGE
DESIGN PROPOSAL

DATE: June 2022

GENERAL

This proposal is for the design and development of signage plan to
comply with City Ordinance 2022-61-E for the Anchorage limitation Areas
Along Ortega River.





EXHIBIT I-1

Anchorage Limitation Area Signage, Design Development Proposal

ITEMS PROVIDED

a. Copy of City Ordinance 2022-61-E

STILL REQUIRE

a.

L

Utility information concerning the location of existing utilities, pipelines, and
structures of every type which may interfere with the sign locations.

Survey of proposed sign and buoy locations

Report of Geotechnical Exploration.

Bathometry

SCOPE OF WORK

GENERAL

Preliminary development of the design, permitting, and construction cost estimate
for the Anchorage Limitation Area Signage

PRELIMINARY DESIGN AND PERMITTING

a. Prepare plans and specifications for the Sign Program
b. Surveys, soil sampling, and site investigations will be necessary to develop

the design and specifications for the Project.

Submit applications for all permits necessary to complete the work.
Including cost required application fees, and associated permit fees.
Permits and approvals are anticipated from St. Johns River Water
Management District, Florida Department of Environmentat Protection, U.S.
Army Corps of Engineers, Florida Wildlife Commission, US Coast Guard and
Railroad.

d. A sets Preliminary Plans, specifications, and engineering calculations.





EXHIBIT I-1

APPENDIX A
FEE PROPOSAL





PART | - GENERAL

EXHIBIT I-1

1. Project:
chorage Limitation Area

2. Project Number

3. Name of Consultant
Morales Consulting Engineers, Inc.

4, Date

5/6/2022

PART Il - LABOR RELATED COSTS

5. Labor @ Contract Rates Hourly | Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Project Manager $ 90.00 al s 720.00
Design Engineer $ 90.00 701 % 6,300.00
Senior Engineering Tech $ 35.00 01$ 0.00
Technician/CADD $ 35.00 0| $ 0.00
Clerical $ - 0|3 0.00
| TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 90.00 78 $ 7,020.00
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 136.65 % x Total Direct Labor $ 9,592.83
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead $ 16,612.83
8. PROFIT. Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) P 10.00%| $ 1,661.28
PART Il - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs
Transportation $ 0.00
Criginal Reproducibles $ 0.00
Reproduction $ 0.00
Shipping $ 0.00
Other $ 0.00
MISCELLANEOUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ -
10. SUBCONTRACTS (Lump Sum)
$ 000
0.00
SUBCONTRACT SUB-TOTAL $ -
TOTAL AMOUNT (items 5, 6, 8, 9 and 10) $ -
11. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
$ 0.00
$ 0.00
¥ 0.00
$ 0.00
SUBTOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ .
[ PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT $

{Htems 5,6,8,9,10 and 11)

18,274.11 l‘

SHEET 3










143 1 1 ¥ 01 1 [} 1 ] L L 1 ] L ] 1 r L i 1 r

1INV X, TINVd INOWS

e O )

FII0A YMIQ 2wep

$ang s0Gun g wWhaN GBI \

0y L ue
® yim $IHAQIS BAIS SEAINRIS
Budr S (02 Wiw pPNNS -

WL IANDAPY NINM T /
o

Sidyitm Japnoys pue
CEHNITOM JIOT CSIMYSOA 1014 'SINN
‘Spoy paprasyl 30 Sheg ylnolug

12104 uBii vOy DicQC S

1215 SSRls % pOL ¥04) I
[ (ol —— ) N (G =N
llllllll nlloilullitlllu i — 1~ — — — 96ppl-py eventinwy — — — —— L
|||||||| S S —— 1 — pueafpuy oapupsp usaman | L
| | T JoAly ty pouad Giuow-9e w
1him 2g1 papua s shep aA LLINWIXE,
N “ YINY “ by s p _._Joéoo mvs_. KB v

| !

zo_._.<._._|§_._ ONROHONY V34V
IR 31V |~ NOHYIINITSNRIOHONY _ ~

, T ‘ ONINILNT

N v, N "/

S~ iy el o -

O F 1318 nﬂ&hﬂﬂn.m-%.h__ﬁm“__mmm \\ _l =
g T . " 8 o1 g . s * ' ¢ . a2 8 < . » E P U P





MITA 3G715 TINVd INOUS
h
A |
[ Y
‘ ‘ ~.
——F AN S e N
— i
ﬁnunuuunnn“umwnn_@ D
e P
TTIANOSHIVE
40 A9 "
£ f
v frc-czzzz3zdzz==x ...._zu!:uu_...__.z\n!.._ By €
s_..,m,,s. Y EEEReeTS
BOVYNDIS =l . u..ss_vg 4 : X0 DN I
zo_»tu«.x..w.!.. == e ﬂ VIR B T O 100 v )
oo N afipug ‘py euenbnun|
—_— @:rzzzzooodztza % %:mo@u_ﬁ.?c_?w_w:a&s.cm
v ] wh 12y e53pQ w pouad Yiuop-g e ul
L shep aApmasuoy Gp Jo wnwxew -
k%, __ m.
o . VIdvY
e [ < NOILYINITONINOHONY
R I ONIY3LINT )
il | i
ST VHOW
EED
-2
! T . L . o . . U - ' ¢ J ? g € L ¥ . ¢ . t






M3ITA 3015 1INVd INOYS

o . D
[ - N ~
\J
ST R R
EPOY PIPPINL n
g.._o Mﬂxuut.. 19215 SFINIRIS % pOC S04
TN | 1 00M0 oM Uy
& \1 Y3 TR ARG FTI0E (90 109 i R ,/
‘v i i
S —— 4 — + — 3bpug-py evenbawy — o — -
tuay r-2 =g ——4-— & .w&%pcﬁﬁl -1
IOVMDIS 130w 2049 312 ORI ._mwhzm m&oﬁo u grg “-:Qhﬂ.ww ul
Iy M ) PIPUIIND ” -
NOLLYAINI oo 15043 Sz G o 8 EP JApaSUO) Sy o W Wc N "
IOVHOKINY g o 30 e o - - ; . 4
IO | S5 13215 FEAw 1 e
reT bt Db |
—_—— L yeroVRYeen |
W e T
p | NOIWHNTTINISORONY _ —
] 1
gmmvww‘ﬁrb ubts at g0 \ - H GZ—mWI—lzm ' )
o o popiaied \ . : '

vl 1 jo
Yipis ¥i) pIDudiry
[ T r—— 1IN T501D p2p
———— —
Wvete'vin

D-r

e |/ /-






EBO FORM 1
SCHEDULE OF SUBCONTRACTOR/SUBCONSULTANT PARTICIPATION

Name of Proposer: .Hal Jones Contractor, a Division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc
Proiect Title Ortega River ~ Anchor Limitation Avea Signage N
Total Basc Proposal Amount (if
Proposal Number: applicablc): 380,011.65
*Please list all JSEBs first
JSEB Category

{African-American,
Women, Asian,
Native American,

Noo-MBE or Type of Work to be Total Contract Value
Full Company Name Hispanic) Performed or Percentsge
Morales Consulting Engineers Hispanic Enginecring / Design $18,274.11

Attach additional list of subcontractors/sub-consultants as necded

CONSULTANT/SUBCONTRACTOR/SUPPLIER TOTAL VALUES

African-American Participation Total s

Hispanic-American Participation Total

Native-American Participation Total

Asian-Amecrican Participation Total

Woman Participation Total

Non-MBE Panticipation Total $

The undersigned will enter into a fonnal Agreement with the JSEB Supplicrs/Consultants/Subcontractors identified herein for work listed in
this schedule conditioned upon exccution of a contract with the City of Jacksonville. Under penaltics of perjury | declare that 1 have read the
foregoing conditions and instructions and the facts are truc to the best of my knowledge and beliefs,

Signature of
Proposer: Title: Date:

Print Name:





SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BID# <CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 2018-05-15

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
== T AT SoAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS
e ey P REMUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BiDS INVITED: 7 NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

Recommended approva! to utilize the first renewal option with Hal Janes Contractor, a division of Vecellio & Grogan, Inc
Period of Service will be from December 10, 2021 through December 9 2023 with one {1) two (2) year renewat option
remaining The annual expenditure amount for the renewal period will be §6 000.000.00 per year for a tolal revised
award amounl no-to-exceed $24,000,000 00

To be executed by formal contract amendment through Office of Genera) Counsel

.ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Vendor Lelters, Previous Award(s)

@aNALvsr: 2’%: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTEDM

Qwus 1~ BREGORY PEASE, CHIEF

PROCUREMENT DIVISION

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Engineering and Canslruction Vigmit.

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEﬁi;S _ROVING 5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING 9, DATE ﬁég/ 9"/
§:i& OTHER :

z.
K e
0, 04
=

oV

[ L) ra
il —
ACTION OF AWARDn\ymomw DATE 5? ~AL - 2
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER Al 1 ;(1/\/
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION /Z c»(_m

W ! U Orian Hughes
Chiel Administralive Ollicer

For Mayor Lanny Curry
Under Aulhorily of:
Executive Ordor No: 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ-DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MARINE PROJECTS- ANNUAL CONTRACTS
BiD# CDB-0153-19 OPEN DATE: 05/15/2019

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: :
CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 7 _ NUMBER RECEIVED: 3 OTHER: 1

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
Subjag) bid was proviously shorllisted Tar three lirms and approved on 06/2019; Interviews wera hald for the thrge shonlisied firms

based an tha fina) average scoses, tho following flms are Gislad alphatetically, The t2nking ol firs, second and third designales tha
order of qualilicalion of thesa ims to pesfoim tha requitad senices:

3) Bakar Construction Senices, LLC. ~ 21.50
1} Hal Jones Contracior, LLC a division of Vacellio & Grogan, fnc. — 112.75
2) Superior Construction Co., SE, LLE- 104.00

Pursuant to Sectlon 2.6 - Award ol Coniract of the REP, recommend approval of awaid far final fist 1o begin negotialions with
Aumber one ranked firm Hal Sonas Conlractar, LLC a division of Veceliio & Grogan, inc.

Altachmants: Recommendalion Memo, Scoring Matrix, Seclion 2.6, Previous Award

7
BUYER [("(/déjab%wa//f AESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

MARILYN (AIDLER GREGGTN PEASE, CHIEF
PABCHREMENT DIvISION

GCONCURRENCE BY: John Pappas, P.E.. Diraciar. Publle Works Oeparimant

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS) o
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS 0 SAPPAOVING DATE__ & / (=] / {9

OTHEA

?fﬁN@F AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE 7 } &‘\} (9
A

s
PPHOVED__}/I SAP ROV D

Brian ilughgs
o

OTHER: o

Sy N For i IITSTT3Ti7 Oty
. /’z/\ ,‘{ O Mayar Lanny oy
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATI u]/ . Undar Ay, oo

| U Exacuifyg Drdx;r N;')' 201802







SUBJECT: DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MULTIPLE ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS FOR DESIGN BUILD

PROJECTS
BID# CDB-0158-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-10-27

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECHIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED A%TIONS:
Recommend approval to amend the award with Baker Consulting and Engineering, LLC dba Baker Design Group (contract # 71909-

22), to incorporate the attached Scope and Fee Summary, Exhibit D-1, known as Amendment 1A, to provide field vaiidation of the
ramp in the Holiday Harbor and Isle of Palms neighborhoods arld design for ramps commonly known as “D" ramps. The total
guaranteed maximum price not-to-exceed is $355,352.80 and allow for the completion of the work within 180 days from notice to
proceed. Total not-to-exceed annual amount is $8,000,000.00 with a project total amount of $40,000,000.00.

FUNDING SOURCE: 32124.153101.565051.001283.00000000L00000.0000000 To be executed by forma! coniract through the
Office of General Counsel using the negotiated contract rate schedule.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Exhibit D-1, Previolis Awards

ANALYST: m RESPECTFULLY suBmTTeD: A\ N Z—

JACLY TAMOQ REEMAN, CHIEF
s 2,5 PROCUREMENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E., Chief, Enﬁneering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT O LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING MEMBERS DISAHPROVING DATE:
OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

OTHER:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION






Gity of Jacksonville, Horida

Lenny Curry, Mayor

Department of Public Works

Engineering & Construction Management Division
214 N. Hogan Street, 10™ Floor

Jacksonville, FL 32202

(904) 255-8762
ONE CITY ONE JACKSONVILLE www.coj.net
November 8, 2022
TO: Dustin Freeman
Chief of Procurement

THRU: Steven D. Long, Jr. P.E. mﬁ%’/

Director
FROM: Robin Smith, P. E. g ;E
Chief, Engineering and n Management Division

SUBJECT. CDB-0158-21 Design Build Services for Multiple ADA Curb Ramp Improvements for Design-
Build Projects Contract 71809-22
Holiday Harbor and Isle of Palms Amendment 1A

Based on the Design Criteria Package developed by City engineers, the Department of Public Works, in
accordance with Design/Build CDB-0158-21, Contract 71909-22, has completed negotiations with Baker
Consuiting & Engineering LLC d/b/a Baker Design Build to provide field validation of the ramps in the Holiday
Harbor and Isle of Paims neighborhoods and design for ramps commonly known as ‘D" ramps. Negotiations
have resulted in the GMP amount of $355,352.80, as indicated on the attached Scope and Fee Summary D-1
and allowing for completion of the work within 180 days from the Notice to Proceed. Baker Design Build is
committed to meeting the 20% JSEB participation goals established in the CDB-0158-21.

Accordingly, this is to recommend that contract 71909-22, pending execution, for CDB-0158-21 between the
City and Baker Consulling & Engineering LLC d/b/a Baker Design Build for Design Build Services for Multiple
ADA Curb Ramp Improvements for Design-Build Projects be amended to incorporate the attached Scope and
Fee Summary, Exhibit D-1 for Holiday Harbor and Iste of Paims Amendment for the GMP amount of
$355,352.80, known as Amendment 1A,

_To be encumbered as follows: - N 7 o
Accounts TOTAL |
32124.163101.565051.001283.00000000.00000.0000000

RGS/w
Attachment: Exhibit D-1

$355,352.80 |

cc:  Lori West, Engineering and Construction Management
Rich Cooper, Engineering and Construction Management





Exhibit B

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

CONTRACT FEE SUMMARY FORMAT FOR ENGINEERING DIVISION

EXHIBIT D]

PART | - GENERAL

1. Project 2. Proposal No. / Contract No.
D-B Services Multiple ADA Curb Ramp Improvements D-B Projects CDB-0158-21/ 71909-22
Amendment 001: Project Data Qrganization, Validation Holiday
Harbor & Isle of Palms, and Design of O Ramps (HH & IP)
3. Name of Consultant 4. Date of Proposal
Baker Consulting & Engineering LLC dba Baker Design Build November 3, 2022
PART |l - LABOR RELATED COSTS
6. Direct Labor {Limiting Amount) Hourly Estimated Estimated
Rate Hours Cost TOTAL
Principai Engineer 3 80.00 72 $ 5,760.00
Project Manager/Engineer of Record | $ 72.00 168 $ 12,096.00
Surveyor $ 68.00 72 $ 4,896.00
Senior Staff Engineer $ 63.00 187 $ 11,781.00
QC/Field Engineer 5 58.00 214 $ 12,412.00
Cost Estimator $ 53.00 200 $ 10,600.00
Designer/Staff Engineer $ 50.00 575 $ 28,750.00
GIS Specialist $ 40.00 0 $ 0.00
Surveyor Field Supervisor $ 45.00 0 $ 0.00
Cad Technician $ 38.00 283 $ 10,754.00
Utility Coordinator 3 35.00 0 $ 0.00
Clerical $ 29.00 466 $ 13,514.00
Surveyor Operator 3 2500 147 $ 3,675.00
Surveyor Rodman $ 22.00 147 $ 3,234.00
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR $ 46 .41 2531 $ 11747200
6. Overhead (Combined Fringe Benefit & Administrative)
Overhead Rate 175 % x Total Direct Labor $  205,576.00
7. SUBTOTAL: Labor + Overhead {ltems 5 & 6) $ 323,048.00
8. PROFIT: Labor Related Costs (ltem 7) X 10%] $ 32,304.80
PART Il - OTHER COSTS
9. Miscellaneous Direct Costs (Lump Sum)
Printing $ 0.00
Transporiation & Shipping $ 0.00
MISCELLANEQUS DIRECT COSTS SUB-TOTAL $ -
10. REIMBURSABLE COSTS (Limiting Amount)
$
SUB-CONTRACT SUB-TOTAL (Reimb/NTE} 3 -
11. SUBCONTRACTS (Reimbursahle/Not to Exceed)
$
$
SUB-TOTAL REIMBURSABLES $ -
PART IV - SUMMARY
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CONTRACT (Lump Sum Plus Reimbursables) $ 355,352.80
(tems 5,6, 8,9, 10, and 11)
12. TOTAL PRIOR CONTRACT AMOUNT NA.
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT N.A






SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MULTIPLE ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN-BUILD
PROJECTS

BID# COB-0158-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-10-27

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS

BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA
NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BIDS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

The City had previously issued this RFQ and the evaluation committee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently, prasentations were
conducted and evaluated on February 10, 2022. Based upon the combination of proposal and presentation evaluations, scores and
rankings are as follows (listed in alphabetical order):

T o m e im e ———

Firm Score Ranking
Acon Construction Company, Inc. 111.50 2
Baker Consuiting and Engineering, LLC dba Baker Design Group 116.75 1

Recommend approval of award to Baker Consulting and Engineering, LLC dba Baker Design Group as receiving the highest score
in accordance with the evaluation and ranking above. Period of service will be five (5) years from the date of contract execution.
Total not-to-exceed award amount will be $8.000,000.00 annually ($40,000,000.00 total) with carryover for any unused portion.
This award will be funded from various agency accounts and executed by formal contract through the Office of General Counsel.

Attachments: Recommendation Memo, EBQ Concurrence, Scoring Matrix, Section 2 : ' ent B, Previous Awards

ANALYST: @Q«?L-—f RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
a/v DAVID KLAGES k- SREC

CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Smith, P.E. ief, Engineering and Construction Management

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING 9 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE: 7! 7"/2022.

)/ W/”V\ _ OTHER

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE / 7/ Old Z-2—
APPROVED DISAPPROVED:
OTHER: ﬁ ' I,ﬁn _Arian Hughes _
’ N’ VN Rl ramimsrative-Officer
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION '{ ﬁ 0 For: Mayor ch\nY‘CUTW
v Undcr foiomy o

W v Excculive Order No' 2019-02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MULTIPLE ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN-
BUILD PROJECTS
BiD# CDB-0158-21 OPEN DATE: 2021-10-27

COMP SEALED PROPOSAL Ly (8] E

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION — DESIGN/BUILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER:

SUMM BIDS AND RECOMMEN | :

The City had previously issued this RFQ and the evaluation commiltee has evaluated proposals. Subsequently. presentalions were
conducted and evaluated on February 10, 2022. Based upon the combination of proposal and presentation evaluations, scores and
rankings are as follows (Listed in alphabetical order);

2} Acon Censtruction Co., Inc. - 111,50
1) Baker Consulting & Engineering LLC dba Baker Oesign Build - 115 75

Recommend approval to enter negoliations with Baker Consulling 8 Engineering LLC dba Baker Design Build, as receiving the highest
score in accordance with the evaluation and raking above.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendation Memo, Scoring Matrix, Section 2.6, Attachment B. Evaluation Criteria

ANALYST:

B}YAN MATUS

CONCURRENCE BY:

obin G, Smi

(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING Q DATE___ 3 [FE# 2023

OTHER
— VR ere—
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE '?%/202-?’
APPROVED ' DISAPPROVED:
OTHER:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION a T
s e Loy Cury ™

Aulhon’!y of:
Exaculivg Order Ng: 2019.02





SUBJECT: RFQ FOR DESIGN-BUILD SERVICES FOR MULTIPLE ADA CURB RAMP IMPROVEMENTS DESIGN-

B8UILD PROJECTS

BID # CDB-0158-21 OPEN DATE: 2021.10-27
COMPETITIVE SEALED PRO AL EVALUATION CO

KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DE § ILD- PRE-QUALIEICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF BIDS INVITED: 9 NUMBER RECEIVED: 2 OTHER: 0

SUMMARY OF BI A REC MENDED ACTIONS:

The City of Jacksonvile received two (2) proposals and all have been reviewed and ranked. Based on the average score, the

firms were delermined lo be the mosl qualified of those submitling qualifications. The fanking of first and second designales the order of
qualificalion of ihese fisms lo perform the required services. Alphabelically they are.

2) Acon Conslnruction Co., Inc. - 82,50
1) Baker Consulling & Engineering LLC, dbs, Baker Oesign Buikd ~ 86.75

Pursuant lo Section 2.6- Award of Conlract of REP, recommend approval to move forward with presentation/inlerviews before CSPEC ala
future scheduled meeting.

ATTACHMENTS: Recommendalion Memo, Scoring Matsix, Section 2.6, Altachment 8- Evaluation Crleria

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
q N MATUS GREGDRWPEASE, CHIEF

CONCURRENCE BY. Robinr G. Smith, P.E., Chi

'_ﬂ'm‘m
(ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBER F G é MEMBERS DISAPPROVING e DATE- { ‘ [, #!2 229\

2 OTHER
” 4 A -ﬁ / £)
et et e, ANE g _._A-___‘_'
VL (A AT o 2/
[
§ ol
ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY pate_ /- /5 - 3K
APPROVED v DISAPPROVED:
Bflart Hughes )
OTHER: !f:'h:e{ Adminisirative Ollicer
L§ ] *!
fur Authosily af:
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION , ;‘z - Ereruiica Ctins b 201002

IV





BUILD PROJECTS
BID# CDE.0158-29 OPEN DATE: 2021-10-27

COMPETITIVE SEALED FROPOSAL EVAL UATION COMMITIE
\j
KIND AND BASIS OF CONTRACT: CONSTRUCTION - DESIGN/BLILD- PRE-QUALIFICATIONS

AGENCY: PUBLIC WORKS
BASIS OF AWARD: EVALUATION CRITERIA

NUMBER OF 8IDS INVITED: 8 NUMBER RECEIVED; 2 OTHER: ¢

SUMMARY OF 8i1DS AND RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
The Cily of Jacksonville recaived two (2) proposals for Design-Build Services for tutlipte ADA Curb Ramp Improvements Design-Builg

Frajecls, The iwo {2) proposals received were from ACON Construction Co..Inc. and Baker Cansulling & Engineerng LLC, dba, Baker
Design Build.

Reccmmend approval io move fonvard with the evaluation of the two (2) proposals receivad from ACON Consiruciion Co., Inc. and Baker
Consulting & Enginsering LLC, dba, Baker Design Build in accordance to seclion 126.761 of {he pracurement code. Departmen| has
detemined no advaniage would be gained by he re-solicilation 6f this bid,

ATTACHMENTS: Recemmendalion Meme. Section 2 6, Attachment B. Evalualion Crtgria

ANALYST: RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: y ’ %"‘/

Us GREAGRY/PEASE, CHIEF
PRCUREM ENT DIVISION
CONCURRENCE BY: Robin G. Sanith, P.E., Chief. En inearing and Construciio Man

{ALL AWARD ACTIONS SUBJECT TO LAWFULLY APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
ACTION OF CSPEC COMMITTEE ON RECOMMENDATIONS ABOVE

MEMBERS APPROVING ,‘5 MEMBERS DISAPPROVING __ £ paTe: ////f; 202 f

2) 74

OTHER

£

ACTION OF AWARDING AUTHORITY DATE le [9- 21
APPROVED \/ DISAPPROVED.

OTHER:

A 11 4
e
SIGNATURE OF AUTHENTICATION L L b

Bt an Hughes

Ch et Administralive Dilicer
For Mayor Lenny Co'ry
Unded Authority ol

Exaculive Oidor No. 2018 02






Gity of Jacksonville, Florida
Lenny Curry, Mayor

Procurement Division

Ed Ball Building

214 N. Hogan Street, Suite 800
— Jacksonville, Florida 32202

ONE CITY. ONE JACKSONVILLE.

PUBLIC NOTICE

PRESENTATION AGENDA

COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSAL EVALUATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Thursday, December 8, 2022
1:30 P.M.
Ed Ball Building
8™ Floor Conference Room 851
214 N. Hogan Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202

SUBJECT: CDB-0177-22 - Construction Management at Risk (CMAR) Services — Preconstruction and
Construction Services for the Medical Examiner’s Office (Rebid)

CSPEC COMMITTEE MEMBERS:
Yolanda Tillman, Chairperson, Budget Office
Nikita Reed, Public Works

Jeremy Brown, Office of General Counsel
Dustin Freeman, Procurement

Maria Williams, Public Works

Tim Crutchfield, Medical Examiner’s Office

Company Interviews
Perry-McCall 1:30 p.m. - 1:50 p.m.
The Haskell Company 2:00 p.m. —2:20 p.m.
Ajax Building Company 2:30 p.m. —2:50 p.m.

cc: Corporation Secretary
Council Auditor
Council Secretary
Office of Inspector General





